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HANDS-OFF° Central Venous Catheterization Product
with Cath-Gard® Catheter Contamination Shield

Recommended for use with Arrow® Percutaneous Sheath Introducer

Rx only.

Indications for Use:

The central venous catheter permits venous access to the central circulation through an
indwelling Arrow® percutaneous sheath introducer.

Contraindications:
None known.

Clinical Benefits to be Expected:

The ability to gain access to the central circulation system through a single puncture site for
applications thatinclude fluid infusion, blood sampling, medication administration, central
venous monitoring, and the ability to inject contrast media.

/\ General Warnings and Precautions
Warnings:

1.

o

. Read all

Sterile, Single use: Do not reuse, reprocess or resterilize.
Reuse of device creates a potential risk of serious injury
and/or infection which may lead to death. Reprocessing of
medical devices intended for single use only may result in
degraded performance or a loss of functionality.

package insert warnings, precautions and

instructions prior to use. Failure to do so may result in severe
patient injury or death.

. Do not place/advance catheter into or allow it to remain in

the right atrium or right ventricle. The catheter tip should be
advanced into the lower 1/3 of the Superior Vena Cava.

For femoral vein approach, catheter should be advanced into
vessel so catheter tip lies parallel to vessel wall and does not
enter right atrium.

Catheter tip location should be confirmed according to
institutional policy and procedure.

. Clinicians must be aware of potential entrapment of

the guidewire by any implanted device in circulatory
system. It is recommended that if patient has a circulatory
system implant, catheter procedure be done under direct
visualization to reduce risk of guidewire entrapment.

Do not use excessive force when introducing guidewire or
tissue dilator as this can lead to vessel perforation, bleeding,
or component damage.

Do not apply excessive force in placing or removing catheter
or guidewire. Excessive force can cause component damage
or breakage. If damage is suspected or withdrawal cannot be
easily accomplished, radiographic visualization should be
obtained and further consultation requested.

Using catheters not indicated for pressure injection for such
applications can result in inter-lumen crossover or rupture
with potential for injury.

. Do not secure, staple and/or suture directly to outside

diameter of catheter body or extension lines to reduce risk of
cutting or damaging the catheter or impeding catheter flow.
Secure only at indicated stabilization locations.

9.

Air embolism can occur if air is allowed to enter a central
venous access device or vein. Do not leave open needles or
uncapped, unclamped catheters in central venous puncture
site. Use only securely tightened Luer-Lock connections
with any central venous access device to guard against
inadvertent disconnection.

10.Clinicians should be aware that slide clamps may be

inadvertently removed.

11.Clinicians must be aware of complications/undesirable side-

effects associated with central venous catheters including,
but not limited to:

¢ cardiac tamponade e thrombosis
secondary to vessel,  inadvertent arterial
atrial, or ventricular puncture

perforation

e pleural (i.e,
pneumothorax) and
mediastinal injuries

e airembolism

¢ catheter embolism

* nerveinjury

* hematoma

* hemorrhage

e fibrin sheath formation
e exitsite infection

e catheter occlusion e vessel erosion
e thoracic duct laceration ~ * catheter tip malposition
* bacteremia o dysrhythmias

.

* septicemia extravasation

Precautions:

1.

Do not alter the catheter, guidewire or any other kit/set
component during insertion, use or removal.

. Procedure must be performed by trained personnel well

versed in anatomical
potential complications.

landmarks, safe technique and

. Use standard precautions and follow institutional policies for

all procedures including safe disposal of devices.

Some disinfectants used at catheter insertion site contain

solvents which can weaken the catheter material. Alcohol,

acetone, and polyethylene glycol can weaken the structure

of polyurethane materials. These agents may also weaken the

adhesive bond between catheter stabilization device and skin.

¢ Do not use acetone on catheter surface.

¢ Do not use alcohol to soak catheter surface or allow
alcohol to dwell in a catheter lumen to restore catheter
patency or as an infection prevention measure.

¢ Do not use polyethylene glycol containing ointments at
insertion site.

¢ Take care when infusing drugs with a high concentration
of alcohol.

¢ Allow insertion site to dry completely prior to applying
dressing.



v

Ensure catheter patency prior to use. Do not use syringes
smaller than 10 mL to reduce risk of intraluminal leakage or
catheter rupture.

Minimize catheter manipulation throughout procedure to
maintain proper catheter tip position.

. For blood sampling, temporarily shut off remaining port(s), if

applicable, through which solutions are being infused.

Kits/Sets may not contain all accessory components
detailed in these instructions for use. Become familiar with

instructions for individual component(s) before beginning
the procedure.

Catheter Insertion Procedure: Use sterile technique.

1

2.

Position patient as appropriate for insertion site.

« Subclavian or Jugular approach: Place patient in slight Trendelenburg position as
tolerated to reduce risk of air embolism and enhance venous filling.

« Femoral approach: Place patient in supine position.

Prepare the catheter for insertion by flushing each lumen and clamping or attaching

injection caps to the appropriate extension lines, if applicable.

A Warning: Do not cut catheter to alter length.

3.

Prep hemostasis valve/cap with appropriate antiseptic per hospital protocol. Include
the exposed portion of the valve on the top of the cap. Occlude hemostasis valve with
sterile-gloved finger.

Press distal hub of catheter contamination shield over hemostasis valve/side port
assembly cap. Twist to lock (refer to Figure 1).

Figure 1
« Orient slotin hub with locking pin on assembly cap.
« Slide hub forward over cap and twist.

Grasp catheter through catheter contamination shield and advance into sheath
introducer. Continue advancing catheter to final indwelling position.

A Warning: The catheter insertion depth must be determined relative to patient

size. Centimeter marks on catheter may be used as positioning reference points
taking into consideration the amount of catheter external to the body passing
through the sheath hemostasis valve/side port assembly (approximately 6 cm).

While maintaining catheter position, twist the upper half of the distal hub in clockwise
direction to lock catheter in place. Test the adapter by gently tugging on the catheter
to ensure a secure grip on the catheter (refer to Figure 2).

<« locked

open

Figure 2

7.

Check catheter lumen placement by attaching a syringe to each extension line and
aspirate until free flow of venous blood is observed.

APre(aution: The proximal lumen on a multiple lumen catheter is located

approximately 5 cm above the distal tip of the catheter. Depending on the
patient’s anatomy and site of sheath placement, be aware that the proximal
lumen of a multiple lumen catheter may be inside the sheath when the catheter
tip is properly placed within the superior vena cava. This condition may affect
flow rate through proximal lumen, and incompatible medications should not
be admini: d simul ly through the sheath side port and the proximal
lumen within the sheath.

Connect all extension lines to appropriate Luer-Lock line(s), if applicable. Unused
ports may be “locked” through injection cap(s) using standard hospital protocol. Slide
clamps are provided on extension line(s) to occlude flow through each lumen during
line and injection cap changes.

A Precaution: To minimize the risk of damage to extension lines from excessive

pressure, each clamp must be opened prior to infusing through that lumen.

Assess catheter tip placement in compliance with institutional policies and procedures.

. Record on the patient’s chart the indwelling catheter length using centimeter

markings on the catheter. Frequent visual reassessment should be made to ensure
that the catheter has not moved.

Catheter Patency:

Maintain catheter patency according toi

| policies, procedures and practice guideli

All personnel who care for patients with central venous catheters must be knowledgeable about
effective management to prolong catheter’s dwell time and prevent injury.

Catheter Removal from Sheath Procedure:

1.
2,

Position patient s clinically indicated to reduce risk of potential air embolus.

Unlock catheter and withdraw catheter from sheath introducer. Temporarily cover valve
opening with sterile-gloved finger until obturator is inserted. Apply obturator cap.

A Warning: Hemostasis valve must be occluded at all times to reduce the risk of air

embolism or hemorrhage.

For reference literature concerning patient assessment, dlinician education,
insertion technique, and potential complications associated with this procedure,

consult standard

book LLCwebsite:

medical and Arrow

www.teleflex.com

A pdf copy of this IFU is located at www.teleflex.com/IFU

This is the “Arow CVC” Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP)
location after the launch of the European Database on Medical Devices/Eudamed:

p: .europa.

For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with identical
regulatory regime (Regulation 2017/745/EU on Medical Devices); if, during the use
of this device or as a result of its use, a serious incident has occurred, please report
it to the manufacturer and/or its authorized representative and to your national
authority. The contacts of national competent authorities (Vigilance Contact Points)
and further information can be found on the following European Commission website:

P europa.eu/g ts_en
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LisHTpanbHbl BAHO3HbI KaT3Top HANDS-OFF

C axoBau KaTaTapa aj 3abpyaxsaHHA Cath-Gard
PaKamer,yeuua BbIKaprCToyBaub 3 NPaCcCKypHbIM ﬂpaBaAHiKOBbIM
KaTtaTapam Arrow

Maka3aHHi fa yKbIBaHHA
Ll)HTpaﬂbel BAHO3HbI KaT3T3p 3abAcneyae BAHO3HbI AOCTYN fa USHTpanbHara
KpoBa3BapoTy npa3 nacTasHHbl NPacckypHbl npaaanuikosu Kamamp Arrow.

Mpouinaka3aHHi

HeBapombla.

KniniuHbia nepasari, Akia BapTa yakavb

Marybimacub

D JAocTyn fa ii ciCTaMbl Kp Ty Mpa3 aaHo Mecua

MYHKUbI ANA YKbIBaHHAY, AKiA YKniouatoLlb iHdys3ii Baakacuay, 3a60p KpbiBi, yBAL3EHHe nexay,
MaHITOPbIHT LSHTPaNbHara BAHO3Hara LiiCky i MarubIMaclib YBAA3EHHA KaHTPacHara paubisa.

/\ Azynbnbia nanapsdxanni i mepel sacyapozi

NansapapKaHHi
1.

CrapbinbHa, ANA agHaKpaTHara Y KblBaHHsA. He BbiKapbicToyBaLlb,
He anpavoyBalb i He CTapbinizaBalb nayTopHa. MaytopHae
BblKapbiCTaHHe MNpbiNajbl CTBapae narposy cyp'ésHara
napywsHHA 3apoysa i/abo iHdeKubli, AKIA Moryub npbiBecyji
Aa cMApoTHara 3bixofy. MNayTopHasa anpauoyka MefbILbIHCKiX
Bblpabay, npbi3HayaHblX TOMbKi ANA ajgHapasoBara
BbIKapbICTaHHA, MOXa NpbIBECLi Aa 3HXKIHHA NpaayKublHacLi
a60 cTpaTbl pyHKUbIAHANbHACL.

Mepap yXxblBaHHeM npaaykTa asHaémiuyua 3 ycimi
nanApsKaHHAMI, MepaMi 3acuapori i iHCTpyKubiAMmi,
3MellYaHbIMi Ba ynakoyubl. HeBbikaHaHHe paapj3eHara
nanAps[KaHHA MOXa NpbIBecLi Aa cyp'é3Hara napylwsHHA
3Aapoys naubleHTa abo Aro cmepui.

He pasmsawvaniye i He nakipanue KaTaTap y npaBbiM
nepapcapasi abo npaBbimM xanyaauky. HakaHeuHik KaTaTapa
nasiHeH GbiLb Bbily4aHb! Y HiXKHIOK 1/3 BepXHAI Nonaii BeHbl.

Mpbl gocTyne npas cuerHaBylo BEeHy KaTaTap HeabxoaHa
yBoA3iub y cacyn Tak, Kab Aro KaHey 6bly napanenbHbl
cLeHLbl cacypa i He yBaxo/i3iy y npaBae nepaacapase.
PasmAllu3HHE HaKaHeYHiKa KaT3Ts3pa naBiHHa O6biub

pkaHa Y a, acui 3 naniTeikan i npausaypan
YCTaHOBbI.

MepnnepcaHan naBiHeH Befjalb ab MarybiMacLji 3all4aMIeHHs
npaBagHika AKou-HebyA3b iMnnaHTaBaHaii npbinagan
y cappsyvHa-cacyasictal cictame. [InA 3HIKIHHA pPbI3bIKi
3allyamMieHHA npaBajHika npbl HaAyHacui imnnaHTaTa
¥ capp3yvHa-cacyasicTaii cicTame nawbleHTa, pakameHayelua
npaeog3ilb Npau3aypy KaTTapbi3aubli Npbl Henacp3aHaii
Bisyanisaupli.

. He npbiknagaub npasmepHbIX HamaraHHAY Npbl YBAA3EHHI

npaBagHika abo paclblpanbHika TKaHiHbl, 60 rata Moxa
npbiBecui Aa nepdapaubli cacyaa, KpbiBauéky abo
naLKoAKaHHI0 KaMnaHeHTay KaTaTapa.

7.

8.

9.

He npbiknagaub npa3mepHbIX HaMaraHHAY Npbl ycTanABaHHi abo
BblAaNEeHHi KaTaTapa Ui npaBafHika. Mpa3smepHbia HamaraHHi
MOryLb NpbiBecLi Aa NalWKoAXKaHHA abo NanomMKi KamnaHeHTay
KaTaTapa. Mpbl Y3HIKHEHHI LAXKacLay 3 BbIMaHHeM HeabxopHa
npaBecui pagplerpadiuHyio Bisyanisauplio i 3anbiTaub
AaAaTKOBYIO KaHCyNbTaublio.

BblKapbiCTaHHe KaT3Tapay, He Mpbi3HauyaHbIX ANnA Npbinag
3 MarybiMacLio YBAA3EHHA Naj Lickam, MoXa mpbiBecui Aa
npacoyBaHHA Namix npacsetami abo paspbiBy 3 pbi3biKaii
HaHACEHHSA NaLKOAXKaHHA.

Kab 3Becui ga imymy pasp naLuKc
KaTaTapa abo napy HA Aro Ui, He dikcaBaLb, He
1b C: ii/abo He Hak LIBOY HenacpafHa

Ha 3HeWHi AbIAMeTp TPY6Ki KaTaTapa abo napayKanbHika.
DikcaBaLb TONbKI ¥ BbI3HaYaHbIX MecLax cTabinizaupli.

Mpbl nanagaHHi NnaBeTpa y Npbinagy LU3HTpanbHara BAHO3Hara
pfocTyny a6o BeHy Moxa afbbilla naBeTpaHaa smbania. He
nakifaub agublHeHblA irofki abo He 3auiCHYTbIA KaTaTapbl
6e3 Kaynaukoy y Mecubl Npakony L3HTpanbHai BeHbl. [na
npajyXxineHHA BbiNajKoBara pasiyysHHA BblKapbiCTOYBaLb
3 ycimi npbinaaami UaHTpanbHara BAHo3Hara goctyny (MBJ)
TONbKi Hap,aeima 3amauaBaHbia SHVHBHHi, 3abscnevaHbis
HaKaHeuHiKami Jlioapa.

10. MeanepcaHan naBiHeH BeAalb, LITO CCOYHbIA 3aLicKi MOryLib

6bIL|I> HeacuApOXHa 3HATbI.

11. MeanepcaHan nasiHeH Befjallb YCK. ui

na6oyHbIsA 3$eKTbl, 3BA3aHbIA 3 BbIKapbiCTaHHEM LHTpanbHara
BAHO3HAara KaTaTapa, AIKiA YK/oualoUb, y TbiM NiKy:

* TamnaHagy capuay * Tpam6o3;
BbIHiKY nepdapaLibli ® BbINajKoBbl NPaKos
cacypa, nepaacapasa apTapbli;
abo Kanynauyka; * nNawKoAXKaHHe HepBa;

® nneypanbHbia * rematoma;
(. 3H. NHeyMaTopaKc) *  KpblBaLEK;
i MeabIACTbIHANbHbIA * yTBapaHHe dibpblHaBait
NaLKOAXKaHHI; abanoHki;

* naseTpaHas ambanis; *  iHpekubIA § Mecubl

BbiXagy;

e >mbanin KaTaTIPa;
® 3aKyrnopka KaT3Tapa;
® napbly rpygHon

* 3po3iA cacyaa;
* HeHanexHae

r MecLananaxsHHe
nparoki; KOHUbIKa KaTaTapa;
*  GaKTIpbIAMIA; * apbiT™is;

® cenTbIudMIs; KpoBasniuué.

Mepa 3acuysapori

1.

He 3maHAUb KaTaTap, npaBagHik abo AKiA-HebyA3b iHWbIA
KaMnaHeHTbl KamnnekTta Lli Ha6opy nag4yac yBAA3eHHA,
Y>KbIBaHHA a60 BbIMaHHA.



2.

w

PapseHas np pa naBiHHa BbIKC naapbIx
nepcaHanam, fo6pa AacBefuyaHbiM y raniHe TanarpadiuHaii
aHaTomii, y 3abecnsausHHi 6acneki, a Takcama fobpa 3HaéMbIM
3 MarybIMbIMi YCKNagHEHHAMI.

BbikapbicToyBalilie CTaHAAPTHbIA Mepbl 3aCLAPOT | BbIKOHBaliLle
npaBinbl YCTaHOBbI Y AaublHEHHI Aa Ycix npausayp, Akia

y b GACreuHyIo yTt pbinan

HekaTtopbia cpoaki A33iHdeKubli, AKIA BbikapbicToyBalouua ¥
Meclibl YBAA3EHHA KaT3T3pa, yTp pacTBaf iKi,
30nbHbIA Nacnabiub MaTspbian KaTsTapa. ChipT, ausToH
i noniaTbineHrnikonb Moryub nacnabiub CTPYKTYpy
noniypaTtaHaBbiXx MaTapbianay. [3TbiA paubiBbl MOryLb
Takcama nacnabiub KnesBoe 37)y4YsHHe namix npbinagan gna
cTabinisaubli KaTaTapa i ckypai.

¢ He panyckaub TpanasAHHA aL3TOHY Ha MaBepPXHIO KaTaTapa.

¢ He BbiKapbICTOyBaLb CMiPT AN1A NPaMOYBaHHA NaBepXHi
KaT3T3pa abo AnA 3anayHeHHA nonacui KaTsTspa, Kab
afHaBiub NpaxoAHacub KaT3Tapa abo § AKacui mepbl na
npadinakTbiLbl iHeKLbIN.

¢ He BblKapbICTOYBaLb Y MeCLibl YBAA3EHHA NONI3TbIIEHTNIKOMb,
AKi 3MAWYaeLLa ¥ Ma3AX.

* 3axoyBaub acuApoXxHacub npbl iHPy3ii NnpanapaTay
3 BbICOKall KaHLHTpaLbIAl CripTy.

* HaknapgBaub naBA3Ky TOMbKi nacna Taro, AK mecua
YyBAA3EHHA Bbicaxna Lankam.

5. TMepapa BbikapbicTaHHeM Tp36a nepakaHauLa y npaxogHacui

KaTaTapa. He BbikapbiCTOYBaLb WApbILbl ab'émam meHen
10 mn, Kab 3Hi3iLb PbI3bIKY YHYTpbINpacBeTHaili yueuki abo
paspbiBy KaTaTapa.

Ana
KaT3Tapa 3Becli Aa MiHIMyMy MaHinynAubli 3 KaTaTapam nagyac
npasAA3eHHA Npaus3Aypbl.

a mecL

7. Mepap 3a6opam KpbIBi Ha aHasi3 yacoBa 3aublHillb acTaTHIA

n

pazpapim(bl), Kani HeabxofHa, Npas AKiA axbiuuAynseLua iHpysia.

Kamnnektbl a60 Ha6opbl MOryub yTpbiMOYBallb He yce
[lAAaTKOBbIA KaMMaHeHTbl, NagpabAsHa anicaHbia Y AaA3eHbIX
IHCTPYKLbIAX Na YKbiBaHHI0. [Mepaj nayaTkam npausaypbl

yBAA3EHHA KaTaTapa asHaémilla 3 iHCTPYKLbIAMI ANA KoXXHara
aco6Hara KamnaHeHTa.

paudAypa yBAA3EHHA KaT3T3pa: BbikapbicTojBaHHe

acenTbIYHbIX NPbIEMaY.

1

Nasiubis NalbleHTa — HanexHa A1A Mecua JBAA3EHHS.

MazkioubluKbl a60 APIMHBI JOCTYN: Pa3MACLLIE NALIbIEHTa HA3HAYHA § Nasiliblio
T pra, ka6 PbI3blKy it 3mbanii i naseniuHHA
BAHO3HAI HanayHeHHA.

CuerHaBbl fOCTYN: pa3MACLiLe NaLibleHTa  CTaHOBILLYbI NeXaubl Ha CiHe.
MapbixTaBaub Kats1p ANA YBAA3EHHA 3 Aanamorail NpambiBaHHA KoXHara
npacsery i 3auicky abo Y AnA iH'eKubli Aa
nafayanbHikay, kani HeabxoAHa.

A ManapapxanHe. He paspasaub KataTap, kab 3MAHiLb A0 AajKbIHIO.

3.

I'Ianpblxmsaub HaKaHeuHik yﬁynasauara remacrarblyHara KnanaHa 3 npbiaaTHbiM
aHTbICenTbIKaM y ui3 i 6 YKnHoubILb aAKpbITYI0

5.

An

7.

AMepa 3acyapori. Mpakdi

« BbizHaubiLib Mectja § pasabiMe ikcatapam Ha 360PHbIM HaKaHeuHiky.

« (cyHyupb pa3AbiM Hanepaz HakaHeuHika i NaBApHyLb.

Cxaniub KataTap Npa3 axojHbl 3KpaH KaTaTapa aj 3abpy;ksaHHa i npacojBalb
KaTaTap y NpaBajHikoBbl KaTaT3p. MpauArsalb npacoyBalb KaTTap j KaHuaTkoae
NacTanHHae CTaHoBILLYA.

bl6iHA KaTaTapa nasiHHa BbI3HAyalLa afHOCHA
nauplenta. C MeTKi Ha KaTaTapbl Moryub 6biub
BbIKapbICTaHbl § AKacui apbleHuipay pa3MAWYIHHA 3 YRikam KonbKacui
KaTaT3pay, 3MeLUYaHbIX Ha Liene, AKiA npaxoa3iub npa3 Habop npaBajHikoBara
remac -anopta (npbi6nisxa 6 cm).

)] 5 KaTa13pa, NasAp! BEPXHIOK0 ManoBy AbiCTanbHara
pasyibiMy Na raji3iHHiKaBail CTpaNLbI, Kab 3agikcaBaLib KaraT3p Ha Mecupl. [Tpasepbilib
afianTap, acUAPOXHa NALATHYYLIbI 33 KaTaT3p, Kab 3abAcneubllyb Haj3eiiHbl 3axon
Karamapa (. man. 2).

<«——3abnakipaBaHbl

afKpbITbl

Manionak 2

MpaBepbilib pasMALYIHHE NPacBeTay KaTaTapa, Aanyubljlubl WNPbIL A KOXHara
najayanbHika i nauArHyyLbl nopluaHb Ha cAbe Ja nanyneHHs BAHO3HaIA KpbIBi.

npacser Ha KaraTapy
pa3sMellYaHbl NPbIKNAHA Ha 5 M BbIW3Ii AbICTaNbHAra HaKaHeuHika KaTsTapa.
y i a1 aHaToMii imecua p: Mailue Ha
yBase, WO MPaKdManbHbI NPacBeT WMaTKaHanbHara KataTapa Moxa 3Haxop3iliya
JHYTpbI N Kani KaraTapa npasil p

§ BepXHIolo nonyio BeHy. [3Ta CTaH MOXa NajnAbiBaLib Ha XyTKaCUb YBAA3EHHS Npa3
npaKciManbHbI NPacBer, i HecymALL! neKi He NaBikHbI jBoA3iLua ajy

npa3 6akaBbl pa3fbiM MpaBajHika i NpakcManbHbI NpacBeT yHyTpbI NpaBajHika.

Nany yee )] i na TpybaKk 3
Kani H yi MOXHa
BbIKAPbICTOYBaloUbI HAKaHEUHiKi ANA iH'eKLbIli 3roAHa CTaHAAPTY NpaTakona GanbHiLbl.
(coyHblA 3aLlicki 3abAcneyBaiouua Ha AnATaro, Kab narok
1Ipa3 KOXHbl NPAcBET Najuac 3MeHbl Niii abo HakaHeuHika AnA iH'eKwpli.

i Nlioapa,

AMepa 3acyapori. Ka6 3Becui a MiHiMymy pbi3bIKy NalLKOAXKaHHA BbIHACHBIX

NiHilt aji 3aniluHAra LicKy, KOXHbI 3aLlicK NaBiHeH Obllb aAKpbITbI Aa YRiBaHHA
npa3 raTbl npacser.

9. wro ps KaTaTapa
NAYI6Hail YCTaHoBbI.

10. 3anicaup y KapTy naubleHTa AayKblHI0 KaTIT3pa 3r0/AHA CAHTLIMETPOBaI MeTki Ha
KaTaT3pbl, 13€ éH npaHikae § ckypy. YacTbia arnajibl NaBiHHbI AXbILUAYAALLA, Kab
YN3YHIlLLQ, LUTO KATITIP He Nepa3BiHyyca.

MpaxoAHacub KataTapa

Tpaba Wb KaTaTapa y i3 i i npaudayp:

nAY36Hai yCTaHOBbI, a TaKcama HapMaTbIVHbIMI AaKkymMeHTaMi. YBecb nepcaan, Aki
[arnAfae 3a naubleHTami 3 USHTPanbHbIMi BAHO3HbIMI KaT3T3pami, nasiHeH Obilb
flacBefiuaHbl Npa IPeKTbIJHbIA A3eAHHI 3 M3Tall NafojKaHHA Yaca 3HAXOMKaHHA
KaT3T3pa  cacyase i NanApIAkaHHA Tpaymbl.

Mpausaypa BbIMaHHs KaT3Tpa 3 NpaBagHika

1.

Pa3macuiub naLiblenTa Tak, AK pakameHAyeLLa Ana 3HXIHHA Pbi3blKi NaT3HUbIHAI
nasetpaaii smbanii.

YaCTKy KnanaHa j BepXHIOI0 YacTKy HakaHeuika. [epauicHyub y6yx:
TeMaCTaTbIUHbI KNanaH nanbLam y CTapbinbHaii NanbyaTki.

HaulicHyub /JIbICTanbHbl pas/ibiM axoyHara 3kpaHa Karatapa aj 3a0py/xBaHHA Ha
300pHbl HakaHeuHik ybyjiaBaHara remacTaTbiyHara KnanaHa/6akasora pasabima.
MaBApHyub, kab 3adikcasaup (. man. 1).

2.

f i KaTaTap i BILATHYLIb KAT3T3p 3 NpaBajHikoBara Kararapa. Yacosa
3aublHilib AATYNiHY KNanaxa nanblam y CTIpbiNbHail NanbyaTKi Aa Taro yacy, nakynb
He 6yp3e jicTayneHbl abTyparap. YbIBalb HakaHeuHiK abTyparapa.

A\ ManapaaxanHe. Y6yAaBaHbl reMacTaTbluHbl KNanaH naeiHeH Gbilb NacTasHHa

i 3mbanii abo

3aublHeHbl, Kab 3Hi3iLb PbI3bIKy
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Kkamnanii Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

PDF-KoniA r3ait IHCTpyKUbIi Na JbIBaHHi 3HaX0/3iLLA Ha BY6-Caiile www.teleflex.com/IFU

[57a paziom3 na Gacneubl i knikiyHait SpekTbijHacui (Summary of Safety and Clinical
Performance — SSCP) «Arrow CV(», pa3meluyaHae nacna 3anycky eypaneiickaii 6asbi

JLIaA3eHblx a0 Kix Eudamed: http: europa

[Ina nauiblenTa/KapbicTanbHika/Tpauiara 6oky  Ejpaneiickim 38a3e kpaiHax 3 afiHonbKaBbIM
pabiMam parynaBanus (Parnamet 2017/745/EU npa MefibluHbIA npbinagbi); Kani naguac
BbIKAPbICTAHHA F3Tail NPbINaZbI Li § BbIHIKY Ae BbIKapbICTaHHA afi0bIjcA Cyp'E3Hbl iHLbIAIHT,
naBe/iamile npa rata BbITBOPLY i/Li Aro ynajHaBaxaHamy NpajcTayHiky, a Takcama y csoit

praH. KaHTakTb! y THbIA
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NYHKTBI Na HarnAzy) | A3ATKOBaA iHapMmaLbla NpbiBeA3eHa Ha BIO-caiiue Ejpaneiickait
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LeHTpaneH BeHo3eH KaTeTbp HANDS-OFF cbc 3awmreH

Kanb¢ NpoTUB KOHTaMMHaLUMA Ha KateTbpa Cath-Gard
MpenopbuBa ce 3a ynotpeba ¢ NnepKyTaHHO MHTPOAIOCEPHO

nesunne Arrow

Moka3aHus 3a ynotpeba:
LleHTpanvaT BE@HO3eH KaTeTbp [aBa Bb3MOXHOCT 32 BEHO3€H A0CTHN /0 LeHTpanHata
BHO3H LMPKYNaLWA NPe3 NepKyTaHHO MHTPOAIOCEPHO Ae3ite ArTOw.

I'Ipom BOMOKa3aHuA:

Hama u3gecthu.

OyakBaHN KNTUHUYHN NON3M:

Bb3MOXHOCTTa Aa ce Nonyu# A0CTBA 10 LieHTPanHaTa KpbBOHOCHa CUCTeMa Upe3 efiHo
MACTO Ha MYHKLYA 32 NPUNOXKEHNS, KOUTO BKMIOUBAT MHAY3UA Ha TEYHOCTH, B3eMaHe Ha
KpbBHY npobu, Ha ", Ha LIHTPNHOTO BEHO3HO
HanAiraHe 1 Bb3MOXKHOCT 32 UHXEKTUDAHE Ha KOHTPACTHO BELLIeCTBO.

/\ 06wy npedynpexdenus u npednasHu mepku

Npepynpexpaenua:

1. CrepuneH, 3a egHoKpaTHa ynotpe6a: [la He ce u3non3Ba
MOBTOPHO, fla He ce 06paboTBa NOBTOPHO WAN CTepUAn3npa
nosTopHo. lMoBTopHata ynotpe6a Ha M3penneTo Cb3gasa
noTeHUVasNeH PUCK OT CEPMO3HO yBpeXAaHe 1/unu nHdekuns,
KOETO MOXe f1a A0oBefje 0 CMBPT. [oBTOpHaTa 06paGoTKa Ha

KN K €amMo 3a efHOKpaTHa
ynotpeba, MoXe fja AOBEAE 0 BIIOLEHO AeNCTBME Unu 3aryba
Ha GYHKLMOHANHOCT.

2. Mpeaun ynotpeba npouyeTeTe BCUYKM NpeaynpexpaeHus,
npeAnasHn MepKU 1 MHCTPYKLMK B IMCTOBKaTa. AKO ToBa He ce
HanpaBeu, MOXe J1a Ce CTUTHE [10 TEXKO YBpeXaHe Unu cMbpt
Ha nauveHTa.

3. He nocraeaiTe/npnaBmKBaiiTe Hanpea KateTbpa B AACHOTO
npeacbpave unn gAacHata pa n He Vite Ton
[la ocTaBa TaM. BbpxbT Ha KaTeTbpa TpAGBa fla ce NPUABIKN
Hanpepj B A0/IHATa TpeTa Ha ropHaTa Kyxa BeHa.

3a noaxop npes ¢pemopanHata BeHa, KaTeTbpbT TpAGBa Aa
ce NPUABIKN HaNpeA B CbAa, Taka Ye BbPXBT Ha KaTeTbpa
[la NIeXN yCropefHO Ha CTeHaTa Ha CbAja U fja He HaBnu3a B
[ACHOTO NpeAcbpAve.

MecTononoxeHneTo Ha Bbpxa Ha KateTbpa TpsbBa aa ce
noTBbPAY B CbOTBETCTBUE C MOANTUKATA 1 npoLeaypara Ha
VHCTUTYLMATA.

4. Jlekapute Tpa6Bafa T3ano 3aK
Ha TeNeHNsA BoOfauy OT HAKaKBO MMMNAHTMPYeMO usfenve
B KPbBOHOCHaTa cucTeMa. AKO MauMeHTHT MMa WMMAaHT
B KPbBOHOCHaTa CUCTeMa, NpenopbyBa ce npoueaypara ¢
KaTeTbpa fja Ce U3BbPLUN NOA NPsAKa BU3yanunsauus, 3a Aa ce
PUCKDBT OT 33K e Ha BOAaY.

o

He npvmaral?n'e npeKkomMepHa cuna, Korato BbBeXxaarte TeneHnsa
BOAAY UM TbKaHHWA AgnnaTtaTop, Tbil KaTo ToBa MOXe Aa posepne
40 cvaosa nep¢opauvm, KbpBeHe unn nospeja Ha KOMMNOHEHT.

6.

7.

8.

9.

He npwunaraiite npekomepHa cuna npu nocTaBAHe uUAn
n3Ba)fjaHe Ha KaTeTbpa Win Ha TeNleHnA Bogau. I'IpeKomepHaTa
Cuna MoXe Aja MPYUYMHI NOBPe/a UK CHynBaHe Ha KOMMOHEHT.
AKo 1Ma Nof03peHA 3a NOBPe/a UK NSTEMNIAHETO He MOXe Aa
ce N3BbPLUM IeCHO, TPAGBa Aa Ce OCbLECTBU peHTreHorpadcKa
BU3yanusauma v Aa ce noncka AoMb/IHUTENIHA KOHCYyNTauuA.
M3nonsBaHeTo Ha KaTeTpu, KOUTO He Ca MoKas3aHu 3a
WHXEeKTNpaHe C HanAraHe 3a Taknusa NpuUioXeHnAa, Moxe
na 710 VHTepny CcMecBaHe UnK o pynTypa
C noTeHuMan 3a yBpexpaaHe.

He 3akpensBaiiTe, He 3axBalanTe CbC CKOGU n/unu He
3allMBaNTe AUPEKTHO KbM BbHLUHWUA AAaMeTbp Ha TANIOTO Ha
KaTeTbpa nan Ha NMHUUTE 3a yab/XKaBaHe, 3a Aa Hamanute
pPuUCKa OT cpA3BaHe WU NoBpeXAaHe Ha KaTteTbpa, win
Bb3NpenATCTBaHe Ha NOTOKa Mpe3 KaTeTbpa. 3akpensaiite
CaMo Ha MoKasaHuTe MecTa 3a cTabunusnpate.

AKO ce fonycHe NMPOHMKBaHe Ha Bb3AyX B msgenue 3a
LeHTpasneH BeHO3eH AO0CTbN WV BbB BeHa MOoXe Aa ce nonyumn
Bb3AylWHa em6onus. He ocrassainte OTBOPEHU urnn vunun
KaTeTpu 6e3 nocraBeHa Kanauka 1 6e3 Knamna Ha MACTOTO
Ha MyHKUWA 3a LeHTpaneH BeHO3eH AocTbi. M3snonssante
CamMo 34paBo 3aTerHatm Luer-Lock BPb3KK C KOETO U Aa 6uno
M3fienue 3a LieHTPaseH BEHO3EH J0CT b, 3a Aa NpefoTepaTuTe
p no 3

10.JlekapuTe TpA6Ba Aa 3HAAT, Ye NIb3ralyuTe KNaMMu MoXe Aa

ce N3BafAT No HeBHUMaHue.

11.“EKBPVITE TpﬂGBa Aa ca HaACHO C yCﬂD)KHeHI/IHTa/HE)KeﬂaHVITe

CTPaHNYHN ePEeKTH, CBBP3aHN C LIEHTPANIHUTE BEHO3HU KaTeTpi,
BK| LM, HO He orp. Wy ce po:

¢ CbpaeyHa TamnoHaga TpOM6033

BCneAcTsue Ha * npo6uBaHe Ha apTepus
nepopauna Ha cby, 10 HeBHUMaHe
E:;s;:pﬂwe v * yBpexaaHe Ha Heps
* nnespanHm * xemarom
*  KpbBOM3NNB

(T.e. MTHEBMOTOPAKC)
1 MeanacTiHamHn obpasyBaHe Ha
yBpexaaHua ¢$nbpuHoBa obBNBKa
* Bb3aylHa emb6onua VHOEKLMA Ha MACTOTO
® KaTeTbpHa embonua Ha nsnusaHe
® 3anylwBaHe Ha KaTeTbpa CbloBa eposua
* nauepauva Ha Nowo pasnonaraHe Ha
TopaKaHWA KaHan BbpXa Ha KaTeTbpa

* GakTepuemns *  [UCpPUTMUN

e centuuemus * ekcTpaBasauus
Npeanasxiu mepku:
1. Henp iiTe KaTeTbpa, BOZAY UV KOWTO 1 fa 6uno

APYr KOMMOHEHT OT KnTa/Habopa Nno Bpeme Ha BbBeXAaaHe,
ynotpe6a unu oTcTpaHABaHe.



2. Mpoueaypata TpsA6Ba Aa ce U3BbLPLIBA OT 06YYEH NepcoHarn,

A06Pe 3ano3HaT ¢ aHaTOMUYHUTE CTPYKTYpU, TeXHUKaTa 3a
6e3onacHoOCT n noTeHUnanHUTe yC1oXXHeHnA.

3. Msnonsgaiite CTaHAAPTHUTE NpeanasHn Mepku n cnasBaiite

NOMUTUKUTE Ha WHCTUTYUMATaA 3a BCUYKU npoueaypwu,

BKNIOYMTENIHO 6e30MacHOTO U3XBbPNIAHE Ha U3fenuATa.

Hakowu Aeamu¢exrau‘rw, N3nNoN3BaHN Ha MACTOTO Ha

BbBe)X/aHe Ha KaTeTbpa, CbAbp»KaT pa3TBopuUTenn, KOUTo

Morart Aa oTcnabAT matepuana Ha KateTbpa. CnnpT, aueToH

n nonueTtuneH rMukon morart Aa oTcnabaT CTPYKTypaTa

Ha nonvypeTaHoBUTe MaTepuanu. Te3u areHT morat Aa

oTCNabAT 1 3anenBaljaTa Bpb3ka MeXAy W3fenmero 3a

CYaﬁI/IHI/ISI/IpaHe Ha KaTeTbpa N KoXxaTa.

¢ He n3snonssaiite aLeToH BbpXy NOBbPXHOCTTa Ha KaTeTbpa.

* He wu3nonseaiite cnnpT 3a 06UnHO HaHacsHe BbpXy
MOBbLPXHOCTTa Ha KaTeTbpa U He Mo3BonABaliTe CNMpPT
Aa OoCTaBa B JlyMéH Ha KaTeTbpa 3a Bb3CTaHOBABaHe
Ha NPOXOAMMOCTTa Ha KaTeTbpa WNK KaTo CPeAcTBO 3a
npodunakTika Ha nHdeKuum.

* He u3nonseaiite mexnemu, CbAabpXKaly NONMETUNEH
FMNKOJ, Ha MACTOTO Ha BbBeXAaHe.

. B'b,qere BHUMaTeNIHN, KOraTo BAMBaTe n1ekapcTtea C BUCOKa
KOHLIEHTpaLumA Ha CnmpT.

e OcTaBeTe MACTOTO Ha BbBeXAaHe HanbJIHO Aa N3CbXHe,
npeaw Aa nocraBuTe NpeBpb3Ka.

YBeperte ce B NPOXOANMOCTTa Ha KaTeTbpa npeau ynotpeba.

He u3nonssaiite cnpuHuoBKn no-manku ot 10 ml, 3a pa

HamannTe pucka OT MHTpanyMUHalHO WU3TU4YaHe wunu

pynTypa Ha KaTeTbpa.

Hamanete o0 MMHMMYM MaHWnyfnauuuTe C KateTbpa no

BpemMme Ha npouefaypata, 3a Aa noAAabpXaTe npaBUHO

nosnoXeHne Ha Bbpxa Ha KaTeTbpa.

7. 3a B3emMaHe Ha KpPbBHW Mpo6GM BpemMeHHO 3aTBopeTe

ocTaHanua(ute) nopT(oBe), Npe3 KOMTO Ce BAMBAT pa3TBoOpY,
aKo e NpuUnoXnumo.

KVITOBETE/HEGDPI/ITE MOXe Aa He CbAbpPXKaT BCUYKN aKcecoapHn
KOMMOHEHTHN, ONUCaHN B Te€3N WHCTPyKUUWU 3a ynorpe6a.

3ano3HaiiTe ce C MIHCTPYKLMNTE 3a OTAENHUA(MTE) KOMNOHEHT(1),
npeau Aa 3anoyHeTe npoueaypara.

ﬂpouenypa 3a BbBeX/laHe Ha KaTeTbpa: 3non3Baiite
CTepUnHa TeXHMKa.

1

Paznonoxere nauyeHTa no MOAXOAALL HAUMH 32 MACTOTO Ha BbBEX/aHe.

« loakniounvex unw orynapeH nogxoa: fMocTaBete nauyeHTa B fieka nosuuyua
TpenpeneH6ypr, cnopep NOHOMIMOCTTA My, 32 2 HAMANUTe PUCKA OT Bb3AYLLIHA
em6onua 1 ja nofo6puTe BEHO3HOTO MbHEHe.

« OemopaneH nogxop: MocTaeTe naLueTa B NONOXKeEHNe Nexall o rpbo.

MpuroTsere KaeTbpa 3a BbBEX/aHe, KaTo NPOMUETe BCek yMeH U Knamnupate

WV 3aKpeNvTe Kanaukil 3a UHKEKTUPaHe KbM CbOTBETHUTE YAbIKABALLM MHIM,

Ko € NPUIXKMMO.

A Mpenynpexpenne: He cpa3Baiite KateTbpa, 3a Aa np my.

3.

/NTipeynp

7.

: Ha Ha KateTbpa TpA6Ba Aa
6bpe onp cbobp pasmepa Ha C

MapKMPOBKYU BbPXY KaTeTbpa MOXe fia ce U3MOA3BAT Kato OTNPaBHU TOUKM
npy NO3ULIMOHNPaHe, KaTo Ce UMa Npe/iBUA roNieMiHaTa Ha KateTbpa U3BbH
TANOTO, NPeMMHaBALLA Npe3 XeMOCTa3HaTa Knana Ha Aiesuneto/crnobkata Ha
CTpaHUYHUA 0TBOP (NPUGNM3UTENHO 6 cm).

Kato NOAAbPXATE NO3ULUMATA HA KaTeTbpa, 3aBbpTeTe ropHata MONOBUHA Ha
JAMCTanHuA Xb0 N0 MocoKa Ha yac Ta CTpenka, 3a Ja KareTbpa
Ha macTo. TecTBaiiTe ajanTepa, Kato NoApbNHeTe NeKo KaTeTbpa, 3a Aa ce yBepute B
37ipaBis 3axBaT BLPXY KaTeTbpa (BinKTe Ourypa 2).

Ourypa2
MpoBepeTe MeCTOMONOXEHUETO HA NiyMeHa Ha KaTeTbpa, Kato 3akpenute
CNPUHLOBKA KbM BCAKA YAB/MKABALLA IMHIA 1 acupUpare, [0KaTo 3anoute fa ce
HabiofiaBa (BOGOZIEH NOTOK OT BeHO3Ha KPbB.

Aﬂpennasua mapKa: NIPOKCAManHUAT NyMeH Ha MHOTONYMeHeH KaTeTbp ce

Hamupa ﬂpVIﬁ"MZMTEIlHD 5 Haj AUCTanHUA BPbX Ha KaTeTbpa. B 3aBucumoct
0T AHATOMWUATA Ha NALMEHTa M MACTOTO Ha NOCTaBAHE Ha fe3uneTo, TpAGBa Aa
NyMeH Ha MHor KaTeTbp MOXe Aia e BbTpe
B /1€3WN1ET0, KOraTo BbPXBT Ha KateTbpa e NocTaBeH NPaBUnHO B ropHata
Kyxa BeHa. ToBa CbCTOSHME MOXe Aa MOBAUAE CKOPOCTTA Ha MOTOKa npe3
NPOKCMMANHUA NyMeH U He TpﬁﬁBﬂ Aa Ce npunarat HeCbBMeCTUMU NeKapcTea

npes c1p nopr Ha wnp nymeH
BbTpe B Ae3unero.

3HaeTe, Ye NpoKC

(BbpKeTe BCUUKM YIbIKABALLYN NMHUM KbM CboTBeTHA () Luer-Lock nukma(u), ako
e npunoxumo. Heusnonssanute noproBe Moxe Aa Ce “3aKnioyar” nocpesCTBOM
Kanauka(i) 3a MHXeKTUPaKe, Kato ce U3N03Ba CTaHAAPTeH G0ONHUYEH NPOTOKOA.
MpefocTaBeHn ce NAb3rawy Knamnu BbpXy YAbMKasalata(ute) nuHuA(u)
32 3aMyWWBaHe Ha NOTOKA NPe3 BCekY NIyMeH Npu CMAHA Ha IMHUN U KanauKu
32 UHXKeKTUpaHe.

Anpennazua MApKa: 3a Aa ce cBee A0 MUHIMYM PUCKBT OT yBPeXAaHe Ha

=)

YA JINHUM OT HanArave, BCAKa Knamna TpﬂﬁBa Aa
(e 0TBOPU Npeav BNUBaHe Npe3 TO3U NymMeH.

I'Ipeueuere N0CTaBAHETO Ha BbpXa Ha KaTeTbpa B CbOTBETCTBUE C MOAUTUKUTE
nnpoueaypute Ha UHCTUTYUNATA.

. 3anuwere B KapTOHa Ha NauueHTa Ab/XWHATA HA NOCTOAHHUA KaTeTbp, KaTo

U3N0/13BaTe CAHTMETPOBUTE MaPKUPOBKI BbPXY KaTeTbpa. TpabBa Aa ce npasit
yecra Bi3yanHa npeoLeHKa, 3a Aa e CUrypHo, Ye KaTeTbpbT He Ce e pemecTun.

lpoxoaumoct Ha KateTbpa:

Mp XemocTa3Hara Knana/ 4 aHTUCeNTUK cnopes

6GonHUYHNA npoToKoN. BkntoueTe oroneHara YacT Ha Knanata BbPXYy Kanaykata.

3anyLueTe Xemo(Ta3HaTa knana ¢ npb(T, obneue B (TepUnHa pbKasuua.

Hatucxere ANCTanHnA Xb0 Ha 3aluUTHIA Kaﬂ'h¢ NpOTUB KOHTAMUHAUNA Ha

KaTeTbpa BbpPXYy Xemoc(Ta3Hata Knana/MoHTaXHaTa Kamauka Ha CTPaHUuYHNA

0TBOP. 3aBbpTeETE, 33 Aa 3aKNiounTe (BUXTE Ourypa 1).

« OpuenTupaiite ynea B xbba KbM 3aKniouBalMA WUQT BLPXY MOHTaXKHATa
Kanauka.

« [Inb3Hete xbba Hanpej BbpXy Kanaykata 1 3aBbpTete.

XBaHete KaTteTbpa npe3 3aluTHUA Kaﬂ'b¢ (CpeLyy KOHTaMUHALKA U ro npuasuxeTe

B VHTPOAIOCEPHOTO Ae3une. I'IponmeeTe Aa NpuABUXBaTe KateTbpa A0 Kpaﬁuom

MACTO Ha NOCTaBAHe.

I

TTa Ha KaTeTbpa Cnopej NONUTUKUTE, NpoLieaypuTe N HacokuTe

3 NPaKTIKa Ha MHCTUTYLUATA. uEﬂMﬂT nepcoHan, KoiTo ce TPWXN 3a NALUMEHTI CLEHTPanHn
BEHO3HU KaTeTpi, TPA6Ba Aa € 3aM03HaT ¢ edeKTUBHOTO YNpaBAIeHHe 3a YAbIKABaHE Ha
BpeMETO Ha 0CTaBaHe Ha KaTeTbpa B NauMeHTa U Npe0TBpaTABaHE HA HapaHABaHE.

Mpouenypa 3a M3BaX/aaHe Ha KaTeTbpa 0T AE3UNETO:

1.

To3uumoHupaiite nauenTa cnopes
0T NnoTeHUManeH Bb3AywweH embor.

33ja pucka
OTKNIoYeTe W U3TereTe KaTeTbpa OT MHTPOAIOCEpHOTO Ae3une. [oKpuiiTe BpemeHHO
0TBOPa Ha Knanara ¢ MpbCT, 06neveH B CTEPWIHA PbKaBULA, AOKATO e BbBeAe
ofTyparop. lMocTasere Kanauka Ha 06Typatopa.

A\ Npenynpexpaenue: XemoctasHata knana Tpa6sa BuHaru Aa 6be anywewa,

3a J1a e HaMan¥ PUCKBT T B3y

WM Kp



3a cnpaBoyHa UTEPaTypa 0THOCHO OLieHKa Ha Ha nekap
TeXHUKa Ha [ ¥c CBbP3aHM C Tasit npoLeaypa,
HanpaBeTe (MpaBKa B CTaHJAPTHUTE yyeGHULYM, MeAMLMHCKATa nuTepaTypa
yebcaitta Ha Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Konwe Ha Te3n uHcTpyKumu 3a ynotpeba B pdf dopmar moxe fa ce Hamepu Ha
www.teleflex.com/IFU

Tam ce Hamupa Pe3tome 3a 6e30MacHOCTTa i KIMHUYHOTO AeiicTBue Ha “LIBK Arrow”
Clep BbBeXaHeTo Ha EBponelickata 6a3a fJaHHu 3a MeguuuHcku u3penna/Eudamed:

ps://ec.europa.

3a nauveHT/noTpeGuten/Tpeta cTpana B EBponeiickia Cbo3 U B CTPaHUTe C UIEHTUYEH
perynatopen pexum (Pernament 2017/745/EC 0THOCHO MeAMUMHCKUTe M3genus);
aKo no Bpeme Ha ynotpe6ata Ha ToBa U3AE/UE VN B PE3YNTaT Ha Heropara ynotpe6a
Bb3HUKHE CeP03eH UHLIWAEHT, MOA, CbobLLIETe FO Ha NPOM3BOAUTENS U/UNM Ha HeroBYA
YTBAHOMOLLIEH MPe/CTaBUTEN U Ha BaluuTe HauWOHanHy opraHu. [JaHHUTe 3a KOHTAKT

C opratu 3anpoc Ha 6e3onacHocTTa)
] bop! MOrar A ce HaMepAT Ha cnefiuA yebcaiiT Ha EBponefickata
Kkomucus: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/: /medical-devi ts_en




Peynuk Ha cumBonute: CumBonuTe ca B choteetcTaue ¢ IS0 15223-1.

Hakon cumBonm Moxe ja He ce OTHACAT 0 TO3N NpoAYKT. BuxTe eTkeTnTe Ha NpoAYKTa 32 CUMBO/IU, KOUTO (e OTHACAT KOHKPETHO 3a TO3U NPOAYKT.

A

O

Hanpasere cnpaka NlaHece NaHe e (ucTema ¢ efHIYHa CTepuHa (ucrema
B MeauumHcko (Crepunu3mpano
HUMaHue B UHCTpyKLuuTe nusnonsga repunnsnpa 6apmepa Cnpe/nasHa onakoBka CenH1YHa
u3nenie CETUNEHOB OKCA
3aynorpe6a TOBTOPHO TOBTOPHO oTBBTpe CTepunHa bapuepa
e
I~
ZK ® | »& |[REF|||LOT
Hee
[Jla ce nasu [la He ce u3non3ga,
npousgeseHo Karanoxex Jlata Ha
orotbHyeBa | Jlacenasicyxo | - aKoonakoBKara Maptuge omep | fogenfo | Mpoussoguren
cecrecTBeH Homep Npo13BOACTBO
CBeTINHA € noBpezieHa
KayuyKOB natekc
Arrow, nozomo Ha Arrow, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex u nozomo Ha Teleflex ca KU Mapku wiu peaucmpup
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Sredisnji venski kateter HANDS-OFF s mehanizmom

za zastitu od oneciséenja katetera Cath-Gard
Preporuceno za uporabu s perkutanom uvodnicom Arrow

Indikacije za uporabu:
Sredisnji venski kateter omogucava pristup sredisnjem krvotoku putem trajne perkutane
uvodnice Arrow.

Kontraindikacije:
Nijedna poznata.

Ocekivane klinicke koristi:

Mogucnost pristupanja sredisnjem sustavu cirkulacije kroz jedno mjesto uboda u svrhe koje
ukljucuju infuziju tekucine, uzimanje uzoraka krvi, primjenu lijekova, pracenje sredisnjeg
venskog sustava i ubrizgavanje kontrastnog sredstva.

/\ Opéa upozorenja i mjere opreza

Upozorenja:

1. Sterilna, jednokratnauporaba: Ne upotrebljavajte visekratno,
ne obradujte i ne sterilizirajte ponovno. Visekratna uporaba
ovog proizvoda stvara mogucu opasnost od ozbiljne ozljede
i/ili infekcije koje mogu dovesti do smrti. Ponovna obrada
medicinskih proizvoda namijenjenih samo za jednokratnu
uporabu moze dovesti do smanjene ucinkovitosti ili gubitka
funkcionalnosti.

Prije uporabe procitajte sva upozorenja, mjere opreza i upute
umetnute u pakiranje. Ako to ne u¢inite, posljedica mogu biti
teska ozljeda ili smrt bolesnika.

3. Ne uvodite/gurajte kateter u desnu pretklijetku ili desnu
klijetku niti ga ostavljajte ondje. Vriak katetera treba uvesti
u donju tre¢inu gornje Suplje vene.
Za pristup putem femoralne vene kateter bi trebalo gurati
u krvnu zZilu tako da se vrsak katetera nalazi paralelno sa
stijenkom krvne Zile i da ne ude u desnu pretklijetku.

Polozaj vrika katetera treba potvrditi u skladu s pravilima
ipostupcima ustanove.

4. Lije¢nici moraju biti svjesni moguceg zapinjanja vodilice
za bilo koji implantirani element u kardiovaskularnom
sustavu. Preporucuje se da se, ako pacijent ima implantat
u kardiovaskularnom sustavu, postupak uvodenja katetera
provede uz izravnu vizualizaciju da bi se opasnost od
zapinjanja vodilice svela na minimum.

5. Ne preporuduje se primjena pretjerane sile za vrijeme
postavljanja vodilice ili prilikom primjene instrumenta za
prosirivanje tkiva jer to moze dovesti do perforacije krvne Zile,
krvarenja i ostecenja vodilice i/ili komponenti instrumenta.

6. Nemojte primjenjivati pretjeranu silu pri uvodenju ili
vadenju katetera ili vodilice. Pretjerana sila moze uzrokovati
ostecenje ili lom komponenti. Ako postoji sumnja da je doslo
do ostecenja vodilice ili se vodilica ne moze lako izvaditi,
svakako treba napraviti radiolosku vizualizaciju i zahtijevati
daljnje konzultacije.

7. KoriStenje katetera koji nisu indicirani za ubrizgavanje pod
tlakom za takve primjene moze rezultirati prijelazom izmedu
Supljina ili pucanjem s moguc¢om ozljedom.

Ne pri¢vricujte, ne spajajte i/ili ne zasivajte izravno na
vanjski promjer tijela katetera ili produznih katetera kako
biste smanijili opasnost od rezanja ili oStecenja katetera ili
prijecenja protoka kroz kateter. Pri¢vrstite samo na za to
naznadenim mjestima za stabilizaciju.

Ako zrak ude u uredaj za sredisnji venski pristup ili u venu,
moze doci do zratne embolije. Ne ostavljajte otvorene igle
ili katetere bez poklopca i bez stezaljke na mjestu uboda
u sredi$njoj veni. Upotrebljavajte samo ¢vrsto zategnute
luer-lock spojeve sa svim uredajima za sredi$nji venski
pristup radi zastite od nezeljenog odvajanja.

10.Lije¢nici moraju biti svjesni da se klizne stezaljke mogu
slu¢ajno ukloniti.

11. Lije¢nici moraju biti svjesni komplikacija/nuspojava povezanih
sa sredisnjim venskim kateterima, koje ukljucuju, ali nisu
ogranicene na sljedece:

e tamponada srca * tromboza
sekundarna perforaciji ¢ nehoti¢na punkcija
krvne Zile, pretklijetke arterije
ili klijetke o oitecenje zivca

¢ ozljeda plu¢ne opne * hematom
(tj. pneumotoraks) o krvarenje
i sredoprsja

¢ stvaranje fibrinske
e zracna embolija

ovojnice

¢ embolijaizazvana * infekcija izlaznog
kateterom mjesta

¢ okluzija katetera * erozija krvne zile

* laceracija torakalnog * pogresno postavljen
voda vriak katetera

¢ bakterijemija o disritmija

¢ septikemija ¢ ekstravazacija

Mjere opreza:

1. Nemijenjajte kateter, vodilicu ni bilo koju drugu komponentu

pribora/kompleta tijekom umetanja, uporabe ili vadenja.

Postupak mora provoditi obuceno osoblje s mnogo iskustva

u anatomskim referentnim tockama, sigurnoj tehnici i mogucim

komplikacijama.

3. Koristite standardne mjere opreza i postujte pravila ustanove
za sve postupke, ukljucujudi odlaganje proizvoda u otpad na
siguran nacin.



4. Odredeni dezinficijensi koji se koriste na mjestu uvodenja

katetera sadrzavaju otapala koja mogu oslabiti materijal
katetera. Alkohol, aceton i polietilen glikol mogu oslabiti
strukturu poliuretanskih materijala. Ta sredstva takoder mogu
oslabiti i samoljepljivi sloj izmedu uredaja za stabilizaciju
katetera i koze.

* Nemojte koristiti aceton na povrsini katetera.

¢ Nemojte koristiti alkohol za namakanje povrsine katetera
ni ne ostavljajte alkohol u Supljini katetera za vracanje
prohodnosti katetera ili kao sredstvo za prevenciju
infekcije.

¢ Na mjestu uvodenja nemojte koristiti masti koje sadrze
polietilen glikol.
koncentraciju alkohola.

¢ Ostavite mjesto uvodenja da se u potpunosti osusi prije
stavljanja obloge.

Pobrinite se da kateter bude prohodan prije koristenja.

Nemojte koristiti Strcaljke manje od 10 ml; tako ¢ete smanijiti

opasnosti od intraluminalnog propustanja ili pucanja katetera.

. Manipulaciju kateterom svedite na minimum tijekom cijelog

postupka kako biste zadrzali ispravan polozaj vrika katetera.

. Prilikom uzimanja uzorka krvi privremeno iskljucite preostale

prikljucke, ako postoje, kroz koje se daje otopina infuzije.

Pribori/kompleti mozda ne sadrzavaju sve komponente
pribora opisane u ovim Uputama za uporabu. Upoznajte se

s uputama za pojedina¢ne komponente prije zapocinjanja
samog postupka.

Postupak umetanja katetera: Koristite sterilnu tehniku.

1

2.

Postavite pacijenta kako je prikladno za mjesto uvodenja.

« Supklavikularni ili jugulami pristup: Postavite pacijenta u blagi Trendelenburgov
polozaj koliko je udobno kako biste smanjili opasnost od zracne embolije i pobolj3ali
vensko punjenje.

« Femoralni pristup: Postavite pacijenta u leZei polozaj.

Kateter pripremite za umetanje tako da isperete svaki lumen te zategnete li prikljucite

injekdijske poklopce na odgovarajuce produzne katetere, ako postoje.

A Upozorenje: Ne reZite kateter radi mijenjanja duljine.

3.

Tretirajte hemostatski ventil/poklopac odgovarajucim antiseptikom prema protokolu
bolnice. Ukljutite izlozeni dio ventila na vrhu poklopca. Zacepite hemostatski ventil
prstom u sterilnoj rukavici.

Pritisnite distalno cvoriste mehanizma za zastitu od oneciscenja katetera preko
kapice sklopa hemostatskog ventila / bocnog otvora. Zakrenite da zakljucate
(pogledajte sliku 1).

« Utor na ¢voristu poravnajte s blokirnim zatikom na kapici sklopa.

« Prevucite tvoriste naprijed preko kapice i zakrenite ga.

Uhvatite kateter kroz mehanizam za zastitu od oneciS¢enja katetera i uvedite
ga u uvodnicu. Nastavite uvoditi kateter do konacnog trajnog polozaja.

A Upozorenje: Dubina umetanja katetera mora se odrediti u odnosu na veli¢inu

pacijenta. Oznake za centimetre na kateteru mogu se koristiti kao referentne
tocke za pozicioniranje, uzimajuci u obzir duljinu katetera koja se nalazi izvan
tijela i prolazi kroz sklop hemostatskog ventila / bocnog otvora uvodnice
(priblizno 6 cm).

Dok odrzavate polozaj katetera, zakrenite gornji dio distalnog ¢vorista u smjeru
kazaljke na satu da zakljucate kateter na mjestu. Testirajte prilagodnik laganim
povlatenjem Katetera kako biste provjerili da prilagodnik ¢vrsto drzi kateter
(pogledajte sliku 2).

7.

<«——zaklju¢ano

otvoreno

Slika 2

Provjerite polozaj Supljine katetera pricvricivanjem Strcaljke na svaki produzni kateter
i aspiriranjem sve dok ne uocite slobodan protok venske krvi.

Mjera opreza: Proksimalna upljina na kateteru s vise Supljina nalazi se oko
5 cm iznad distalnog vrha katetera. Ovisno o anatomiji pacijenta i mjestu
postavljanja uvodnice, potrebno je imati na umu ¢injenicu da se proksimalna
3upljina katetera s vise Supljina moze nalaziti unutar uvodnice kada se vrsak
katetera pravilno postavi u gornju Suplju venu. To moze utjecati na stopu
protoka kroz proksimalnu Supljinu te se nekompatibilni lijekovi ne smiju
primjenjivati istovrememo kroz bocni otvor uvodnice i proksimalnu Supljinu
unutar uvodnice.

Spojite sve produzne katetere na odgovarajuce luer-lock vodove, ako postoje.
NekoriSteni prikljucci mogu se ,zakljucati” kroz poklopac za ubrizgavanje primjenom
standardnog bolnickog protokola. Klizne stezaljke nalaze se na produznim kateterima
radi okluzije protoka kroz svaku Supljinu tijekom zamjene vodova ili poklopaca
za ubrizgavanje.

AMjera opreza: Kako bi se smanjila opasnost od oStecenja produznih katetera

uslijed prekomjernog pritiska, svaka stezaljka mora se otvoriti prije pustanja
infuzije kroz taj lumen.

Prodijenite poloZaj postavljenog vrska katetera u skladu s pravilima i postupcima
ustanove.

. U pacijentovom lijecnickom kartonu zabiljezite duljinu trajnog katetera prema

oznakama za centimetre na kateteru. Cesto treba vizualno ponovno provjeriti polozaj
katetera kako bi se zajamcilo da se nije pomaknuo.

Prohodnost katetera:

Odrzavajte prohodnost katetera u skladu s pravilima, postupcima i smjernicama prakse
ustanove. Cjelokupno osoblje koje njeguje pacijente sa sredisnjim venskim kateterom mora
biti upoznato s ucinkovitim rukovanjem radi produzavanja vremena ostajanja katetera
umijestu i sprjecavanja ozljeda.

Postupak vadenja katetera iz uvodnice:

1

2.

Postavite pacijenta kao Sto je klinicki indicirano, kako biste smanjili opasnosti
od moguceg zracnog embolusa.

Otkljucajte kateter i izvucite ga iz uvodnice. Priviemeno prekrijte otvor ventila prstom
u sterilnoj rukavici dok se ne umetne opturator. Postavite cep opturatora.

AUpozorenje: Hemostatski ventil uvijek mora biti zacepljen kako bi se smanjio

U vezi referentne literature o procjeni pacijenta, edukaciji klinickog lijecnika,
tehnikama uvodenja i mogucim k i

rizik od zracne embolije ili krvarenja.

ijama p

s tim p

procitajte standardne udzbenike, medicinsku literaturu i posjetite internetsku
stranicu tvrtke Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Primjerak ovih Uputa za uporabu u pdfformatumozete pronacina www.teleflex.com/IFU

Ovo je mjesto na kojem se nalazi Sazetak o sigurnosnoj i klinickoj ucinkovitosti proizvoda

JArrow CVC” (Sredisnji venski kateter Arrow)
medicinskih proizvoda/Eudamed: http:

nakon pokretanja Europske baze podataka
.europa. d

Za pacijente/korisnike/trece stranke u Europskoj uniji i zemljama s identi¢nim
regulatornim rezimom (Uredba 2017/745/EU o medicinskim uredajima); ako tijekom
upotrebe ovog uredaja ili kao rezultat njegove upotrebe dode do ozbiljnog Stetnog
dogadaja, prijavite to proizvodacu i/ili njegovom ovlastenom zastupniku te nacionalnom
nadleznom tijelu. Kontakte nacionalnih nadleznih tijela (tocke kontakta za vigilanciju)
i daljnje informacije moZete pronaci na sljedecoj web-stranici Europske Komisije:

https://ec.europa.eu/g
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Glosar simbola: Simboli su sukladni s normom 150 15223-1.

Moguce je da se neki simboli ne odnose na ovaj proizvod. Simbole koji se odnose konkretno na ovaj proizvod pronadite na oznaci proizvoda.
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Produkt pro centralni Zilni katetrizaci HANDS-OFF

s antikontamina¢nim ndvekem katetru Cath-Gard
Doporué¢no k pouziti s perkutdnnim zavidécim sheathem Arrow

Indikace k pouZiti:
Centralni Zilni katetr umoziuje Zilni piistup k ¢
zavedeného perkuténniho zavadéciho sheathu Arrow.

fednictvim

Zilnimu obéhu p

Kontraindikace:

Nejsou zndmy.

Ocekavany klinicky pfinos:

Schopnost ziskat piistup do systému centrélniho obéhu pres jediné misto punkce pro

zplisoby pouziti, které zahrnuji infuzi kapalin, odbér krevnich vzorkdi, podavani 1éki,
monitorovani centralniho Zilniho systému a schopnost vstfikovat kontrastni latky.

/\ Vseobecnd varovdni a bezpeénostni opatieni

Varovani:

1. Sterilni, ur¢eno na jedno pouziti: Nepouzivejte opakované,
nerenovujte ani neresterilizujte. Pfi opakovaném pouziti
tohoto prostiedku hrozi riziko vazného poranéni a/nebo
infekce, které mohou vést ke smrti. Obnova zdravotnickych
prostiedkl uréenych pouze pro jednorazové pouziti mize
zpUsobit zhor3eni uginnosti nebo ztratu funkénosti.

2. Pied pouzitim si prostudujte veskera varovania bezpe¢nostni
opatieni a pokyny v piibalovych informacich. Opomenuti
tohoto kroku muiize mit za nasledek tézké poskozeni ¢i smrt
pacienta.

3. Katetr neumistujte/neposouvejte do pravé siné nebo pravé
komory, ani nedovolte jeho setrvani v pravé sini nebo pravé
komote. Hrot katetru se musi posunout do dolni 1/3 horni
duté zily.

U femoralniho Zilniho pfistupu je nutné zavést katetr do
cévy tak, aby lezel hrot katetru paralelné se sténou cévy
anezasahoval do pravé siné.

Umisténi hrotu katetru se musi potvrdit v souladu se zasadami
a postupy zdravotnického zafizeni.

4. Lékafi si musi byt védomi, ze vodici drat se mize zachytit
o jakykoli prostiedek implantovany do krevniho obéhu.
U pacientl s implantatem v krevnim obéhu doporucujeme
zékrok s katetrem provadét pod pfimou vizualizaci, aby se
snizilo riziko zachyceni vodiciho dratu.

5. Pfizavadénivodiciho dratu nebo dilatatoru tkané nevyvijejte
nepfimérenou silu, protoze by to mohlo vést k perforaci cévy,
krvaceni nebo poskozeni komponenty.

6. Pii zavadéni a vyjimani katetru nebo vodiciho dratu
nepouzivejte nadmérnou silu. Nadmérna sila muze zpusobit
poskozeni nebo prasknuti komponenty. Pokud mate
podezieni, Zze doslo k poskozeni, nebo prostiedek nelze
snadno vyjmout, provedte radiografické vysetieni a vyzadejte
si dalsi konzultaci.

7. Pouziti katetrt, které nejsou indikovany pro tlakové injekce
u téchto aplikaci, mize mit za nasledek prosakovani mezi
lumeny nebo prasknuti s rizikem poranéni.

8. Fixaci, sponky a/nebo $iti neaplikujte tésné kolem vnéjsiho
obvodu téla katetru nebo prodluzovacich hadicek, aby se
snizilo riziko profiznuti ¢i poskozeni katetru nebo naruseni
pratoku katetrem. Fixaci provadéjte pouze na vyznaéenych
stabilizacnich mistech.

9. Pokud do prostiedku pro centralni Zilni pfistup nebo do zily
nechate proniknout vzduch, miize nastat vzduchova embolie.
V misté vpichu pro centralni Zilni pfistup nenechavejte
oteviené jehly nebo neuzaviené katetry bez svorky.
U kazdého prostiedku pro centrélni Zilni pfistup pouZivejte
vyhradné bezpecné utazené spojky Luer-Lock, aby nedoslo
k neimysinému odpojeni.

10.Lékafi musi mit na paméti, Ze posuvné svorky se mohou
nelimysIné uvolnit.

11. Lékafi si musi byt védomi komplikaci/nezadoucich vedlejsich
ucinkd spojenych s centralnimi zilnimi katetry, mezi néz patfi
mimo jiné:

srde¢ni tamponada
sekundarné k
perforaci cévy,

siné nebo komory;
poranéni pleury

(tj. pneumotorax)

a mediastina;
vzduchova embolie;
embolizace katetrem;
okluze katetru;
lacerace hrudniho
mizovodu;
bakterémie;

septikémie;

Bezpecnostni opatieni:

tromboza;
nedmyslna punkce
tepny;

poranéni nerv(;
hematom;
krvaceni;
vytvoreni fibrinové
zatky;

infekce mista
vystupu;

eroze cévy;
nespravna pozice
hrotu katetru;
dysrytmie;
extravazace.

1. Béhem zavadéni, pouziti nebo vytahovani neupravujte
katetr, vodici drat ani jiné komponenty soupravy/sady.

2. Zakrok musi byt provadén vyskolenym personalem znalym
anatomickych pomérd, bezpe¢nych metod a moznych
komplikaci.

3. Pouzivejte standardni bezpecnostni opatieni a dodrzujte
protokoly zdravotnického zafizeni u viech postup, véetné
bezpecné likvidace prostiedku.



4. Nékteré dezinfekéni prostiedky pouzivané v misté zavedeni
katetru obsahuji rozpoustédla, ktera mohou oslabit material
katetru. Alkohol, aceton a polyethylenglykol mohou oslabit
strukturu polyuretanovych materiald. Tyto latky mohou také
oslabit pfilnavost prostfedku pro stabilizaci katetru k pokozce.
¢ Neaplikujte aceton na povrch katetru.

* Nepouzivejte alkohol k navlhéeni povrchu katetru
anedovolte, aby byl alkohol ponechan v lumenu
katetru za ucelem obnoveni jeho priichodnosti nebo
jako opatteni pro prevenci infekce.

* V misté zavedeni nepouzivejte masti obsahujici
polyethylenglykol.

P¥i infuzi Iéki s vysokou koncentraci alkoholu postupujte
opatrné.

¢ Pied aplikaci kryti nechte misto zavedeni vzdy zcela

zaschnout.

5. Prfed pouzitim zajistéte priichodnost katetru. V zajmu snizeni
rizika intraluminalniho prosakovani nebo prasknuti katetru
nepouzivejte stiikacky mensinez 10 ml.
Béhem postupu omezte manipulaci katetrem, aby zistal
hrot katetru ve spravné poloze.

N

Pfed odbéry krve docasné uzaviete pripadné zbyvajici
port(y), skrz které se provadi infuze roztokd.

MuZe se stat, ze soupravy/sady nebudou obsahovat viechny
dopliikové komponenty popsané v tomto navodu k pou:

Pted zahdjenim vykonu se seznamte s pokyny pro jednotlivé
komponenty.

Postup zavedeni katetru: PouZijte sterilni techniku.

1. Pacienta uvedte do vhodné polohy s ohledem na misto zavedeni.
« Podklickovy nebo juguldmi piistup: Pacienta polozte do mimé Trendelenburgovy

polohy podle tolerance, aby se sniilo riziko vzduchové embolie a zlepsilo pInéni Zil.

« Femordlni pfistup: Pacienta polozte do polohy vleze na zddech.

2. Katetr pripravte k zavedeni proplachnutim kazdého lumenu a zasvorkovanim piislusnych
prodluzovacich linek ¢i (podle potreby) jejich uzavienim cepickou na strikacku.

AVarova’ni: Neupravujte délku katetru pestfizenim.

3. Podle protokolu nemocnice piipravte h icky ventil s vhodnym p
Zahriite exponovanou ¢ast ventilu do horni ¢asti vicka. Hemostaticky ventil zakryjte
prstem ve sterilni rukavici.

4. Piitisknéte distalni dsti antikontaminacniho ndvleku katetru na krytku sestavy
hemostatického ventilu / bocniho portu. Otocenim uzamknéte (viz obrazek 1).
« Otvor v tsti orientujte tak, aby se vyrovnal s uzamykacim kolickem na krytce sestavy.
« Nasuite sti dopiedu na krytku a otocte.

5. Uchopte katetr pies antikontaminni tit a pokracujte do zavadéce sheathu. Dl zavédéjte
katetr do konecné pozice pro dlouhodobeé zavedeni.

A Varovani: Hloubku zavedeni katetru je tieba urcit vzhledem k velikosti pacienta.
Centimetrové znacky na katetru Ize pouzit jako polohovaci referencni body
s piihlédnutim k délce katetru vné téla, které prochazi skrz sestavu sheathu
hemostatického ventilu / boéniho portu (pfiblizné 6 cm).

6. Udrzujte katétr na misté a otocte horni polovinou distalniho tsti ve sméru hodinovych
rucicek, aby se katétr uzamkl na misté. Vyzkousejte adaptér opatrnym zatazenim za
katetr, abyste se ujistili, Ze je ke katetru dobre pfipojeny (viz obrazek 2).

~<«——uzamceno

odemceno

Obrazek 2

7. Zkontrolujte umisténi lumenu katetru tak, Ze ke kazdé prodluzovaci hadicce piipojite
strikacku a aspirujte, dokud nezaznamenéte volny tok Zilni krve.

A Bezpecnostni opateni: Proximalni lumen na katetru s vice lumeny je umistén
priblizné 5 cm nad distélnim koncem katetru. V zavislosti na anatomii pacienta
a misté umisténi sheathu méjte na paméti, ze kdyz je Spicka katetru spravné
umisténa do horni duté Zily, proximalni lumen katetru s vice lumeny miize byt
uvniti sheathu. Tento stav miize ovlivnit priitok proximélnim lumenem, pficemz
nekompatibilni Iéky by se nemély podavat soucasné skrz bocni port sheathu
aproximalni lumen uvnitf sheathu.

8. Pripojte viechny prodluzovaci linky podle potieby ke vhodnym linkam s hadickou
Luer-Lock. Nevyuzité porty Ize ,uzamknout” injekéni cepickou podle standardniho
protokolu nemocnice. Prodluzovaci hadicky jsou dodavany s posuvnou svorkou,
pomoci které |ze uzaviit priitok kazdého lumenu pfi vyméné linek a injekénich cepicek.

ABezpeEnostm’ opatieni: Aby nedoslo k poskozeni prodluzovacich hadicek
nadmérnym tlakem, pied aplikaci latek timto lumenem musi byt uvolnéna
prislusna svorka.

9. Vyhodnotte umisténi hrotu katetru podle zasad a postupi zdravotnického zafizeni.

. Do karty pacienta poznamenejte délku permanentniho katetru podle centimetrovych
znacek na katetru. Polohu katetru casto vizudlné kontrolujte, abyste se ujistili,
7e se poloha katetru nezménila.

Priichodnost katetru:

Udrzujte priichodnost katetru podle zdsad, postupti a sméric pro spravnou praxi
zdravotnického zafizeni. Veskery persondl pecujici o pacienty s centralnimi Zilnimi katetry
musi byt obezndmen s efektivni tdrzbou v zajmu prodlouzeni doby zavedeni katetru
a prevence poranéni.

Postup vytaZeni katetru ze sheathu:

1. Ulozte pacienta podle klinické indikace, abyste sniili riziko vzduchové embolie.
2. Odblokujte katetr a vytdhnéte ho ze zavadéce sheathu. Docasné zakryjte otvor ventilu
prstem ve sterilni rukavici, az do okamziku zavedeni obturatoru. Nasadte vicko obturtoru.

AVarova’ni: Hemostaticky ventil musi byt vidy uzavien, aby se na sniZilo riziko
vzduchové embolie nebo krvéceni.

Referencni literaturu ohledné vysetieni pacienta, informaci pro Iékare, zavadécich
technik a potencialnich komplikaci spojenych s timto vykonem najdete ve

dardnich ucebnicich, é literatue a na webovych strankdch spolecnosti
Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Pdf tohoto ndvodu k poufiti naleznete na: www.teleflex.com/IFU

Souhmn (dajii o bezpecnosti a Klinické funkci pro ,Arow CVC” po spusténi evropské
databaze zdravotnickych prostredkd

m P q

.europa. /

Fudamed: b
Eudamed: http:

Pro pacienta/uzivatele/tfeti stranu v Evropské unii a v zemich se stejnym regulacnim
rezimem (Nafizeni 2017/745/EU o zdravotnickych prostredcich); pokud pfi pouzivani
tohoto prostredku nebo v disledku jeho pouZivani dojde k zdvainé nezadouci
piihodé, ohlaste to laskavé vyrobci a/nebo jeho zplnomocnénému zdstupci a svym
vnitrostatnim orgdntim. Kontaktni informace pfislusnych vnitrostétnich organi
(kontaktni body pro vigilanci) a dalsi informace naleznete na nésledujicim webu Evropské
komise: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
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HANDS-OFF centralt venekateter med Cath-Gard

kateter kontaminationsbeskyttelse
Anbefalet til brug med Arrow perkutan sheathindferer

Indikationer for brug:
Det centrale venekateter giver mulighed for
gennem en indlagt Arrow perkutan sheathindforer.

til det centrale

Kontraindikationer:
Ingen kendte.

Forventede kliniske fordele:

Evnen til at skaffe adgang til det centrale kredslob via et enkelt indstikssted til anvendelser,
der inkluderer vaeskeinfusion, blodpravetagning, indgift af medicin, monitorering af det
centrale venekateter og evnen til at injicere kontraststof.

/\ Generelle advarsler og forholdsregler

Advarsler:

1. Steril, engangsbrug: Ma ikke genbruges, genbehandles eller
resteriliseres. Genbrug af udstyr udger en potentiel risiko for
alvorlig skade og/eller infektion, som kan medfgre deden.
Oparbejdning af medicinsk udstyr, som kun er beregnet til
engangsbrug, kan resultere i nedsat ydeevne eller manglende
funktionalitet.

2. Leesalle advarsler, forholdsregler og instruktioner i indlaegssedlen
inden brug. Forssmmelse pa dette punkt kan resultere i alvorlig
patientskade eller ded.

3. Anlzeg/fremfor ikke katetret, eller lad det ikke blive siddende
i hgjre atrium eller hgjre ventrikel. Kateterspidsen skal fores
frem i den nederste 1/3 af vena cava superior.

Ved adgang i v. femoralis skal katetret fremfores i karret,
sé kateterspidsen ligger parallelt med karvaeggen uden at
treenge ind i hgjre atrium.

Kateterspidsens placering skal bekraeftes ifglge institutionens
regler og procedurer.

4. Klinikeren skal vaere opmaerksom pé risikoen for, at guidewiren
kan sidde fast i eventuelt implanteret udstyr i kredslgbet.
Hvis patienten har et implantat i kredslobet, anbefales det
at udfere kateterisationen under direkte visualisering for at
minimere risikoen for, at guidewiren kommer til at sidde fast.

5. Brug ikke for stor kraft ved indfering af guidewiren eller
vaevsudvideren, da det kan medfere karperforation, bledning
eller komponentskade.

6. Brug ikke for stor kraft ved anlaeggelse eller fjernelse af katetret
eller guidewiren. For stor kraft kan fore til komponentskader
eller brud. Hvis der er mistanke om skader, eller hvis
tilbagetraekning ikke let kan udferes, bor der tages rontgen, og
der bgr anmodes om yderligere konsultation.

7. Huvis der bruges katetre, der ikke er indiceret til trykinjektion
til sddanne anvendelser, kan der opsta leekage pa tveers af
lumener eller ruptur med risiko for skade.

8. Derma ikke fikseres, staples og/eller sutureres direkte pa selve
katetrets udvendige diameter eller pa forleengerslangerne for
at mindske risikoen for at klippe eller beskadige katetret eller
hamme kateterflowet. Der ma kun fikseres pa de angivne
stabiliseringssteder.

9. Der kan opsta luftemboli, hvis luft traenger ind i et centralt
redskab til veneadgang eller i en vene. Udaekkede nale
eller katetre uden hatte og klemme ma ikke efterlades i et
centralt vengst indstikssted. Brug kun forsvarligt tilspaendte
Luer Lock-forbindelsesdele sammen med et centralt redskab
til veneadgang for at sikre mod utilsigtet frakobling.

10.Klinikere skal veere opmaerksomme pa, at glideklemmer
utilsigtet kan blive fjernet.

11.Klinikere skal veere opmaerksomme pa komplikationer/
ugnskede bivirkninger i forbindelse med centrale venekatetre,
herunder, men ikke begraenset til:

e Hjertetamponade e Trombose
sekundaert til o Utilsigtet
perforation af kar, arteriepunktur
atrium eller ventrikel * Nerveskade

e Skader pé pleura ¢ Hematom

(dvs. penumothorax) * Bledning
og mediastinum ¢ Dannelse af
o Luftemboli fibrinsheath
e Kateteremboli * Infektion pa
udgangssted

¢ Kateterokklusion

.

Erosion af kar

e Laceration af ductus « Forkert position
thoracicus af kateterspids

¢ Bakterieemi o Dysrytmier

o Septikeemi e Ekstravasation

Forholdsregler:
1. Kateter, guidewire eller nogen anden komponent i kittet/
sattet ma ikke aendres under indfering, brug eller fjernelse.

2. Proceduren skal udferes af uddannet personale, der er fortroligt
med anatomiske kendetegn, sikker teknik og potentielle
komplikationer.

3. Overhold de normale forholdsregler, og folg institutionens
regler for samtlige procedurer, herunder sikker bortskaffelse
af udstyr.

4. Vissedesinfektionsmidler, der bruges pa kateterindferingsstedet,
indeholder oplgsningsmidler, der kan svaekke katetermaterialet.
Sprit, acetone og polyethylenglykol kan svaekke strukturen
af materialer af polyuretan. Disse midler kan ogsa svaekke
klaebeevnen mellem kateterfikseringen og huden.



¢ Brug ikke acetone pa katetrets overflade.

¢ Brug ikke sprit til at vaede katetrets overflade, og serg
for at der ikke er sprit i et kateterlumen som et forseg pa
at genoprette katetrets abenhed eller som et middel til
forebyggelse af infektion.

¢ Brug ikke salver indeholdende polyethylenglykol pa
indstiksstedet.

¢ Udvis forsigtighed ved infusion af laegemidler med hoj
alkoholkoncentration.

 Ladindstiksstedet tgrre heltinden anlaegning af forbinding.

Kontrollér, at katetret er dbent, inden det tages i brug. Brug

ikke sprgjter, der er mindre end 10 ml, for at mindske risikoen

for intraluminel laekage eller kateterruptur.

6. Minimer manipulation af katetret under hele indgrebet for at

opretholde kateterspidsens korrekte position.

Ved blodprovetagning skal eventuelle resterende port(e),

gennem hvilke oplasninger bliver infunderet, lukkes midlertidigt.

Kit/szet indeholder muligvis ikke alt det nzevnte tilbehor
beskrevet i denne brugsanvisning. Ger dig bekendt med

anvisningerne til den/de individuelle komponent(er),
inden indgrebet pabegyndes.

Procedure for anlaeggelse af kateter: Brug steril teknik.
1. Anbring patienten i en position, der passer til indstiksstedet.
« Adgang via v. subclavia eller v. jugularis: Placer patienten en smule skrat som

tolereretiTrendelenburgs leje for at reducere risikoen for luftemboli og age fyldning
af venen.
« Femoral adgang: Laeg patienten pa ryggen.

2. Klargor katetret til indforing ved at skylle hver lumen og afklemme eller pasztte
injektionsstudserne pa de relevante forlengerslanger.

A Advarsel: Katetret ma ikke afklippes for at &endre dets lzngde.

3. Klarger haemostaseventilen/hztten med et passende antiseptisk middel i henhold til
hospitalets protokol. Den fritlagte del af ventilen foroven pé haetten skal inkluderes.
Okkludér h ilen med en sterilt behandsket finger.

4. Trykden distale muffe af katetrets k over
for heemostaseventilen/sideabningen. Drej for at lase (se figur 1).

« Ret abningen i muffen ind efter lasestiften pa samlingsstudsen.
« Skub muffen fremad over studsen og drej.

5. Tagfatikatetret gennem katetrets kontamineringsafskaermning, og for det frem og ind

isheathindforeren. Fortszet med at fore katetret frem til den endelige indlagte position.

7. Kontroller placering af kateterlumen ved at pasatte en sprajte pa hver forlaengerslange
og aspirere, indtil der ses frit gennemlob af veneblod.

AForhoIdsregeI: Den proksimale lumen i et kateter med flere lumen befinder
sig cirka 5 cm over katetrets distale spids. Afhangigt af patientens anatomi og
sheathanlaeggelsessted skal man vaere opmeerksom pa, at den proksimale lumen i
etkateter med flere lumen kan befinde siginden i sheathen, nér kateterspidsen er
korrekt placeret i vena cava superior. Denne tilstand kan pavirke flowhastigheden
igennem den proksimale lumen, og der ma ikke administreres inkompatible

og den prok

legemidler samtidig gennem sheath idedbni le lumen

indeni sheathen.

8. Tilslut alle forlengerslanger til de(n) relevante Luer-Lock slange(r) efter behov.
“lases” gennem injektionsstudsen(erne) med brug af standard
Der sidder I til at okkludere
strommen gennem hver lumen under ki j

Ubrugte porte kan

pé forl

af slange og inj

AFovhoIdsregeI: For at mindske risikoen for beskadigelse af forlengerslanger
pga. for stort tryk skal hver klemme &bnes, inden der infunderes gennem den
pagaldende lumen.

9. Vurdér placeringen af idsen i Ise med i li
og procedurer.
10. Notéri patientens journal lengden pa det indlagte kateter ved hjaelp af cm-markeringerne

pa katetret. Reevaluér hyppigt ved syn for at sikre, at katetret ikke har flyttet sig.

Katetrets dbenhed:

Oprethold katetrets abenhed i overensstemmelse med institutionens proceduremaessige
retningslinjer. Alt personale, der tager sig af patienter med centralt venekateter, skal have indsigt
i effektiv styring for at forlenge den tid, katetret er indlagt og forhindre skade.

Procedure for fjernelse af kateter fra sheath:

1. Lejr patienten som Klinisk indiceret for at mindske risikoen for potentiel luftemboli.

2. Laskatetret op og traek katetret ud af sheatindforeren. Daek ventilens abning midlertidigt
med en sterilt behandsket finger, indtil der er blevet indsat en obturator. Set
obturatorhatte pa.

N\ Advarsel: H il

for luftemboliw eller blgdning.

skal altid vaere for at reducere risikoen

Se oplysningerne i standard laerebager og medicinsk litteratur for at fa referencelitteratur

AAdvarsel: Katetrets anlaeggelsesdybde skal bestemmes i forhold til

af kliniker, anleggelsesteknikker og potentielle

storrelse. Centimeter-maerkerne pa katetret kan bruges som reft J
for placering under hensyntagen til, hvor meget af katetret uden for kroppen der

passerer igennem sheath -/ li (cirka 6 cm).

6. Oprethold katetrets position, og drej den averste halvdel af den distale muffe med uret
for at lase katetret pa plads. Afprov adapteren ved forsigtigt at rykke i katetret for at
sikre, at den griber godt fast i katetret (se figur 2).

ében

Figur 2

associeret med denne procedure og besag Arrow International LLC pa:
www.teleflex.com

En pdf-udgave af brugsanvisningen findes pi www.teleflex.com/IFU

Dette er placeringen af “Arrow CVC" Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance
(sammenfatning af sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne, SSCP) efter opstarten af den europziske
database for medicinsk udstyr/Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

For patienter/brugere/tredjeparter i EU og i lande med identiske myndighedskrav
(forordning 2017/745/EU vedrorende medicinsk udstyr): Hvis der under brugen af dette
udstyr, eller som et resultat af brugen af udstyret, opstar en alvorlig handelse,
bedes du venligst underrette producenten og/eller den autoriserede repraesentant
og de nationale digheder. Kontaktopl: for det b diged

(sikkerhedsovervagning) og anden information findes pa Europa-Kommissionens
hi ide: https://ec.europa.

organ
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Symbolforklaring: Symboler er i overensstemmelse med 1S0 15223-1.

Nogle symboler gaelder muligvis ikke dette produkt. Der henvises til produktets markning for symboler, der gaelder specifikt for dette produkt.

A M| @ | & mm| O O

System med enkelt steril barriere System med
med beskyttende indvendig enkelt steril
emballage barriere

K| % | ® | wa [REF]|[LoT]| &J | aadll | ]

Ma ikke anvendes, |  Ikke fremstillet
hvis pakningen er med Katalognummer Lotnummer Anvendes inden Fabrikant Fabrikationsdato
beskadiget naturgummilatex

Se
brugsanvisningen

Maikke Steriliseret med

Forsigtig Medicinsk udstyr resteriliseres ethylenoxid

Ma ikke genbruges

Beskyt mod Hold produktet
sollys tort

@ Arrow, Arrow-logoet, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex og Teleflex-logoet er varemaerker eller registrerede varemarker
tilhorende Teleflex Incorporated eller dets datterselskaber i USA og/eller andre lande. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated.
Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.
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HANDS-OFF centraal-veneuze katheter met
Cath-Gard-verontreinigingsbescherming voor katheter

Aanbevolen voor gebruik met Arrow percutane introducersheath

Indicaties voor gebruik:
De centraal-veneuze katheter verschaft veneuze toegang tot de centrale circulatie via een
in het lichaam verblijvende Arrow percutane introducersheath.

Contra-indicaties:

Geen, voor zover bekend.

Te verwachten klinische voordelen:

De mogelijkheid toegang te verkrijgen tot de centrale bloedsomloop via één enkel tieplaats
voor toepassingen zoals onder meer vloeistofinfusie, bloedafname, toediening van medicatie
en centraal-veneuze bewaking, en de mogelijkheid contrastmiddelen te injecteren.

/\ Algemene waarschuwingen en
voorzorgsmaatregelen

Waarschuwingen:

1. Steriel, eenmalig gebruik: Niet opnieuw gebruiken, voor
hergebruik geschikt maken of opnieuw steriliseren. Hergebruik
van het hulpmiddel vormt een potentieel risico van ernstig letsel
en/ofinfectie met mogelijk overlijden tot gevolg. Herverwerking
van uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik bestemde medische
hulpmiddelen kan resulteren in slechte prestaties of verlies van
functionaliteit.

2. Leesvoorgebruik alle waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen
en instructies in de bijsluiter. Dit nalaten kan ernstig letsel
of overlijden van de patiént tot gevolg hebben.

w

De katheter mag nietin het rechteratrium of het rechterventrikel
worden geplaatst of opgevoerd, of mag er niet in blijven zitten.
De kathetertip moet worden opgevoerd in het onderste derde
van de vena cava superior.

Voor een benadering via de vena femoralis moet de katheter
zodanig in het vat opgevoerd worden dat de kathetertip
parallel aan de vaatwand ligt en het rechteratrium niet
binnengaat.

De locatie van de kathetertip moet worden bevestigd
in overeenstemming met het beleid en de procedures van
de instelling.

4. Clinici dienen zich bewust te zijn van de mogelijkheid dat
de voerdraad verstrikt raakt in een in de bloedsomloop
geimplanteerd hulpmiddel. Als de patiént een in de
bloedsomloop geimplanteerd implantaat heeft, verdient het
aanbeveling de katheterisatie onder directe visualisatie uit
te voeren om zo het risico van verstrikking van de voerdraad
te beperken.

5. Oefen geen overmatige kracht uit bij het inbrengen van
de voerdraad of de weefseldilatator, aangezien dit tot
vaatperforatie, bloeding en beschadiging van componenten
kan leiden.

[

Oefen geen overmatige kracht uit bij het plaatsen of het
verwijderen van de katheter of voerdraad. Door overmatige
kracht kan beschadiging of breuk van componenten optreden.
Als schade wordt vermoed of het verwijderen niet gemakkelijk
kan worden uitgevoerd, moet radiografische visualisatie
worden verkregen en een arts worden geraadpleegd.

N

Als katheters die niet voor hogedrukinjectie zijn geindiceerd,
voor hogedruktoepassingen worden gebruikt, kan dit leiden
tot interluminale lekkage of scheuren met mogelijk letsel
tot gevolg.

8. Fixeer, hecht of niet de katheter niet vlak bij de uitwendige
diameter van het centrale kathetergedeelte of de
verlengslangen om het risico te beperken dat in de katheter
wordt gesneden, hij wordt beschadigd of de stroming erin
wordt belemmerd. Fixeer de katheter uitsluitend op de
aangeduide stabilisatieplaatsen.

9. Er kan luchtembolie optreden als lucht in een hulpmiddel
voor centraal-veneuze toegang of ader wordt binnengelaten.
Laat geen open naalden of niet-afgedopte, niet-afgeklemde
katheters achter in de punctieplaats van de centraal-veneuze
katheter. Gebruik uitsluitend stevig aangedraaide Luer-
lockaansluitingen met hulpmiddelen voor centraal veneuze
toegang ter bescherming tegen onbedoelde loskoppeling.

10.Clinici moeten zich ervan bewust zijn dat de schuifklemmen
onbedoeld kunnen worden verwijderd.

11.Clinici moeten op de hoogte zijn van de aan centraal-
veneuze katheters verbonden complicaties en ongewenste
bijwerkingen, waaronder:

¢ harttamponnade * trombose
wegens perforatie van ¢ onbedoelde
de vaat-, atrium- of arteriepunctie
ventrikelwand o zenuwletsel

¢ pleuraal letsel (bijv. ¢ hematoom
pneumothorax) en ¢ hemorragie
mediastinaal letsel e vorming van fibrinelaag

e |uchtembolie e infectie van

¢ katheterembolie uitgangsplaats

¢ katheterocclusie e vaaterosie

¢ laceratie van ductus ¢ verkeerd geplaatste
thoracicus kathetertip

¢ bacteriémie e ritmestoornissen

e septikemie * extravasatie

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:

1. Modificeer de katheter, de voerdraad of enige andere
component van de kit/set niet bij het inbrengen, gebruiken
of verwijderen.



2. De procedure moet worden uitgevoerd door opgeleid
personeel dat een grondige kennis heeft van anatomische
oriéntatiepunten, veilige technieken en mogelijke complicaties.

3. Houd u aan de standaardvoorzorgsmaatregelen en volg de
beleidsregels van de instelling voor alle procedures, inclusief
de veilige afvoer van hulpmiddelen.

»

Sommige desinfecterende middelen die op de inbrengplaats

5. Pak de katheter bij de verontreinigingsbescherming en voer de katheter op tot in de
introducersheath. Ga door met het opvoeren van de katheter tot zijn uiteindelijke
positie in het lichaam.

AWaavschuwing: De inbrengdiepte van de katheter moet worden bepaald op
basis van de omvang van de patiént. Centimeterstreepjes op de katheter kunnen
worden gebruikt als l bij het p waarbij rekening
wordt gehouden met de lengte van de katheter buiten het lichaam die door de

van de katheter gebruikt worden, bevatten opl iddel
die het kathetermateriaal kunnen verweken. Alcohol,
aceton en polyethyleenglycol kunnen de structuur van
polyurethaanmaterialen verweken. Deze middelen kunnen
ook de kleeflaag tussen het katheterstabilisatiehulpmiddel en
de huid verweken.

¢ Gebruik geen aceton op het katheteroppervlak.

¢ Laat de buitenkant van de katheter niet weken in alcohol
en laat geen alcohol in een katheterlumen staan om de
doorgankelijkheid van de katheter te herstellen of infectie
te voorkomen.

¢ Breng geen zalf die polyethyleenglycol bevat, aan op de
inbrengplaats.

¢ Wees voorzichtig bij het infunderen van geneesmiddelen
met een hoog alcoholgehalte.

¢ Laat de inbrengplaats volledig drogen alvorens het
verband aan te leggen.

v

Zorg voorafgaand aan gebruik dat de katheter doorgankelijk
is. Gebruik geen spuiten die kleiner zijn dan 10 ml,
om het risico op intraluminale lekken of katheterscheuren
te beperken.

6. Beperk manipulaties van de katheter gedurende de gehele
procedure tot een minimum zodat de tip in de juiste
positie blijft.

7. Bij bloedafname sluit u, indien van toepassing, de overige
poort(en) waardoor oplossingen worden geinfundeerd,
tijdelijk af.

Kits/sets bevatten mogelijk niet alle hulpcomponenten
die in deze gebruiksaanwijzing nader worden beschreven.

Maak u vertrouwd met de instructies voor de individuele
component(en) voordat u met de procedure begint.

Procedure voor het inbrengen van de katheter: Gebruik

een steriele techniek.

1. Plaats de patiént in de juiste positie voor de gekozen inbrengplaats.

« Subclaviculaire of jugulaire benadering: Breng de patiént in een lichte
trendelenburgligging (naarmate deze wordt verdragen) om het risico van
luchtembolie te verminderen en de veneuze vulling te bevorderen.

« Femorale benadering: Leg de patiént op de rug.

2. Prepareer de katheter voor het inbrengen door alle lumina te spoelen en de juiste
verlengslangen af te klemmen of er injectiedoppen op te plaatsen, indien van
toepassing.

A Waarschuwing: Verander de lengte van de katheter niet door hem af te knippen.

3. Reinig/ontsmet de hemostaseklep/dop met een geschikt antisepticum in

met het zi ol. Reinig/ontsmet ook het blootliggende
deel van de klep boven op de dop. Sluit de hemostaseklep af met uw vinger, in een
steriele handschoen.

4. Druk het distale aanslui
over de dop van de hemostaseklep/zijpoort-combinatie. Verg
door deze vast te draaien (zie afbeelding 1).

herming voor de katheter
del de aansluiti

k van de

« Richt de sleuf op het aansluitstuk uit op de vergrendelpin op de dop van de combinatie.
« Schuif het aansluitstuk naar voren over de dop en draai.

2

t inatie van de sheath gaat (ongeveer 6 cm).

6. Terwijl u de positie van de katheter handhaaft, draait u de bovenste helft van
het distale aansluitstuk rechtsom om de katheter op zijn plaats te vergrendelen.
Controleer of de adapter stevig vastzit aan de katheter door voorzichtig aan de
katheter te trekken (zie afbeelding 2).

Afbeelding 2

7. Controleer de plaatsing in het | door aan elke een spuit
te koppelen en te aspireren totdat u ziet dat het veneuze bloed ongehinderd stroomt.

A Voorzorgsmaatregel: Het proximale lumen op een katheter met meerdere
lumina bevindt zich ongeveer 5 cm boven de distale tip van de katheter.
Afhankelijk van de anatomie van de patiént en de plaats waar de sheath wordt
geplaatst, dient u er rekening mee te houden dat het proximale lumen van een
katheter met meerdere lumina zich binnen in de sheath kan bevinden wanneer
de kathetertip correct in de vena cava superior is geplaatst. Deze toestand kan
de Iheid door het le lumen beil en er mag geen
incompatibele medicatie gelijktijdig worden toegediend door de zijpoort van
de sheath en het proximale lumen binnen in de sheath.

Toed,

8. Sluit alle verlengslangen aan op de juiste Luer-locklijn(en), indien van toepassing.
Een heparineslot mag op de niet-gebruikte poorten via de injectiedop(pen) worden
aangebracht, conform het standaard protocol van het ziekenhuis. De verlengslang(en)
is/zijn voorzien van schuifklemmen om in elk lumen de flow te stoppen tijdens het
vervangen van slangen en injectiedoppen.

AVoorzorgsmaatregeI: Om het risico op beschadiging van de verlengslangen
door druk tot een te beperken, moet elke klem worden

geopend alvorens door dat lumen te infunderen.

9. Controleer of de kathetertip geplaatst is conform de beleidsregels en procedures van
deinstelling.

. Noteer in het patiéntendossier de lengte van de verblijfskatheter met behulp van
de centimeterstreepjes op de katheter. Er moet regelmatig visuele herbeoordeling
plaatsvinden om te controleren of de katheter niet is verplaatst.

Doorgankelijkheid van katheter:

Handhaaf de doorgankelijkheid van de katheter conform de beleidsregels, procedures en
praktijkrichtlijnen van de instelling. Alle medewerkers die zorgen voor patiénten met een
centraal-veneuze katheter, moeten weten hoe ze effectief met katheters moeten omgaan
om de verblijftijd ervan te verlengen en letsel te voorkomen.

Procedure voor het verwijderen van de katheter uit de sheath:

1. Positioneer de patiént zoals klinisch geindiceerd is om het risico op een potentiéle
luchtembolus te beperken.

2. Ontgrendel de katheter en trek de katheter terug uit de introducersheath. Bedek de
klepopening tijdelijk met uw vinger, in een steriele handschoen, totdat de obturator
wordt ingebracht. Breng de dop van de obturator aan.

AWaarschuwing: De hemostaseklep moet altijd worden afgesloten, om het risico
op een luchtembolie of bloeding te bep




Li betreffende patié luati pleiding van de clinicus,
inbrengtechnieken en mogelijke met deze procedure gepaard gaande complicaties
kunt u vinden in dboeken, de medische i en de website van

Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Een pdf-bestand met deze gebruiksaanwijzing is beschikbaar op www.teleflex.com/IFU

Dit is de locatie van de samenvatting van de veiligheids- en klinische prestaties
[Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance of SSCP] van de ‘Arrow CV(' na
lancering van de Europese database inzake medische hulpmiddelen/Eudamed:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Voor een patiént/gebruiker/derde in de Europese Unie en in landen met identieke
regelgeving (verordening 2017/745/EU betreffende medische hulpmiddelen); als er
zich tijdens het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel of als gevolg van het gebruik ervan een
ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan, dient u dit te melden aan de fabrikant en/of de
gemachtigde van de fabrikant en aan uw nationale autoriteit. De contactgegevens
van ionale t qgd itei (aanspreekp voor vigilantie) en
verdere informatie vindt u op de volgende website van de Europese Commissie:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/ i

medical-d
tors/medical / ts_en

23



Verklaring van symbolen: Symbolen zijn conform 150 15223-1.
Het kan zijn dat sommige van deze symbolen niet van toepassing zijn op dit product. Raadpleeg de productdocumentatie (etikettering) voor symbolen die

specifiek van toepassing zijn op dit product.
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Medisch Gebruiksaanwijzing | Niet opnieuw Niet opnieuw Gesteriliseerd met Syste_gm met enkelesterele Systeem m_et
Letop . . o N barriére en beschermende enkele steriele
hulpmiddel raadplegen gebruiken steriliseren ethyleenoxide " . "
verpakking aan de binnenkant barriere
Qe L
— §
2| % | ® | b |[ReF]|[LoT]| o |mdl| ]
Nietin het Niet gebruiken Niet gemaakt Uiterste
zonlicht Droog houden als verpakking is met natuurlijke | Catalogusnummer Lotnummer ebruiksdatum Fabrikant Productiedatum
plaatsen beschadigd rubberlatex 9

@ Arrow, het Arrow-logo, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex en het Teleflex-logo zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde

handelsmerken van Teleflex Incorporated of gelieerde bedrijven in de VS en/of andere landen. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated.
Alle rechten voorbehouden.
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HANDS-OFF tsentraalveeni kateeter Cath-Gard

saastumisvastase kateetrikattega

Soovitav kasutada koos Arrow perkutaanse hiilsi sisestajaga

Kasutusnaidustused

Tsentraalveeni kateeter voimaldab venoosset juurdepéasu kesksesse vereringesse labi piisi
Arrow perkutaanse hilsi sisestaja.

Vastundidustused

Eiole teada.

Oodatav kliiniline kasu
Juurdepéadsu voi ine k ingesii ile 1abi iihe p
jaoks, nagu vedeliku infusioon, vereproovide vatmine, ravimite

venoosne monitooring ja kontrastainete siistimise voimalus.

/N lildised hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinud
Hoiatused

1.

Steriilne, (ihekordselt kasutatav. Mitte korduvalt kasutada,
toodelda ega steriliseerida. Seadme korduv kasutamine
tekitab tosise, surmaga loppeda voiva vigastuse ja/voi
infektsiooni ohu. Ainult iihekordseks kasutamiseks moeldud
meditsiiniseadmete taasté6tlemine véib halvendada
toimivust voi pohj da funktsionaal. kadu.

. Enne kasutamist lugege labi koik hoiatused, ettevaatusabinéud

ja juhised pakendi infolehel. Selle néude eiramine voib
pohjustada patsiendi tosiseid vigastusi voi surma.

Arge paigaldage/suunake kateetrit ega laske sellel jaada
paremasse siidamekotta ega paremasse vatsakesse. Kateetri
ots tuleb suunata iilemise 66 i alumisse kol dikku.

Juurdepaasul reieveeni kaudu tuleb kateetrit veresoonde
edasi liikata nii, et selle ots paikneks paralleelselt veresoone
seinaga ning ei siseneks paremasse siidamekotta.

Kateetri otsa paiknemine tuleb kinnitada vastavalt raviasutuses
kehtestatud korrale ja protseduurile.

Arst peab olema teadlik voimalikust juhtetraadi takerdumisest
monesse vereringesse implanteeritud seadmesse. Vereringe
implantaadiga patsienti on juhtetraadi takerdumise ohu
vahendamiseks soovitatav kateteriseerida otsese visuaalse
kontrolli all.

Arge rakendage juhtetraadi voi koedilataatori sisestamisel
liigset joudu, kuna see voib pdéhjustada veresoone
perforatsiooni, verejooksu v6i komponentide kahjustamise.

Arge rakendage kateetri véi juhtetraadi paigaldamisel véi
eemaldamisel liigset joudu. Liigne joud voib pohjustada
komponentide kahjustuse véi purunemise. Kahjustuse
kahtluse korral véi tagasivotmisel raskuste tekkimisel tuleb
kasutada radiograafilist visualiseerimist ja kiisida tdiendavat
konsultatsiooni.

. Surve all injektsiooniks mitteettendhtud kateetrite kasutamine

sellisteks rakendusteks voib pohjustada valendikevahelist
tileminekut v6i rebenemist koos voimaliku vigastusega.
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8. Kateetri katkildikamise, kahjustamise voi selles voolu
takistamise riski vahendamiseks drge kasutage fikseerimiseks,
klambrite ja/voi 6mblustega kinnitamiseks vahetult kateetri
korpuse voi pikendusvoolikute vilispinda. Kasutage
fikseerimiseks ainult ettendhtud stabiliseerimiskohti.

9. Ohu paasemisel tsentraalveeni juurdepadsuseadmesse véi
veeni voib tekkida 6hkemboolia. Arge jitke tsentraalveeni
punktsioonikohta avatud néelu ega korkimata ja sulgemata
kateetreid. Juhusliku eraldumise valtimiseks kasutage koos
koikide tsentraal i juurdepaa dmetega ainult
kindlalt pingutatud Luer-Lock-lihendusi.

1

o

. Arstid peavad votma arvesse, et liugsulgurid véivad kogemata
lahti tulla.

11.Arstid peavad olema teadlikud tsentraalveeni kateetrite

kasutamisega seotud tiisistustest/soovimatutest korvaltoimetest,

sealhulgas:

¢ perikardi tamponaad e tromboos
veresoone seina, * arteri tahtmatu
koja voi vatsakese punktsioon
perforatsiooni tottu e narvivigastus

e pleura * hematoom
(st pneumotooraks) * verejooks
ja mediastiinumi o fibroosse kesta
vigastused moodustumine

¢ Ohkemboolia e viljumiskoha

¢ kateetri emboolia infektsioon

¢ kateetri sulgus * veresoone erosioon

¢ rinnajuha rebenemine ¢ kateetri tipu valeasetus

¢ baktereemia e dusritmia

* septitseemia ekstravasatsioon

Ettevaatusabindud

1. Arge muutke sisestamise, kasutamise voi eemaldamise
ajal kateetrit, juhtetraati ega komplekti/varustuse muud
komponenti.

2. Protseduuri peab tegema véljadppega personal, kes tunneb
hasti anatoomiat, valdab ohutuid t66vétteid ning on teadlik
voimalikest tiisistustest.

3. Kasutage koikide protseduuride korral standardseid
ettevaatusabindusid ning jargige raviasutuses kehtestatud
korda, k.a seadmete ohutu kdrvaldamise suhtes.

bandid

4. Méned kateetri si kohas kasutatavad desir
sisaldavad kateetri materjali norgendada véivaid lahusteid.
Alkohol, atsetoon ja poliietiileengliikool véivad nérgendada
poliiuretaanmaterjalide struktuuri. Need ained véivad samuti
noérgendada liimiihendust kateetri fiksaatori ja naha vahel.



« Arge kasutage atsetooni kateetri pinnal.

o Arge kasutage alkoholi kateetri pinna leotamiseks ega
hoidke alkoholi kateetri valendikus kateetri labitavuse
taastamiseks voi infektsioonide ennetamise meetmena.

o Arge kasutage sisestamiskohal poliietiileengliikooli
sisaldavaid salve.

¢ Suure alkoholikontsentratsiooniga ravimite infundeerimisel
tuleb olla ettevaatlik.

¢ Laske sisestuskohal enne sidumist téaielikult kuivada.

7. Kontrollige kateetri valendiku iga pik ga siistla ja
aspireerides kuni venoosse vere vaba voolamiseni.

AEL bindu. Mit lendik kateetri p! valendik
asub umbes 5 cm kateetri distaal otsast k I. Soltuvalt

ja hilsi kohast pidage meeles et mitme

valendlkuga kateetri proksimaalne valendik voib olla hiilsi sees, kui kateetri

ots on digesti palgutatud iilemisse donesveeni. See seisund voib mojutada
o R

p kaudu ning kokkusoblmatuld ravimeid
ei tohiks d It hiilsi kiilgpordi ja hiilsi p

5. Kontrollige enne kasutamist kateetri ldbitavust. Valendikusisese valendiku kaudu.
Ie"kke Yéi kateetri reb ohu véhendamiseks drge | hd 8. Uh vajadusel koik pikendusvoolikud vastava(te) Luer-Lock-liiniga(dega).
sistlaid mahuga alla 10 ml. Kasutamata porte voib ,lukustada” Iabi injektsioonikorgi(-korkide) vastavalt
6. Kateetri otsa nbuetekohase paiknemise siilitamiseks standardsele haigla protokollile. Pikendusvoolik(ud) on varustatud liugsulguritega
manipuleerige protseduuri ajal kateetriga minimaalselt. voolu sulgemiseks igas valendius vooliku ja njel i vahetamise ajaks.
7. Vereproovi votmiseks sulgege vajadusel ajutiselt port voi A - lateligrohust oh ’

pordid, labi mille toimub lahuste infusioon.

Komplektid/varustused ei pruugi sisaldada koiki kdesolevates

kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud lisakomponente. Enne protseduuri
alustamist tutvuge juhistega iga komponendi kohta.

Kateetri sisestamisprotseduur. Kasutage steriilset
tehnikat.
1. Seadke patsient punktsioonikohta arvestades sobivasse asendisse.

« Ligipdds rangluualuse vdi kagiveeni kaudu. Seadke patsient kergelt Trendelenburgi
asendisse vastavalt tal le, et tekkimise ohtu ja
parandada veeni taitumist.

shondada ahkamhnnli

« Femoraalne ligipads. Seadke patsient seliliasendisse.
2. Valmistage kateeter sisestamiseks ette, loputades molemat valendikku ning sulgedes
Voi kinnitades vajadusel injek gid vastavatele pike

A Hoiatus. Arge loigake kateetrit selle pikkuse muutmiseks.

3. Valmi k iklapp/kork ette sobiva antiseptikumiga haigla protokolli jargi.
Toddelge antiseptikumiga ka korgi pealset klapi valjaulatuvat osa. Sulgege steriilses
kindas sormega hemostaasiklapp.

4. Vajutage saastumisvastase kateetrikatte distaalne muhv ile hemostaasiklapi/
kiilgpordi koostu korgi. Lukustamiseks véanake (vt joonis 1).
o Ori pilu muhvis k korgi ihvtig:
« Libistage muhvi ettepoole iile korgi ja vaanake.

5. Haarake kateeter |abi kateetri saastumisvastase kaitse ja viige hillsi sisestajasse.
Jatkake kateetri viimist [plikusse piisiasendisse.

AHolatus Kateetri sisestamise siigavus tuleb maarata vastavalt patslendl
le. Kateetri i i margi voib k dap

vordluspunktidena, vottes arvesse kateetri kehast véljaspoole jadvat osa, mis
Iabib hiilsi hemostaasiklapi/kiilgpordi koostu (umbes 6 cm).

6. Kateetri asendit sailitades keerake kateetri paigale lukustamiseks distaalse muhvi
iilemist poolt paripdeva. Katsetage adapterit, tommates Kateetrit ettevaatlikult
dumaks kateetri kindlas (vt joonis 2).

<« |ukustatud

avatud

Joonis 2
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tuleb iga sulgur enne infusiooni labi vastava valendiku avada.

9. Hinnake kateetri otsa paiknemist vastavalt kirjadel

10. Mérkige patsiendi kaardil piisikateetri pikkus vastavalt kateetri sentimeetermargistusele.
Kateetrit tuleb sageli visuaalselt hinnata veendumaks, et see ei ole kohalt liikunud.

Kateetri labitavus.
Sailitage kateetri labitavus vastavalt raviasutuse eeskirjadele ja praktika juhistele.
Koik tsentraalveeni kateetriga patsiente hooldavad todtajad peavad tundma
efektiivseid viise kateetri sees hoidmise aja

ja tervi
valtimiseks.

Kateetri hiilsist eemaldamise protseduur.

1. Voimaliku 6hkemboolia ohu vahendamiseks asetage patsient vastavalt Kliinilistele
néidustustele.

2. Avage kateeter ja votke kateeter hiilsi sisestajast vlja. Katke ajutiselt klapi ava steriilses
kindas sormega, kuni obturaator on sisestatud. Pange obturaatorile kork peale.

AHoiatus. Hemostaasiklapp peab olema kogu aeg suletud, et vihendada
©ohkemboolia véi verejooksu ohtu.

b . I

Teatmekirjandust
japi iga seotud vo kohta vt
meditsiinilisest kirjandusest ja ettevotte Arrow International LLC veeblsaldllt
www.teleflex.com

P

Selle kasutusjuhendi pdf-koopia asub aadressil www.teleflex.com/IFU

Arrow CVC” ohutuse ja Kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvate (Summary of Safety and Clinical
Performance, SSCP) asub parast Euroopa meditsiiniseadmete andmebaasi/Eudamed
kéivitamist aadressil https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Patsiendile/kasutajale/kolmandale isikule Euroopa Liidus ja sama regulatiivsiisteemiga
riikides (meditsiiniseadmete maarus 2017/745/EL); ohujuhtumi korral antud seadme
k ajal voi selle k teatage sellest palun tootjale ja/
voi tema volitatud esindajale ning oma vastavale riiklikule asutusele. Vastavate
riiklike pddevate asutuste kontaktandmed (jdrelvalvealased kontaktpunktid)
koos edasise teabega on toodud jargmisel Euroopa Komisjoni veebisaidil:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en




Siimbolite tahendused. Siimbolid on vastavuses standardiga IS0 15223-1.

Maned siimbolid ei pruugi antud toote suhtes kohalduda. Konkreetselt antud tootele kohalduvaid siimboleid vt toote margistuselt.
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Uhekordse steriilse barjadriga

Uhekordse sterilse
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Ettevaatust Meditsiiniseade Lugggg . ittekorduvalt Mit}? uugslti St‘eriliseletif l.{d siisteem koos sisemise e
kasutusjuhiseid kasutada . .. barjaariga siisteem
e L
I~
ZANN B @ eex | (REF|| (LOT
Kaitsta Kahjustatud EY?):TE fﬂ;iil d
paikesevalguse Hoida kuivas pakendi korral Jooduslikku Katalooginumber Partii number Kolblik kuni Tootja Valmistamiskuupdev
eest mitte kasutada o
kummilateksit
Arrow, Arrow logo, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex ja Teleflexi logo on ettevtte Teleflex Incorporated véi selle
sidusettevotete kaubamrgid voi registreeritud kaubamdrgid USA-s ja/voi teistes riikides. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated.
Koik digused kaitstud.
Importija
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HANDS-OFF-keskuslaskimokatetri Cath-Gard-

katetrikontaminaatiosuojalla
Suositellaan kiytettiviksi Arrow -perkutaanisen sisdinvientiholkin kanssa

Kayttoaiheet:

kiertoon paikalleen
jadvan Arrow -perkutaanisen sisaanvientiholkin kautta.

Vasta-aiheet:

Ei tunneta.

Odotettavat kliiniset hyodyt:

Yhteyden | k nkiertojarjestelmdan yhden punktiokohdan kautta.
Kayttotarkoituksi i otto, laakkeenanto, keskuslaskimon

voivat olla
tarkkailu ja varjoaineen ruiskuttaminen.

/\ Yleiset varoitukset ja varotoimet

Varoitukset:

1. Steriili, kertakéyttoinen: Ei saa kdyttad, prosessoida tai steriloida

delleen. Laitteen aytto aiheuttaa mahdollisen

vakavan vamman vaaran tai infektion, joka saattaa olla

kuolemaanjohtava. Kertakdyttoisten laékinnallisten laitteiden
delleenkasittely voi heikentda niiden toimivuutta tai estaa

niiden toiminnan.

dell 1

2. Lue kaikki tuoteselosteen varoitukset, varotoimet ja ohjeet
ennen kayttoa. Jos ndin ei tehdd, se saattaa johtaa potilaan
vakavaan vammaan tai kuolemaan.

Katetria ei saa asettaa/tyontda tai antaa sen jaada oikeaan
eteiseen tai oikeaan kammioon. Katetrin karki on tyonnettava
yldonttolaskimon alimpaan kolmannekseen.

Reisilaskimon kautta sisdan vietdessa katetri on vietdva
verisuoneen siten, etta katetrin karki on samansuuntaisesti
verisuonen seindman kanssa, eikd se mene oikeaan eteiseen.

Katetrin kdrjen sijainti on varmistettava laitoksen kaytantoa
ja menettelytapaa noudattaen.

Ladkérien on oltava tietoisia mahdollisuudesta, etta
ohjainvaijeri voi juuttua mihin tahansa implantoituun
vélineeseen verenkierrossa. Suosittelemme, etté jos potilaalla
on verenkiertojarjestelmén implantti, katetrointi on tehtéva
suorassa nakoyhteydessa ohjainvaijerin kiinnijuuttumisriskin
pienentamiseksi.

5. Ohjainvaijeria tai kudoksenlaajenninta sisaan vietdessa ei saa

kayttaa liiallista voimaa, silla tdima voi aiheuttaa verisuonen

puhkeaman, verenvuodon tai osan rikkoutumisen.

Katetria tai ohjainvaijeria sijoitettaessa tai poistettaessa ei saa

kayttaa liiallista voimaa. Liiallinen voima voi aiheuttaa osan

vaurioitumisen tai rikkoutumisen. Jos vauriota epaillaan tai

poisvetaminen ei onnistu helposti, on otettava réntgenkuva

ja pyydettava lisakonsultaatiota.

7. Jos paineinjektiokdytosséa kaytetaan katetreja, joita ei ole
tarkoitettu paineinjektioon, seurauksena voi olla luumenien
valinen vuoto tai repeama ja mahdollinen vamma.
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8. Kiinnittimid, hakasia tai ompeleita ei saa asettaa suoraan
katetrin rungon ulkoreunaan tai jatkoletkuihin katetrin
leikkaamisen tai vahingoittamisen tai katetrin virtauksen
estamisen vaaran vahentdmiseksi. Kiinnitd ainoastaan
merkittyja stabilointikohtia kayttaen.

Jos ilman annetaan p&asta kimoon vientivali

tai laskimoon, seurauksena voi olla ilmaembolia. Avoimia
neuloja tai sulkemattomia, puristimesta avoimiksi jatettyja
katetreja ei saa jattaa keskuslaskimon punktiokohtaan.
Kayta ainoastaan tiukasti kiristettyja luer-liitant6ja kaikkien
keskuslaskimoon vientivélineiden kanssa, jotta valtettaisiin
niiden irtoaminen vahingossa.

10.Lddkareiden on oltava tietoisia siitd, ettd liukupuristimet
saattavat irrota vahingossa.

11.Ladkareiden on oltava tietoisia keskuslaskimokatetreihin
liittyvista komplikaatioista / ei-toivotuista sivuvaikutuksista,
joita ovat mm. seuraavat:

¢ syddamen tamponaatio e tromboosi
verisuonen, eteisen * tahaton verisuonen
tai kammion punktio
puhkeaman takia * hermovaurio

¢ keuhkopussin * hematooma

(ts. ilmarinta) ja
valikarsinan vauriot

e verenvuoto

o fibriinitupen
muodostuminen
poistokohdan infektio
* verisuonen eroosio

¢ ilmaembolia

¢ katetriembolia

¢ katetrin tukkeutuminen Katetrin Karjen

* rintatiehyen laseraatio virheellinen asento

¢ bakteremia * rytmihairict

¢ septikemia ¢ ekstravasaatio
Varotoimet:
1. Katetria, ohjainvaijeria tai muita pakkauksen/setin osia ei saa

muuntaa sisaanviennin, kdyton tai poistamisen aikana.

Toimenpiteen saa tehda vain pateva henkilokunta, joka tuntee
hyvin anatomiset kiintopisteet, turvallisen menetelman ja
mahdolliset komplikaatiot.

3. Kayta tavanomaisia varotoimia ja noudata laitoksen kaytantoja
kaikkiin toimenpiteisiin, my6s laitteiden turvallisessa

hévittamisessa.

4. Jotkin katetrin sisadnvientikohdassa kaytetyt desinfiointiaineet
sisaltavat liuottimia, jotka voivat heikentda katetrimateriaalia.
Alkoholi, asetoni ja polyeteeniglykoli voivat heikentaa
polyuretaanimateriaalien rakennetta. Nama aineet voivat myo6s
heikentaa katetrin stabilointilaitteen ja ihon valista kiinnitysta.



¢ Asetonia ei saa kayttaa katetrin pintaan.

¢ Katetrin pintaa ei saa liottaa alkoholissa, eika alkoholin
saa antaa jaada katetrin luumeniin katetrin avoimuuden
sailyttamiseksi tai tartunnan torjuntamenetelmana.

¢ Polyeteeniglykolia sisdltavia voiteita ei saa kayttaa
sisadnvientikohdassa.

¢ Ole varovainen suuren alkoholipitoisuuden sisdltavia
ladkkeitd infusoitaessa.

¢ Anna sisaanvientikohdan kuivua kokonaan ennen siteen

asettamista.
Varmista katetrin avoimuus ennen kdyttod. Luumeninsisaisen
vuodon tai katetrin repeadmisen riskin pienentamiseksi alle
10 mk:n ruiskuja ei saa kayttaa.

6. Minimoi katetrin manipulointia toimenpiteen aikana,

jotta katetrin karki pysyy oikeassa asennossa.

7. Verindytteen ottamiseksi on jaljelld olevat portit, joiden

kautta liuoksia infusoidaan, mahdollisuuksien mukaan
valiaikaisesti suljettava.

Pakkaukset/setit eivat valttamatta sisalla kaikkia osia, jotka
esitetaan ndissa kdyttoohjeissa. Tutustu kunkin yksittdisen

osan tai osien ohjeisiin ennen toimenpiteen aloittamista.

Katetrin sisdanvientimenetelma: Kayti steriilia
tekniikkaa.

1

Aseta potilas sopivaan asentoon sisaanvientikohtaan nahden.

« Menetelmd solis- tai kaulalaskimon kautta: Aseta potilas sietokykynsd mukaan
lievédn Trendelenburgin asentoon, jotta ilmaembolian vaara vahenee ja laskimon
téyttyminen tehostuu.

« Menetelmé reisilaskimon kautta: Aseta potilas selinmakuulle.

Valmistele katetri sisaanvientid varten huuhtelemalla jokainen luumen Ja

soveltuvuuden mukaan kiinnittamalla joko sulkimet tai i

<« |ukittu

auki

Kuva 2

7. Tarkasta katetriluumenin sijainti liittdmalla ruisku jokaiseen jatkoletkuun ja aspiroi,
kunnes laskimoveri virtaa esteettd.

A imi il isen katetrin proksimaalinen luumen on noin 5 cm:d
katetrin distaalisen karjen ylapuolella. Huomaa, etté riippuen potilaan anatomiasta
ja koosta monil katetrin p luumen saattaa olla holkin
sisalld, kun katetrin kérki on kunnolla paikoillaan yldonttolaskimossa. Tama
tila saattaa vaikuttaa prokslmaallsen luumenin kautta kulkevan vmauksen

p eikd yh I laak saa antaa

holkin sivuportin ja holkissa olevan proksimaalisen luumenin kautta.

8. Liitd kaikki jatkoletk | fen mukaan luer-letkuihin.
Kayttamattomat portit voidaan “lukita” injektiotulpilla salraalan vakiokaytannon
i. Jatkoletkuissa on i istimet virtauksen i kunkin luumenin

lapi letkun ja injektiotulpan vaihtojen aikana.

AVarotoimi:Jokainen puristin on avattava ennen kyseisen luumenin lapi tehtavaa
infuusiota liiallisen paineen aiheuttaman vaurioitumisvaaran minimoimiseksi
jatkoletkuissa.

9. Arvioi katetrin kérjen sijainti sairaalan kéytantdjen ja menetelmien mukaisesti.

10. Kirjaa paikalleen jadvan katetrin pituus potilaan tietoihin kdyttamalld katetrin
senttimetrimerkintdjd. Katetrin sijaintia on silmédméaréisesti arvioitava uudelleen
useasti sen varmistamiseksi, ettei katetri ole liikkunut.

Katetrin avoimuus:
Séilyta katetrin avoimuus sairaalan kaytantdjen, menetelmien ja hoito-ohjeiden mukaisesti.
Koko keskuslaskimokatetripotilaita hoitavan henkilokunnan taytyy tuntea tehukkaat

hoitotavat katetrin kehossa pitamisen keston pidentémiseksi ja

Toimenpide katetrin poistamiseksi holkista:

1. Aseta potilas Kliinisesti tarkoituksenmukaisesti mahdollisen ilmaembolian vaaran

jatkoletkuihin.

A Varoitus: Katetria ei saa leikata sen lyhentamiseksi.

3.

Valmistele hemostaasiventtiili/tulppa sopivalla antiseptisella aineella sairaalan
kaytannon mukaisesti. Kasittele samoin tulpan paalld nakyvé venttiilin osa. Sulje
hemostaasiventtiili steriilin kdsineen peittamalla sormella.

Paina katetrin k kantaa nttiilin/

sivuportin kokoonpanon korkin péalle. Lukitse kiertamalld (katso kuva 1).
« Suuntaa kannassa oleva lovi kokoonpanon korkissa olevaan lukitusnastaan.

« Tyonnd kantaa eteenpdin korkin paalle ja kierra.

Tartu katetriin katetrin kontaminaatiosuojan kautta ja vie se nvientiholkkiin.

Jatka katetrin viemista lopulliseen pysyvéan asentoon.

AVaroitus‘ Katetrin sisaanvientisyvyys taytyy maarittaa suhteessa potilaan

2. Avaa katetrin lukitus ja vedd katetri sisaanvientiholkista. Peitd véliaikaisesti
venttiilireika steriilin késineen peittamalla sormella, kunnes obturaattori asetetaan.
Aseta obturaattorikorkki paikoilleen.

AVaroitus: Hemostaasiventtiilin on oltava tukittuna koko ajan ilmaembolian

tai vaaran pif

Potilaan arviointiin, laakarin sisaanvienti Imaan ja tahan
liittyviin mahdollisii ikaatioihin liittyvaa vi

on saatavissa tavallisista oppikirjoista, ladketieteellisesta kirjallisuudesta ja

Arrow ional LLC -yhtion verkk www.teleflex.com

Naiden kayttdohjeiden pdf-kopio on verkkosivustolla www.teleflex.com/IFU

Tiivistelma "Arrow CVC” -katetrin turvallisuudesta ja kliinisesta suorituskyvystd on
seuraavalla verkkosivustolla laakinnallisi laitteita koskevan eurooppalaisen tietokannan /

kokoon. Katemnsenmmetnmerkmtojavoldaankaynaa ikall tamisen  Eudamedin julkaisemisen jilkeen: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
ver lla huomioon kehon ulk lella olevan katetrin maara Potilaalle / kayttdjalle / kolmannelle osapuolelle Euroopan unionissa ja vastaavan
sen kulki holkin h iventtiili-/sivuportti p kautta saantelyjarjestelman maissa (Iakinnallisista laitteista annettu asetus 2017/745/EU); Jostaman
(noin 6 cm). laitteen kéyton aikana tai sen ksena on tapat vakava il ilmoif

siitd valmistajalle ja/tai sen lle edustajalle sekd kansallisell Il
Pidd katetria paikoillaan samalla kun kierrét distaalisen kannan yldosaa my6tépaivéan Kansalli e i » yhteystiedot ( R
katetrin lukitsemiseksi paikoilleen. Testaa sovitinta nykdisemalla katetria varovasti, yhleysplsleel) ja muuta Ilema on Ila Euroopan komission verkkosi Il
jotta tiukka kiinnittyminen katetriin varmistetaan (katso kuva 2). //ec.europa. dical-devi ts_en
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Symboleja koskeva sanasto: Symbolit noudattavat standardia IS0 15223-1.

Jotkin symboleista eivét ehké koske taté tuotetta. Katso tuotemerkinndista symbolit, jotka koskevat nimenomaisesti taté tuotetta.
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ARROW

Cathéter veineux central HANDS-OFF avec bouclier

anticontamination de cathéter Cath-Gard
Recommandé pour une utilisation avec la gaine d’introduction

percutanée Arrow

Indications :
Le cathéter veineux central permet I'accés veineux a la circulation centrale ainsi que
l'introduction d'une gaine d'introduction percutanée Arrow a demeure.

Contre-indications :

Il nexiste aucune contre-indication connue.

Bénéfices cliniques attendus :

Possibilité d'accéder a I'appareil circulatoire central via un seul site de ponction pour
les applications qui incluent une perfusion de liquide, un prélevement sanguin, une
administration de médicament, un monitorage de la pression veineuse centrale, et possibilité
dinjecter un produit de contraste.

/\ Avertissements et précautions généraux

Avertissements :

1. Stérile et a usage unique : ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou
restériliser. Une réutilisation du dispositif crée un risque
potentiel de Iésion et/ou d'infection graves pouvant conduire
au déces. Le retraitement des dispositifs médicaux prévus
exclusivement pour un usage unique peut conduire a une
réduction des performances ou a une perte de fonctionnalité.

3

Lire I'ensemble des avertissements, précautions et instructions
de la notice avant utilisation. Le non-respect de cette consigne
peut provoquer des lésions graves ou le décés du patient.

w

Ne pas placer/avancer ou laisser le cathéter dans l'oreillette
ou le ventricule droits. Lextrémité du cathéter doit étre
avancée dans le tiers inférieur de la veine cave supérieure.
Pour une voie d’abord fémorale, le cathéter doit étre avancé
dans le vaisseau de sorte que son extrémité soit paralléle a la
paroi du vaisseau sans pénétrer dans l'oreillette droite.

La position de I'extrémité du cathéter doit étre confirmée
conformément au protocole et a la procédure de I'établissement.

»

Les cliniciens doivent tenir compte du risque de piégeage
du guide dans les dispositifs implantés dans I'appareil
circulatoire. Si I'appareil circulatoire du patient comporte
un implant, il est recommandé de réaliser I'intervention
de cathétérisme sous visualisation directe afin de réduire
le risque de piégeage du guide.

Ne pas utiliser une force excessive lors de l'introduction du
guide ou du dilatateur de tissus car cela peut entrainer une
perforation du vaisseau, un saignement ou 'endommagement
d’un composant.

6. Ne pas appliquer une force excessive pendant la pose ou le
retrait du cathéter ou du guide. Une force excessive risque de
produire 'endommagement ou la rupture d’'un composant.
Si un endommagement est suspecté ou en cas de difficultés
pendant le retrait, réaliser un examen radiographique
et demander des consultations supplémentaires.

7. Lutilisation de cathéters qui ne sont pas prévus pour des
injections sous pression dans ce type d'application risque de
produire une fuite ou une rupture entre les lumiéres avec un
potentiel de Iésion.

8. Pour réduire le risque d'une coupure, d’'un endommagement
ou d’une restriction du débit du cathéter, ne pas fixer, agrafer
et/ou suturer directement au diamétre externe du corps du
cathéter ou des lignes d'extension. Fixer uniquement au
niveau des emplacements de stabilisation indiqués.

9. Une embolie gazeuse peut se produire si de l'air pénétre
dans un dispositif d’accés veineux central ou une veine.
Ne pas laisser des aiguilles ouvertes ou des cathéters sans
capuchons et sans clamps dans le site de ponction veineuse
centrale. Utiliser uniquement des raccords Luer lock bien
serrés avec les dispositifs d'accés veineux centraux pour
éviter une déconnexion accidentelle.

10.Les cliniciens doivent tenir compte du fait que les clamps
coulissants peuvent étre retirés par inadvertance.

11.Les cliniciens doivent tenir compte des complications/effets
indésirables associés aux cathéters veineux centraux dont,
entre autres :

i amponnade cardiaque . rombose
tamp d diaq thromb

secondaire a une * ponction artérielle
perforation vasculaire, accidentelle
auriculaire ou o |ésion nerveuse
ventriculaire e hématome

¢ lésions pleurales ¢ hémorragie
(c.-a-(’i,Apn-eumothorax) « formation de gaine
et médiastinales de fibrine

* embolie gazeuse * infection du site

e embolie de cathéter de sortie

¢ occlusion de cathéter e érosion du vaisseau
¢ lacération du canal * mauvaise position de
thoracique I'extrémité du cathéter

¢ bactériémie .
e septicémie

dysrythmies
extravasation

Précautions :
1. Ne pas modifier le cathéter, le guide ou un autre composant
du kit/set durant l'insertion, I'utilisation ou le retrait.

N

La procédure doit étre pratiquée par un personnel qualifié
avec une excellente connaissance des points de repére
anatomiques, des techniques sécuritaires et des complications
potentielles.

3. Observer les précautions standard et suivre les protocoles de
I'établissement pour toutes les procédures, y compris la mise
au rebut sare des dispositifs.



4. Certains désinfectants utilisés au niveau du site d'insertion

du cathéter contiennent des solvants qui peuvent
affaiblir le matériau du cathéter. L'alcool, I'acétone et
le polyéthyléneglycol peuvent affaiblir la structure des
matériaux en polyuréthane. Ces agents peuvent également
affaiblir 'adhérence du dispositif de stabilisation de cathéter
alapeau.

¢ Ne pas utiliser d'acétone sur la surface du cathéter.

* Ne pas mouiller la surface du cathéter avec de I'alcool
ni laisser tremper de l'alcool a l'intérieur d’une lumiére
du cathéter pour restaurer sa perméabilité ou comme
mesure de prévention contre l'infection.

¢ Nepasutiliserde pommades abase de polyéthyléneglycol
au niveau du site d'insertion.

¢ Prendre des précautions lors de la perfusion de médicaments
contenant des concentrations élevées d'alcool.

¢ Laisser complétement sécher le site d’insertion avant
d‘appliquer le pansement.

. Vérifier la perméabilité du cathéter avant I'utilisation. Pour

réduire le risque d’une fuite intraluminale ou d’une rupture
du cathéter, ne pas utiliser des seringues de moins de 10 ml.

Réduire au minimum les manipulations inutiles du cathéter
tout au long de l'intervention afin de maintenir son extrémité
dans la bonne position.

Pour procéder a des prélevements sanguins, fermer
provisoirement le ou les ports restants (si applicable) par
lesquels les solutions sont perfusées.

Les kits/sets ne comprennent pas nécessairement tous les
composants auxiliaires décrits dans cette notice d'utilisation.

Prendre connaissance des instructions relatives aux composants
individuels avant de commencer l'intervention.

Procédure d’insertion du cathéter : Utiliser une
technique stérile.

1

Positionner le patient de fagon adaptée pour le site d'insertion.

« Voie d'abord sous-claviére ou jugulaire : Placer le patient légérement en position
de Trendelenburg, selon son niveau de tolérance, pour réduire le risque d'embolie
gazeuse et améliorer le remplissage veineux.

« Voie d'abord fémorale : Placer le patient en position de décubitus dorsal.

Préparer le cathéter en vue de son insertion en ringant chaque lumiére et en clampant

ou en raccordant des bouchons d'injection aux lignes d'extension appropriées,

le cas échéant.

AAvertissement : Ne pas couper le cathéter pour en modifier la longueur.

3.

Préparer la valve hémostatique/capuchon avec un antiseptique approprié selon le

protocole de I'hdpital. Inclure la partie exposée de la valve au-dessus du capuchon.

Obturer la valve hémostatique avec un doigt ganté stérile.

Appuyer I'embase distale du bouclier anticontamination du cathéter sur assemblage

valve hémostatique/port latéral. Visser pour verrouiller (voir Figure 1).

« Orienter la fente dans Iembase avec la goupille de verrouillage sur le capuchon
de I'ensemble.

« Faire glisser I'embase vers Iavant sur le capuchon et visser.

Saisir le cathéter au travers du bouclier anticontamination du cathéter et Iavancer

dans la gaine d'introduction. Poursuivre I'avancement du cathéter jusqu‘a sa position

finale a demeure.

AAvenissement : La profondeur d'insertion du cathéter doit étre déterminée en

fonction de la taille du patient. Les graduations centimétriques du cathéter
peuvent étre utilisés comme points de référence pour le positionnement, en
tenant compte de la longueur du cathéter externe a 'organisme au corps passant
parl ble valve hé ique/port latéral de la gaine (environ 6 cm).

6. Tout en maintenant la position du cathéter, tourner la moitié supérieure de Iembase
distale en sens horaire pour verrouiller le cathéter en place. Tester |'adaptateur
en tirant doucement sur le cathéter pour obtenir une préhension sire du cathéter
(voir Figure 2).

~<«——verrouillé

Figure 2

7. Vérifier 'emplacement des lumieres du cathéter en raccordant une seringue
a chaque ligne d'extension et en aspirant jusqu‘a I'apparition d’un débit libre
de sang veineux.

APrécaution : La lumiére proximale d’un cathéter multilumiére est située
environ 5 cm au-dessus de I'extrémité distale du cathéter. En fonction de
I'anatomie du patient et du site de mise en place de la gaine, il faut savoir
que la lumiére proximale d’un cathéter ilumiére peut étre p é
a l'intérieur de la gaine quand l'extrémité du cathéter est correctement
placée dans la veine cave supérieure. Cette situation peut affecter le débit
dans la lumiére proximale ; des médicaments incompatibles ne doivent pas
étre administrés simultanément par le port latéral de la gaine et la lumiére
proximale a l'intérieur de la gaine.

8. Raccorder toutes les lignes d'extension a la ou aux lignes Luer lock appropriées,
le cas échéant. Le ou les ports inutilisés peuvent étre verrouillés avec un ou plusieurs
bouchons d'injection en suivant le protocole standard de I'hdpital. Les lignes
d'extension comportent des clamps coulissants qui permettent d'occlure chaque
lumiére pendant les changements de ligne et de bouchons d'injection.

A\ précauti < Pour minimiser le risque d’end, les lignes d ion en
raison d’une pression excessive, il faut ouvrir chaque clamp avant la perfusion
atravers la lumiére correspondante.

9. Evaluer l'emplacement de I'extrémité du cathéter conformément aux protocoles
et procédures de |'établissement.

10.  Indiquer dans le dossier du patient la longueur du cathéter a demeure, indiquée par
les graduations centimétriques du cathéter. Un controle visuel fréquent doit étre
effectué pour s'assurer que le cathéter n'a pas bougé.

Perméabilité du cathéter:

Le maintien de la perméabilité du cathéter doit étre réalisé conformément aux protocoles,
procédures et directives pratiques de [établissement. Le personnel soignant responsable des
patients porteurs de cathéters veineux centraux doit bien connaitre les méthodes de prise en
charge efficaces pour prolonger la durée a demeure du cathéter et éviter le risque de lésion.

Procédure de retrait du cathéter de la gaine :

1. Placer le patient tel quindiqué cliniquement pour réduire le risque potentiel d'une
embolie gazeuse.

2. Déverrouillerle cathéter et le sortir de la gaine d'introduction. Recouvrir provisoirement
l'ouverture de la valve d'un doigt ganté stérile jusqua ce que l'obturateur soit inséré.
Appliquer le capuchon de l'obturateur.

AAm i : La valve hé ique doit étre occluse a tout moment afin
de réduire le risque d'embolie gazeuse ou d’hémorragie.

Pour obtenir des articles de référence sur I‘évaluation des patients, la formation
des cliniciens, les techniques d'insertion et les complications potentielles associées
a cette procédure, consulter les manuels courants, la littérature médicale et le site
Web d'Arrow International LLC & : www.teleflex.com

Une version PDF de cette notice d'utilisation est disponible sur www.teleflex.com/IFU



Voici I'adresse du résumé de sécurité et de performances cliniques du CVC Arrow aprés
le lancement de la base de données européenne sur les dispositifs médicaux/Eudamed :

ps://ec.europa. /

Pour un patient/utilisateur/tiers dans I'Union européenne et les pays avec un régime
de réglementation identique (Réglement 2017/745/EU relatif aux dispositifs médicaux) ;
si, pendant 'utilisation de ce dispositif ou du fait de son utilisation, unincident grave venaita
se produire, mercide le signaler au fabricant et/ou a son mandataire etal'autorité nationale.
Les contacts des autorités nationales compétentes (points de contact de vigilance) ainsi
que des informations plus détaillées sont disponibles sur le site suivant de la Commission

h /e Imadical-devicec/,

p : https://ec.europa.eu/g ts_en
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Glossaire des symboles : les symboles sont conformes a la norme 150 15223-1.

Certains symboles peuvent ne pas s‘appliquer a ce produit. Consulter Iétiquetage du produit pour connaitre les symboles qui s'appliquent spécifiquement a ce produit.

A

O

Dispositif Consulterle Stérilisé a loxyde Systeme de barrére stérile Systéme de
Mise en garde po: . .| Nepasréutiliser | Ne pas restériliser s y unique avec conditionnementde | barriére stérile
médical mode demploi déthylene L N
plOtECIIDI’I interieur unique
e PR
I~
ZANN B @ rex | |REF|| [LOT
Conserver a I'abri Ne pas utiliser si Produitfabriqué
" sans latex de ,, 3 e . Date de
durayonnement | Conserverausec | Iemballage est Référence Numéro de lot Utiliser jusqu‘au Fabricant -
. . caoutchouc fabrication
solaire endommagé
naturel
@ Arrow, le logo Arrow, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex et le logo Teleflex sont des marques commerciales ou des marques
déposées de Teleflex Incorporated ou de ses filiales, aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated.
Tous droits réserves.
Importateur
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HANDS-OFF zentraler Venenkatheter mit Cath-Gard

Katheter-Kontaminationsschutz
Fiir die Verwendung mit einer Arrow perkutanen Einfiihrschleuse empfohlen

Indikationen:
Der zentrale Venenkatheter ermdglicht den vendsen Zugang zum zentralen Venenkreislauf
iiber eine Arrow perkutane Verweileinfiihrschleuse.

Kontraindikationen:
Keine bekannt.

Zu erwartender klinischer Nutzen:

Féhigkeit zum Zugang zum zentralen Kreislaufsystem iiber eine einzige Punktionsstelle
fiir Anwendungen einschlieBlich Infusion von Fliissigkeiten, Entnahme von Blutproben,
Verabreichung von Medikamenten, zentralvendse Uberwachung und Fahigkeit zur Injektion
von Kontrastmitteln.

/\ Allgemeine Warnhinweise und
VorsichtsmaBnahmen

Warnhinweise:

1. Steril, nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch: Nicht wiederverwenden,
wiederaufbereiten oder resterilisieren. Die Wiederverwendung
des Produkts bringt ein potenzielles Risiko fiir schwere
Verletzungen und/oder Infektionen mit sich, die zum Tod fiihren
konnen. Die Aufbereitung von Medizinprodukten, die nur zum
einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt sind, kann LeistungseinbuBBen
oder Funktionsverlust verursachen.

2. Vor dem Gebrauch alle in der Packungsbeilage zu findenden
Warnhinweise, VorsichtsmaBnahmen und Anweisungen
lesen. Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen oder
zum Tod des Patienten kommen.

3. Katheter nicht im rechten Atrium oder im rechten Ventrikel
platzieren, dorthin vorschieben oder dort liegen lassen.
Die Katheterspitze sollte in das untere Drittel der Vena cava
superior vorgeschoben werden.

Fir den Zugang zur V. femoralis muss der Katheter so in
das GefaB3 vorgeschoben werden, dass die Katheterspitze
parallel zur GefaBwand liegt und nicht in das rechte
Atrium eintritt.

Die Lage der Katheterspitze gemaB8 den Vorschriften und
Vorgehensweisen der jeweiligen Einrichtung bestatigen.

4. Der Arzt muss wissen, dass sich der Fiihrungsdraht potenziell
in einem implantierten Produkt im Kreislaufsystem verfangen
kann. Falls der Patient ein Implantat im Kreislaufsystem
hat, wird empfohlen, das Katheterverfahren unter direkter
Sichtkontrolle durchzufiihren, um das Risiko zu vermindern,
dass sich der Fithrungsdraht verfangt.

5. Beim Einbringen des Fiihrungsdrahts oder Gewebedilatators
keine libermaBige Kraft ausiiben, da dies eine GefaBperforation,
Blutung bzw. Komponentenbeschadigung zur Folge haben kann.

6. Keine UibermaBige Kraft bei der Platzierung bzw. Entfernung
des Katheters oder Fiihrungsdrahts anwenden. UberméBiger
Kraftaufwand kann zur Beschadigung oder zum Bruch von
Komponenten fiihren. Falls eine Beschadigung vermutet
wird oder das Entfernen nicht ohne Schwierigkeiten maglich
ist, sollte eine Réntgenaufnahme gemacht und das weitere
Vorgehen besprochen werden.

7. Bei der Verwendung von Kathetern, die nicht dafiir indiziert
sind, kann es bei Druckinjektionsanwendungen zu einem
Ubergang zwischen den Lumina oder zu einer Ruptur kommen,
wodurch Verletzungsgefahr besteht.

8. Keine Befestigungen, Klammern und/oder Néhte direkt
am AuBenumfang des Katheterkdrpers bzw. einer
Verlangerungsleitung anbringen, um das Risiko von
Einschnitten bzw. Schdden am Katheter oder eines
reduzierten Durchflusses zu senken. Die Befestigung darf nur
an den gekennzeichneten Stabilisationspunkten geschehen.

©

Beim Eindringen von Luft in einen zentralvendsen Zugangsweg
bzw. eine Vene kann es zu einer Luftembolie kommen. Offene
Kaniilen oder nicht abgedeckte, nicht abgeklemmte Katheter
nicht in einer zentralvendsen Punktionsstelle belassen. Bei allen
zentralvendsen Zugangswegen miissen zur Vorbeugung gegen
unbeabsichtigte Diskonnektierungen sicher angezogene Luer-
Lock-Anschliisse verwendet werden.

10.Der Arzt muss wissen, dass Schiebeklemmen aus Versehen
entfernt werden kdnnen.

11.Der Arzt muss sich der mit zentralen Venenkathetern
verbundenen Komplikationen/unerwiinschten Nebenwirkungen
bewusst sein, insbesondere:

e Herztamponadeals Folge ¢ Thrombose

einer GefdB-, Atrium-oder  « ynbeabsichtigte
Ventrikelperforation arterielle Punktion

* Pleural-(d. h. e Verletzung von Nerven
Pneumothorax) und o Himatom

Mediastinalverletzungen
¢ Luftembolie
¢ embolische

Hamorrhagie
e Bildung einer Fibrinhiille
¢ Infektion an der

Verschleppung des
Katheters Austrittsstelle

o Katheterverschluss * GefdBerosion

e Lazeration des Ductus o falsche Lage der
thoracicus Katheterspitze

¢ Bakteridmie ¢ Dysrhythmien

e Septikamie Extravasation

VorsichtsmaBnahmen:

1. Den Katheter, Fiihrungsdraht oder eine andere Komponente
des Kits/Sets wahrend der Einfiihrung, Verwendung oder
Entfernung nicht verandern.



2,

Das Verfahren muss von geschultem Personal, das tiber die
anatomischen Orientierungspunkte, eine sichere Technik und
potenzielle Komplikationen informiert ist, durchgefiihrt werden.

. Bei allen Verfahren einschlieBlich der sicheren Entsorgung

von Produkten die tiblichen VorsichtsmaBBnahmen einhalten
und die Vorschriften der jeweiligen Einrichtung befolgen.

. Manche an der Kathetereinfiihrungsstelle verwendete

Desinfektionsmittel enthalten Lésungsmittel, die das
Kathetermaterial schwiachen kénnen. Alkohol, Aceton und
Polyethylenglycol konnen Polyurethan strukturell schwéachen.
Diese Mittel kénnen auch die Haftung zwischen der
Katheter-Befestigungsvorrichtung und der Haut schwéchen.

¢ Aceton darf nicht auf einem Katheter verwendet werden.

¢ Die Katheteroberflache darf nicht in Alkohol eingeweicht
werden und Alkohol darf auch nicht zur Wiederherstellung
der Katheterdurchgéngigkeit oder als Infektionsprophylaxe
in einem Katheterlumen verweilen.

¢ Keine Salben mit Polyethylenglycol an der Einfiihrungsstelle
verwenden.

¢ Bei der Infusion von Medikamenten mit hohem Alkoholgehalt
ist Vorsicht geboten.

¢ Die Einfiihrungsstelle vor dem Anlegen des Verbands
vollstandig trocknen lassen.

Vor dem Gebrauch sicherstellen, dass der Katheter durchgéngig

ist. Keine Spritzen unter 10 ml verwenden, um das Risiko eines

intraluminalen Lecks oder einer Katheterruptur zu senken.

. Manipulationen am Katheter sollten wéahrend des ganzen

Eingriffs auf ein Minimum beschrankt werden, damit die
Katheterspitze nicht verschoben wird.

. Zur Entnahme von Blutproben missen alle tibrigen Anschliisse,

durch die Lésungen infundiert werden, ggf. voriibergehend
geschlossen werden.

Kits/Sets enthalten u. U. nicht alle in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung
genannten Zubehérteile. Vor Beginn des Eingriffs muss sich der

Operateur mit den Anleitungen fiir die einzelnen Komponenten
vertraut machen.

Vorgang der Kathetereinfiihrung: Eine sterile Technik
verwenden.

1

2.

Den Patienten wie fiir die Einfiihrungsstelle erforderlich positionieren.

« Zugang iiber die V. subclavia oder dieV. jugularis: Den Patienten wie toleriertin eine
leichte Trendelenburg-Lage bringen, um das Risiko einer Luftembolie zu senken
und die vendse Befiillung zu verstarken.

« Zugang iiber die V. femoralis: Den Patienten in die Riickenlage bringen.

Lur Vorbereltung des Katheters fiir die Einfilhrung jedes Lumen ausspiilen und die

Verlé oder mit Sprit n versehen, falls zutreffend.

A Warnung: Den Katheter zur Anderung der Linge nicht schneiden.

3.

HamostasevenllI/Kappe gemaB den im jeweiligen Krankenhaus geltenden Richtlinien
mit geei Den freigel Abschnitt des Ventils auf der
Oberseite der Kappe inkludieren. Das Hamostaseventil mit einem steril behandschuhten
Finger verschlieBen.

Den distalen Ansatz des Katheter-Kontaminationsschutzes auf die Kappe der
Hamostaseventil/Seitenanschluss-Einheit driicken. Durch Drehen verriegeln
(siehe Abbildung 1).

« Den Schlitzim Ansatz auf den Haltestift an der Kappe der Einheit ausrichten.

« Den Ansatz nach vorne iiber die Kappe schieben und drehen.

Katheter durch den Katheter-Kontaminationsschutz fassen und in die Einfiihrschleuse
vorschieben. Katheter bis zur vorbestimmten Verweilposition vorschieben.

A Warnung: Die Kathetereinfiihrtiefe wird nach der PatientengroBe bestimmt. Die

6.

7.

A\ Vorsict h

8.

Zentimetermarkierungen auf dem Katheter kdnnen als Bezugspunkte fiir die
Positionierung verwendet werden, wahrend dabei auf die Lange des Katheters
auBerhalb des Korpers geachtet wird, die die Schleuse-Hamostaseventil/
Seitenanschluss-Baugruppe (ungefahr 6 cm) passiert.

Wahrend Sie die Katheterposition beibehalten wird, die obere Halfte des distalen
Ansatzes im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um den Katheter zu verriegeln. Den Adapter
durch leichtes Ziehen am Katheter iiberpriifen, um sicherzustellen, dass der Katheter
gesichert st (siehe Abbildung 2).

~€«——verriegelt

Abbildung 2

Die Platzierung des Katheterlumens iberpriifen, indem dazu an jede
Verléngerungsleitung eine Spritze angebracht und aspiriert wird, bis ein freier Fluss
von vendsem Blut beobachtet wird.

Das p Lumen eines Katheters mit mehreren
Lumen befindet sich ungefahr 5 cm iiber der distalen Spitze des Katheters.
Bitte je nach Anatomie des Patienten und Stelle der Schleusenplatzierung
darauf achten, dass sich mdglicherweise in der Schleuse das proximale Lumen
eines Katheters mit mehreren Lumen befindet, wenn die Katheterspitze
ordnungsgemaB in der V. cava superior platziert wird. Dieser Zustand kann
die Flussrate durch das proximale Lumen beeinflussen und daher sollten
keine inkompatiblen Medikamente gleichzeitig iiber den Seitenanschluss der
Schleuse und das p! le Lumen innerhalb der Schleuse verabreicht werden.

Alle Verldngerungsschlauche ggf. an die entsprechende(n) Luer-Lock-Leitung(en)
anschlieBen. Nicht verwendete Anschliisse konnen durch Spritzenkappen
,verriegelt” werden, entsprechend den iiblichen Krankenhausbestimmungen. Auf
den Verld lei befinden sich Schiebekl um den Fluss durch
das Lumen wéhrend eines Leitungs- oder Spritzenkappenwechsels zu verhindern.

AVorsichtsmaBnahme: Um das Risiko einer Schadigung der Verlangerungsleitungen

durch iiberméBigen Druck auf ein Minimum herabzusetzen, muss jede Klemme
vor einer Infusion durch das entsprechende Lumen gedffnet werden.

Die Lage der Katheterspitze gemdB den Bestimmungen und Vorgehensweisen der
Einrichtung beurteilen.

. Die eingefiihrte Lange des Verweilkatheters mithilfe der auf dem Katheter

befindlichen Zentimetermarkierungen ermitteln und im Krankenblatt des Patienten
vermerken. Haufige Sichtkontrollen sollten erfolgen, um sicherzustellen, dass der
Katheter nicht verschoben wurde.

Katheterdurchgangigkeit:

Den Katheter entsprechend den Bestimmungen und Vorgehensweisen der Einrichtung
bzw. den Praxisrichtlinien durchgéngig halten. Alle Personen, die mit der Pflege von
Patienten mit liegenden zentralen Venenkathetern betraut sind, miissen Kenntnisse
der effektiven Katheterpflege zur Maximierung der Verweildauer und Vermeidung von
Verletzungen besitzen.

Entfernung des Katheters aus der Schleuse:

1

Den Patienten je nach klinischer Indikation positionieren, um das Risiko eines
potenziellen Luftembolus zu senken.

Den Katheter entriegeln und aus der Einfiihrschleuse zuriickziehen. Die Ventiloffnung
voriibergehend mit einem steril behandschuhten Finger verschlieBen, bis der Obturator
eingefiihrt wird. Die Obturatorkappe aufsetzen.

AWarnung Das Hamostaseventil stets geschlossen halten, um das Risiko einer

Luftembolie oder Hamorrhagie zu




Literaturangaben zu Beurteilung des Patienten, Aushildung des Klinikpersonals,
Einfiihrungstechniken und mit diesem Eingriff verbundenen potenziellen

™ dardwark Jiiic hor E

finden sichin Fachli und auf
der Website von Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Ein Exemplar dieser Gebrauchsanweisung im PDF-Format steht unter www.teleflex.com/IFU
urVerfiigung.

Der Kurzbericht iiber Sicherheit und Klinische Leistung (SSCP) zum, Arrow ZVK" steht nach
dem Start der Europdischen bank fiir Eudamed unter folgender

Adresse zur Verfiigung: http: .europa. /

Fiir Patienten/Anwender/Dritte in der Europaischen Union und in Landern, die die gleichen
Vorschriften befolgen (Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 iiber Medizinprodukte): Falls wéhrend
der Verwendung dieses Produkts oder als Resultat davon ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis
ist,di i Herstellerund/odersei achti i i
Behdrde melden. Die K der Behdrden (Vigilance Contact
Points) und weitere Informationen sind auf der folgenden Website der Européischen Kommission

zu finden: http: europa.eu/g / al ts_en
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Symbollegende: Die Symbole entsprechen 1S0 15223-1.

Manche Symbole treffen fiir dieses Produkt eventuell nicht zu. Die spezifisch fiir dieses Produkt geltenden Symbole bitte der Kennzeichnung des Produkts entnehmen.

A\ Mo [1{ | @ | & |mm O
N - Gebrauchsanweisung Nicht . . Mit Einfaches mit Einfaches
Vorsicht Mediznprodukt beachten wiederverwenden Nictresterisieren sterilisiert Schutzverpackung innen Sterilbarrieresystem

N0 ‘

x|« | ® | wi |[REF|[LoT] & [pall| o]

. Fiir die Herstellung
Vor Sonnenlicht Vor Nasse Nicht verwenden, wurde kein
- N wenn die Packung Katalog-Nummer Losnummer Haltbarkeitsdatum Hersteller Herstellungsdatum
schiitzen schiitzen L Naturkautschuklatex
beschédigt ist
verwendet

@ Arrow, das Arrow-Logo, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex und das Teleflex-Logo sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken von
Teleflex Incorporated oder verbundenen Unternehmen in den USA und/oder anderen Lindern. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
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Kevtpikog @AePikocg kabetripag HANDS-OFF pe
TIPOCTATEVTIKO TOU KaBetpa amd poAuvoelg Cath-Gard
Tuviotdaratl yia xprion pe o Onkapt dtadepuikig elcaywyng Arrow

Evdeieic xpnong:
0 kevipikag pAeBIkd¢ kabetipag emtpémel T pAePiki) mpoaaon aTnv Kevipiki) Kukhogopia
Jéow evog mapapévovtog Bnkaptol dtadeppkiic eaywync Arrow.

Avrevdeieic:
Kapia yvwots.

Avapevopeva khvika o@én:
H Suvatotta anéktnong mpdoPacng aTo Kevipiko GAEBIKO oboTna Slapiécou evag povod

Onjieio MapakévInonG yia pappoyéc mou mepihauBavouy éyxuon uypiy, Setypatohny
aipiatog, yopriynon @apudkey, Keviptkr @AeBii mapakohodBnon kai m uvatotnta éveon
OKIaYPaQIKOV PECV.

/\ Fevikéc mposibomoujosi¢ kat mpouAdéeic
Npozidomorioeic:

1. Zteipo, piag xpriong: Mnv emavaypnoIHOTIOIEITE, NV
emaveneepydleoTE KAl NV EMAVOATTOCTEIPWVETE.
H emavaypnoipomnoinaon g cuoKeung Snptoupyei SuvnTikd
Kivbuvo coBapol Tpavpatiopol n/kat Aoipwéng mou
umopei va odnyrnoouv oe Bavato. H emavenefepyacia
1ATPOTEXVOAOYIKWV TPOIOVTWY mou mpoopilovtal yia
Hia povo Xpnon evOEXETal va TIPOKAANECEL HEIWON TWV
£mMSOCEWV 1} amWAELA TNG AEITOUPYIKOTNTAG.

2. Awfaote OAeG TIC TTPOEISOTOINCEIC, TIG TTPOPUAAEEIG Kat TIG
odnyieg mou mepthapBavovtal oto £vOETO GUoKeEVasiag TPV
XPNOIHOTIOI|CETE Tr) CUCKEUN. € avTiOETN MEPIMTWON, PMopsi
va TpokAnBei coBapdg TpavpaTtiopo fy Bavatog Tou acBevry.

3. Mnv tomo@steite/mpowBeite TOov KABETAHPA Kal pnv Tov
a@rvete va mapapeivel otov 8e§16 kOAmo 1 otn Sedid
Kothia. To dkpo Tou KaBetripa Ba mpémel va mpowBeital ato
Katwtepo 1/3 TN dvw Koikng AéBac.

MNa mpoonéhaon péow pnplaiag eAéBag, o kabetripag Ba
TIpEMEL va TpowBEiTal 0To ayyeio pE TETOIO TPOTIO WOTE TO
dKpo Tou Kabetrpa va Bpioketal TapAAANAa pe TO ayyelako
TOiXWHA KAl va pnV £10€pXETal aToV €10 KOATIO.

H 6¢0n tou dkpou Tou KaBetrpa Ba mpémel va emBePatwverat
GUpPWVA pE TRV TOMTIKN Kat T Stadikacia Tou 16pvpatog.

4. Ou kA\wikoi atpoi mpémel va yvwpifouv tnv mbavétnta
mayidguong Tou odnyou cUPUATOC ATO OMOIOSHTIOTE
EUQPUTEVGIHO TEXVOAOYIKO TIPOIOV £XEl EUPUTEUTEI OTO
KUKAO@OPLIKO 0UOTNHA. ZUVIOTATAL, OE TTEPIMTTWON TTIOU O
acBeVIG PEPEL EPPUTEVNA TOU KUKAOPOPIKOU GUOTHHATOG,
n Sadikacia pe tov KabeTipa va mpaypatomoleital unmd
Apeon ameikovion yla va pelwdei o kivduvog mayideuong
Tou 08nyou GuppATOG.

5. Mnv aokeite unepPBoAikry Suvapn katd v €lcaywyr Tou
08nyou oUPPATOG I TOU S1a0TOAEA 10TOU, KABWE AUTO PopE(
va odnynoel og Sidatpnon Tou ayyeiov, aipoppayia i BAGBN
Kdmolov e§apTpaToc.

6. Mnv aokeite umepPolikry uvaun katd tnv tomoBétnon
| TV ag@aipeon Tou Kabetrpa 1} Tou 0dnyou GUPPATOG.
H umepBoMik dUvapn pmopei va mpokaAéoet {nud i
Bpavon kamowou efaptipatoc. Eav umdpxel umoyia
BAGBNG /) n amdoupaon Sev emrtuyxavetal eUKOAa, TIPETEL va
TIPAYHATOTIOIEITAL AKTIVOYPAPIK ATTEIKOVION Kat va {nTeitatl
TEPAITEPW YVWHATEVON.

7. H xprion kaBetipwv mou Sev evdeikvuvTtal yla autég TIC
gQappoyég éyxuong umd mieon pmopei va odnynoel oe
Sappon petagy avAwv i pr&n tou Kabetripa pe evéexopevo
TPAVHATIOMO.

8. Mn OTEPEWVETE, PNV TOMOBETEITE CUVSETIPEG /KAl pappaTa
ameuBeiag otNV €§WTEPIKN SIAMETPO TOU CWHATOG TOU
KaBeTripa N OTIG YPOAUPEG TTPOEKTAONG, WOTE va pEWWOE(
0 Kivduvog va Koriei 1) va unooTei {nmd o Kabetripag iy va
TIAPEUTOSIOTEL N por) Tou KABETHPa. ZTEPEWOTE TOV KABETHpa
HOvo oTig Béaelg oTabepomoinong mov umodeikvuovTal.

9. Mmopei va mpokAnOei epfolr aépa gdv emrtpansi n gicodog
aépa Of M GUCKEUR KEVTPIKAG QAERIKRAG mpooBaone Xy
o€ pia AEBa. Mnv a@rvete avolktég BeAOVeG i KABETpeg
XWPIC WA, XWPiG CPIYKTHPA 0TO ONUEIO TaPAKEVTNONG TNG
KEVTPIKAG PAEBAC. XPNOILOTIOIEITE HOVOV KAAG AOQPANICHEVES
ouvdéoelg Luer-Lock pe KOs GUOKEUN KEVTPIKAG PAEPRIKNG
TPGGBaocng yia va ano@euxOsi akolala amocuvdeon.

10. 0t KAwiKoi 1atpoi Ba mpémetl va yvwpilouvv 6Tt ot GUPOpEVOL
GQIYKTAPEG Prmopei va agaipebolv akovota.

11.01 KAwikoi latpoi mpémel va yvwpilouv TI¢ emmAoKég/Tig
avemOUUNTEG TTAPEVEPYELEC TTOU OXETI{OVTAl PE KEVTPIKOUG
PAEPIKOUC KABETNPEC OTIC OMoigg ouyKataléyovtal, PeTagd
GMwv, Kat ot €§7¢G:

*  KapSlakog e Bpodupwon
EMMWHATIONOG e akoUola apTNPIAKN
Seutepomabwg Aoyw )
pop) . TapaKévTNon

1atpnong ayyeiou,
KOATTOU 1) KoINiag ¢ VEUPIKN Kakwon
™G Kapdidg * QpATWHA

¢ TPAUHATIOHO TOU « aoppayia
une{wkoTa (SnAadn

°  OXNHATIOHOG KAYag
WWO30u¢ 1oToU

TIVEUHOBWPAKAg) Kat
Tou pecobwpakiou
¢ epPoln aépa .
¢ epPoln Tou kaBeTrpa
e amdéepagn Tou
KaBetripa
¢ Si4oyion Tou
Bwpakikov épou
Baktnplaipia
* onypatdia .

Noipwén oto onpeio
g£odou

ayyetakn didBpwon

* eo@alpévn TomoBétnon
dkpou kaBetrpa

*  Suopubpieg

e€ayyeiwon
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. Mnv tporomolgite Tov KaBeTpa, T0 08NY6 GUppa 1 omolodrimote

GA\o €€GPTNHA TOU KIT/OET KATA TN SIAPKELD TNG EICAYWYAG,
TNEXPAONG 1 TNC aaipeonc.

H Siadikacia mpémel va eKkteheitar and ekmaideupévo
TIPOCWTTIKO, ME HEYAAN EPMEIPIA OTA AVATOUIKA 08nyd onpeia,
TIC AGPANEIG TEXVIKEG KA TIC SUVNTIKEG EMITAOKEG.

Tnpeite TIC TUMIKEG TTPOPUAGEELG Kal aKONOUBEITE TIG TTOMTIKEG
TOU 1I8pUHATOC Yia OAEG TIG StadiKaaieg, cupmepAapBavopévng
NG asPAAoUG amopPIPNG TWV CUCKEUWV.

Opiopéva amoAUHAVTIKA TTIOU XPNGIMOTIOIoUVTal GTO GNMEIO
E10AYWYNG KABETHPWY TIEPIEXOUV SIANUTEG TIOU PITOPOUV va
£€aoBevioouv 10 UAIKO Tou KaBetripa. H aAkoOAn, n aketovn
Kat n moAvatBulevoyAukoAn pmopei va e§aaBeviioouv tn Sopry
TwV VMKWV and moAvoupeBdavn. Autoi ot mapdyovteg pmopei
emiong va £§acBeviioouv Tov Se0pd GUYKOAANONG avapeca
0Tn GUOKELN 0TaBepomoinong Tou KaBeTrpa Kat 0To Séppa.
*  Mn XPNOIHOTIOIEITE AKETOVN GTNV EMQPAVELD TOU KABETHPA.
¢ Mn XpnoIHOMOIEITE AAKOOAN VIO VO EUMOTIOETE TNV
EM@PAVELA TOU KABETAPA KAl PNV a@AVETE TRV AAKOOAN
va mapapeivel oe évav aulo Tou KaBetripa yia va
AMOKATACTHOETE TN BATOTNTA TOU KABETHPA 1) WG HETPO
TPOANYNG AotpwEEwY.
* Mn XPNOIUOTIOIEITE aMOIPEG  TOU
moAuaiBulevoyAukoAn otn B€on lcaywyng.

TEPIEXOLV

¢ Na TPOCEXETE KATA TNV €yXUON POPHAKWV ME uPnAR
OUYKEVTPWOT AAKOOANG.

¢ A@nrote TN B£0n €10AyWYNG VA OTEYVWOEL EVIEAWG TIPIV
ano tnv epappoyn emoOépatog.

. BeBawbeite yia tn Batdétnta tou Kabetrpa mpwv amd ™

Xenon. Mn xpnoipomoleite oUPLYYEG HIKPOTEPEG Twv 10 ml
yia va pewbei o kivéuvog Stapporg petay aviwv fi pr&ng
Tou Kabetrpa.

EAay10TOmoI|0TE TOUG XEIPIOHOUE Tou KaBetripa KaBoAn tn
Siapkela ¢ Sadikaciag yia va S1atnpriceTe T0 AKPO TOU
KaBetripa oTn owoTH Bon.

. Na dsiypatoAnyia aipatog, KAEioTe Mpoowpva TNV 1 TI§

unidhoineg BUPeC, avaloya ME TNV TEPIMTTWON, HEOW TWV
onoiwv gyxéovtatl Stahvpata.

Ta Kit/ogT pmopei va pnv mepiéxouv 6Aa ta Bondntika
£€apTripaTa MOV TEPLYPAPOVTAl AEMTTOUEPWS OF QUTEG TIG

odnyigc xprione. E€okeiwBeite pe Tig 0dnyieg mouv apopouv
KAOe pepovwpévo e§aptnpa mpotou KV oeTe T Stadikacia.

Awdikacia e10aywyng Kabetnpa: Xpnowomnoujote
OTEIPA TERVIKI.

1

TomoBerrote Tov aoBevi) kataMnAa, avahoya pe ™ Béon eloaywyns.

« Yrokheidia 1} oayrudik; mpooméhaon: TomoBetiote Tov aoBeviy o fima Béon
Trendelenburg, 600 €ivat avektd, yia va uumum Tov kivbuvo epBolig aépa kat va
vi0XUoETe T GAEPIKN MApwon.

« Mnpuaia npoonéhacn: ToroBetrate Tov aoBevr) o€ umtia Béon.

Mpoetopdote Tov KaBetpa yia eloaywyn pe ékmhuon kdbe auhol Kat TomoBétnon

GQIYKTIIPA 1} TPOGAPTNON TWV MWUATWY yXUONG OTIC KATANNAES Ypapyié MpoEKTaon,

Qv umdpyoL.

A Mposidomoinon: Mnv koBete Tov kaBetpa yia va aldgeTe To prjKog Tou.

3.

MpoeTopdote TV aipooTatik [}u}\[iléa/m Topa e KataAAnho avTionTTTIKG, o0pQwva
Je To mp Mo Tou it M NaBete Kat To ektebelyiévo THRpA TG
BaBidag ato emavw pépog Tou mpatog. Mpdste Ty aootatik Parida pe éva

8aKTUAO GTO OM0i0 EYETE (POPEDEL évar OTEIPO YaVTL.

40

4

5.

Apocs

6.

7.

Miéote ToV MePLYEPIKO OPPAND TOV TPOOTATEVTIKOD ToU KaBeTRpa amd PoAVVOEIS

endvw and to mopa e didtagng apootatikic ParBidac/mevpikic Bupag.

Meplotpéyre yia va tov aggahioete (BX. €ova 1).

« [lpooavatohiote ™ ox1op oTov op@akd pe v Kappida acpdliong oTo MWHA
e didragng.

« ZOPETE TOV OHQAND TPOC TA EUMPOC ENAVE AMG TO MOA KAl TEPLOTPEPTE TO.

Midote Tov kaBetiipa péow Tov mpooTatevTikoy Tou Kabetipa amd poAUVeELS Kal

mpowbnoTe péoa 010 Bnapt e1waywyrc. Zuvexiote va mpowBeite Tov kaBetpa otV

el Béon mapapovrig Tov.

1: To Bdbog ywyi¢ Tou Kaezmpu TpEMEL VA Kuﬂopl(zml og
OXEON PE T O ) idm\aon Tov ac: . Ovonp oToV
KaBetiipa pmopovv va ) 1000V w¢ onpeia avagopdg TomoBétong

1€ GUVEKTIHNON TOU PIjKOUG TOU Kaezrnpn £EKTOC TOU GWHATOG TIOY 6l£p)(£ml
péow ¢ Sratagng ap ¢ BahBidac/m i¢ Bupag Tou
(mepimou 6 cm).

Matnpavtag T 6éon Tou KabeTipa, MEPIOTPEYTE TO AW MHIOU TOV TEPIPEPIKOD
oppahol de§100Tpoga yia va aopalioete Tov kabetipa oty Oéon Tou. Aokipdote
Tov mpooapployéa, Tpapaviac ehagpd Tov KaBetrpa yia va Pefaiwbeite ot éxete
ao@ahiogt kahd Tov kaBetrpa (BA. eikova 2).

<€—— aoPaAIopéVog

QVOIKTOG

Eikova 2

ENéy€te v TomoBéTon Tou auhou Tou KaBetrpa mpocapTvTa pia ovplyya oe Kabe
YPap| TPOEKTAONG Kal avappo@iioTe péxptva mapatnpioete ekedBepn por) pAePikod
aipatog.

A Mpogulagn: 0 eyyic auhdg o€ évav kaBetiipa moMamiav auAav Bpioketat

=

mepimov 5 cm mavw amd To MePIPEPIKG AKpo Tou KaBetrpa. Avahoya pe v
avatopia Tov aoBevoig kai To onpeio TomoBETang Tou Bnkaptov, éxete umoyn
01 0 £yyU¢ auhog evog kabBetipa moAamhwv avhav eviéxetal va Ppioketal
péoa aTo Onkdpt dtav To dkpo Tou KabeTrpa gival cwoTd TomoBeTEVO EVTOC
™G dvw Koikng @AéPac. Aut n mepinTwon pmopei va emmpedoet Tov pubpo
ponc péow Tou zvvuc avloU Kai dev npmel va xopnvouvml un ouppard
papp XPOVa [E0W TG I¢ Bupag Tou 0 Kat Tov gyyug
aulod vog Tou Onkaptod.

A

Tuvbéote ONeq TIC ypappéc mpoéktaong oe katdMnAn(ec) ypappn (éc) Luer-Lock, omw¢
H(O1) pn xpn ) Bupa(ec) eivat Suvatd va “aopahiotei(ovy)”
Je mopalta) éyxuong, pe Xpron Tumkol mMpwTokOMou vodokopeiov. Mapéyovtal
OUPOHEVOL GQIYKTAPES 0TNV(IG) Ypappn(£¢) mpoékTaong yia TV anoepagn e por¢
Jéow kabe auhov katd T idpketa aAAaywv ypappic Kal TwpdTwy éyxuong.
&n: Na ™y elayi inon Tou Kwdy pokAnong {nudg otig
Ypappé mpoéktaong amo umepPolikiy migon, KdBe o@IyKTHpAC MpémeEl va
avoiyETal IPIV amod TV éyXuon pécw Tou avhou autoo.

ENéy€te ) B¢on Tou dkpou Tou kaBetrpa GUH@VA pe TIC TOMTIKES Kal TIG dladikaoieg
Tou 15pupaToC.

. Kataypdyte oto &idypappa tov acBevip o pijkog Tou mapapévovtog kaBetipa

XPNOIHOTIOIWVTAC TIC ONAVOEIG EKATOOTAV ToU PpiokovTal Mavw oTov KaBetrpa.
Npémet va dtevepyodvar ougvéc omtikég emavagiohoyaeic yia va Slaogahiotei ot o
KaBetiipac dev éxel petakwnBei.

Batdtnta kabetripa:

Aanpriote T Batotnta Tou KaBetipa cUpQwva He TIC TONTIKEC Kat Tiq Stadikaoieg Tou
10pUpatoc, kaBwe Kat Ti¢ kateuBuvtrplec odnyiec mpaktikic. Oho T0 MPOOWIKG MOV
@povTiCel aoBeveic e kevpikolg PAeBikol¢ kabetpeg mpémet va ywpilel TIC 0WOTéC
Sladikaoieg yia ™y napdtacn Tov xpovou mapapovii Tou KabeTipa péoa oTo ayyeio Kat
TV MpoANYN Tou TpavpaTIopod.



Awadikacia agaipeonc kaBetrpa amd to Onkdpt:

1. TomoBetijote Tov aoBeviy omwg evdei yia Ty KAVIKI} ToV KaTdoTaon, WoTe va
etwBei o SuvnTikdg kivduvog dnpitoupyiac epPodou aépa.

2. Anaogahiote Tov KaBetipa Kar amooupeTé Tov amd To Bnkdpt ewaywync. Kahoyte
TpoowpIvd To dvotypa e ahpidac pie To SakTulo oTo omoio éxeTe popéacl éva oTeipo
yavt, péyptva eloaydei To emmwpatiko. EQappooTe To mpa Tou EMmwpATIKOD.

A Mpogidomoinon: H aipootatikiy ParBida mpénel va givar amoppaypévn mavrote
yia va pewwBei 6 kivouvog eppoliic aépa i) apoppayiag.

Na Biphoypagia avagopag oxetika pe v aflohdynon Ttou uaeevn, Bzuam
EKMAIOEVONG TWV KAVIK@Y 10TPGV, TEXVIKI ywyig Kat &
mov oxetifovtat pe autiy ) Siadikacia, cupBovlevteite Ta TUMKA cvleplsla, mv

Mnopeite va Bpeite éva avtiypago aut@v Twv odnylwv xpriong oe poper apxeiov pdf oty
1ot00ehida www.teleflex.com/IFU

Autr} €ivat 1) TomoBeaia TG meEPANYNG TWV apaKTNPIOTIKGY ao@AAELag Kat Twv KAWVIKGV
emdooewv (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) tou kaBetipa “Arrow CVC”
petd v évapén e E ¢ Baong Aedopé G mpoidvra/
Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

yia @

POTEXVOAOY

la évav aoBev/ypriotn/tpito pépo oty Evpwnaiki Evwon Kat o€ xpeg pe mavopolotumo
KavovioTiko oxApa (Kavovioudg 2017/745/EE yia ta tatpotexvohoyikd mpoidvta). Edv, katd m
Bidpkela ™ Xpriong autod Tou mPOioVToC f wg unme}\zuuu G xprion Tou, mpokAnBei éva ooPapd

<. 5

p mmmm;r; 100T i | p 0

oty sevu(n aac apxi. Mnopme va Bpeite Tig emapég Twv appodiwv eBVIKa apywv (onpeia enagiig
yia PIOOOTED! 0TV mapakdtw totooehida ¢ Eupwraikig

, kabacka

Kat

1atpikiy BipMoypagia kat avatpéte oy Nida g Arrow | LLC:
www.teleflex.com

M

Emtporic: https://ec.europa /e "

ts_en



Mwoodpt cupBorwv: Ta cupBola cuppop@wvovTal pe To mpdtumo IS0 15223-1.

Opiopéva o0pBoha pmopei va pnv 1000V yia auto To mpoidv. Avatpé€Te 0TV MONPAVON ToU IPOIGVTOG yia Ta GUjBoha mov 1oxUoUV EIBIKA yia aUTO TO IPOTOV.

n . latpotexvohoyiko | ZupBouheuBeite Napnv Na pnv Anomz} puptvo | Tjompa HOVOUOTEIPO $PaYHOD Zu‘(nr]pg
Ipoooyi Tooidy TcobyiCypfong . e | € o€eidio Tou 1€ E0WTEPIKI] IPOOTATEVTIKT] | ovoD OTeipou
P IVECK e v atBuleviov GUOKEVaoia (paypol
e P
) %
£ | ® | w |[ReF]|[LoT]| of |l | 1]
Na Buampeita Na Stamnpeitat qump’\t‘)?t:lrl‘éul v Bev kataokeviCeral Hyepopnvia Huepopnvia
HaKpia ano 1 , L, peNdte ano guoko | ApiBpog katahdyou | ApiBpoc maptidag ! Kataokevaotrg .
7 oTeyVo 1) UOKevaoia éxel : Migng KaTaoKeUrg
NMaKO pwg unoatsi (i €\aoTIKO

@ To Arrow, To Aoydtumo Arrow, To Cath-Gard, To HANDS-OFE to Teleflex kai To Aoydtumo Teleflex eivar epmopikd orjpata
1j orjpara kataredévra t¢ Teleflex Incorporated 1j ouvdedepévwy pe avtijv etaipeidv otig H.ILA. ii/kar o€ dAAe¢ ywpe.

©2021 Teleflex Incorp d. Me tv emepuaén mavtdg dikaiwparo.
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ARROW

HANDS-OFF centralis vénas katéter Cath-Gard

katéter-szennyezésvédGvel

Haszndlata az Arrow perkutdn bevezet8hiivellyel javasolt

Hasznlati javallatok:
A centrélis vénds katéter a centralis vénds keringés vénds hozzéférését egy testben lévd,
Arrow perkutan bevezetéhiivelyen keresztiil teszi lehetdvé.

Ellenjavallatok:
Nem ismertek.

Vérhato klinikai el6nyok:

Hozzéférés megteremtése a centralis vénds rendszerhez egyetlen punkcids helyen keresztiil
olyan alkalmazasokhoz, mint a folyadékinfiizio, a vérmintavétel, a gyo beadds, a centralis
vénds dsésal befecskendezé

/\ Altaldnos ,vigydzat” szintii figyelmeztetések
és dvintézkedések

Nigyazat” szintii figyelmeztetések:

1. Steril, egyszer hasznalatos: Tilos ismételten felhasznalni,
ujrafeldolgozni vagy ujrasterilizalni. Az eszkéz ismételt
felhasznalasa esetén fennall a stlyos személyi sériilés és/vagy a
potencialisan haldlos kimenetel(ifert6zés kockdzata. Akizérélag
egyszer hasznalatos orvosi eszk6zok ujrafeldolgozasa csokkent
teljesitményt vagy a miikodoképesség elvesztését okozhatja.
Hasznalat el6tt olvassa el a dokumentaciéban talalhaté
Osszes ,vigyazat” szintl figyelmeztetést, 6vintézkedést és
utasitast. Ennek elmulasztasa a beteg sulyos sériilését vagy
halalat okozhatja.

3. Ne helyezze, ne tolja eldre, illetve ne hagyja a katétert a jobb
pitvarba(n) vagy a jobb kamraba(n). A katéter csticsat a vena
cava superior als6 harmadaba kell eléretolni.

A femoralis vénan keresztiili megkozelités esetén a katétert
ugy kell eléretolni az érbe, hogy a katéter csucsa az érfallal
parhuzamos legyen, és ne Iépjen be a jobb pitvarba.

A katéter csticsanak helyét az intézményi elSirasok és eljarasok
szerint kell ellenérizni.

A klinikai szakembereknek tisztaban kell lenniiik azzal, hogy
a vezetddrot beakadhat a keringési rendszerbe beiiltetett
eszkozokbe. Amennyiben a beteg a keringési rendszerben
elhelyezett implantatummal rendelkezik, Gigy a katéterezési
eljarast javasolt kozvetlen megjelenités mellett végezni,
av kocka

anak csokkentése é .

6drot beakada

5. Ne alkalmazzon tulsagosan nagy erét a vezetédrot vagy
a szOvettagitd bevezetése soran, ellenkezd esetben az
ér perforacioja, vérzés vagy a komponensek karosodasa
kovetkezhet be.

A katéter vagy a vezetddrot elhelyezése, illetve eltavolitasa
soran ne alkalmazzon tulzottan nagy erét. A tulzottan nagy
eré a komponensek kdrosodasét vagy elszakadasat okozhatja.
Ha valamelyik komponens vélhetéen megsériilt, vagy ha a
visszahtizaés nem hajthaté kénnyen végre, akkor radiografias
képet kell ké i, és abbi konzilium sziik
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7. A nagynyomasu befecskendezéshez nem javallott katéterek
ilyen alkalmazasokhoz val6 hasznalata a lumenek kozti
folyadékutvonal-keresztez6déshez (vagyis az egyik lumenbdl
a masikba torténé szivargashoz) vagy szétrepedéshez
vezethet, ami a személyi sériilés potencialis kockazatat
hordozza.

A katéter elvagasa vagy megsértése, illetve a katéterbeli
aramlas akadalyozésa kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében ne
hajtson végre kozvetleniil a katétertest vagy a toldalékcsovek
kiils6 atméréjéhez torténd rogzitést, kapcsozast és/vagy
varrast. Kizarélag a jelzett stabilizélasi helyeken hajtson végre
régzitést.

9. Légembodlia kovetkezhet be, ha levegé juthat be a centralis
vénas hozzaférést biztosité eszkozbe vagy a vénaba. Ne
hagyjon nyitott tliket vagy zarokupakkal le nem zart,
szoritéelemekkel el nem szoritott katétereket a centralis
vénas punkcios helyen. A véletlen lecsatlakozas megel6zése
érdekében kizarélag megfeleléen megszoritott Luer-zaras
csatlakozasokat hasznaljon a centrélis vénas hozzaférést
biztosit6 eszkzokon.

10.A klinikai szakembereknek tisztaban kell lenniiik a cstiszé
szoritéelemek véletlen eltavolitasanak kockazataval.

11. A klinikai szakembereknek tisztaban kell lennitik a centralis

vénas katéterekkel kapcsolatos komplikaciokkal / nemkivénatos

mellékhatéasokkal, egyebek kdzott az alabbiakkal:

® ér-, pitvar- vagy * trombdzis
kamraperforacio e véletlen artériasziras
kovetkeztében kialakulé o idegsériilés
szivtamponad o vérdmleny

e pleurdlis (pl. légmell) és o bevérzés

mediastinalis sériilések

fibrinhlvely-képzédés
fert6zés a kilépési
helyen

e |égembolia

.

katéterembdlia

katéter elzérodasa

ér erézidja

mellvezeték .
felszakadasa

katéter csticsdnak rossz
pozicidba kerllése
ritmuszavarok
kiszivargas

¢ bakteriémia .

e vérmérgezés

Ovintézkedések:

1. Ne mddositsa a katétert, a vezetédrotot vagy a készlet/szett
barmely mas komponensét a felvezetés, hasznalat vagy
eltavolitas soran.

2. A beavatkozast az anatomiai tampontokat, a biztonsagos
technikdkat és a potencialis komplikacidkat jol ismerd,
képzett szakembernek kell végrehajtania.



3. Alkalmazza a szokasos dvintézkedéseket, és kovesse az

E

1

intézményi elSirasokat az 6sszes eljaras soran, beleértve
az eszkozok biztonsagos artalmatlanitasat is.

Akatéterfelvezetésihelyénél hasznaltegyesfertotlenitészerek
olyan olddszereket tartalmaznak, amelyek meggyengithetik a
katéter anyagat. A poliuretan anyagok szerkezetét az alkohol,
az aceton és a polietilén-glikol meggyengitheti. Ezek a szerek
a katéterstabilizal6 eszkoz és a bor kozotti ragasztokotést
is meggyengithetik.

* Ne hasznaljon acetont a katéter feliiletén.

¢ Ne hasznaljon alkoholt a katéter feliiletének aztatasahoz,
és ne hagyja, hogy alkohol maradjon a katéter
lumenében a katéter atjarhatosaganak helyreallitasa vagy
ferté6zésmegel6zés céljabol.

* Ne hasznaljon polietilén-glikolt tartalmazé kendcsoket
a felvezetési helynél.

gyogyszerek inflziéjakor.
¢ A kotés felhelyezése el6tt hagyja a felvezetés helyét
teljesen megszaradni.
A befecskendezés hasznalata el6tt biztositsa a katéter
atjarhatosagat. Az intraluminalis szivargas, illetve a katéter
szétrepedése kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében ne
hasznaljon 10 ml-nél kisebb fecskendét.

. Akatétercstics megfelel helyzetének fenntartasa érdekében
minimalis mértékben manipuldlja a katétert az eljaras soran.
. A vérmintavételhez ideiglenesen zérja el a tovabbi nyilas(oka)

t - ha vannak -, amely(ek)en keresztiil az oldatok infuzidja
torténik.

Lehetséges, hogy a készletek/szettek nem tartalmazzak a jelen
hasznalati utasitasban ismertetett 6sszes tartozékkomponenst.

Az eljaras megkezdése el6tt ismerkedjen meg az egyes

sokkal.

komponensekre vonatkozé utasi

ljaras a katéter behelyezésére: Alkalmazzon steril technikat.

Afelvezetés helyének megfeleld modon poziciondlja a beteget.

« Szubklavidlis vagy nyaki hozzaférés: A légembélia kockd csokkentése
és a vénas feltoltés fokozésa érdekében helyezze a beteget a beteg dltal toleralt,
kis szg(i Trendelenburg-helyzetbe.

« Femordlis hozzaférés: Helyezze a beteget haton fekvd helyzetbe.

Készitse eld a katétert a bevezetéshez: mossa at mindegyik lument és szoritsa

le, vagy tegyen injekcids kupakokat a megfeleld toldalékcsovek végére,

ha alkalmazhato.

A Vigyazat! Ne vagja el a katétert a hossz megvaltoztatasa érdekében.

3.

/\ Vigyazat! A katéter behelyezésének mél

Menfalald | Yollal #ccrhanah

ptik a kérhazi p i készitse eld
a vérzéscsillapitd szelepet/kupakot. Az elékészités terjedjen ki a szelepnek a kupak
tetején kilatszo részére is. Steril kesztydis ujjal zdrja el a vérzéscsillapitd szelepet.

anti

Nyomja a katéter-szennyezésvédd disztalis konuszat a vérzéscsillapito szelep/
oldalnyilds szerelvényének kupakjéra. Csavarja el, hogy rogziiljon (Iasd az 1. dbrat).

« |gazitsa a konusz nyilasat a szerelvény kupakjan lévd rogzitdcsaphoz.

« (stisztassa eldre a konuszt a kupakra, és csavarja el.

A katéter szennyezésvéddjén keresztiil fogja meg a katétert, és tolja eldre
a bevezetéhiivelybe. Folytassa a katéter eldretoldsat a testbeli elhelyezés végsd
helyzetébe.

éta beteg képest kell

osztasok elhelyezési referencia-
p hasznélhatdk, figyelembe kell venni a katéternek
a hiively vérzéscsillapitd szelepé ilasat képezd thalado,
testen kiviil marado hosszat (koriilbeliil 6 cm).

megallapitani. A k lévo

7.

Akatéter helyzetének a megtartésa mellett a katéternek a helyén valo reteszeléséhez
az Gramutatd jérasaval megegyezd irdnyban forgassa el a disztalis konusz felsg felét.
A katétert finoman meghuzva ellendrizze, hogy az adapter biztonsagosan rogziilt-e
rajta (ldsd a 2. dbrét).

~«—zarva

nyitva

2.4bra

Ellendrizze a katéter lumenének az elhelyezését; ehhez régzitsen egy-egy fecskenddt
a toldalékesd két végére, és aspirljon, mig a vénas vér szabad aramlésat nem
tapasztalja.

0 dés: Tobbl a proximalis lumen a katéter disztalis
csticsa felett koriilbeliil 5 cm-rel helyezkedik el. Ne feledje, hogy a beteg
6l és a hiively elh ésétdl fiiggden a (i katéter
proximlis lumene a hiivelyen beliil is lehet, amikor a katétercsiics elhelyezése
megfeleld a vena cava superioron belill. Ez az allapot befolyasolhatja
a proximalis lumenen keresztiili térfogataramot, illetve nem dsszeférhetd
gyogyszerek nem adhatok egyidejiileg a hiively oldalnyilasan és a hiivelyen
beliil Iévg proximalis lumenen keresztiil.

Csatlakoztassa az dsszes toldalékesovet a megfeleld Luer-zras ék(ek)he:
ha alkalmazhaté. A szokdsos krhdzi protokollnak megfelelden a hasznalaton
kiviili nyilés(ok) injekcids kupak(ok)kkal ,lezérhatd” (k). A toldalékcsoveken cstiszo
szoritéelemek vannak, amelyek elzérjak az dramlast a lumenen at szerelék-, vagy
injekcidskupak-csere kozben.

A()vintézkedés: A toldalékcsoveken a til nagy nyomds okozta krosodasa

srdekéh

kockdzatanak minimalizala az adott lumenen keresztiil torténd
infundalas el6tt a szoritoelemeket meg kell nyitni.

Ihaluarkaddcd

az intézményi

Ertékelje a katéter csticsdnak
és eljrasoknak megfelelden.

. Rogzitse a beteg korlapjén a testben maradé katéter hosszat a katéteren lévé

centiméteres osztds alapjan. Gyakori szemrevételezéssel kell ellendrizni, hogy
a katéter nem mozdult-e el.

Akatéter atjarhatdsaga:

Akatéter atjarhatosagat az i

i elGirasoknak és valamint a gyakorlati

iranyelveknek megfelelden tartsa fenn. A centrélis vénds katéterrel rendelkezd betegek
dpoldsaban résztvevs osszes személy tdjékozott kell, hogy legyen a katéter testben

maradasi idejének megh

és a sériilések

sz0lgalo hatésos

eljarasokat illetden.

A katéter hiivelybdl torténd eltavolitasanak eljarasa:

1.

2.

A\ Vigyézat! A légembolia és a bevérzés kocks

Helyezze a beteget a légembolia kockdzatanak csokk fekében Klinikail

javallott pozicidba.

Oldja le a katétert, és azt hizza vissza a bevezetShiivelybél. Steril kesztydivel védett
ujjdval ideiglenesen fedje el a szelep nyilasat az obturator behelyezéséig. Helyezze fel
az obturdtor kupakjat.

a vérzéscsillapitd szelepnek mindig zarva kell lennie.

A beteg éllapotanak felmérését, a klinikai orvosok oktatasat, a felvezetési technikat

és a jelen eljarassal kap

potencialis k érintd referenciail

tekintetében lasd a standard tankonyveket, az orvosi szakirodalmat és az
Arrow International LLC webhelyét: www.teleflex.com

Ennek a haszndlati utasitasnak a pdf valtozata a www.teleflex.com/IFU weboldalon
talalhato.



Az Arrow CVC eszkoz bi: dgossagi és Klinikai teljesitményének dsszefoglalasa az orvosi

eszkozok eurdpai adatbzisaban (Eudamed) a kdvetkezd helyen lesz megtaldlhatd annak
elinditdsa utdn: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Eurdpai unidbeli vagy az Eurdpai Unioval azonos szabalyozasi eldirasok (az orvostechnikai
eszkozokrol sz610 2017/745/EU rendelet) hatalya ald tartozo orszagokbeli beteg/felhasznal6/
harmadik fél esetében: ha a jelen eszkdz hasznélata folyaman vagy hasznélatanak

torténik, jelentseagyartonak és/vagy

képviseljének, tovabba az illetékes nemzeti hatdsagnak. Az Eurdpai Bizottsdg webhelyén,

a http: europa.eu/g| ts_en cimen egyéb

informaciok mellett megtalalhatdk az illetékes nemzeti hatosagok (éberségi kapcsolattartd
pontok) elérhetdségei.
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Szimbélumok magyarazata: A szimbélumok megfelelnek az 1S0 15223-1 szabvanynak.

Lehetséges, hogy bizonyos szimhdlumok nem vonatkoznak erre a termékre. A termékre specifikusan vonatkozo szimbdlumokat lésd a termék cimkézésén.

Fi A Nezzerry\eg' Tilos ismételten Tilos Etilén-oxiddal Eqyszeres steril véddzaras rendszer, Egysrzejes'stenl
igyelem! Orvosi eszkdz ahaszndlati P . I P PR ) védézaras
e felhasznalni Gjrasterilizalni sterilizalva bels6 véddcsomagoldssal
utasitast rendszer
e Ll
—0_
A @ M REF|| [LOT
P c Tilos hasznalni, Termesz‘eles Felhasznélhatd
Napfénytol Szdrazon .| nyersgumi latex . < P - P cos PRV
: . . ha a csomagolds P Kataldgusszam Tételszam akovetkezd Gyartd Gyartds détuma
elzérva tartando tartandd felhasznaldsa VA
sérillt J— iddpontig
nélkiil késziilt

@ Az Arrow, az Arrow logd, a Cath-Gard, a HANDS-OFF, a Teleflex és a Teleflex logd a Teleflex Incorporated villalatnak vagy

tdrsvdllalatainak a védjegyei vagy bejegyzett védjegyei az Egyesiilt Allamokban és/vagy mds orszdgokban. © 2021 Teleflex
Incorp d. Minden jog fenntartva.

Importér
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HANDS-OFF vara fyrir isetningu midlags blizdaholleggs
med Cath-Gard smitvarnarhlif fyrir hollegg

Abent til notkunar med Arrow innleidingarslidri gegnum hid

Abendingar:
Midlaegur bléaedaholleggur veitir adgang um blazed ad midlegu blaaedablodrasinni i
gegnum bledingarstodvunarloka & inniliggjandi Arrow(c) innleidingarslitri gegnum had.

Frabendingar:
Ekki pekkt,

Kliniskur avinningur sem buist er vio:

Adgangur ad midlegu blodrasarkerfi i gegnum einn stungustad medal annars fyrir
vokvainnrennsli, blodtoku, lyfjagjof, eftirlit med midleegum blaadum og fyrir inndzlingu
skuggaefnis.

/\ Almennar vidvaranir og varidarrddstafanir
Vidvaranir:

1.

Sétthreinsad, einnota: Ekki til endurnotkunar, endurnytingar
eda endursmitsaefingar. Endurnotkun bunadar skapar mégulega
haettu & alvarlegum averkum og/eda sykingum sem leitt geta
til dauda. Endurnotkun a laekningaahaldi sem adeins er einnota
getur orsakad lélegan arangur eda verri virkni.

. Lesid allar vidvaranir, varudarradstafanir og leidbeiningar

a fylgisedlinum fyrir notkun. Sé pad ekki gert, getur pad leitt
til alvarlegra averka eda dauda sjuklings.

. Komid hollegg ekki fyrir/feerid hollegg ekki fram eda skiljid

hann eftir i haegri gatt eda haegra slegli. Odd holleggsins a ad
feera fram i nedri pridjung stakblazedar.

begar praett er i leerleggsaed zetti holleggurinn ad ganga inn
i edina pannig ad endi hans liggi samhlida a2daveggnum og
fari ekki inn i haegri gatt.

Stadfesta skal stadsetningu odds holleggsins i samreemi vid
vidmidunar- og verklagsreglur stofnunarinnar.

. Leeknar purfa ad vera medvitadir um moguleikann a pvi

ad leidaravir geti fest i hvers konar igraedi i aedakerfinu. Sé
sjuklingur med igraedi i a@dakerfinu er maelt med ad fylgst sé med
holleggsadgerd 4 skja til ad lagmarka hzettu 4 ad leidaravir festist.

. Beitid ekki 6hoflegu afli vid isetningu leidaravirs eda vefjabelgs

par sem slikt getur leitt til @dagétunar, bleedingar eda tjons
4 bunadi.

. Beitid ekki of miklu afli vid isetningu eda fjarleegingu holleggs

eda leidaravirs. Of mikid afl getur valdid tjoni og skemmdum
4 bunadi. Ef grunur leikur & tjoni eda ef fjarlaeging er erfidleikum
bundin, skal fa réntgenmynd og leita frekara alits.

. Efnotadir eru holleggir sem ekki eru aetladir til prystideelingar

med slikum aholdum, getur pad leitt til leka milli holryma
eda gotunar og par med hugsanlegra averka.

. Festid ekki, heftid og/eda saumid beint naerri ytra byrdi

holleggs eda framlengingarslongu til ad minnka haettu a ad
skera i eda skemma hollegginn eda hindra flaedi i honum.
Festid eingongu a tilskildum stodum.
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9.

Loftrek getur att sér stad ef loft kemst inn i binad fyrir
adgang midleegum =dalegg eda 3. Skiljid ekki opnar nalar
eda opna, 6klemmda holleggi eftir i stungusarum midleegra
blazeda. Notid adeins vel pétt Luer-Lock tengi med 6llum
bunadi fyrir adgang ad midlaegum adalegg til ad varna rofi
af galeysi.

. Leeknar aettu ad vera medvitadir um ad slonguklemmur geta

losnad fyrir slysni.

.Laeknar verda ad vera medvitadir um fylgikvilla i tengslum

vid midleega blazedaholleggi, par & medal en takmarkast
ekki vid:

e hjartaprong i kjolfar * segamyndun
g6tunar a a0, gatt eda e =dagotun af géleysi
slegli ¢ taugaskemmd

e &verka a brjésthimnu e margul
(p.e. loftbrjost) ¢ blaedingu
og midmaeti e myndun fibrinslidurs

 loftrek ¢ sykingu & stungustad

 holleggjarek o dateeringu

e stifluihollegg ¢ ranga stadsetningu

e skurdsar a brjostholi 4 enda holleggjar
hjartslattarflokt

utanaedablaeding

¢ bakteriudreyra
e blédeitrun .

Varudarradstafanir:

1.

Breytid ekki holleggnum, leidaravirnum eda hverjum 68rum
buinadi vid innsetningu, notkun eda fjarlaegingu.

. Medferd skal framkvaemd af pjalfudu starfsfolki sem er vel

ad sér i liffeerafreedilegum einkennum, 6ruggri taekni og
hugsanlegum fylgikvillum.

. Gerid hefdbundnar varudarradstafanir og fylgid reglum

stofnunarinnar vid allar adgerdir, par med talid 6rugga
forgun bunadar.

. Sum soétthreinsiefni sem notud eru & stungustad innihalda

leysi sem getur veikt efnid i holleggnum. Alk6hdl, asetén og

polyetylenglykol geta veikt innri gerd polydretanefna. bessi

efni geta einnig veikt limingu milli holleggsfestingar og hudar.

¢ Notid ekki aseton a yfirbord holleggs.

¢ Vatid ekki yfirbord holleggsins med alkohdli eda latid
alkohal liggja i holrymi holleggs til ad losa stiflu ar
holleggnum eda fyrirbyggja sykingar.

* Notid ekki smyrsl sem innihalda poélyetylenglykol
a innsetningarstadinn.

¢ Gaeta skal varudar pegar lyf med haan alkohdlstyrk eru
gefiniinnrennsli.



e Latid isetningarstadinn porna fullkomlega adur en
saraumbudir eru settar .

5. Tryggid gott flaedi holleggs fyrir notkun. Notid ekki sprautur
minni en 10 ml til ad minnka haettu a leka i holrymi eda
sprungu i hollegg.

6. Dragid ur hreyfingum a hollegg medan & adgerd stendur til
ad oddur hans haldist & réttum stad.

7. Adur en blédsyni er tekid skal loka timabundid 63rum
tengjum, ef vid &, fyrir innrennsli lausna.

Ekki er vist ad settin innihaldi allan pann aukabinad sem
tilgreindur er i pessum notkunarleidbeiningum. Kynnid

ykkur leidbeiningar fyrir hvern einstakan ihlut adur en
adgerdin hefst.

Verklag vid isetningu holleggs: Notid smitsxfda adferd.
1. Komid sjiklingnum fyrir i stodu sem hentar isetningarstadnum.

« Isetning i vidbeins- eda hostarblazd: Komid sjikli fyrir i Trendelent
stddu eins og hann polir, til ad draga dr hattu 4 loftsegamyndun og til ad auka
bléaedafyllingu.

« [setning i lzerleggsblazd: Komid sjiklingi fyrir i dtafliggjandi stodu.

2. BIid hollegginn undir isetningu med pvi ad skola hvert hol og setja klemmur eda
inndalingarhettur & viskomandi framlengingarslngur, ef vid &.

AVibvﬁrun: Skerid ekki hollegginn til ad breyta lengd.

3. Undirbiid blaedi 00 loka med vi di
reglum sjiikrahdssins. Gerid pad einnig & ytri hluta lokans ofan 4 hettunni. Lokid
blaedi 00 med fingri i smif hanska.

4. Ytid fjarlzega tengi smitvarnahlifar holleggsins yfir bleedingarstédvunarloka/hlidarop
safntappans. Sniid til ad loka (sjd mynd 1).
« Stillid rauf & tengi vid leesipinna & safntengi.
« Rennid tenginu fram yfir tappann og snuid.

5. Takid hollegginn i gegnum smitvarnarhlif holleggsins og setjid i innleidingars|idrid.
Haldid afram ad fara hollegginn inn par til hann er kominn i endanlega
inniliggjandi stodu.

AVibvﬁrun: bad hve djupt adaleggurinn er settur raedst af steerd sjuklings. Nota
mé sentimetrakvarda a holleggnum til ad sja stadsetningu, ad teknu tilliti til
pess hve stor hluti holleggsins er utan likamans i bledingarstodvunarlokanum/
hlidaropi (u.p.b. 6 cm).

6. Haldio holleggnum & sinum stad um leid efri hluta fjarlega tenginsins er sniid
réttsaelis til ad leesa holleggnum & sinum stad. Profid millistykkid med pvi ad toga
varlega i hollegginn til ad ganga tr skugga um ad festingin vid hollegginn sé drugg
(sja mynd 2).

<«——|okad

opid

Mynd 2
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7. Athugio stadsetningu holrymis holleggs med pvi ad festa sprautu & hverja
framlengingarslongu og soga par til frjalst flaedi blaaedablods fest.

AVan’lbarréasﬂifun: Neerlaega holrymid i hollegg med mdrgum holrymum er
stadsett um pad bil 5 cm fyrir ofan fjarlzega enda leggjarins. Allt eftir likamsgerd
sjiiklings og hvar slidrinu er komid fyrir skal hafa i huga ad nrlaga holrymi
hollegs med mdrgum holrymum kann ad vera innan i slidrinu pegar enda
holleggsins er rétt komid fyririnnan stakblaedarinnar. Slik stada getur haft ahrif
arennslishrada i gegnum naerlagt holrymi og ekki & ad gefa dsamraemanleg lyf
samtimis i gegnum hlidartengi slidursins og naerlagt holrymi innan slidursins.

8. Tengid allar framlengingar vid videigandi Luer-Lock leidslu(r), ef vid 4. Onotudum
tengi/tengjum mé ,loka” med inndeelingarhettu(m) i samremi vid verklagsreglur

Slongukl eru & framlengingaslo til ad loka fyrir flaedi
gegnum hvert holrymi & medan skipt er um slongur og inndaelingarhettur.
/\ Varisarradstsfun: Tilad ligmarka haettu & skemmdum  framlengingarsl

vegna of mikils prystings verdur ad opna hverja klemmu adur en innrennsli hefst
gegnum vidkomandi holrymi.

9. Metid stadsetningu holleggsenda i samraemi vid vidmidunar- og verklagsreglur
stofnunarinnar.

10. Skrdid lengd inniliggjandi holleggs i skra sjiklings & grundvelli sentimetrakvardans
4 holleggnum. Sjénraent endurmat skal fara fram oft til ad ganga (r skugga um ad
holleggurinn hafi ekki hreyfst dr stad.

Opnun holleggs:

Haldid holleggnum opnum samkvaemt vidmidunarreglum, adferdum og verklagsreglum
stofnunarinnar. Allir starfsmenn sem sja um sjiklinga med midlzegan @dahollegg verda
ad hafa pekkingu & dranqursrikri medhondlun til ad lengja pann tima sem holleggurinn
erinniliggjandi og koma i veg fyrir skada.

Adferd vid ad taka hollegg ur slidri:

1. Legqid sjikling & bakid samkvaemt kliniskum dbendingum til ad minnka hettu
amogulegu loftreki.

2. Leysio hollegginn og dragid hann tr innleidingarslidrinu. Lokid timabundid opi lokans
med fingri i smitsefoum hanska par til biid er ad koma lokunarteininum fyrir. Komio
lokunarteininum fyrir.

AViavﬁrun: Avallt verdur ad vera lokad fyrir blzedingarstodvunarlokann til
ad draga dr haettu 4 loftreki eda blaedingu.

Frekara efni um mat sjiklinga, kliniska fraedslu, adferdir vid isetningu og mogulega
fylgikvilla tengdum pessari medferd er ad finna i stodludum kennslubokum,
laeknisfraedilegum bokmenntum og & vefsidu Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

PDF-skjal med pessum notendaleidbeiningum er ad finna 8 www.teleflex.com/IFU

Hér ma finna samantekt & dryggi og Kliniskri virkni (Summary of Safety and Clinical
Performance - SSCP) fyrir , Arrow CVC” eftir opnun Evropska gagnabankans um
lzekningataeki/Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Fyrir sjikling/notanda/pridja adila i Evrépusambandinu og i londum med sama
reglugerdarumhverfi (reglugerd 2017/745/EB um laekningateki); ef pad hefur
ordid alvarlegt atvik vio notkun pessa binadar eda sem afleiding af notkun hans
skal tilkynna pad til framleidanda og/eda vi dila og til yfirvalda
i landinu. Tengilidaupplysingar fyrir par til baer yfirvdld i hverju landi (tengilidir vegna
lyfjagatar) og frekar upplysingar er ad finna & eftirfarandi vef EvrGpusambandsins:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en

rennd: h




Ordalisti yfir takn: Taknin samraemast 150 15223-1.

Verid getur ad sum takn eigi ekki vid um pessa voru. Sja merkingu  voru fyrir takn sem eiga sérstaklega vid um pessa voru.

A M| @ | & |mm | O (O

Fylgio P . . - Stakt
Vartid Lekningateki | leidbeiningum | Notid ekki aftur Ma elfkl Sml?saeft meﬁ Stakt Smltsaefaqdltalma!(erﬂ med smitsefandi
endursmitszefa etylenoxidi varnarumb(idum ad innan c

um notkun talmakerfi
e
—0_
pA ® | w& |[REF|| [LOT

Geymid varid Notid ekki ef Ekki tr latexi Dagsetnin

ymio var Haldio purru umbudir eru Urnattdrulegu | Vorulistanimer Lotuntimer Notist fyrir Framleidandi gsetning
solarljési PR framleidslu

skemmdar gummii

@ Arrow og Arrow kennimerkid, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex og Teleflex kennimerkid eru vorumerki eda skrdd vorumerki
Teleflex Incorporated eda tengdra félaga pess i BNA og/eda 6drum londum. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated. Allur réttur dskilinn.
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Catetere venoso centrale HANDS-OFF con protezione
anti-contaminazione per catetere Cath-Gard

Consigliato per 'uso con I'introduttore guaina percutaneo Arrow

s ’
Indicazioni per I'uso

I catetere venoso centrale consente I'accesso venoso alla circolazione sistemica attraverso
un introduttore guaina percutaneo Arrow a permanenza.

Controindicazioni
Nessuna nota.

Benefici clinici previsti

La possibilita di accedere al sistema circolatorio centrale attraverso un unico sito di
punzione per applicazioni che includono infusione di fluidi, prelievo di campioni ematici,
somministrazione di farmaci, monitoraggio venoso centrale e possibilita di iniettare mezzo
di contrasto.

/\ Avvertenze e precauzioni generali

Avvertenze
1. Sterile emonouso. Nonriutilizzare, ricondizionare né rristerilizzare.
Il riutilizzo del dispositivo puo esporre al rischio di lesioni e/o
infezioni gravi che possono risultare letali. Il ricondizionamento
di dispositivi medici esclusivamente monouso puo determinare
un deterioramento delle prestazioni o una perdita di funzionalita.

L

Prima dell'uso, leggere interamente le avvertenze, le precauzioni
e le istruzioni riportate sul foglio illustrativo. La mancata
osservanza di tali avvertenze, precauzioni e istruzioni potrebbe
comportare gravi lesioni al paziente, e provocarne la morte.

Non posizionare/fare avanzare né lasciare inserito il catetere
nell’atrio o nel ventricolo destro. La punta del catetere deve
essere fatta avanzare nel terzo inferiore della vena cava superiore.

Nell’approccio venoso femorale, il catetere deve essere fatto
avanzare nel vaso in modo che la punta sia parallela alla
parete del vaso e non entri nell’atrio destro.

La posizione della punta del catetere deve essere confermata
seguendo la prassi e la procedura della struttura sanitaria.

4, | medici devono tenere presente il rischio di intrappolamento
del filo guida in un dispositivo precedentemente impiantato
nell’apparato circolatorio. Se un paziente ha un dispositivo
impiantato nell’apparato circolatorio, si consiglia di eseguire
la procedura di cateterismo sotto visualizzazione diretta, per
ridurre il rischio di intrappolamento del filo guida.

v

Non esercitare una forza eccessiva nell‘introdurre il filo guida
o il dilatatore per tessuti, poiché cosi facendo si pud provocare
la perforazione del vaso, sanguinamento o il danneggiamento
del componente.

o

Non esercitare forza eccessiva durante il posizionamento o la
rimozione del catetere o del filo guida. Un eccesso di forza puo
causare il danneggiamento o la rottura del componente. Se si
sospetta un danneggiamento o se non & possibile eseguire
agevolmente il ritiro, si dovra acquisire una visualizzazione
radiografica e richiedere un ulteriore consulto.
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L'uso di cateteri non idonei all'iniezione a pressione per
applicazioni che comportano questo tipo di iniezione potrebbe
causare il cross-over interluminale o la rottura con potenziale
rischio di lesioni.

Evitare di fissare, applicare graffe e/o suturare direttamente
il diametro esterno del corpo del catetere o delle prolunghe
per ridurre il rischio di taglio o danneggiamento del catetere e
per evitare che il flusso venga ostacolato. Fissare il dispositivo
unicamente nelle posizioni di stabilizzazione indicate.

©

Lingresso di aria in un dispositivo di accesso venoso centrale o
in una vena puo essere causa di embolia gassosa. Non lasciare
aghi scoperti o cateteri non tappati e non clampati nel sito di
punzione venosa. Con qualsiasi dispositivo di accesso venoso
centrale, usare solo connettori Luer Lock saldamente serrati,
onde evitare la disconnessione accidentale.

10.1 medici devono essere consapevoli del fatto che le clamp

scorrevoli possono staccarsi accidentalmente.

11.1 medici devono essere consapevoli delle complicanze e degli
effetti collaterali indesiderati associati ai cateteri venosi centrali,
ivi compresi, tra gli altri:

e tamponamento * trombosi
cardiaco secondario a * puntura arteriosa
accidentale

perforazione vascolare,

atriale o ventricolare * lesioninervose

" . * ematoma
¢ lesioni della pleura
(cioé, pneumotorace)

e del mediastino

* emorragia
formazione di una
guaina di fibrina
infezione del sito
di uscita

¢ embolia gassosa

¢ embolia da catetere

o occlusione del catetere ~ * erosione vascolare

* posizionamento non

* lacerazione del dotto
corretto della punta

toracico del catetere
e batteriemia e disritmie
e setticemia e stravaso
Precauzioni

1. Nonmodificareil catetere, il filo guida o alcun altro componente
del kit/set durante l'inserimento, I'uso o la rimozione.

N

La procedura deve essere eseguita da personale addestrato,
esperto nei punti di repere anatomici, in grado di utilizzare
una tecnica sicura e di affrontare eventuali complicanze.

3. Adottare le precauzioni standard e seguire la prassi della

struttura sanitaria per tutte le procedure che prevedano
lo smaltimento sicuro dei dispositivi.



4. Alcuni disinfettanti usati sul sito di inserzione del catetere

contengono solventi in grado di indebolire il materiale di cui &
costituito il catetere. Alcool, acetone e polietilenglicole possono
indebolire la struttura dei materiali in poliuretano. Questi
agenti possono anche compromettere il grado di adesione tra
il dispositivo di stabilizzazione per catetere e la cute.

¢ Non usare acetone sulla superficie del catetere.

¢ Non usare alcool per bagnare la superficie del catetere né
consentire la permanenza di alcool all'interno del lume
del catetere allo scopo di ripristinarne la pervieta o come
misura atta alla prevenzione delle infezioni.

¢ Non utilizzare unguenti contenenti polietilenglicole in
corrispondenza del sito di inserzione.

* Fare attenzione durante l'infusione di farmaci contenenti
un’elevata concentrazione di alcool.

¢ Consentire al sito di inserzione di asciugarsi completamente
prima di applicare la medicazione.

Verificare la pervieta del catetere prima dell’'uso. Per ridurre
il rischio di perdite intraluminali o di rottura del catetere, non
usare siringhe con capacita minore di 10 ml.

Limitare la manipolazione del catetere nel corso dell'intera
procedura per preservare il corretto posizionamento della punta.
Per il campionamento ematico, se pertinente, escludere

temporaneamente il raccordo o i raccordi rimanenti usati per
I'infusione di soluzioni.

| kit/set potrebbero non contenere tutti i componenti
accessori elencati nelle presenti istruzioni per l'uso. Prendere

dimestichezza con le istruzioni dei singoli componenti prima
diiniziare la procedura.

Procedura di inserimento del catetere: adottare una
tecnica sterile.

1

Posizionare il paziente come appropriato per il sito di inserzione.

« Approccio sottoclavicolare o giugulare: fare assumere al paziente una lieve posizione
di Trendelenburg, in base a quanto tollerato, per ridurre il rischio di embolia gassosa
emigliorare il riempimento venoso.

« Approccio femorale: collocare il paziente in posizione supina.

Preparare il catetere per l'inserimento lavando tutti i lumi e clampando o fissando

icappucdi di iniezione alle rispettive prolunghe, se pertinente.

A Avvertenza — Non tagliare il catetere o alterarne la lunghezza.

3.

Trattare la valvola emostatica/cappuccio con soluzione antisettica appropriata in base
al protocollo ospedaliero. Includere la parte esposta della valvola sulla sommita del
cappuccio. Occludere la valvola emostatica con un dito protetto da guanto sterile.
Spingere il connettore distale del sistema di protezione anti-contaminazione per
catetere sul cappuccio del gruppo valvola emostatica/raccordo laterale. Ruotare per
bloccare (vedere la Figura 1).

« Allineare lo slot del connettore con il perno di bloccaggio sul cappuccio del gruppo.
« Farscorrere il connettore in avanti sul cappuccio e ruotare.

Afferrare il catetere attraverso il sistema di protezione anti-contaminazione per catetere
e farlo avanzare nell‘introduttore guaina. Continuare a fare avanzare il catetere fino alla
posizione finale di permanenza.

A Avvertenza — La profondita di inserimento del catetere deve essere determinata

in base alla del paziente. | i sul catetere
possono essere utilizzati come punti di riferimento per il posizionamento, tenendo
conto della lunghezza del tratto di catetere esterno al corpo che attraversa il
gruppo valvola emostatica/raccordo laterale della guaina (6 cm circa).

Mantenendo invariata la posizione del catetere, ruotare la meta superiore del connettore
distale in senso orario per bloccare il catetere in posizione. Collaudare I'adattatore tirando
delicatamente il catetere per verificare la tenuta sul catetere (vedere la Figura 2).

7.

=«—bloccato

Figura 2

Controllare il posizionamento dei lumi del catetere collegando una siringa a ciascuna
prolunga e aspirando fino a osservare il flusso libero di sangue venoso.

APrecauzione — Il lume prossimale di un catetere a pii lumi si trova circa 5 cm

sopra la punta distale del catetere. A seconda dell'anatomia del paziente e del
sito di posizionamento della guaina, tenere presente che il lume prossimale di
un catetere a pil lumi puo trovarsi allinterno della guaina quando la punta del
catetere & correttamente posizionata nella vena cava superiore. Questa condizione
pud influire sulla portata del lume p le, e i farmadi i non
devono essere istrati il raccordo laterale
della guaina el lume prossimale all'interno della guaina.

Se pertinente, collegare tutte le prolunghe alla linea (o linee) Luer Lock appropriate.
I raccordi non utilizzati possono essere “bloccati” mediante cappucci di iniezione,
attendendosi al protocollo ospedaliero standard. Le clamp scorrevoli poste sulla
prolunga (o prolunghe) servono ad impedire il flusso attraverso ciascun lume durante
le sostituzioni delle linee e dei cappucci di iniezione.

APrecauzione — Per ridurre al minimo il rischio di danni alle prolunghe a causa

di una pressione eccessiva, occorre aprire ciascuna clamp prima di procedere
allinfusione attraverso il lume interessato.

Verificare la posizione della punta del catetere in conformita alla prassi e alle
procedure della struttura sanitaria.

. Annotare sulla cartella del paziente la lunghezza del catetere a permanenza in base

ai contrassegni centimetrati presenti sul catetere stesso. Accertarsi visivamente
e frequentemente che il catetere non si sia spostato.

Pervieta del catetere
Mantenere la pervieta del catetere attenendosi ai protocolli, alle procedure e alle linee guida
ospedaliere. Tutto il personale che si occupa di pazienti portatori di cateteri venosi centrali
deve essere pratico nella gestione efficace per prolungare i tempi di permanenza dei cateteri
evitando lesioni ai pazienti.

Procedura di rimozione del catetere dall'introduttore

1.

Fare assumere al paziente la posizione clinicamente indicata allo scopo di ridurre
il rischio di potenziale embolia gassosa.

Shloccare il catetere e ritirarlo dall'introduttore guaina. Indossare un paio di guanti
sterili e con il dito coprire temporaneamente I'apertura della valvola finché non sia
stato inserito ['otturatore. Applicare il cappuccio dell'otturatore.

AAvvertenza - La valvola emostatica deve essere costantemente occlusa per

Perla
del dlinico, le tecniche di il

ridurre il rischio di embolia gassosa 0 emorragia.

diriferi i la
i elep
imanualiela

del paziente, la formazione
iali li assodiate alla
medica standard, e visitare

quidescritta,

il sito Web di Arrow International LLC all'indirizzo www.teleflex.com

Nella pagina www.teleflex.com/IFU si puo trovare una versione pdf delle presenti
istruzioni per |'uso.

Laseguente & la paginain cui, dopoil lancio del database europeo dei dispositivimedici/Eudamed,
& possibile reperire la sintesi relativa alla sicurezza e alla prestazione clinica (Summary of Safety
and Clinical Performance, SSCP) di“Arrow CVC": https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Per un paziente/utilizatore/terzo che si trova nell'Unione Europea e in Paesi soggetti aidentico
regime di regolamentazione (regolamento 2017/745/UE sui dispositivi medici): se dovesse
verificarsi un incidente grave durante I'uso di questo dispositivo o come risultato del suo utilizzo,
si prega disegnalarlo al fabbricante /0 al suo mandatario e all'autorita nazionale competente
nel proprio Paese. | recapiti delle autorita nazionali competenti (punti di contatto per la
vigilanza) e ulteriori informazioni sono reperibili nel sequente sito Web della Commissione

Europea: http:

m / ) Tl davi

europa. ts_en
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HANDS-OFF centralais venozais katetrs ar Cath-Gard

katetra kontaminacijas aizsargu
Ieteicams lietoSanai ar Arrow perkutanajam ievadslazam

Lietosanas indikacijas:
Centralais venozais katetrs |auj veikt venozo piek|uvi centralajai asinsritei caur ievietotajam
Arrow perkutanajam ievadslazam.

Kontrindikacijas:

Nav zinamas.

Sagaidamie kliniskie iequvumi:

lespéja iegit pieeju centralajai asinsrites sistémai caur vienu punkcijas vietu tadiem

nolikiem ka skidrumu infiizija, asins paraugu nemsana, zalu ievadisana un centrala venoza
parraudze, ka ari iespéja injicét kontrastvielu.

/\ Visparigi bridindjumi un piesardzibas pasakumi

Bridinajumi:

1. Sterila, vienreizéjas lietoSanas ierice: neizmantojiet un
nesterilizéjiet atkartoti, ka ari neparstradajiet. Atkartoti
lietojot ierici, pastav smagu traumu un/vai infekcijas risks,
kas var izraisit navi. Atkartoti apstradajot mediciniskas
ierices, kuras paredzétas tikai vienam pacientam, var izraisit
veiktspéjas samazinajumu vai funkcionalitates zudumu.

N

Pirms lietosanas izlasiet visus iepakojuma ieklautaja
informacija minétos bridinajumus, piesardzibas pasakumus
un noradijumus. Ja tas netiek izdarits, iespéjamas smagas
traumas pacientam, ka ari nave.

w

Katetru nedrikst ievietot/virzit labaja priekskambari vai
labaja kambari, ka ari to nedrikst tajos atstat. Katetra gals
ir javirza augséjas dobas vénas apakséja tresdala.
Pieklastot ciskas vénai, katetrs ir javirza asinsvada
lai katetra gals atrastos paraléli asinsvada sieninai
nesniegtos labaja priekskambari.

ta,
un

Katetra gala atrasanas vieta ir jaapstiprina saskana ar iestades
politiku un procediru.

4, Klinicistiem ir jazina, ka ir iesp&jama situacija, kura jebkada
asinsrites sistéma implantéta ierice var izraisit vadstigas
iesprisanu. Ja pacientam ir asinsrites sistémas implants,
katetra procedaru ieteicams veikt tiesas vizualizacijas
kontrolg, lai samazinatu vadstigas iesprasanas risku.

b

Virzot vadstigu vai audu dilatoru, nelietojiet parmérigu
spéku, jo tas var izraisit asinsvada perforaciju, asinosanu vai
sastavdalu bojajumus.

6. levietojot vai iznemot katetru vai vadstigu nelietojiet
parmérigu spéku. Parmériga spéka rezultata var sabojat vai
salauzt sastavdalas. Ja ir aizdomas par bojajumiem vai ari
nevar viegli veiktiznemsanu, ir janodrosina rentgenografiska
vizualizacija un jaludz konsultacijas.

7. Sadiem lietojumiem izmantojot katetrus, kas nav indicéti
injicésanai zem spiediena, var izraisit savstarpéju lamenu
sakrustosanos vai plisumu ar traumu risku.

®

Lai samazinatu sagriesanas vai katetra sabojasanas, ka ari
katetra plusmas traucéjumu risku, pie katetra korpusa
vai pagarinatajliniju arpuses nedrikst veikt tieSu fiksaciju,
skavo3anu un/vai Suvju liksanu. Fiksaciju drikst veikt tikai
noraditajas stabilizacijas vietas.

v

Ja tiek pielauta gaisa nonaksana centralas venozas pieejas
iericé vai véna, var rasties gaisa embolija. Centralas venozas
punkcijas vieta nedrikst atstat atvértas adatas vai katetrus
bez uzgala vai aizspiedna. Kopa ar jebkuru centralas venozas
pieejas ierici izmantojiet tikai ciesi pievilktus Luer-Lock
savienojumus, lai nodrosinatos pret nejausu atvienosanos.
10.Klinicistiem ir jazina, ka slidosie aizspiedni var tikt nejausi
nonemti.

11. Klinicistiem ir japarzina ar centralajiem venozajiem katetriem
saistitas komplikacijas/nevélamie blakusefekti, ieskaitot sadus
(bet ne tikai):

e asinsvada, * septicémija;
priekskambara vai e tromboze;
kambara perforacijas * nejausa artérijas
rezultata radusies punkcija;

sirds tamponade;

¢ pleiras (t.i.,
pneimotorakss) un
videnes savainojumi;

® nervu trauma;
e hematoma;
* hemoragija;
fibrina tikla
veidosanas;

¢ gaisa embolija;
¢ katetra izraisita

embolija; * infekcija izejas vieta;

e katetra izraisits * asinsvada erozija;
nosprostojums; * nepareizs katetra

o kradu limfvada gala novietojums;
laceracija; o disritmijas;

¢ bakterémija; ¢ ekstravazacija.

Piesardzibas pasakumi:

1. Nemainiet katetru, vadstigu vai jebkuru citu komplekta
sastavdalu ievietosanas, izmantosanas vai iznemsanas laika.
Proceduiru drikst veikt darbinieki, kas sanémusi labu apmacibu
saistiba ar anatomiskajiem orientieriem, dro$u tehniku un
iespejamam komplikacijam.

w

levérojiet standarta piesardzibas pasakumus un iestades
politikas visam procediram, tostarp attieciba uz iericu drosu
likvidésanu.



4, Daii katetra ievietosanas vieta izmantotie dezinfekcijas
Splrts, acetons un polietilénglikols var pavajinat polluretana
materialu struktaru. Sis vielas var pavajinat ari adhezivo
stipribu starp katetra stabilizacijas ierici un adu.

¢ Neizmantojiet acetonu uz katetra virsmas.

* Neizmantojiet spirtu katetra virsmas mércésanai un
nelaujiet spirtam nonakt katetra limena ar noltiku atjaunot
katetra caurejamibu vai novérst infekciju.

* Neizmantojiet ievietosanas vieta ziedes, kas satur
polietilénglikolu.

* Veicot tadu zalu infaziju, kuras ir augsta spirta koncentracija,
ievérojiet piesardzibu.

e Pirms parséja uzliksanas laujiet ievietosanas vietai
pilniba nozat.

5. Pirms katetra izmanto3anas nodrosiniet ta caurejamibu.
Neizmantojiet par 10 ml tilpumu mazakas $lirces, lai samazinatu
limena iekséjas suces vai katetra plisuma risku.

6. Lidz minimumam samaziniet katetra manipulacijas proceduras
laika, lai saglabatu pareizu katetra gala novietojumu.

Asins paraugu nemsanai, ja nepieciesams, uz laiku izslédziet
atlikuso(-as) pieslégvietu(-as), caur kuru tiek ievaditi skidumi.

Komplekti var nesaturét visas Saja lietoSanas pamaciba

aprakstitas papildu sastavdalas. Pirms uzsakat procediru,
iepazistieties ar katras sastavdalas noradijumiem.

Katetra ievietoSanas procedira: Izmantojiet sterilu

panémienu.

1. Novietojiet pacientu vajadzigaja stavokli atbilstosi ievietoSanas vietai.

« Zematslégas vai jliga vénas pieeja: pacientu novieto daléja Trendelenburga
pozicija tiktal, cik ta netraucg, lai samazinatu gaisa embolijas risku un uzlabotu
venozo uzpildi.

« (iskas vénas pieeja: novietojiet pacientu gulus uz muguras.

2. Sagatavojiet katetru ievietosanai, izskalojot katru limenu un uzspiezot vai piestiprinot
injekcijas vacinus attiecigajam pagarinatjlinijam, ja piemeérojams.

A Bridinajums: Negrieziet katetru, lai mainitu garumu.

3. Sagatavojiet hemostazes varstu/vacinu ar atbilsto3u antiseptisku [idzekli, ievérojot
slimnicas protokolu. leklaujiet varsta atklato dalu vacina augspusé. Nosprostojiet
hemostazes varstu ar pirkstu (lietojot sterilus cimdus).

4. Nospiediet katetra kontaminacijas aizsarga distalo galvinu virs hemostazes varsta/
sanu pieslégvietas sistémas vacina. Pagrieziet, lai noslégtu (skatiet 1. attélu)

« Izlidziniet pieslégvietu galvina ar fiksacijas tapu uz sistémas vacina.

« Bidiet galvinu uz priekSu virs vacina un pagrieziet.

5. Satveriet katetru aiz katetra kontaminacijas aizsarga un virziet ievadslizas. Turpiniet
virzit katetru idz galigajam ievietosanas stavoklim.

ABridinijums: Katetra ievietosanas dzilums janosaka attieciba pret pacienta
izméru. Centimetru atzimes uz katetra var izmantot ka novietojuma atsauces
punktus, nemot véra katetra daudzumu arpus kermena, kas iet caur ievadslizu

varsta/sanu pi sistému (aptuveni 6 cm).

atveérts

2. attéls

7. Parbaudiet katetra limena novietojumu, piestiprinot katrai pagarinatajlinijai slirci un
aspirgjot, lidz ir redzama briva venozo asinu plisma.

A Piesardzibas pasakums: Proksimalais limens uz vairaku limenu katetra atrodas
apméram 5 cm virs katetra distala gala. Atkariba no pacienta anatomijas
un ievadslizu novietosanas vietas, nemiet véra, ka vairaku limenu katetra
proksimalais limens var atrasties ievadslizu iekSpusé, kad katetra gals ir pareizi
ievietots augséja doba véna. Sis stavoklis var ietekmét plismas atrumu caur
proksimalo limenu, un nesaderigus medikamentus nedrikst ievadit vienlaicigi

caur ievadslizu sanu pieslégvietu un proksimalo limenu i

8. Pievienojiet visas pagarinatajiinijas atbilstosajam Luer-Lock [inijam, ja piemérojams.
Neizmantotas pieslégvietas var ,blokét” caur injekcijas vacinu(-iem), izmantojot
standarta slimnicas protokolu. Pagarinatajfinijai(-am) tiek nudrosma‘u slidosie aizspiedni,
lai linijas un injekcijas vacina nomainas laika nosprostotu plismu caur katru limenu.

Pi Lai
armériga spiediena, katrs ai

atajliniju bojajumu risku no
nis ir jaatver pirms infazijas caur o limenu.

9. Novértgjiet katetra gala novietojumu atbilstosi iestades politikam un procedaram.

. Pacienta karté pierakstiet ievietota katetra garumu, izmantojot centimetru atzimes
uz katetra. BieZi javeic vizuala atkartota novértésana, lai parliecinatos, ka katetrs nav
parvietojies.

Katetra caurejamiba:

Uzturiet katetra caurejamibu saskana ar iestades politikam, procedaram un prakses vadlinijam.

Visiem darbiniekiem, kuri apriipé pacientus, kam ievietoti centralie venozie katetri, ir japarzina

efektiva parvaldiba, lai pagarinatu katetra ievietosanas laiku un novérstu traumas.

Procediira katetra iznems3anai no ievadsluzam:
1. Novietojiet pacientu saskana ar kliniskajam indikacijam, lai samazinatu gaisa embola risku.

2. Atblokgjiet katetru un iznemiet katetru no ievadslazam. Islaicigi nosedziet varsta atveri
ar pirkstu (lietojot sterilus cimdus), idz ievieto obturatoru. Uzlieciet obturatora vacinu.

Bridinajums: Hemostazes varsts vienmér ir jaaizver, lai samazinatu gaisa
embolijas vai asinosanas risku.

Uzzmas par pa(lenta novértésanu, klinicistu izglitibu, ievietosanas tehniku un
saistiba ar 3o procediiru skatiet standarta macibu gramatas,
medl(mlskaja literatiira un Arrow Intematlonal LLC timekla vietné: www.teleflex.com

Sis lietosanas pamacibas PDF kopija i pieejama vietné www.teleflex.com/IFU

Siir Arrow (VK ierices drosuma un kliniskas veiktspgjas kopsavilkuma (SSCP)
atradanas vieta péc Medicinisko iericu Eiropas datubazes/Eudamed palaidanas:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Pacientiem/lietotajiem/tresajam pusém Eiropas Savieniba un valstis ar identisku requléjuma
sistému (Regula 2017/745/ES par mediciniskajam iericém); ja Sis ierices lietosanas laika vai tas
Ilelosanas rezultata ir radies nopietns negaduums ludzu, zinojiet par to razotajam un/vai ta
unsavasvalstsiestadei. Valstsk

3 festazu aciia

6. Saglabajot katetra stavokli, pagrieziet distalas galvinas aug&jo pusi p
kustibas virziena, lai nofiksétu katetru vieta. Parbaudiet adapteru, viegli pavelkot
katetru, lai nodrosinatu drosu sakeri ar katetru (skatiet 2. attélu).

(wgllances kontaktpunkti) un turpmaka informacija ir pieejama Saja Eiropas Komisijas timekla
vietné: h / h/ di i ts_en

europa. I-d
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ARROW

HANDS-OFF centrinés venos kateterizavimo gaminys
su ,,Cath-Gard“ apsaugine mova nuo kateterio uztersimo

Rekomenduojama naudoti su ,,Arrow” perkutanine jstimimo mova

Naudojimo indikacijos
Centrinés venos kateteris suteikia venine prieiga prie kraujotakos centrinése venose per
nuolating, Arrow” perkutanine jstamimo mova.

Kontraindikacijos

Nezinoma.

Tikétina klinikiné nauda

Galimybeé per vieng punkdijos vieta prieiti prie centrinés kraujotakos sistemos atliekant

procedaras, kuriy metu reikia skirti skysciy infuzija, imti kraujo méginius, suleisti vaistus

ar taikyti centrinio veninio spaudimo stebéseng, taip pat galimybé suleisti kontrastines

medziagas.

/\ Bendrieji jspéjimai ir atsargumo priemonés

Ispéjimai

1. Sterilus, vienkartinis: negalima pakartotinai naudoti, apdoroti ar
sterilizuoti. Pakartotinai naudojant jtaisg kyla gyvybei pavojingo
sunkaus suzalojimo ir (arba) infekcijos rizika. Pakartotinai
apdorojant medicinos priemones, skirtas naudoti tik vieng karta,
gali susilpnéti jy veiksmingumas arba sutrikti funkcionalumas.

2. Pries naudojantbatina perskaityti visus jspéjimus, atsargumo
priemones ir nurodymus. Nesilaikant $iy perspéjimy, galima
sukelti sunky paciento suzalojima arba mirtj.

desinjjj skilvelj ir neleiskite jam ten likti. Kateterio galiukas turi
bati jstumtas j apatinj virSutinés tusciosios venos trecdalj.
|vedant per Slaunies veng, kateterj reikia jstumti j kraujagysle
taip, kad jo galas buty lygiagreciai su kraujagyslés sienele ir
nepatekty j desinijj priesirdj.

Kateterio galiuko vietg reikia patvirtinti pagal gydymo jstaigos
vidaus taisykles ir metodika.

4. Medikams privalu atsizvelgti j galima kreipiamosios vielos
istrigima bet kokioje kraujotakos sistemoje implantuotoje
priemonéje. Paciento kraujotakos sistemoje esant implanty,
kateterizacijos procediira rekomenduojama atlikti tiesiogiai
stebint, kad sumazéty kreipiamosios vielos jstrigimo rizika.

5. Jvesdami kreipiamaja vielg arba audiniy plétiklj, nestumkite

per jéga, nes galite pradurti kraujagysle, sukelti kraujavima

arba sugadinti komponenta.

Kateterio ar kreipiamosios vielos nestumkite ir netraukite

per jéga. Panaudojus per didele jéga, komponentai gali

bati pazeisti ar sulzti. Jei jtariamas pazeidimas arba jei
nepavyksta lengvai istraukti, reikia atlikti radiografinj tyrima ir
imtis tolesniy konsultacinés pagalbos priemoniy.

Naudojant kateterius, kurie néra skirti sléeginéms infuzijoms

atlikti pagal Sias indikacijas, skystis gali patekti j kita spindj

arba kateteris gali trakti ir taip sukelti suzalojima.
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8. Tiesiogiai nepritvirtinkite, neperspauskite mechaninémis
kabutémis ir (arba) nepersitkite chirurginiais sialais kateterio
pagrindinio segmento arba ilginamuyjy linijy iSorinio pavirsiaus,
kad sumazéty kateterio pradirimo arba pazeidimo arba
tékmeés kateteriu sutrikdymo rizika. Fiksuokite tik nurodytose
stabilizavimui skirtose vietose.

9. Jei orui bus leista patekti j centrinés veninés prieigos jtaisg ar
vena, gali jvykti oro embolija. Centrinés venos punkcijos vietoje
negalima palikti atviry adaty arba neuzkimsty, neuzspausty
kateteriy. Su bet kokiais centrinés veninés prieigos jtaisais
batina naudoti tik tvirtai prijungiamas fiksuojamasias Luerio
jungtis, kad nety¢ia neatsijungty.

10. Gydytojai turéty zinoti, kad slankieji spaustukai gali nusiimti
netycia.

11. Gydytojai turi zinoti apie komplikacijas ir (arba) nepageidaujamus
Salutinius poveikius, susijusius su centrinés venos kateteriais,
tarp kuriy gali bati:

¢ Sirdies tamponada * trombozé
dél kraujagysleés, ¢ netycinis arterijos
priesirdzio arba skilvelio pradarimas
perforacijos e nervy pazaidos

e pleuros (t.y., * hematoma
pneumotoraksas) e kraujopludis
ir tarpuplaucio (hemoragija)
suzalojimai ¢ fibrino apvalkalo

e oroembolija susidarymas

¢ kateterio embolizacija o i¢vedimo vietos

¢ kateterio okliuzija infekcija

e kratininio limfinio o kraujagyslés erozija
latako pléstinis * netaisyklinga kateterio
suzalojimas galiuko padétis

* bakteremija e disritmijos

¢ septicemija o ekstravazacija

Atsargumo priemonés

1. Kateterio, kreipiamosios vielos ir jokio kito rinkinio ar
komplekto komponento negalima modifikuoti nei jvedant,
nei naudojant, nei istraukiant.

N

Procedirg privalo atlikti kvalifikuoti specialistai, iSmanantys
anatominiy orientyry metodika, saugius metodus ir galimas
komplikacijas.

w

Visy procediry metu imkités jprasty atsargumo priemoniy ir
laikykités gydymo jstaigos vidaus taisykliy, jskaitant saugaus
priemoniy atlieky tvarkymo reikalavimus.

4. Kai kuriy kateteriy jvedimo viety prieziarai naudojamy
dezinfekanty sudétyje yra tirpikliy, galin¢iy susilpninti
kateterio medziagas. Alkoholis, acetonas ir polietilenglikolis gali
susilpninti poliuretano medziagy struktira. Sios medziagos taip
pat gali susilpninti kateterio stabilizavimo jtaiso sukibima su oda.



¢ Nenaudokite acetono kateterio pavirsiuje.

¢ Nenaudokite alkoholio kateterio pavirSiui sumirkyti
ir neleiskite alkoholiui likti kateterio spindyje
kateterio spindzio praeinamumui atkurti ar uzkirsti
kelig infekcijai.

¢ |vedimo vietoje nenaudokite tepaly, kuriy sudétyje yra
polietileno glikolio.

¢ Bukite atsargus lasindami vaistus, kuriuose yra didelé
alkoholio koncentracija.

¢ Pries dédami tvarstj leiskite jvedimo vietai visiskai nudziati.
Prie§ naudodami patikrinkite kateterio praeinamuma.
Nenaudokite mazesniy nei 10 ml talpos 3virksty, kad

sumazéty protékio spindzio viduje arba kateterio
trakimo rizika.

Procediiros metu kuo maziau manipuliuokite kateteriu,
kad iSlaikytuméte tinkama kateterio galiuko padét;.
Prie$ imdami kraujo méginius, laikinai uzkimskite kita
(-as) angq (-as), jei taikytina, pro kurig (-ias) leidziami
tirpalai.

Rinkiniuose ar komplektuose gali bati ne visi Sioje naudojimo
instrukcijoje aprasyti priedai. Pries pradédami procedirag

susipazinkite su kiekvieno komponento naudojimo nurodymais.

Kateterio jterpimo procedira. Laikykités sterilumo
reikalavimy.
1. Nustatykite paciento padét] taip, kad bity patogu jvesti instrumenta.

« Prieiga per poraktikauling arba jungo vena: paguldykite pacienty j nezymia
Trendelenburgo padétj, kiek ji toleruotina, kad sumazintuméte oro embolijos rizika
ir pagerintuméte veny prisipildyma.

« Prieiga per Slaunies veng: paguldykite pacienta aukstielninka.

2. Paruoskite kateterj jterpimui praplaudami kiekviena spindj ir, jei taikytina, uzspausdami
atitinkamas ilginamasias linijas arba uzdédami ant jy injekcijos dangtelius.

Ay

Kateterio pykite ir

w

Paruoskite hemostatinj voztuva / dangtelj naudodami tinkamg antiseptika pagal
ligoninés protokola. Antiseptika panaudokite ir dangtelio viriuje matomai voztuvo
daliai. Sterilia pirstine apmautu pirstu uzkimskite hemostatinj voztuva.

4. Uzspauskite apsauginés movos nuo kateterio uztersimo distaling movine jungtj ant
hemostatinio voztuvo / Soninés angos mazgo dangtelio. Pasukite, kad uzfiksuotuméte
(2.1 pav.).

« Sulygiuokite movinés jungties i¥pjova su mazgo dangtelio fiksavimo kaisciu.
« Uzmaukite movine jungtj ant dangtelio ir pasukite.

5. Suimkite kateterj per apsauging mova nuo Kateterio uzterSimo ir jstumkite
kateterj j jstimimo mova. Toliau stumkite kateterj j galuting nuolatinio
jterpimo padétj.

A Ispéjimas. Kateterio jterpimo gylj reikia nustatyti pagal paciento dydj. Kaip padéties
nustatymo atskaitos taskus galima naudoti kateterio centimetry Zymas, taciau
reikia atsizvelgti j kateterio dalj kiino iSoréje, perkista per movos hemostatinio
voztuvo / oninés angos mazga (mazdaug 6 cm).

6. Laikydami kateterj, kad nejudéty, pasukite viruting distalinés movinés jungties
puse pagal laikrodZio rodykle, kad uzfiksuotumeéte kateterj. ISbandykite adapterj
Svelniai patraukdami kateterj, kad jsitikintuméte, jog kateteris tvirtai laikosi
(2r.2 pav.).

<« uifiksuotas

atlaisvintas

pav2

7. Patikrinkite kateterio spindziy padétj, prie ki linijos pri

3virksta ir siurbdami, kol lengvai jsitrauks veninio kraujo.

AAtsargumo priemoné. Keliy spindziy kateterio proksimalinis spindis yra mazdaug
5 cm auksciau distalinio kateterio galiuko. Atminkite, kad atsiZelgiant j paciento
anatomijg ir movos jterpimo vieta, keliy spindZiy kateterio proksi
biti movoje, kai kateterio galiukas tinkamai jterptas j virSuting tusciaja vena. Tai
gali paveikti srauto per proksimalinj spindj greitj, todél nederanciy vaisty negalima
vienu metu leisti per movos Soning anga ir proksimalinj spindj, kuris yra movoje.

is spindis gali
P! 9

8. Jeitaikytina, visas ilginamasias linijas prijunkite prie atitinkamos (-y) linijos (-y) su
fiksuojamaja Luerio jungtimi. angas galima ,uzblokuoti” injekcijos
dangteliu (-iais) vadovaujantis standartiniu ligoninés protokolu. Ant ilginamosios

(-ujy) linijos (-y) yra slankieji kai tekmei kiekvi spindyje bdyti
keiciant linijas ir injekcijos dangtelius.

I\ Atsarg i é. Siekiant Zinti pavojy, kad per aukstas slégis sugadins
ilgi linijas, kiekviena sp ka reikia atidaryti pries atliekant infuzija
pro atitinkama spindj.

9. Vadovaudamiesi jstaigos vidaus politika ir tvarka jvertinkite kateterio galiuko padétj.

. Paciento diagramoje jradykite vidinio kateterio ilgj pagal centimetry Zymas ant
kateterio. Reikia daznai apzitreti ir jsitikinti, kad kateteris nepajudéjo.

Kateterio praeinamumas

KSlaikykite Kateterio praeinamumq pagal institucing tvarka, procediras ir praktines

rekomendacijas. Visi darbuotojai, besirdpinantys pacientais, kuriems jvesti centrinés venos

kateteriai, privalo Zinoti apie efektyvia prieZiira, padedancia pailginti kateterio iSlaikymo

trukme ir iSvengti suzalojimy.

Kateterio itraukimo i$ vamzdelio tvarka

1. Paguldykite pacienta pagal klinikines indikacijas, kad sumazéty oro embolijos tikimybé.

2. Atlaisvinkite kateterj i iStraukite jj i jstumimo movos. Laikinai uzdenkite voztuvo anga
sterilia pirstine apmautu pirstu, kol jkisite obturatoriy. Uzdékite obturatoriaus dangtelj.

Alspéjimas. Hemostatinis voztuvas turi biti visada uzspaustas, kad sumazéty oro
embolijos ar kraujavimo rizika.

Informacinés literatiros apie pacienty vertinima, mediky Svietima, kateteriy
jterpimo dikq ir galimas k lik ijusias su Sia p galima
rasti j lovéli medicinos i je ir ,Arrow I LLC”
svetainéje: www.teleflex.com

ija di

Sia naudojimo instrukcija pdf formatu galima rasti adresu www.teleflex.com/IFU

Prieigos prie , Arrow CVC" saugos ir Klinikinio veiksmingumo duomeny santraukos (SSCP)
adresas pradéjus veikti Europos medicinos priemoniy duomeny bazei (,Eudamed”):

P I 1 q

ps://ec.europa.

Pacientui / naudotojui / treciajai Saliai Europos Sajungoje ir Salyse, kuriose taikoma
vienoda reguliavimo tvarka (Reglamentas 2017/745/ES dél medicinos priemoniy);
jei Sig ar dél jos jvyko rimtas incidentas, praneskite
apie tai gamintojui ir (arba) jo jgaliotajam atstovui bei savo nacionalinei institucijai.
Nacionaliniy k J institucijy (rysiy palaik institucijas budrumo
klausimais) ir papildomos informacijos galite rasti Sioje Europos Komisijos svetainéje:

https://ec.europa.eu/growth/: /medical ts_en




Simboliy Zodynas: simboliai atitinka 150 15223-1 standarto reikalavimus.

A

Kai kurie simboliai Siam gaminiui gali bati netaikomi. Specialiai Siam gaminiui taikomi simboliai nurodyti gaminio Zenklinimo informacijoje.
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ARROW

HANDS-OFF sentralt venekateter med Cath-Gard

kateterkontaminasjonsskjerm
Anbefalt for bruk med Arrow perkutan innferingshylse

Indikasjoner for bruk:
Det sentrale venekatetret gir vengs tilgang til den sentrale venesirkulasjonen gjennom
eninnlagt Arrow perkutan innferingshylse.

Kontraindikasjoner:
Ingen kjente.

Klinisk nytte som kan forventes:

Mulighet til 4 f& tilgang til det sentrale sirkulasjonssystemet gjennom ett enkelt punktursted
for delser som inkluderer jon, blodp king, administrering av legemiddel,
overvaking av sentralt vengst trykk og mulighet til & injisere kontrastmiddel.

/\ Generelle advarsler og forholdsregler

Advarsler:

1. Steril, til engangsbruk: Skal ikke gjenbrukes, reprosesseres
eller resteriliseres. Gjenbruk av anordningen skaper potensiell
risiko for alvorlig personskade og/eller infeksjon, som kan fore
til ded. Hvis medisinsk utstyr som er kun laget for engangsbruk
reprosesseres for gjenbruk, kan det fore til redusert ytelse eller
tap av funksjonalitet.

Les alle advarsler, forholdsregler og anvisninger
i pakningsvedlegget for bruk. Hvis du unnlater & gjore dette,
kan resultatet bli alvorlig pasientskade eller dgd.

3. Katetret ma ikke plasseres/innfores i eller bli vaerende i hoyre
atrium eller hgyre ventrikkel. Kateterspissen skal innfores
i nedre 1/3 av vena cava superior.

For tilgang til vena femoralis skal katetret fares inn i karet
slik at kateterspissen ligger parallelt med karveggen og ikke
kommer inn i hgyre atrium.

Kateterspissens plassering skal bekreftes i henhold til
institusjonens retningslinjer og prosedyre.

Klinikere ma vaere oppmerksomme pa muligheten for
at ledevaieren setter seg fast i eventuelle implantater
i sirkulasj y 1et. Det anbefales at kateterprosedyren
utfores under direkte visualisering dersom pasienten har
et implantat i sirkulasjonssystemet, for & redusere faren for
at ledevaieren setter seg fast.

Bruk ikke for mye kraft nar ledevaieren eller vevsdilatatoren
fores inn, da dette kan fore til karperforasjon, bledning og
skade pa komponent.

lkke bruk for mye kraft nar katetret eller ledevaieren
plasseres eller fjernes. For mye kraft kan fore til skade
pa komponenten eller at den gar i stykker. Radiografisk
visualisering ma oppnas og ytterligere konsultasjon
foresparres hvis det mistenkes skade eller hvis uttrekkingen
ikke kan utfgres enkelt.

7. Bruk av katetre som ikke er indiserte for trykkinjisering for
slike anvendelser, kan fore til lekkasje mellom lumen eller
ruptur med mulighet for personskade.

8. Ikke fest, stifte og/eller sy direkte til kateterhoveddelens ytre
diameter eller forlengelsesslangene, for & redusere risikoen
for a skade eller kutte katetret eller hindre kateterflow. Fest
kun pa angitte stabiliseringssteder.

9. Luftemboli kan oppsta dersom det kommer luft inn i en
sentral vengs tilgangsanordning eller en vene. Ikke etterlat
apne naler eller katetre uten hette eller uten avklemming
i det sentralvengse punksjonsstedet. Bruk bare fast
tilstrammede Luer-Lock-koblinger med enhver sentral vengs
tilgangsanordning for a verne mot utilsiktet frakobling.

10.Klinikere ma vaere oppmerksomme pa at skyveklemmer kan
bli fijernet ved et uhell.

11.Klinikere ma veere oppmerksomme pa komplikasjoner/
ugnskede bivirkninger forbundet med sentrale venekatetre,
inkludert, men ikke begrenset til:

* hjertetamponade som e trombose

folge av kar-, atrie-eller o utilsiktet arteriell

ventrikkelperforasjon punktur

e pleurale (dvs. ¢ nerveskade
pneumotoraks) og * hematom
mediastinale skader ¢ bladning

* luftemboli  fibrinfilmdannelse

o kateteremboli e infeksjon pa

¢ kateterokklusjon utgangstedet

¢ lacerasjon av ductus ¢ karerosjon
thoracicus * kateterspiss i feil stilling

e bakteriemi e dysrytmier

e septikemi ¢ ekstravasasjon

Forholdsregler:
1. lkke modifiser katetret, ledevaieren eller noen annen
settkomponent under innfering, bruk eller fjerning.

Prosedyren ma utfores av opplart personell som er godt
kjent med anatomiske landemerker, trygg teknikk og mulige
komplikasjoner.

Bruk standard forholdsregler og folg institusjonens
retningslinjer for alle prosedyrer, inkludert trygg kassering
av anordninger.



4. Enkelte desinfeksjonsmidler som brukes pa kateterinnferingsstedet,
inneholder lgsemidler som kan svekke katetermaterialet.
Alkohol, aceton og polyetylenglykol kan svekke strukturen
i polyuretanmaterialene. Disse agensene kan ogsa nedsette
klistreevnen mellom kateterstabiliseringsanordningen og huden.

¢ Bruk ikke aceton pé kateterflatene.

¢ Kateteroverflaten ma ikke blotlegges med alkohol, og du
ma ikke la alkohol ligge i et kateterlumen for a gjenopprette
katetrets apning eller som et infeksjonsforebyggende tiltak.

e Bruk ikke salver som inneholder polyetylenglykol,
pa innforingsstedet.

e Veer forsiktig ved infusjon av legemidler med en hoy
konsentrasjon av alkohol.

¢ Lainnfgringsstedet torke helt for bandasjering.

v

Kontroller katetrets apning for bruk. Bruk ikke sproyter
mindre enn 10 ml, for & redusere risikoen for intralumenal
lekkasje eller kateterruptur.

o

Minimer katetrets manipulering gjennom hele prosedyren
for a opprettholde kateterspissens riktige posisjon.

For blodprevetaking ma de resterende portene, hvis relevant,
som brukes til infusjon av lesninger, stenges midlertidig.

Sett vil kanskje ikke inneholde alle tilbehgrskomponentene
beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen. Gjor deg kjent med

instruksjonene for hver enkelt komponent for prosedyren
begynner.

Kateterinnfaringsprosedyre: Bruk steril teknikk.
1. Plasser pasienten som det best passer for innfaringsstedet.

« Tilgang via subclavia eller jugularis: Plasser pasienten i en lett Trendelenburg-
posisjon som tolerert, for & redusere risikoen for luftemboli og forbedre
vengs fylling.

« Tilgang via femoralis: Plasser pasienten i ryggleie.

2. Klargjm katetret for innfaring ved a skylle hvert lumen og sette pa klemmer eller
injeksj ter pa passende forlengelsesl etter behov.
A Advarsel: Ikke kutt katetret for & forandre lengden.

3. Klargjor hy hetten med egnet p ihenhold til sykehusets
protokoll. Inkluder den eksponerte delen av ventilen pa toppen av hetten. Bruk sterile
hansker og okkluder hemostaseventilen med en finger.

apen

Figur2

7. Kontroller plassering av kateterlumen ved & feste en sproyte til hver forlengelsesslange
og aspirere til fri stromning av venast blod kan ses.

AFovhoIdsregeI: Det proksimale lumenet pa et kateter med flere lumen er
plassert cirka 5 cm over katetrets distale spiss. Veer klar over at avhengig av
pasientens anatomi og stedet hylsen er plassert, kan det proksimale lumenet til
et kateter med flere lumen véere inni hylsen nar kateterspissen e riktig plassert
i vena cava superior. Denne tilstanden kan pavirke flowhastigheten gjennom

ksimalt lumen, og i skal ikke samtidig

gjennom hylsens sideport og det proksimale lumenet inne i hylsen.

8. Koble alle forlengelsesslangene til de aktuelle Luer-Lock-slangene etter behov.
Ubrukte porter kan «ldses» gjennom injeksjonshetter ved bruk av standard

Forlengelsessl har sky for & okkludere flowen
gjennvm hvert lumen under skifte av slange og injeksjonshette.
A.’ holdsregel: For & risikoen for at forlengelsesl skades pa

grunn av heyt trykk mé hver klemme apnes for infusjon gjennom det lumenet.

9. Vurder kateterspissens plassering i henhold til institusjonens retningslinjer
0g prosedyrer.

10. Registrer lengden pé det innlagte katetret i pasientens journal ved bruk av
centimetermerkene pa katetret. Hyppig visuell revurdering skal utfores for & pase at
katetret ikke har flyttet pa seg.

Katetrets dpning:

Oppretthold katetrets apning i henhold til institus ingslinj 0og
praksisveiledninger. Alt personell som steller pasienter med sentrale venekaletre mad ha
kjennskap til effektiv styring mht.  forlenge katetrets innleggingstid og hindre pasientskade.

Prosedyre for a fjerne katetret fra hylsen:
1. Plasser pasienten som klinisk indisert for a redusere risikoen for mulig luftemboli.

2. Losnekatetret og trekk katetret tilbake frai Dekk midlertidig v
med en finger med steril hanske til obturatoren er satt inn. Sett pa obturatorens hette.

AAdvarseI: Hemostaseventilen ma hele tiden vaere okkludert for & redusere risikoen
for luftemboli eller blgdning.

4. Press kateterkontaminasjonsskjermens distale muffe over I il/sideport- For om o - U
enhetens hette. Vri for a lase (se figur 1). og mulige komplikasjoner forbundet med denne prosedyren, se standard leerebok
« Orienter sporet i muffen med l3sepinnen pa enhetens hette. medisinsk litteratur og nettstedet til Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com
+ Skyv muffen fremover over hetten ‘79 vii. Du finner en PDF-versjon av denne bruksanvisningen pd www.teleflex.com/IFU
5. Gip katetrfet gJEnnom frem tlendelia inn: o og for detinn - Dette er plasseringen til sammendraget av sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse (SSCP) for
Fortsett & fore katetret frem tl endelig innlagt posisjon. Arrow SVK etter lansering av den europeiske databasen for medisinsk utstyr/Eudamed:
/N Advarsel: Katetrets innforingsdybde ma b i forhold til  https:/ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

storrelse. C merker pa katetret kan brukes som
posisjoneringsreferansepunkter ndr det tas hensyn til lengden av katetret
utenfor kroppen som passerer gjennom hylsens hemostaseventil/sideport-
enhet (cirka 6 cm).
6. Mens du holder katetret pa plass, vrir du ovre halvdel av den distale muffen med
klokken for & ase katetret pa plass. Test adapteren ved & dra forsiktig i katetret for
asikre at den er et godt feste pé katetret (se figur 2).
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For pasient/bruker/tredjepart i EU og i land med identisk reguleringsregime (forordning
2017/745/EU om medisinsk utstyr): Hvis det oppstar en alvorlig hendelse under bruk
av denne anordningen eller som folge av bruk, skal dette rapporteres til produsenten

og/eller p autoriserte rep og til I digh
Kontaktopplysninger til nasjonale komy digh (Vigilance Contact
Points) og ytterligere informasjon er tilgjengelig pa E k nettsted:

https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en



Symbolforklaring: Symbolene er i samsvar med IS0 15223-1.

Enkelte symboler gjelder kanskje ikke for dette produktet. Se produktmerkingen for symboler som gjelder spesifikt for dette produktet.
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ARROW

Cewnik do zyl centralnych HANDS-OFF z oslona
Cath-Gard zapobiegajaca skazeniu cewnika

Zalecany do uzycia z koszulka do przezskérnego wprowadzania Arrow

Wskazania:

Cewnik do zyt centralnych umozliwia dostep zylny do krazenia centralnego przez zatozong
na state przezskdrna koszulke do przezskdrnego wprowadzania Arrow.

Przeciwwskazania:
Brak znanych.

Oczekiwane korzysci Kliniczne:

Mozliwos¢ uzyskania dostepu do uktadu krazenia centralnego przez pojedyncze miejsce
naktucia w zastosowaniach obejmujacych infuzje ptynow, pobieranie krwi, podawanie lekow,
centralne monitorowanie Zylne oraz mozliwos¢ wstrzykniecia srodka kontrastowego.

/\ Ogélne ostrzezenia i srodki ostroznosci

Ostrzezenia:

1. Sterylny, do jednorazowego uzytku: Nie wolno uzywac
ponownie, poddawaé¢ ponownym procesom ani ponownej
sterylizacji. Ponowne uzycie urzadzenia stwarza mozliwos¢
powaznego urazu i/lub zakazenia, co moze spowodowac
$mier¢. Regenerowanie wyrobéw medycznych przeznaczonych
wylacznie do jednorazowego uzytku moze obnizy¢ ich
skutecznos¢ lub powodowac nieprawidtowe dziatanie.

2. Przed uzyciem nalezy przeczyta¢ wszystkie ostrzezenia,
Srodki ostroznosci i instrukcje zamieszczone w dotaczonej
do opakowania wkiadce informacyjnej. Niespetnienie tego
zalecenia moze spowodowac ciezkie obrazenia lub zgon
pacjenta.

Cewnika nie nalezy umieszcza¢ w prawym przedsionku ani
prawej komorze serca. Koncéwka cewnika powinna zosta¢
wprowadzona do dolnej 1/3 zyly gtéwnej gérnej.

Przy wprowadzaniu przez zyte udowa cewnik nalezy
wprowadzi¢ do naczynia w taki sposdb, aby koncéwka
cewnika lezata réownolegle do $ciany naczynia i nie weszta
do prawego przedsionka.

Potozenie korncéwki cewnika powinno zosta¢ potwierdzone
zgodnie z zasadami postepowania i procedurami placéwki.

Lekarze musza zdawac sobie sprawe z mozliwosci uwieznigcia
prowadnika w jakimkolwiek urzadzeniu wszczepionym
w uktadzie krazenia. Jesli pacjent ma wszczep w ukfadzie krazenia,
zaleca sie wykonywa¢ cewnikowanie przy bezposrednim
uwidocznieniu, aby zapobiec uwigznigciu prowadnika.

Przy wprowadzaniu prowadnika lub rozszerzacza tkanek nie
nalezy uzywac¢ nadmiernej sity, poniewaz moze to prowadzi¢
do przebicia naczynia, krwawienia lub uszkodzenia elementéw
sktadowych.

Nie wolno stosowa¢ nadmiernej sity przy umieszczaniu
iwyjmowaniu cewnika lub prowadnika. Nadmierna sita moze
spowodowaé uszkodzenie lub ztamanie elementu. Jezeli
podejrzewane jest uszkodzenie lub wyjmowanie sprawia
trudnosci, nalezy zastosowac wizualizacje radiograficzng
i przeprowadzi¢ dodatkowe konsultacje.

>
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7. Uzywanie cewnikéw nieprzeznaczonych do iniekcji pod
cisnieniem do takich zastosowan moze spowodowad
przerwanie $cian kanatéw cewnika lub rozerwanie cewnika,
z mozliwoscia urazow.

Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko nacigcia lub uszkodzenia cewnika

albo zahamowania przeptywu, nie nalezy mocowa¢, zaktadac

szwow ani klamer na zewnetrznej srednicy trzonu cewnika
ani jego przewodoéw przedtuzajacych. Nalezy mocowac tylko
we wskazanych miejscach przeznaczonych do stabilizacji.

9. Jesli dojdzie do wnikniecia powietrza do przyrzadu do
centralnego dostepu zylnego lub do zyly, moze nastapic
zator powietrzny. Nie pozostawia¢ otwartych igiet ani
nienakrytych, niezacisnigtych cewnikéw w miejscach naktu¢
zyt centralnych. Aby sie zabezpieczy¢ przed niezamierzonym
roztaczeniem, z kazdym przyrzadem do centralnego dostepu
zylnego nalezy uzywac¢ wylacznie bezpiecznie zacisnietych
potaczen typu Luer-Lock.

.Lekarze powinni zdawa¢ sobie sprawe z mozliwosci
niezamierzonego usunigcia zaciskow suwakowych.

.Lekarze musza zdawa¢ sobie sprawe z powikian/
niepozadanych skutkéw ubocznych zwigzanych z cewnikami
do zyt centralnych, takich jak m.in.:

e tamponada serca o zakrzepica
w wyniku przebicia * nieumyslne naktucie
naczynia, przedsionka tetnicy
lub komory serca * uraz nerwéw
* urazy optucnej  krwiak
(tj. odma optucnowa) ¢ krwotok
i $rédpiersia * tworzenie powtoki
. fibrynowej
e zator powietrzny - .
* zakazenie w miejscu
e zator cewnika wyjécia

nadzerka naczynia
nieprawidtowe
potozenie korcowki

¢ niedroznos¢ cewnika ¢
¢ uszkodzenie przewodu

iersiowego "

P 9 cewnika
* bakteriemia ¢ zaburzenia rytmu serca
® posocznica * wynaczynienie

Srodki ostroznosci:

1. Podczas wprowadzania, uzywania i wyjmowania, nie wolno
modyfikowa¢ cewnika, prowadnika ani zadnych innych
czesci zestawu/kompletu.

2. Zabieg musi wykonac przeszkolony personel znajacy dobrze
punkty anatomiczne, bezpieczng technike i potencjalne
powiktania.

w

Nalezy stosowac standardowe srodki ostroznosci i przestrzegac
zasad postepowania placowki podczas wszystkich procedur,
w tym bezpiecznej utylizacji wyrobow.



4. Niektore srodki dezynfekcyjne stosowane w miejscu
wprowadzenia cewnika zawieraja rozpuszczalniki mogace
ostabi¢ materiat, z ktérego wykonany jest cewnik. Alkohol,
aceton i glikol polietylenowy moga ostabia¢ strukture
materiatéw z poliuretanu. Srodki te moga réwniez ostabi¢
przylepnos¢ miedzy urzadzeniami do stabilizacji cewnika
askora.
¢ Nie wolno stosowac acetonu na powierzchni cewnika.

* Nie uzywac alkoholu do namaczania powierzchni cewnika
aninie la¢nap nieall w kanale cewnika
w celu jego udroznienia lub jako $rodka zapobiegajacego

zakazeniu.

hol

¢ Nie uzywa¢ masci zawierajacych glikol polietylenowy
w miejscu wprowadzenia cewnika.

* Nalezy zachowa¢ ostroznos¢ podczas wlewéw lekéw
zawierajacych duze stezenie alkoholu.

¢ Przed zalozeniem opatrunku nalezy odczekac do zupetnego
wyschnigcia miejsca wprowadzenia cewnika.

5. Przed uzyciem nalezy si¢ upewnic, ze cewnik jest drozny. Nie
uzywac strzykawek mniejszych niz 10 ml, aby zmniejszy¢
ryzyko przecieku wewnatrz kanatu cewnika lub pekniecia
cewnika.

o

Przez caty czas trwania zabiegu nalezy ograniczy¢ do minimum
manipulacje cewnikiem, aby zachowa¢ prawidtowe potozenie
koncéwki cewnika.

Przy pobieraniu prébek krwi nalezy tymczasowo zamkna¢
pozostate porty, (jesli dotyczy) przez ktére wlewane
s3 roztwory.

Zestawy moga hie zawiera¢ wszystkich niezbednych
akcesoriow, ktore opisano w niniejszej instrukcji uzycia.

Przed rozpoczeciem samego zabiegu nalezy sie zapozna¢
z instrukcjami poszczegdlnych elementéw sktadowych.

Wprowadzanie cewnika: Przestrzega¢ zasad sterylnoci.
1. Utozy¢ pacjenta w pozycji stosownej do miejsca naktucia.
« 7 dostepu przez zyte szyjng lub podobojczykowa: Utozy¢ pacjenta nieco w pozydji
Trendelenburga, jezeli ja toleruje, aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko zatoru powietrznego
i zwigkszy¢ napetnienie zyt.
« Zdostepu przez zyte udowa: Utozy¢ pacjenta w pozycji lezacej na plecach.
2. Przygotuj cewnik do wprowadzenia przeptukujac kazde jego Swiatto i zaciskajac badz
mocujac zatyczki iniekcyjne na odpowiednich przedtuzaczach (jesli ma to zastosowanie).
A Ostrzezenie: Nie przycinac cewnika, aby zmienic jego dtugosc.

nego odpowiedni

3. Przygotowac nasadke zaworu f $rodkiem nym
wedtug protokotu szpitala. Wiaczy¢ w to odkryta czes¢ zaworu na gorej czesci zatyczki.
Zatkac zawor hemostatyczny palcem w sterylnej rekawiczce.

4. Waisna¢ dystalng ztaczke ostonki zabezpieczajacej na zatyczke zestawu zawor
hemostatyczny/port boczny. Obrécic, aby zablokowac (patrz Rysunek 1).

« Skierowac wyciecie w zkczce na sztyft na nasadce zespotu.
« Przesunac ztaczke do przodu, nasuwajac na nasadke, i obrocic.

5. Chwyc cewnik przez ostonke zabezpieczajaca i wprowadzac go w koszulke
wprowadzajaca. Kontynuowa¢ wprowadzanie cewnika do koricowego potozenia,
gdzie ma byc zatozony na state.

Glebokos¢ w

A

p izenia cewnika musi by¢ ustalona w zaleznosci
od rozmiaru pacjenta. Oznaczenia centymetrowe moga by¢ uzyte jako
punkty odniesienia do pozycjonowania, nalezy wzia¢ pod uwage dtugos¢
cewnika znajdujacq sie poza ciatem pacjenta przesuwang przez zestaw zawor
hemostatyczny/ port boczny koszulki (okoto 6 cm).

6. Przytrzymujac cewnik, przekreci¢ gorng potowe podstawy dystalnej w prawo,
aby zablokowac cewnik w miejscu. Sprawdzi¢, czy facznik jest mocno zacisnigty
na cewniku, delikatnie pociagajac cewnik (patrz Rysunek 2).
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<«——zablokowane

Rysunek 2

7. Sprawdzic potozenie kanatu cewnika przymocowujac strzykawke do kazdego przewodu
przedtuzajacegoi aspirujac do czasu pojawienia sie swobodnego wyptywu krwi zylnej.

As'rodek znosci: Prok Iny kanat go cewnika umieszczony
jest okoto 5 cm powyzej dystalnej koricowki cewnika. Zaleznie od anatomii
pacjenta i miejsca umieszczenia koszulki, nalezy pamietac, ze proksymalne
$wiatto wieloswiattowego cewnika moze sie znajdowac w ostonce, gdy czubek
cewnika jest prawidtowo umieszczony wewnatrz zyly gtéwnej gomej. Stan ten
moze wptynac na predkos¢ przeptywu przez kanat proksymalny, wiec niezgodne
leki nie powinny by¢ podawane jednoczesnie przez port boczny koszulki i kanat
proksymalny wewnatrz koszulki.

8. Podfaczy¢ wszystkie przedtuzacze do odpowiednich przewodow Luer-Lock, jesli ma to
zastosowanie. Porty niewykorzystane mozna zamkna¢ nasadkami iniekcyjnymi stosujac
standardowe zasady stosowane w szpitalu. Zaciski suwakowe na przedtuzaczach stuza
do zamknigcia przeptywu przez kazde Swiatfo podczas wymiany przewodow i nasadek
iniekeyjnych.

A\ $rodek $ciz Aby zapobiec dé tuzajacych
nadmiernym ci$nieniem, nalezy otworzy¢ kazdy zansk przed wlewem przez
dany kanat.

9. Oceni¢ potozenie koncowki cewnika zgodnie z zasadami postepowania i procedurami
placowki.

. Zapisa¢ na Karcie pacjenta dugosc zatozonego na state cewnika uzywajac oznaczert
centymetrowych na cewniku. Nalezy czesto sprawdzac wzrokowo potozenie cewnika,
aby sie upewnic, ze cewnik sig nie przesunat.

Droznos¢ cewnika:

Utrzymywac droznos¢ cewnika zgodnie z zasadami postepowania, procedurami i wytycznymi

dotyczacymi praktyki w danej placowce. Wszystkie osoby opiekujace sie pacjentami z zatozonymi

cewnikami do zyt centralnych musza by¢ obeznane z metodami skutecznego postepowania
zmierzajaceqo do przedtuzenia okresu utrzymy ewnikai ia urazom.

Procedura wyjmowania cewnika z koszulki:

1. Nalezy utozy¢ pacjenta zgodnie ze wskazaniem Klinicznym, aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko
potencjalnego zatoru powietrznego.

2. 0dblokowac cewnik i wycofac cewnik z koszulki. Otwér zaworu tymczasowo przykry¢
palcem w jatowej rekawicy do czasu wp b Zatozy¢ nasadke ob

AOsmeienie: Zawor h yazny musi by¢ przez caly czas,
aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko wywotania zatoru powietrznego lub krwotoku.

Pismiennictwo referencyjne dotyczace oceny pacjenta, ksztatcenia lekarzy, metody
wprowadzania i potencjalnych powiktari zwiazanych z tym zabiegiem mozna znalez¢
w standardowych podrecznikach, literaturze medycznej i witrynie internetowej
firmy Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Wersja pdf niniejszej instrukgji uzycia znajduje sie pod adresem www.teleflex.com/IFU

Adres podsumowania dotyczacego bezpieczeristwa i skutecznosci klinicznej (SSCP)
dla ,Arrow CVC" po uruchomieniu Europejskiej Bazy Danych dotyczqcych Wyrobow
Medycznych/Eudamed to: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/

W przypadku pacjenta/uzytkownika/strony trzeciej w Unii Europejskiej oraz w krajach
o identycznym systemie regulacyjnym (Rozporzadzenie 2017/745/UE w sprawie
wyrobéw medycznych): jezeli podczas uzytkowania tego urzadzenia lub w wyniku jego
uzytkowania miat miejsce powazny incydent, nalezy zgtosi¢ go wytwdrcy i/lub jego
upowaznionemu przedstawicielowi oraz odpowiednim organom krajowym. Kontakty
do wiasciwych organow krajowych (punkty kontaktowe ds. obserwaql) oraz dalsze
informacje mozna znalez¢ na epujacej stronie i j Komisji E jski

https://ec.europa.eu/growth/ /medical-devices/contacts_en




Objasnienie symboli: Symbole s3 zgodne z norma 150 15223-1.

Niektdre symbole moga nie miec zastosowania do tego produktu. Symbole dotyczace konkretnie tego produktu mozna znale¢ na etykiecie produktu.
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©2021 Teleflex Incorporated. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone.
Importer
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ARROW

Cateter venoso central HANDS-OFF com protegao
contra contaminacio de cateter Cath-Gard

Recomendado para utilizagdo com a bainha introdutora percutidnea Arrow

Indicacdes de utilizacao:
0 cateter venoso central permite o acesso venoso a circulacdo venosa central através
de uma bainha introdutora percutdnea Arrow permanente.

Contraindicagdes:

Nenhuma conhecida.

Beneficios clinicos esperados:

(apacidade para obter acesso ao sistema circulatdrio central através de um tnico local
de puncdo para aplicacoes que incluem a perfuséo de fluidos, a colheita de amostras de
sangue, a administracdo de medicamentos, a monitorizacao venosa central e a capacidade
para injetar meios de contraste.

/\ Adverténcias e precaudes gerais

Adverténcias:

1. Estéril, para uma Unica utilizagao: Nao reutilizar, reprocessar
ou reesterilizar. A reutilizagao do dispositivo cria um potencial
risco de lesdes graves e/ou infecdo que podem levar a morte.
O reprocessamento de dispositivos médicos que se destinam
a uma Unica utilizagdo podera resultar na degradacao
do desempenho ou na perda de funcionalidade.

2. Leia todas as adverténcias, precaugdes e instrugdes do
folheto informativo antes da utilizagao. Se nao o fizer, podera
provocar lesdes graves ou mesmo a morte do doente.

Nao coloque/faca avancar o cateter para o interior da auricula
direita ou do ventriculo direito nem permita que la permaneca.
A ponta do cateter deve ser avangada para o terco inferior
da veia cava superior.

Para abordagem a veia femoral, o cateter deve ser avangado
para o vaso de modo a que a ponta do cateter fique paralela
com a parede do vaso e nao entre para a auricula direita.

A localizacéo da ponta do cateter deve ser confirmada de
acordo com a politica e procedimento institucional.

>

0Os médicos devem estar cientes do potencial de aprisionamento
do fio-guia por qualquer dispositivo implantado no sistema
circulatério. Recomenda-se que se o doente apresentar um
implante no sistema circulatério, o procedimento de colocagao
do cateter seja feito sob visualizagao direta, visando minimizar
o risco de aprisionamento do fio-guia.

5. Nao aplique forca excessiva quando introduzir o fio-guia
ou o dilatador de tecidos, dado que tal pode dar origem
a perfuragao do vaso, hemorragia ou danos no componente.

Nao aplique uma forca excessiva durante a colocagdo ou
a remogao do cateter ou do fio-guia. Uma forca excessiva
pode provocar danos ou a quebra do componente. No caso
de suspeitar de danos ou de a retirada ser dificil de realizar,
deve ser obtida uma imagem visual radiografica e solicitada
uma consulta adicional.
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7. A utilizagdo de cateteres ndo indicados para injecao
pressurizada para essas aplicagoes pode resultar na passagem
entre limenes ou rotura com possibilidade de lesao.

8. Nao prenda, agrafe e/ou suture diretamente o diametro externo
do corpo do cateter ou das linhas de extensao para reduzir
o risco de cortar ou danificar o cateter ou impedir o respetivo
fluxo. Fixe apenas nos locais de estabilizagao indicados.

Pode ocorrer embolia gasosa caso seja permitida a entrada de
ar para um dispositivo de acesso venoso central ou para uma
veia. Nao deixe agulhas abertas ou cateteres destapados e nao
clampados no local de pungao venosa central. Utilize apenas
conexdes Luer-Lock bem apertadas com qualquer dispositivo
de acesso venoso central para proteger contra a desconexao
acidental.

10.0s médicos devem estar cientes para o facto de os grampos

deslizantes poderem ser removidos acidentalmente.

11.0s médicos tém de estar cientes das complicag6es/efeitos
secundarios indesejaveis associados aos cateteres venosos
centrais, incluindo, entre outros:

e tamponamento e trombose
cardiaco secundario * puncao arterial
a perfuracio acidental
da parede les5
. .
vascular, auricular €sao nervosa
ou ventricular * hematoma
¢ lesdesda ¢ hemorragia
pleura (ou seja, e formacéo de bainha
pnel{mqtorax) edo de fibrina
mediastino i B
) ¢ infecao do local
¢ embolia gasosa .
de saida

¢ embolia do cateter

< * erosao vascular
¢ oclusao do cateter

= . icaoi
* laceragao do canal posicao incorreta

toracico da ponta do cateter
¢ bacteriemia o disritmias
* septicemia * extravasamento
Precaucdes:

1. Nao altere o cateter, o fio-guia ou qualquer outro componente
do kit/conjunto durante a insergao, utilizagdo ou remogao.

2. O procedimento deve ser executado por pessoal treinado
e com bons conhecimentos das estruturas anatémicas,

técnica segura e capaz de lidar com possiveis complicagoes.

3. Use as precaugdes padrao e siga as politicas institucionais
relativas a todos os procedimentos, incluindo a eliminagao
segura dos dispositivos.



4. Alguns desinfetantes utilizados no local de insergéo do cateter

contém solventes que podem enfraquecer o material do cateter.
0 alcool, a acetona e o polietilenoglicol podem enfraquecer
a estrutura dos materiais de poliuretano. Estes agentes podem
também enfraquecer a unido adesiva entre o dispositivo
de estabilizagéo de cateter e a pele.

¢ Nao utilize acetona sobre a superficie do cateter.

¢ Nao utilize alcool para impregnar a superficie do cateter
nem permita que o alcool permaneca no limen de um
cateter para restaurar a permeabilidade do cateter ou
como medida de prevencgao de infe¢oes.

* Nao utilize pomadas com polietilenoglicol no local
de insergao.

¢ Tenha cuidado durante a administragao de farmacos com
uma elevada concentragao de alcool.

¢ Deixe o local de insergao secar completamente antes de
aplicar o penso.

Antes da utilizagao, certifique-se de que o cateter esta

permeavel. Nao utilize seringas de capacidade inferior a 10 ml

para reduzir o risco de fuga intraluminal ou rutura do cateter.

A fim de manter a posigao correta da ponta do cateter, limite
ao minimo a manipulagdo do cateter ao longo de todo
o procedimento.

Para proceder a colheita de amostras de sangue, se aplicavel,

encerre temporariamente os restantes orificios através dos
quais esta a ser feita a infusao das solugoes.

Os kits/conjuntos podem néo conter todos os componentes
auxiliares descritos em detalhe nestas instru¢ées de

utilizagao. Familiarize-se com as instrugoes de cada um dos
componentes antes de iniciar o procedimento.

Procedimento de insercao de cateteres: Utilize uma
técnica estéril.

1

Posicione o doente conforme adequado para o local de insercdo.

« Abordagem subcldvia ou jugular: Coloque o doente numa posicao de Trendelenburg
ligeira conforme tolerada para reduzir o risco de embolia gasosa e melhorar
o enchimento venoso.

« Abordagem femoral: Cologue o doente na posicao supina.

Prepare o cateter para a introducao efetuando irrigacdes de cada limen e colocando

clampes ou fixando tampas de injecao as linhas de extensdo adequadas, quando aplicavel.

A Adverténcia: Nao corte o cateter para alterar o seu comprimento.

3.

Prepare a tampa/valvula de hemdstase com anti-séptico apropriado de acordo com
o protocolo hospitalar. Inclua a porcdo exposta da valvula na parte superior da tampa.
Oclua com um dedo (com luva estéril) sobre a valvula de hemdstase.

Prima o conector distal da protecao contra contaminagéo do cateter sobre a valvula
de heméstase/tampa do conjunto da porta lateral. Rode para bloquear (consulte
aFigura 1).

« Oriente a ranhura do conector com o pino de fixagéo da tampa do conjunto.

« Deslize o conector para a frente sobre a tampa e rode.

Sequre o cateter através da protecao contra contaminagdo do cateter e faga avangar paraa
bainha introdutora. Continue a fazer avangar o cateter até a sua posicao permanente final.

AAdvevtén(ia: A profundidade de introducdo do cateter deve ser determinada

relativamente ao tamanho do doente. As marcas de centimetros no cateter
podem ser utilizadas como pontos de referéncia de posicionamento tendo em
consideragao a quantidade de cateter externo ao corpo que passa pela bainha
da valvula de hemostése/conjunto da porta lateral (aproximadamente 6 cm).

Enquanto mantém a posicdo do cateter, rode a metade superior do conector distal
no sentido dos ponteiros do reldgio para bloguear o cateter na devida posiao. Teste
0 adaptador puxando o cateter com suavidade para garantir uma fixado segura no
cateter (consulte a Figura 2).
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7.

Figura 2

Verifique a colocacdo do Iimen do cateter fixando uma seringa a cada linha de
extensao e aspire até observar um fluxo desobstruido de sangue venoso.

A Precaugao: 0 limen proximal de um cateter de mdiltiplos limenes esté localizado

APrecaugéa:Para inimizar orrisco d

aproximadamente 5 cm acima da ponta distal do cateter. Dependendo da
anatomia do doente e do local de colocagao da bainha, tenha em conta que
0 limen proximal de um cateter de vérios limenes pode estar no interior da
bainha quando a ponta do cateter é devidamente colocada dentro da veia cava
superior. Esta condigdo pode afetar o débito através do limen proximal, e os
medicamentos incompativeis ndo devem ser administrados simultaneamente
através da porta lateral da bainha e do Itimen proximal no interior da bainha.

Ligue todas as linhas de extensao a linha(s) Luer-Lock adequada(s), conforme for
necessario. Como alternativa, os orificios ndo utilizados podem ser “fechados” através
de tampa(s) de injecdo sequndo o protocolo padrao do hospital. A(s) linha(s) de
extensdo possuem grampos deslizantes para ocluir o fluxo através de cada limen
durante a mudanca de linhas e das coberturas de injecdo.

as linhas de extensao devido a pressao
excessiva, deve abrir-se cada clampe antes de iniciar a infuso através desse limen.

Avalie a colocagdo da ponta do cateter em conformidade com as politicas e procedimentos
da instituicdo.

. Registe na ficha do doente o comprimento do cateter permanente utilizando as marcagdes

em centimetros do cateter. Faca uma reavaliacao visual frequente para se certificar de que
o cateter nao se deslocou.

Permeabilidade do cateter:

Mantenha a permeabilidade do cateter de acordo com as politicas, os procedimentos
e as orientades préticas da instituigdo. Todo o pessoal que cuida de doentes com cateteres
venosos centrais tem de conhecer a forma eficaz de prolongar o tempo de permanéncia
do cateter e prevenir lesdes.

Procedimento de remocdo de cateteres da bainha:

1.

Cologue o doente conforme clinicamente indicado para reduzir o risco de potencial
embolia gasosa.

Desbloqueie o cateter e retire-o da bainha introdutora. Tape temporariamente
aabertura da valvula com um dedo (com luva estéril) até o obturador ser introduzido.
Coloque a tampa do obturador.

A Adverténcia: A valvula de hemdstase tem de estar sempre ocluida para minimizar

orisco de embolia gasosa ou hemorragia.

Para aceder a literatura de referéncia relativa a avaliacdo do doente, a formacao
do médico, a técnica de insercdo e as potenciais complicagdes associadas a este
procedimento, consulte manuais de referéncia, literatura médica e o sitio na Internet
da Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Em www.teleflex.com/IFU, encontra-se uma cdpia destas instrugdes de utilizacdo em
formato PDF

Esta € a localizagdo do Resumo da seguranga e do desempenho clinico (SSCP) do
“CVC Arrow” apds o langamento da base de dados europeia relativa a dispositivos médicos/
Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Para um doente/utilizador/terceiro na Unido Europeia e em paises com regime
regulamentar idéntico (Regulamento 2017/745/UE relativo a Dispositivos Médicos);
se, durante a utilizacdo deste dispositivo ou em resultado da sua utilizacao, tiver ocorrido
um incidente grave, comunique-o ao fabricante e/ou ao mandatério e a autoridade
nacional. Poderd encontrar os contactos das autoridades competentes nacionais (Pontos

de

h

Contacto de Vigilancia) e mais informacoes no website da Comissao Europeia:

ps://ec.europa.eu/growth/: /medical-devices/contacts_en



Glossério de simbolos: Os simbolos estao em conformidade com a norma IS0 15223-1.

Alguns simbolos podem nao se aplicar a este produto. Consulte na rotulagem do produto os simbolos que se aplicam especificamente a este produto.
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Cateter venos central HANDS-OFF cu cAmp

anticontaminare cateter Cath-Gard
Recomandat pentru utilizarea cu teaca introducitoare percutanati Arrow

Indicatii de utilizare:
Cateterul venos central permite accesul venos la circulatia centrald printr-o teacd
introducdtoare percutanata Arrow implantata.

Contraindicatii:

Nu se cunosc.

Beneficii clinice care pot fi asteptate:

Posibilitatea obtinerii accesului in sistemul circulator central prin intermediul unui singur

loc de punctionare, pentru aplicatii care includ perfuzie de lichide, recoltare de sange,
de medicatii, presiunii venoase centrale si posibilitatea injectarii

de substante de contrast.

/\ Avertismente si precautii generale

Avertismente:

1. Steril, de unica folosinta: A nu se refolosi, reprocesa sau
resteriliza. Refolosirea dispozitivului genereaza un risc
potential de vatamare grava si/sau infectie, care poate cauza
decesul. Reprocesarea dispozitivelor medicale destinate
exclusiv pentru unicé folosinta poate determina degradarea
performantei sau pierderea functionalitatii.

2. inainte de utilizare, cititi toate avertismentele, precautiile
si instructiunile cuprinse in prospect. Nerespectarea
acestei indicatii poate cauza vatamarea grava sau decesul
pacientului.

3. Nu amplasati/avansati cateterul sau nu il lasati in atriul
sau ventriculul drept. Varful cateterului trebuie avansat
in treimea inferioara a venei cave superioare.

Pentru abordarea venei femurale, cateterul trebuie avansat
in vas astfel incat varful cateterului sa fie pozitionat paralel
cu peretele vascular si sa nu patrunda in atriul drept.

Locatia varfului cateterului trebuie confirmata conform
politicilor si procedurii institutionale.

»

Medicii trebuie sa ia la cunostinta potentialul de prindere
a firului de ghidaj de orice dispozitiv implantat in sistemul
circulator. Daca pacientul are un implant in sistemul circulator,
se recomanda efectuarea procedurii de cateterizare sub
vizualizare directa, pentru a reduce riscul de prindere a firului
de ghidaj.

v

Nu folositi o forta excesiva la introducerea firului de ghidaj sau
a dilatatorului tisular, intrucat aceasta poate cauza perforatie
vasculara, hemoragie sau deteriorarea componentelor.

o

Nuaplicati o fortd excesiva la plasarea sau extragerea cateterului
sau firului de ghidaj. Forta excesiva poate cauza deteriorarea
sau ruperea pieselor. Daca se suspecteaza deteriorarea sau
daca retragerea cateterului nu poate fi realizata cu usurinta,
trebuie sa se obtina o vizualizare radiografica si sa se solicite
consultare suplimentara.
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N

Utilizarea cateterelor neindicate pentru injectii sub presiune
pentru astfel de aplicatii poate provoca amestecul lichidelor
dintre lumene sau spargerea, implicand un potential
de vatamare.

®

Nu fixati, capsati si/sau suturati direct pe diametrul exterior
al corpului cateterului sau al liniilor de prelungire, pentru
a reduce riscul de téiere sau deteriorare a cateterului sau de
obstructionare a fluxului prin cateter. Fixati numai la nivelul
locurilor de stabilizare indicate.

v

Daca se permite patrunderea aerului intr-un dispozitiv de
acces venos central sau intr-o vend, poate aparea embolia
gazoasa. Nu ldsati ace neacoperite sau catetere fara capac
si neprinse cu cleme in locul punctionarii venoase centrale.
Folositi numai racordurile Luer-Lock strans fixate impreuna
cu orice dispozitiv de acces venos central, pentru a preveni
desprinderea accidentala.
10. Medicii trebuie sa fie constienti de faptul ca clemele glisante
pot fi indepartate accidental.
11.Medicii trebuie sa fie constienti de complicatiile/efectele
secundare nedorite asociate cu cateterele venoase centrale,
inclusiv, dar fara a se limita la:

e tamponada e tromboza
cardiacd secundara * punctionare arteriala
perforatiei vaselor, accidentala
atriilor sau  vatamare nervoasa
ventriculelor e hematom

¢ leziuni pleurale « hemoragie

(adica pneumotorax)
si mediastinale

¢ formare de teaca

de fibrina
¢ embolie gazoasd ¢ infectie la locul
¢ embolie de cateter de iesire

* ocluzie de cateter e eroziune vasculard
e lacerarea ductului * pozitionare eronata
toracic a varfului cateterului
¢ bacteriemie o disritmii
* septicemie * extravazare
Precautii:

1. Numodificati cateterul, firul de ghidaj sau orice alté piesa din
trusd/set in timpul introducerii, utilizarii sau extragerii.

2. Procedura trebuie efectuata de catre personal instruit in
acest sens, bun cunoscator al reperelor anatomice, tehnicii
sigure si complicatiilor potentiale.

3. Luati masurile de precautie standard si respectati politicile
institutionale pentru toate procedurile, inclusiv eliminarea
sigura a dispozitivelor.



4.

o

N

Unii dezinfectanti folositi la locul de introducere a cateterului
contin solventi care pot slabi materialul cateterului. Alcoolul,
acetona si polietilenglicolul pot slabi structura materialelor
poliuretanice. Acesti agenti pot, de asemenea, sa slabeasca
aderenta dintre dispozitivul de stabilizare a cateterului
si tegument.

¢ Nu utilizati acetona pe suprafata cateterului.

* Nu utilizati alcool pentru a inmuia suprafata cateterului si
nu permiteti stagnarea de alcool in lumenul unui cateter
pentru a restabili permeabilitatea cateterului sau ca masura
de preventie a unei infectii.

¢ Nu utilizati unguente care contin polietilenglicol la locul
deintroducere.

¢ Aveti grija la perfuzia de medicamente cu concentratii
mari de alcool.

e Lasati locul de introducere sa se usuce complet inainte
de aplicarea pansamentului.

Asigurati permeabilitatea cateterului inainte de utilizare.
Nu folositi seringi cu volume mai mici de 10 ml, pentru
a reduce riscul de scurgeri intraluminale sau spargere
a cateterului.

Minimizati manipularea cateterului pe parcursul procedurii,
pentru a mentine pozitia corecta a varfului acestuia.

Inainte de recoltérile de sange, inchideti temporar orice
port(uri) ramas(e), daca este cazul, prin care se perfuzeaza
solutii.

Este posibil ca trusele/seturile sa nu contina toate
componentele accesorii detaliate in aceste instructiuni de

utilizare. Familiarizati-va cu instructiunile pentru fiecare
componenta individuala inainte de a incepe procedura.

Procedura de introducere a cateterului: Utilizati
tehnica sterila.

1

2.

Pozitionati pacientul in mod corespunzator pentru locul de introducere.

« Abordarea subclaviculara sau jugulara: Asezati pacientul intr-o usoara pozitie
Trendelenburg, pe cét posibil, pentru a reduce riscul de embolie gazoasa si amplificarea
umplerii venoase.

« Abordarea femurala: Asezati pacientul in pozitie culcat pe spate.

Pregatiti cateterul pentru introducere prin purjarea fiecarui lumen si prinderea cu cleme

sau atasarea capacelor de injectie la liniile de extensie corespunzatoare, daca este cazul.

AAvertisment: Nu taiati cateterul pentru a-i modifica lungimea.

3.

Pregatiti valva pentru hemostaza/capacul cu antiseptic adecvat, conform protocolului
spitalului. Includeti potiunea expusa a valvei in partea superioara a capacului.
Obstructionati valva pentru hemostaza cu degetul inmanusat steril.

Apdsati amboul distal al ecranului anticontaminare al cateterului pe valva pentru
hemostaza/capacul ansamblului orificiului lateral. Rasuciti pentru blocare
(consultati Figura 1).

« Orientati fanta fn ambou cu pinul de blocare pe capacul ansamblului.

« Glisati amboul inainte, peste capac, si rasuciti.

Prindeti cateterul de ecranul de contaminare al cateterului si avansati-| in teaca
introducétoare. Continuati sa avansati cateterul pana la pozitia de implantare finala.

AAvenisment: Adancimea de introducere a cateterului trebuie determinata in

6.

raport cu di ile pacientului. jele ¢ ice de pe cateter se pot
utiliza ca puncte de referintd pentru pozitionare, avandu-se in vedere lungimea
externd a cateterului relativ la corp care trece prin ansamblul valva pentru
I a/orificiu lateral (aproximativ 6 cm).

Tn timp ce mentineti pozitia cateterului, rasuciti jumatatea superioara a amboului
distal in sensul acelor de ceasornic pentru a fixa cateterul. Testati adaptorul tragand
usor de cateter, pentru a asigura fixarea sigura pe cateter (consultati Figura 2).
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7.

deschis

Figura 2

Verificati amplasarea lumenului cateterului atasand o seringd la fiecare linie de prelungire
si aspirati pana cand se observa curgerea libera a sangelui venos.

A Precautie: Lumenul proximal de pe un cateter cu mai multe lumene este amplasat

la aproximativ 5 cm deasupra varfului distal al cateterului. In functie de anatomia
pacientului si de locul de amplasare a tedii, fiti atenti ca lumenul proximal al unui
cateter cu mai multe lumene poate i in interiorul tecii atunci cand se fixeaza corect
varful c iin vena cava a. Aceasta problema poate afecta debitul
prin lumenul proximal si nu trebuie administrate in acelasi timp medicamente
incompatibile prin orificiul lateral al tecii si lumenul proximal din teaca.

Conectati toate liniile de extensie la linia/liniile Luer-Lock adecvatd/adecvate, daca
este cazul. Porturile neutilizate pot fi,,blocate” cu ajutorul capacului/capacelor pentru
injectie folosind protocolul standard al spitalului. Sunt furnizate cleme glisante pe
linia/liniile de prelungire, pentru a bloca fluxul prin fiecare lumen in timpul schimbirii
liniilor si capacelor pentru injectie.

A\ Precautie: Pentru a reduce riscul de deteriorare a liniilor de extensie din cauza

presiunii excesive, fiecare clemd trebuie desfacuta inainte de perfuzarea prin
lumenul respectiv.

Evaluati amplasarea varfului cateterului in conformitate cu politicile i procedurile
institutionale.

10. Tnregistrati in fisa pacientului lungimea cateterului mentinut in corp folosind

marcajele centimetrice de pe cateter. Trebuie efectuata o reevaluare vizuald frecventa
pentru a vd asigura ca nu s-a deplasat cateterul.

Permeabilitatea cateterului:

Mentineti permeabilitatea cateteruluiin conformitate cu politicile, procedurile si instructiunile

de practicd institutionale. Intreg personalul care are grija de pacientii cu catetere venoase
o

centrale trebuie sa fie informat despre

| eficient pentru prelungi

de utilizare a cateterului si pentru preventia leziunilor.

Procedura de extragere a cateterului din teaca:

1.

Asezati pacientul conform indicatiilor clinice, pentru a reduce riscul de embolie gazoasa
potentiald.

Deblocati cateterul si retrageti cateterul din teaca introducatoare. Acoperiti temporar
orificiul valvei cu degetul inménusat steril pana cand este introdus obturatorul. Puneti
capacul obturatorului.

AAvertisment: Valva pentru hemostaza trebuie obstructionata in permanenta,

pentru a reduce riscul de embolie gazoasa sau hemoragie.

Pentru bibliografie privind evaluarea pacientului, educatie dinica, tehnici de insertie
si potentiale complicatii asociate cu aceasta procedura, consultati manualele standard,
literatura medicala si site-ul web al Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

0 copie pdf a acestor Instructiuni de utilizare se gaseste la adresa www.teleflex.com/IFU

Aceasta este locatia la care gasiti Rezumatul caracteris

ilor de siguranta si de performanta

clinicé (RCSP) pentru ,Arrow CVC” dupa lansarea Bancii europene de date referitoare

la disporitivele medicale/Eudamed: http:

.europa. /

Tn cazul unui pacient/ unui utilizator/ unei terte pérti din Uniunea Europeand si din tarile
cu un regim de reglementare identic (Regulamentul 2017/745/UE privind dispozitivele
medicale); daca, in timpul utilizarii acestui dispozitiv sau ca rezultat al utilizarii acestuia,
se produce un incident grav, va rugam s il raportati producatorului si/sau reprezentantului

autorizat al acestuia si autorit

tii nationale din tara dumneavoastra. Datele de

contact ale autoritatilor nationale competente (punctele de contact pentru vigilenta)
si informatii suplimentare pot fi gasite pe urmatorul site web al Comisiei Europene:
https://ec.europa.eu/health/md_sector/contact_en



Glosarul simbolurilor: Simbolurile sunt in conformitate cu 150 15223-1.

Unele simboluri s-ar putea sa nu se aplice acestui produs. Consultati etichetarea produsului pentru simbolurile aplicabile in mod specific acestui produs.
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LeHTpanbHbin BeHO3HbIN KaTteTep HANDS-OFF

C aHTMKOHTaMMHALMOHHbIM Yyexnom Katetepa Cath-Gard
PEKOMeHAyETCﬂ K NCNOJIb30BAHNIO C YPECKOXKHbIM

nHTpoAablocepom Arrow

Moka3aHua K NpUMEHEHU0
1l it ii KateTep 10AY4UTb 0CTYN Yepe3 BeHbl K LEHTPNbHbIM
COCY/AAM Yepe3 NOCTOAHHbII YPeCKOXHbII UHTPOAbIoCep Arrow.

I'Ipom BONOKa3aHnA
Heussecthbl.

0xupaembie KNUHNYECKNE npenmyLyecTBa

Bo3moXHOCTb 0becneyenia JocTyna K LEHTPanbHOI cucTeme KpoBoobpallieHua yepes
0JHO MeCTO NYHKLUK NpK BMeLLATeNbCTBAX, BKMKOYALWNX MH¢Y3MK) )KIMJKO(TEI;I, 0160p
I1p06 KpoBu, noAayy nekapcrs, MOHUTOPUHT LlEHTpaﬂbHOVI BEHO3HOI CUCTEMbI, @ Takke
BO3MOXHOCTb BBEJjeHIA KOHTPACTHOI Cpefibl.

/\ 06wue npedynpexdenus u mepor

npeaocmopo»mocmu
Mpepynpexpexna
1. Crep 0, AnA paTtHoro np : He MCNonb3oBaTh,

He 06pabaTbiBaTh 1 He CTePUAN30BaTb NOBTOPHO. MoBTOPHOE
1CMONb30BaHNe YCTPOICTBA CO3AAET PUCK CEPbE3HOI TPABMbI
¥ (1) HPEKLMM, KOTOPbIE MOFYT NPUBECTU K CMEPTENbHOMY
ncxopy. MosTopHas "
npeAHasHaueHHbIX UCKMIOUUTENbHO AR OJHOPA30BOro
NCNonb30oBaHNA, MOXET NPUBECTN K yXyALUeHUIo paGOHI/IX
XapakTepucTuk unm notepe ¢yHKLWIOHaﬂbHOCTI/I.

p TKa KUX W

3

I'Iepe,q nNpUMeHeHVeMmM N3fenua nsyyunTe Bce npeaynpexaeHuns,
Mepbl NPeAoCTOPOXKHOCTA N NHCTPYKUMN NTNCTKa

6. He npunarainte upesmepHbIX ycunuii nNpu pasmelieHumn
VAN yAaneHun KateTepa WauM NpPoBOAHMKa. YpesmepHbie
YCUANA MOTyT MPUBECTV K MOBPEXAEHUI0 WM pa3pbiBy
KomnoHeHTa. [pyu Mojo3peHMM Ha MOBpeXpaeHne Wunn
BO3HNKHOBEHMN TPYAHOCTEN C U3BJIeYeHeM Heo6Xxoanmo
BbIMOJIHUTb PEHTFEHOBCKYIO BU3yanu3auuio W 3anpocutb
AONONTHUTENIbHY0 KOHCYNbTaluuto.

7. Mpyn BbINONHEHNA VHbBEKUWII MOA AaBeHMEM Yepes He
npefHa3sHauyeHHble [/l 3TOro KaTeTepbl MOXET NPON30ITH
MeXNpPOCBEeTHaA yTeuka Win Pa3pbiB C PUCKOM HaHeCeHUs
TpasBMbl.

8. YT0o6bl CBECTUM K MUHUMYMY PUCK paspesaHus unm
NOBPEX/AEHNA KaTeTepa NN HapyLIEHNA ero NPOXoANMOCTY,
He ¢uKcupyiiTe, He KpenuTte ckobkamu un (Mnm) He
HaKnajblBaiiTe WOB HENoOCPeICTBEHHO Ha BHELLHWIA AnameTp
TpYGKu KaTeTepa vnu yAnMHATENbHON AnHUN. OuKcupyiite
TONbKO B yKa3aHHbIX MecTax crabunusauuu.

9. Mpwn nonagaHun Bo3ayxa B YCTPOICTBO BEHO3HOrO OCTyNa
VM BeHy BO3MOXHa BO3AylHasa 3mbonua. He octaBnaiiTe
OTKPBbITbIE UMbl WK HEMEpEeXXaTble KaTeTepbl 6e3 KONNaykoB
B MeCTax NyHKLUMW LieHTPanbHbIX BeH. [INA npefoTepalyeHns
CnyvaiiHoro paccoep NCMonb3yiiTe TONbKO HafEXHO
3aTAHYTble JIIO3POBCKIME COEANHEHNA CO BCEMU YCTPOWNCTBAMM
BEHO3HOro AocTyna.

10.Bpalw| AOJKHbI 3HaTb O BO3MOXHOCTUN cnyqaﬁuoro CHATNA

HecobnioneHne paHHoro npegynpexaeHna MoXxeT npusectn
K cepbeshoﬁ TpaBMe nauueHTa uin ero cMepTul.

3. He yctaHaBnuBailTe n He BBOAWUTE KaTeTep B npasoe
npeAcepAne WM Npasbii XKeyAoueK 1 He OCTaBAAITE ero Tam.
KoHuMK KaTeTepa c/ielyeT BBECTU B HIXKHIOIO TPETb BepPXHen
nonoN BeHbl.

Mpun goctyne yepes 6efpeHHyI0 BeHy KaTeTep Heo6xoaNmo
BBOAUTb B COCyA Tak, 4yTO6Gbl €ro KOHUMK 6bin napanneneH
CTeHKe CoCy/a 1 He BXOAWS B NpaBoe npejcepame.

Heo6xoaumo noAaTBEpANTb PacCMoONOXKeHUA KOHUYMKa
KaTeTepa B COOTBETCTBUN C HOPMaTUBHbIMU Tpe6GoBaHUAMM
1 npouefypamu neye6HOro yupexxaeHus.

4. Bpauu AOMKHbI 3HaTb O BO3MOXHOCTU 3alleMieHus
NpOoBOAHMKa NI060ro Pofia UMMNAHTUPOBaHHBIM YCTPOCTBOM
B cMCTEMe KpOBOOGP . Ona ceep K ymy
puUCKa 3aliemneHns MPOBOAHMKA NPY HaNMuMM UMMIaHTaTa
B CUCTeMe KPOBOOGpAleHUs NauueHTa, pekomeHayeTcs
npoBoAUTbL NPOLEAYPY KaTeTepmsauumn ¢ UCNo/b30BaHNeM
HernocpeACTBEHHOro 3pMTE/IbHOrO KOHTPOSIA.

5. He npunaraiite ypesmMepHbIX yCcunuii npu BBeAEHUMN
NPOBOAHMKA UN TKAHEBOTO PacUNPUTENs, TaK Kak 3To
MOXeT NPUBECTY K neppopaLmm cocya, KpOBOTEYEHMIO LN
NOBPEXAEHMNIO KOMMOHEHTa.

CKO!

11.Bpaun gomxkHbl 6bITb OCBEAOMJIEHBI 06 OCNOXKHEHUAX,

npu uci LIeHTP: BEHO3HbIX
KaTteTepos. B umcno ocnoxHeHnin BXOAAT, NTOMUMO Npouunx:
* TamnoHafa cepaua * Tpom60o3
BCNeACTBUE ® CyyaiiHblii NpoKon

aprepun

* noBpexpieHne HepBa

* rematoma

® KpoBOTeyeHune

* o6pa3oBaHue
$unbprHoBOI 06010YKN
BOKPYF nopTa

® BO3ayWwHasa smbonus . VIH(i)EKL[VIﬂ B MecTe

* 3Mb0NKA KaTeTepom BbIXOAA

® OKKNl031A KaTeTepa ¢ 3po3wuA cocyna

*® HenpasulbHOe
. A3PbIB T HOro
pasp pPyA NONoXeHne KOHYMKa
npoToKa

nepdopaLuu CTeHKu
cocyaa, npeacepava
nnn xenyaouka

® TpaBMma nnespbl
(T.e. NTHEBMOTOPAKC)
n cpegocteHuna

KaTeTepa
* GakTepremus o aputmus
e centuuemns * KCTpaBasauws

Mepbi npepocTopoXHoCTH

1. 3anpeujaeTca U3MeHATb KaTeTep, MPOBOAHUK Unu apyrue
KOMMOHEHTbI KOMnnEKTa/Ha60pa BO BpemMA BBeAeHuA,
np wnn n .




2. I'Ipou,enypa AONMKHA BbLIMNOJIHATLCA MNOATOTOBJIEHHbIM

nepcoHanoM, UmerlMM 60MbLIoK ONbIT B o6nactu
aHaTOMMYeCcKON NpUBA3KYM, B obecneyeHn 6esonacHoCTH,

« (oBmectute npopes3b Ha BTYNKe (0 CTOMOPHbIM LLITI/I¢TOM Ha Konnauke y3na.
. HaﬂEHbTE BTY/IKY Ha KONNa4oK 1 NoBepHuTe.
BosbmuTe Katetep 3a ¢W'II>TP-060HOHK)I W BBEAUTE ero B WHTPOAblOCep.

a TaK)Ke XOpOoLOo 3HAKOMbIM C BO3MC 0ocno; .

MpuHumaiiTe cTaHAapPTHbIE Mepbl NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTU 1
cnenyl?ne npasunam neye6Horo yuypexaeHua oTHOCUTeNIbHO
BCeX npoueayp, BKilouyas 6Ge3onacHylo yTunusauumio
YCTPONCTB.

HekoTtopble cpeactsa dekuyum, ncnonb3y B MecTe
BBEJEHNA KaTeTepa, cofepxaT pacTBOpUTENy, CnocobHbie
CHU3MTb MPOYHOCTb MaTepuana KateTepa. CnupT, aueToH
M MONNSTUAEGHININKONb MOFYT OCNabuTb CTPYKTYypy
nonnypeTaHoBbIX MaTepuanoBs. T BelecTBa MOTYT Takxke
0Cnabutb Kneepoe COeANHEHNE MEXAY YCTPOWCTBOM Ans
cTabunusauum KaTetepa n Koxeii.

¢ He ponyckaiTe nonagaHns aUeToHa Ha NOBEPXHOCTb
KareTepa.

¢ He ucnonb3syiite cnupT AnA BbIMaunBaHNA NOBEPXHOCTU
KaTeTepa 1 He OCTaBnAliTe CNUPT B NpocBeTe KaTeTepa
C Uenbio BOCCTAHOBNIEHUA ero MPOXOoAVMOCTA WK
npodUNakTUKN NHPEKUniA.

¢ He HaHocuTe ma3n, cofepkalime nonan3TUNEeHrNKONb,
Ha MecTo BBeileHNA KaTeTepa.

¢ Cobniopaiite 0OCTOPOXKHOCTb NPU BAVBAHUMN NEKAPCTBEHHbIX
npenapaToB C BbICOKVM COfilepXKaHnem cnmpra.

. HaKﬂaAblBaﬁTe NOBA3KY TOJIbKO Mocsie Toro, Kak mMecto
BBeAEeHVA NOJIHOCTbIO BbICOXJIO.

Mepep uncnonbsoBaHvem KaTeTepa y6eanTtech B ero
npoxogumoctu. He ncnonb3yiite wnpuubl 06bemMom MmeHee
10 M1, 4TOGbI CBECTV K MUHUMYMY PUCK YTEUKU B NPOCBET
cocyfa unu paspbiBa KateTepa.

6. Aﬂﬂ COXpaHeHuns HeOGXDAVIMOFO MeCTOMONOXKEeHNA KOHYMKa

KateTepa — CBeAUTe K MUHUMYMY MaHUNYNALMN C KaTeTepom
B X0fie NPOBe/eHA AaHHOI NPoLeAypbI.

Mpwu B3aTUN NPO6bI KPOBM BPEMEHHO N30NMPYITE OCTaNbHbIe
noptbl (NopT) (rAe 3To NpeAycMOTPEHO), Yepes KoTopble
BBOAATCA PacTBOPbI.

KomnnekTbl mnn Habopbl MOryT copepaTb He Bce
[ONONIHMTENbHbIE KOMIMOHEHTbI, YKasaHHble B AaHHOMN

WHCTPYKLUMW MO NPUMEHEHUIO. I'Iepen Havyanom npoueaypbl
O3HAaKOMbTeCb C UHCTPYKUMAMU ANA KaXKA0ro otaenbHoOro
KOMMOHEeHTa.

locnepoBatenbHoOCTb BBefieHUA KaTeTepa: Cobniogaiite
CTEePUIbHOCTD.

1

VAN

Pac it Ans Mecta

nauuexTa B nose,

A\ ipeayny

7.

Mp iiTe npoABUraTb KaTeTep Bnepes A0 AOCTUXEHNA OKOHYaTeNbHOro
MOCTOAHHOTO NMOMOXKEHUA.

: TnybuHa KaTetepa JoNkHa 6biTb onpepeneHa
Cy4eTom| Tena G MeTKY Ha KaTeTepe MOXHO
UCNONb30BaTH B KauecTBe OMOPHbIX ToueK MPM YCTaHOBKe KateTepa, mpuuem
Heo6XoAUMO NPUHATL BO BHUMAHUE ANUHY y4acTKa KaTeTepa, HaxoAALLIeroca
CHapyXu Tena W MPOXOAALIET0o Yepe3 y3en remocTaTMyeckoro Knanawa/
6oKoBOro 0TBOAA MHTPOALIOCEPa (NPUMEPHO 6 CM).

CoXxpaHsia NoNoXKeHwe KaTeTepa, NOBEPHUTE BEPXHIOK NONOBYUHY ANCTANLHON BTYNIKM
110 YacoBOii CTpenke, YTo6bl 3aUKCMpoBaTh KateTep Ha MecTe. Yto6bl yoeauTbCA
B Ha/IeXXHOM 3aXBaTe KaTeTepa, NpoBepbTe NePeXoAHIK, 0CTOPOXHO NOTAHYB
3a katetep (puc. 2).

PucyHok 2

MlpoBepbTe pac MpOCBETOB, LMY K KaX0M YATHHUTENbHOI

JIMHAW 1 NPOBEAA acnupaviito Ao ( p

Mepa npepocropoxHocTu. MpoKcuManbHblit NPOCBET MHOFONPOCBETHOTO
KaTteTepa pacnonoxeH I1pVI61|M3M'lEI|bH0 B 5 (M Hap AUCTanbHbIM KOHYUKOM

Kartetepa. B 3aBucumoctu ot KIX 0C06eHHOCTeqt 1 mecTa
YCTaHOBKIN UHTP cnenyer y YTO MPOKC it npocset
MHOTONPOCBETHOTO KaTeTepa MOXeT A BHYTPU MHTY epa,

KOrZia KOHUUK KaTeTepa npaBUIbHO PacnonoXeH B BepXHeii nonoii Bewe. Takoe
TI0N0XeHMe MOXET NOBAUATH Ha CKOPOCTb MOTOKA Yepe3 MPOKCUManbHblii NPocBer,
1 HeCOBMECTUMbIE NPenapari He (efiyeT BBOAUTb 0fHOBPEMeHHO Yepe3 6oKoBoit
nopr pan il npocsert, it

AB

Haﬂne)«aumm 06pa30M noacoeanHuTe BCe YANUHWUTENbHbIE NUHUW, ecnn
OHW UCNONb3YKTCA, K COOTBETCTBYHLUM NNHUAM C COeANHUTENEM Luer-Lock.
HeVI(I'IDﬂbEyEMbIE nopTbl MoryT 6biTb «3anepTbl» Yepe3 NHbEKLMOHHbIE KONNayku
(COrNacHo CTaHAAPTHOMY NpOTOKONY Jieye6Horo yupexpaeHua. y}lﬂMHVITEJ'IbeIE JNNHK
« A A TOTO0, uT06bI NepekpbITb NOTOK Yepe3
nioboit u3 NpOCBETOB BO BPeMA CMEHbI IMHIN UNK MHBHEKLIMOHHOTO Ko/INayka.

AMEPQ NpeAoCTopoXXHOCTH. [inA (BefieHua K MUHUMYMY pUCKa NoBpexaeHus

TUHYI U36 nepen
yepes3 TaKoil NPOCBET KaX/Ablil 3aXKMM OMKEH ObITb OTKPBIT.

KateTepa

OueHuTe pa3mellieHile KOHYVKA KaTeTepa COTMIacHO MPOTOKONY M mpoLieAypam
neyeBHOro yupexaeHu.

. 3anuwure B KapTy nauueHTa ANNHY NOCTOAHHOrO Katetepa B COOTBETCTBUU

C CAHTUMETPOBbLIMK METKaMK Ha KateTepe. ﬂl’l)‘l TaPaHTUN HEU3MEHHOCTU NONOXEHNA
KateTepa NOCTOAHHO i 0CMOTp.

Tb KaTeTepa

« TloAKnIoUMUHbIiE WA APEMHbIi! OCTYN: ANA CBeleHU K pucka
3IMGONMM 1 YBENMYEHUA HAMONHEHNA BEHbI NOMECTUTE NaLiMeHTa B 06neryeHHblit
BapUaHT no3bl TpenzeneHbypra.

« befipeHHbiil 4OCTYN: ynOXWTe NALMEHTa Ha CUHY.

TogroToBbTe KaTeTep K BBeeHUK, MPOMbIB KaX/Iblii NPOCBET U 3a%aB WK

TopAepuBaiiTe MPOXOAUMOCTb KaTeTepa B COOTBETCTBIM C HOPMATUBHbIMM TPEGOBAHHUAMM
nNeyeBHOro yupex/ieHita, npoLieAypamit U NPaKTUYecKitM pyKoBOACTBOM. Becb nepcoan,

06¢

C P JO0JIKEH 3HaTb

06 3¢¢€KTVIBHI)\X MeToAax NPoAneHNa BpeMeH! HaXx0X/eHWA KaTeTepa B OpraHusme

VHBEKLMOHHbIE KOANaYKN K COOTBETCTBYIOLLIM YAMMHUTENbHbIM AUHUAM (€U UMeloTcA
B Hannumm).

p He o6pe3aiite katetep ana €ro INNHbI.
0O6paboTaiiTe KoAMauoK reMOCTATUYECKOTO KNanaHa COTBETCTBYIOLLMM aHTUCENTUKOM
coracko np y Tak e nogy Hapyxy

YacTb Knanaia B BGDXHEVI YacTi Konnauka. I'Ipmkpuv“ne remMocTaTyeckuii Knana
nanbuem s (Tepl/lﬂbHOI;l nepuarke.

HagieHbTe AucTanbHylo BTYNIKY ¢ubTpa-06010uKit KaTeTepa Ha Koninauok yna
remMOCTaTUYeckoro otsoga. [ AnA dukcaumm (puc. 1).

nnpegor

TpaBM.

Mpouenypa M3BNeyeHus KaTeTepa U3 UHTPOAbIOCEPa

1.

An

Ynoxure nauneHTa B COOTBETCTBUN C KNUHUYECKUMU NOKAa3aHUAMN ANA (BeAeHUA
K pucka nor i it 3mbonuu.
0OcsoboguTe Katetep u ero u3 epa. flo obrypatopa
BPEMEHHO NPUKPOiiTe 0TBEPCTUE KNanaHa NanblieM B CTepUNbHOIA nepyaTke.
YcTaHoBWTe Konnayok 06Typatopa.

| p Jina pucka /i 3M6onNUM MM remopparum
remocTaTuyeckiuii knanan AOMKEeH 6bITb NOCTOSHHO 3aKpbIT.
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YcnoHble 0603Hauenna. CUMBONbI COOTBETCTBYIOT CTaHAapTy IS0 15223-1.

HEKOIOPBIE CUMBOJIbI MOTYT He UMEeTb OTHOLUEHUA K 3TOMY U3AeNnio. CumBonbl, umetowme HenocpeACTBEHHOE OTHOLLEHNE K ITOMY U3/ienuio, (M. Ha
MapKupoBKe usaenua.
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ARROW

Centralni venski kateter HANDS-OFF sa mehanizmom

za za$titu od kontaminacije katetera Cath-Gard

Preporuceno za upotrebu sa perkutanim uvodnikom Arrow

Indikacije za upotrebu:

Centralni venski kateter omogucava venski pristup centralnoj cirkulaciji kroz trajni perkutani
uvodnik Arrow.

Kontraindikacije:

Nisu poznate.

Ocekivana klinicka korist:

Mogucnost ostvarenja pristupa centralnom krvotoku kroz jedno mesto uboda u cilju davanja
tecne infuzije, uzimanja uzoraka krvi, primene lekova, centralnog venskog pracenja,
kao i ubrizgavanja kontrastnog sredstva.

/\ Opsta upozorenja i mere opreza

Upozorenja:

1. Sterilno, za jednokratnu upotrebu: nije za viSekratnu
upotrebu, nemojte ponovo obradivati i sterilisati. Ponovna
upotreba uredaja predstavlja potencijalni rizik od ozbiljnih
povreda odnosno infekcija koje mogu imati smrtni ishod.
Ponovna obrada medicinskih uredaja namenjenih iskljucivo za
jednokratnu upotrebu moze da dovede do narusavanja radnih
karakteristika uredaja ili do gubitka njegove funkcionalnosti.

Pre upotrebe procitajte sva upozorenja, mere opreza i uputstva
data u uputstvu za upotrebu. Ukoliko to ne ucinite, moze doci
do ozbiljne povrede ili smrti pacijenta.

3. Nemojte plasirati/uvoditi kateter u desnu pretkomoru ili
desnu komoru niti ga u njima ostavljati. Vrh katetera treba
uvesti u donju trecinu gornje Suplje vene.

Kod uvodenja kroz femoralnu venu, kateter treba uvesti
u krvni sud tako da vrh katetera bude paralelan sa zidom
krvnog suda i ne sme da ude u desnu pretkomoru.

Polozaj vrha katetera treba potvrditi prema propisima
i proceduri ustanove.

4. Lekari moraju znati da se Zica vodi¢ moze zaglaviti
u ugradenom uredaju u krvotoku. Ako pacijentima implantat
u krvotoku, preporucuje se da se postupak kateterizacije
obavi uz direktnu vizuelizaciju, kako bi se smanjio rizik od
zaglavljivanja zZice vodica.
Nemojte koristiti prekomernu silu pri uvodenju Zice vodica
ili dilatatora tkiva, jer moze do¢i do perforacije krvnog suda,
krvarenja ili ostecenja komponente.
Nemojte primenjivati prekomernu silu prilikom uvodenja
ili vadenja katetera ili Zice vodi¢a. Prekomerna sila moze
dovesti do ostecenja ili kidanja komponente. Ako se sumnja
na ostecenje ili se izvlacenje ne moze lako izvesti, obavite
radiografsko snimanje i zatrazite dalje konsultacije.
7. Primena katetera koji nisu indikovani za ubrizgavanje pod
pritiskom moze dovesti do mesanja medu lumenima ili
pucanja, $to moze dovesti do povrede.

8. Nemojte pricvricivati, stavljati kopce, odnosno usivati
koncima direktno na spoljasnjoj povrsini tela katetera
i produznih linija, kako ne bi doslo do cepanja ili ostecenja
katetera ili ometanja protoka kroz kateter. Pri¢vricivanje
obavljajte iskljucivo na naznac¢enim mestima za stabilizaciju.

Ako vazduh prodre u uredaj za centralni venski pristup ili
venu, moze dodi do vazdusne embolije. Nemojte ostavljati
otvorene igle i nezacepljene ili nestegnute katetere na
mestu uboda u centralnu venu. Da ne bi doslo do nehoti¢nog
odvajanja delova, sa svakim uredajem za centralni venski
pristup koristite samo ¢vrsto pritegnute prikljucke luer-lock.
10.Lekari moraju imati u vidu da se klizne stezaljke mogu
nehoti¢no ukloniti.

11. Lekari moraju da budu upoznati sa komplikacijama i nezeljenim
nuspojavama povezanim sa centralnim venskim kateterima.
To su, izmedu ostalog:

e tamponada srca usled e tromboza
perforacije krvnog suda, e nehoti¢na punktura
perforacija pretkomore arterije
ili komore ¢ povreda nerava

e povrede pleure * hematom
(tj. pneumotoraks) e krvarenje
i medijastinuma o stvaranje fibrinskog

¢ vazdu$na embolija omotaca

¢ embolija katetera
¢ okluzija katetera .
¢ laceracija grudnog

infekcija izlaznog mesta
erozija krvnog suda
nepravilan polozaj vrha

limfnog kanala katetera
¢ bakterijemija o disritmije
e septikemija ¢ ekstravazacija
Mere opreza:

1. Prilikom uvodenja, upotrebe ili vadenja nemojte vrsiti izmene
na kateteru, zici vodicu ili bilo kojoj drugoj komponenti
kompleta.

Postupak mora izvoditi obuceno osoblje koje odli¢no poznaje
anatomska obelezja, bezbedne tehnike i potencijalne
komplikacije.

3. Primenjujte standardne mere opreza i pratite propise
ustanove za sve procedure, ukljucujucii bezbedno odlaganje
uredaja u otpad.

Neka dezinfekciona sredstva koja se koriste na mestu ulaska
katetera sadrze rastvarace koji mogu da naruse materijal
katetera. Alkohol, aceton i polietilen-glikol mogu da naruse
strukturu poliuretanskog materijala. Oni mogu da naruse
ivezu izmedu koze i uredaja za stabilizaciju katetera.



* Nemojte nanositi aceton na povrsinu katetera.

¢ Nemojte natapati alkoholom povrsinu katetera niti dopustiti
da se alkohol zadrzi u lumenu katetera radi uspostavljanja
prohodnosti katetera ili sprecavanja infekcije.

¢ Na mestu ulaska katetera nemojte koristiti masti koje
sadrze polietilen-glikol.

¢ Budite oprezni prilikom ubrizgavanja lekova koji imaju
visoku koncentraciju alkohola.

¢ Pustite da se mesto ulaza katetera potpuno osusi pre
nego $to postavite oblogu.

Pre koris¢enja proverite da li je kateter prohodan. Nemojte

koristiti Spriceve zapremine manje od 10 ml da bi se smanjio

rizik od curenja u lumen ili pucanja katetera.

6. Tokom postupka 5to manje pomerajte kateter kako bi se
odrzao pravilan polozaj vrha katetera.

7. Kod uzimanja uzorka krvi, privremeno zatvorite sve ostale
otvore, ukoliko ih ima, kroz koje se vrsi infuzija rastvora.

Kompleti moZda nece sadrzati sav dodatni pribor koji je naveden

u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu. Pre nego $to zapocnete postupak,
upoznajte se sa uputstvima za pojedinacne komponente.

Procedura uvodenja katetera: Koristite sterilnu tehniku.

1. Postavite pacijenta u poloZaj koji odgovara mestu ulaska.

« Pristup preko potkljucneilijugularme vene: Postavite pacijenta u blagi Trendelenburgov
polozaj u meri u kojoj moze da podnese da biste smanjili rizik od vazdusne embolije
i pospesili vensku cirkulaciju.

« Pristup preko femoralne vene: Postavite pacijenta u lezeci polozaj.

2. Pripremite kateter za uvodenje tako Sto cete isprati svaki lumen i, po potrebi, postaviti
stezaljke ili prikaciti injekcione poklopce na odgovarajuce produzne linije.

A Upozorenje: Nemojte seci kateter radi prilagodavanja duzine.

3. Pripremite hemostatski ventil, odnosno poklopac, pomocu odgovarajuceg antiseptickog
sredstva, prema bolnickom protokolu. Obuhvatite i otkriven deo ventila na vrhu poklopca.
Hemostatski ventil blokirajte prstom na kom je sterilna rukavica.

4. Nataknite distalno cvoriSte mehanizma za zastitu katetera od kontaminacije na
poklopac sklopa hemostatskog ventila i bocnog ulaza. Okrenite kako bi se zakljucao
(pogledajte sliku 1).

« Poravnajte prorez u cvoristu sa bezbednosnom iglom na poklopcu sklopa.
« Prevucite cvoriste napred preko poklopca i okrenite.

5. Gurnite kateter kroz mehanizam za zastitu od kontaminacije i uvedite ga u uvodnik.
Nastavite da uvodite kateter do konacnog polozaja.

A Upozorenje: Dubina uvlacenja katetera mora biti odredena u odnosu na dimenzije

7. Proverite polozaje lumena katetera tako Sto Cete na svaku produznu liniju prikljuciti
Sprici aspirirati dok se ne uoci slobodan tok venske krvi.

AMera opreza: P i lumen na visel kom kateteru se nalazi oko
5 cmiiznad di vrha katetera. U iod ije pacijenta i mesta
gde je polozen uvodnik, imajte na umu da proksimalni lumen viSelumenskog
katetera bude unutar uvodnika kada je vrh katetera pravilno smesten unutar
gornje 3uplje vene. Ovo stanje moze da utice na brzinu protoka kroz proksimalni
lumen, te nekompatibilne lekove ne bi trebalo istovremeno davati kroz bocni
ulaz uvodnika i proksimalni lumen unutar uvodnika.

8. Po potrebi, prikljucite sve produzne linije na odgovarajuce Luer-Lock vodove.
NeiskoriSceni otvori mogu se ,zakljucati® pomocu injekcionih poklopaca,
prema standardnom bolnickom protokolu. Na produznim linijama nalaze se
klizne stezaljke kojima cete zatvoriti protok kroz lumene tokom zamena linije
iinjekcionog poklopca.

AMera opreza: Kako biste rizik od otecenja produznih linija usled prek
pritiska sveli na najmanju meru, svaka stezaljka mora biti otvorena pre infuzije
kroz taj lumen.

9. Procenite polozaj vrha katetera u skladu sa pravilima i postupcima zdravstvene
ustanove.

. Zabelezite na listi pacijenta duZinu trajnog katetera koristeci centimetarske oznake
na kateteru. Cesto vrite vizuelnu procenu kako biste bili sigurni da se kateter nije
pomerio.

Prohodnost katetera:

Odrzavajte prohodnost katetera u skladu sa pravilima i postupcima zdravstvene ustanove,
kao i standardima prakse. Sve osoblje koje neguje pacijente sa centralnim venskim
kateterima mora dobro poznavati metode delotvorne kontrole kako bi se produilo vreme
zadrzavanja katetera i sprecile povrede.

Procedura uklanjanja katetera iz uvodnika:

1. Pacijenta postavite u klinicki indikovan polozaj da bi se smanjio rizik od moguceg
vazdusnog embolusa.

2. Otkljucajte kateter i izvucite ga iz uvodnika. Prstom na kom je sterilna rukavica
privremeno prekrijte otvor ventila sve dok ne uvedete opturator. Stavite poklopac
opturatora.

A Upozorenje: Hemostatski ventil mora uvek da bude blokiran kako bi se smanjio
rizik od vazdusne embolije ili hemoragije.

Referentnu literaturu o proceni pacijenta, edukaciji lekara, tehnikama

ijjama

pacijenta. Centimetarske oznake na kateteru mogu se koristiti kao
pozicione tacke uzimajuci u obzir duzinu katetera izvan tela koji prolazi kroz sklop
hemostatskog ventila uvodnika i bocnog ulaza (oko 6 cm).

6. Odrzavajuci polozaj katetera, okrenite gornju polovinu distalnog Cvorista u pravcu
kazaljke na satu i fiksirajte kateter. Testirajte adapter nezno cimajuci kateter kako biste
osigurali Cvrst hvat katetera (pogledajte sliku 2).

<«—zakljucano

otvoreno

Slika2

ja i mogucim k sa ovim p kom potrazite
u standardnim udzbenicima, medicinskoj literaturi, kao i na veb-sajtu kompanije
Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Primerak ovog Uputstva za upotrebu u PDF formatu moZete naci na adresi
www.teleflex.com/IFU

Ovo je adresa Sazetka bezbednosnog i klinickog profila proizvoda ,Arrow CVC*
nakon pokretanja Evropske baze podataka za medicinska sredstva — Eudamed:
https://ec.europa.

Itaols/eudamed

Za pacijente/korisnike/trecu stranu u Evropskoj uniji i u zemljama sa identi¢nim
regulatornim rezimom (Regulativa 2017/745/EU o medicinskim sredstvima); ukoliko
tokom upotrebe ovog uredaja ili kao posledica njegove upotrebe dode do ozhiljnog
incidenta, prijavite to proizvodacu i/ili njeg ovlascenom pred: iku, kao i svom
nacionalnomregulatornomtelu. Kontaktpodat jucihnacionalnih i

tela (Kontakt osobe za vigilancu) i dalje informacije moZete pronaci na veb-sajtu Evropske
komisije: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
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Centrilny venézny katetriza¢ny produkt HANDS-OFF
s kontamina¢nym $titom katétra Cath-Gard

Odporicané pouzitie s perkutdnnym puzdrovym zaviddzatom Arrow

Indikdcie na pouZzitie:
Centrélny Zilovy katéter umoziiuje pristup do centrélneho Zilového obehu cez permanentny
perkutdnny puzdrovy zavadza¢ Arrow.

Kontraindikacie:

Nie s zndme.

Ocakavané klinické prinosy:
Schopnost ziskat pristup k centrd bet systému p ictvom jediného
miesta vpichu pre aplikacie, ktorych stcastou je infiizia tekutin, odber krvi, podavanie
liekov, centralne vendzne monitorovanie a schopnost vstrekovat kontrastné latky.

/\ Vseobecné varovania a bezpecnostné opatrenia

Varovania:

1. Sterilné, na jednorazové pouzitie: Nepouzivajte, nespracovavajte
ani nesterilizujte opakovane. Opakované pouZzitie zariadenia
predstavuje mozné riziko vazneho zranenia alebo infekcie, ktoré
mozu zapricinit smrt. Renovovanie zdravotnickych pomécok na
jednorazové pouzitie moze viest k znizeniu vykonu alebo strate
funkénosti.

Pred pouzitim si preditajte vietky varovania, bezpeénostné
opatrenia a pokyny v pribalovom letdku. Ich nedodrzanie
moze viest k tazkym zraneniam alebo smrti pacienta.

Katéter nevsuvajte/nezavadzajte do pravej predsiene ani
pravej komory ani nedovolte, aby v nich ostal. Hrot katétra je
potrebné zavadzat do spodnej 1/3 hornej dutej Zily.

Pri stehennom Zilovom pristupe sa katéter musi zastvat do
cievy tak, aby 3picka katétra lezala paralelne k stene cievy
aneprenikala do pravej predsiene.

Umiestnenie hrotu katétra je potrebné potvrdit podla zasad
a postupov daného ustavu.

4. Lekari si musia byt vedomi moznosti zachytenia vodiaceho
drotu akoukolvek implantovanou pomdckou v obehovej
sustave. Ak ma pacient v obehovej ststave implantat,
katetriza¢ny zakrok sa odporiéa vykonat pod priamym
zobrazenim, aby sa znizilo riziko zachytenia vodiaceho drotu.

Pri zavadzani vodiaceho drétu alebo dilatatora tkaniva
nepouzivajte nadmernu silu, pretoze to méze viest k perforacii
cievy, krvécaniu alebo poskodeniu komponentu.

Pri zavadzani alebo vytahovani katétra alebo vodiaceho
drotu nevyvijajte nadmernt silu. Nadmerna sila moze
sposobit poskodenie alebo zlomenie komponentu. Ak mate
podozrenie na poskodenie, pripadne vytiahnutie neprebieha
lahko, je potrebné zabezpecit radiograficku vizualizaciu
a vyziadat dalsiu konzultaciu.

7. Poutzitie katétrov neindikovanych na tlakové vstrekovanie
v tychto aplikacidch méze sposobit prienik medzi limenmi
alebo prasknutie s moznostou zranenia.
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8. Nepripevnujte, nesvorkujte ani neprisivajte priamo na
vonkajsi priemer tela katétra ani predlzovacich hadiciek, aby
sa znizilo riziko prerezania alebo poskodenia katétra alebo
brénenia prietoku katétra. Pripeviiujte len na indikovanych
stabiliza¢nych miestach.

Ak sa umozni prienik vzduchu do pomécky na centralny
vendzny pristup alebo do zily, méze doéjst k vzduchovej
embodlii. V mieste vpichu do centralnej zily nenechavajte
otvorené ihly ani vieckom neuzavreté nezasvorkované
katétre. Pri akejkolvek pomaocke na centralny vendzny pristup
pouzivajte len bezpeéne utiahnuté spojenia so zamkom
Luer-Lock na ochranu pred netimyselnym rozpojenim.

.Lekari si musia uvedomovat, ze posuvné svorky sa moézu
netimyselne odstranit.

-
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. Lekari si musia byt vedomi komplikacii/neziaducich vedlajsich
ucinkov spojenych s centralnymi zilovymi katétrami aj vratane
nasledujucich:

¢ srdcova tamponada e tromboza,
sekundarne k perforacii ¢ nelmyselné
cievy, predsiene alebo prepichnutie tepny,
komory, ® zranenie nervu,
¢ poranenie pleury e hematém,
(t. . pneumotorax) e krvacanie,
a mediastina, ¢ tvorba fibrinového
e vzduchovéa embdlia, puzdra,
e katétrova embolia, ° infekcia v mieste
L. , vystupu,
e okluzia katétra, o eréziacievy,

¢ lacerécia hrudnikového  nespravne umiestnenie

miazgovodu, Spicky katétra,
* bakterémia, e dysrytmie,
e septikémia, e extravazacia.

Bezpecnostné opatrenia:

1. Pocas zavadzania, pouzitia alebo vytahovania nepozmenujte
katéter, vodiaci drét ani ziadny iny komponent suboru/
supravy.

2. Zakrok musia vykonavat vyskoleni pracovnici oboznameni
s anatomickymi orienta¢nymi bodmi, bezpe¢nymi technikami
a moznymi komplikaciami.

w

Pri vietkych zakrokoch vratane bezpe¢nej likvidacie pomocok
pouzite Standardné bezpecnostné opatrenie a postupujte
podla zasad daného ustavu.

»

Niektoré dezinfekéné prostriedky pouzité na mieste zavedenia
katétra obsahuju rozpustadla, ktoré mozu oslabit material
katétra. Alkohol, acetén a polyetylénglykol mézu oslabit
Strukturu polyuretdnovych materidlov. Tieto latky mozu
oslabit aj adhezivnu véazbu medzi poméckou na stabilizaciu
katétra a pokozkou.



¢ Na povrchu katétra nepouzivajte aceton.

* Na navlhcenie povrchu katétra nepouzivajte alkohol
a alkohol nenechavajte v limene katétra s cielom obnovit
priechodnost katétra ani ako prevenciu infekcie.

* V mieste zavedenia nepouzivajte masti obsahujuce
polyetylénglykol.

e Pri infGznom podavani liekov s obsahom vysokej
koncentracie alkoholu déavajte pozor.

¢ Pred prilozenim krytia nechajte miesto zavedenia celkom
uschnut.

Pred pouzitim skontrolujte priechodnost katétra. Nepouzivajte

striekacky mensie nez 10 ml na znizenie rizika intraluminalneho

presakovania alebo prasknutia katétra.

6. Pocas zakroku obmedzte manipulaciu s katétrom, aby $picka

katétra zostala v spravnej polohe.

Pri odbere krvi docasne zatvorte v pripade potreby zvysné

porty, cez ktoré sa vstrekuju roztoky.

b4

Supravy/zostavy nemusia obsahovat vietky komponenty
prislusenstva uvedené v tomto navode na pouzitie. Pred

zacatim zakroku sa oboznamte s navodmi k jednotlivym
komponentom.

Postup zavedenia katétra: Poutite sterilni techniku.
1. Pacienta umiestnite do vhodnej polohy podfa miesta zavedenia.

o Pristup cez podkliicnu alebo hrdlovi Zilu: Pacienta umiestnite do miernej
Trendelenburgovej polohy, pokial ju znesie, aby sa zniZilo riziko vzduchovej embdlie
apodporil sa Zilny navrat.

« Pristup cez femoralnu Zilu: Pacienta umiestnite do polohy na chrbte.

2. Pripravte katéter na zavedenie tak, Ze kazdy Iimen prepléchnete a prislusné predizovacie
hadicky zasvorkujete alebo k nim v pripade polreby prlpevmte injekéné viecka.
Dizku katétra

w

icky ventil

Pripravte h dver s vhodnym podla nemocnicného
protokolu. Zahriite exponovand cast ventilu na horn cast uzéveru. Prstom v sterilnej
rukavici upchajte hemostaticky ventil.

4. Zatlacte distalne hrdlo krytu na kontamindciu katétra cez kryt zostavy h ického

7. Overte umiestnenie Iimena katétra pripojenim striekacky ku kazdej predizovacej
hadicke a aspirujte, kym nespozorujete volny prietok vendznej krvi.

A Bezpecnostné opatrenie: Proximalny ltimen na katéte s viacerymi limenmi
je umiestneny priblizne 5 cm nad distalnym koncom katétra. V zavislosti
od anatémie pacienta a miesta puzdra si
ze proximalny limen katétra s viacerymi limenmi moze byt vo vnutrl
puzdra, ked' je hrot katétra spravne umlestneny v hornej dute] zile.
Tento stav moze ovplyviiovat pi i rychlost p al |
a nekompatibilné lieky by sa nemali podavat sicasne cez bocny port puzdra
a proximélny limen v puzdre.

8. Vsetky predizovacie hadicky pripojte podla potreby k prislusnym hadickém so zamkom
Luer-Lock. Nepoutzité porty mozno ,uzamknit” pomocou injekénych viecok podla
standardného nemocnicného protokolu. Predlzovacie hadicky st vybavené posuvnymi
svorkami, ktorymi sa pocas vymeny hadiciek a injekcnych viecok uzavrie prietok cez
kazdy limen.

A Bezpelnostné opatrenie: V zaujme rizika p
predlzovacich hadiciek nadmernym tlakom sa kazda svorka musi pred infiiziou
cez dany limen otvorit.

9. Zavedenie $picky katétra vyhodnotte v siilade so zasadami a postupmi daného
listavu.

10. Na kartu pacienta zaznamenajte dlzku permanentného katétra podla centimetrovych
znaciek na katétri. Vykonavajte Casté vizualne pret ovanie na overenie,
(i sa katéter nepohol.

Priechodnost katétra:

Priechodnost katétra udrziavajte podla zasad, postupov a praktickych smernic daného
tstavu. Vsetok persondl, ktory oSetruje pacientov s centralnymi Zilovymi katétrami,
musi mat vedomosti o G¢innej starostlivosti na predizenie ¢asu zavedenia katétra a na
prevenciu zraneni.

Postup vyberania katétra z puzdra:

1. Pacienta umiestnite do klinicky indikovanej polohy na znizenie rizika moznej
vzduchovej embdlie.

2. Katéter odistite a vytiahnite ho z puzdrového zavadzaca. Docasne zakryte otvor
ventilu prstom so sterilnou rukavicou, kym nezasuniete obturator. Naneste uzaver
obturétora.

A jie: H icky ventil musi byt neustéle uzavrety, aby sa zniZilo riziko

ventilu/bocného portu. Otocenim ju zaistite (pozrite si obrazok 1).
« Orientujte drazku v hrdle s poistnym kolikom na kryte zostavy.
« Posurite hrdlo dopredu ponad kryt a otocte ho.

5. Uchopte katéter cez kontaminacny stit katétra a posuiite sa do puzdrového zavdzaca.
Katéter dalej zastivajte do konecnej zavedenej polohy.

A Varovanie: Hibku zavedenia katétra je potrebné uréit vzhladom na velkost pacienta.
Centimetrové znacky na katétri sa mozu pouzit ako polohovacie referenéné body
s prihliadnutim na velkosti ¢asti katétra zvonka tela prechadzajticej cez zostavu
hemostatického ventilu/bocny port puzdra (priblizne 6 cm).

6. Prizachovani polohy katétra otocte hornti polovicu distalneho hrdla v smere hodinovych
ruciciek, aby ste zaistili katéter na svojom mieste. Adaptér vyskisajte jemnym
zatiahnutim zaii, aby ste zaistili bezpecné uchytenie katétra (pozrite si obrazok 2).

~<«——uzamknuté

otvorené

Obrézok 2

vzduchovej embdlie alebo krvacania.

hod 1ol

Referenénd i tykajicu sa pacientov, lekérov,
zavadzacich technik a moznych komplikacii spajanych s tymto zkrokom si pozrite
v beznych udebniciach, lekarskej literatire a na webovej stranke spolocnosti
Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Kopia tohto ndvodu na pouzitie vo formdte pdf sa nachadza na stranke:
www.teleflex.com/IFU

Sthm parametrov bezpecnosti a klinického vykonu (SSCP) CZK Arrow sa po spusteni
Eurdpskej databdzy zdravotnickych pomocok/Eudamed nachddza na tejto lokalite:

ps://ec.europa.

Pre pacienta/pouZivatela/tretiu stranu v Eurdpskej dnii a v krajinach s rovnakym
regulaénym rezimom (nariadenie 2017/745/EU o zdravotnickych poméckach): Ak sa pocas
pouzivania tejto pomdcky alebo v dosledku jej pouzitia vyskytne zdvaind nehoda nahlaste
to vyrobcovi a/alebo jeho splnomocnenému zastupcovi a

organu. Kontaktné tdaje prislusnych vnitrostatnych organov (kontaktné miesta pre
vigilanciu) a dalSie informécie st uvedené na tejto webovej stranke Eurdpskej komisie:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en




Vysvetlivky symbolov: Symboly st v siilade s normou 150 15223-1.

Niektoré symboly sa na tento produkt nemusia vztahovat. Symboly, ktoré sa vztahujii konkrétne na tento produkt, si pozrite na oznaceni produktu.
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Na vyrobu
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mimo sinecného Uchovdvajte ak je obal sanepouet Kale!ﬂgove Cislo arze Pouzite Vyrobca Datum vyroby
vsuchu o prirodny islo do
svetla poskodeny Kaucukovy latex

Arrow, logo Arrow, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex a logo Teleflex sti ochranné zndmky alebo registrované ochranné zndmky
spolocnosti Teleflex Incorporated alebo jej spriaznenych subjektov v USA alebo inych krajindch. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated.
Vsetky prdva vyhradené.

Dovozca

80



©

ARROW

Pripomocek za centralno vensko kateterizacijo HANDS-OFF

z za$¢ito pred kontaminacijo katetra Cath-Gard
Priporocena uporaba z enodelnim perkutanim uvajalom s tulcem Arrow

Indikacije za uporabo:
Centralni venski kateter omogoca venski dostop do glavnega krvnega obtoka skozi vsajeno
perkutano uvajalo s tulcem Arrow.

Kontraindikacije:

Niso znane.

Pri¢akovane Klinicne koristi:

Imoznost pridobitve dostopa do centralnega cirkulacijskega sistema prek enega vbodnega
mesta za aplikacije, ki vkljucujejo infundiranje tekocine, odvzem krvi, dajanje zdravila,
nadziranje centralnega venskega tlaka, in zmoznost injiciranja kontrastnega sredstva.

/\ Splosna opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi

Opozorila:

1. Sterilno, za enkratno uporabo: Ne uporabite, ne obdelajte
in ne sterilizirajte ponovno. Ponovna uporaba pripomocka
ustvari mozno tveganje za resne poskodbe in/ali okuzbe,
kar lahko privede do smrti. Ponovna obdelava medicinskih
pripomockov za enkratno uporabo lahko povzro¢i slabso
ucinkovitost ali nedelovanje.

Pred uporabo preberite vsa priloZzena opozorila, previdnostne
ukrepe in navodila. Ce tega ne storite, lahko pride do resnih
poskodb ali smrti bolnika.

3. Katetra ne smete v desni preddvor ali desni prekat niti
namestiti/uvajati, niti ne sme tam ostati. Konico katetra je
treba uvesti v spodnjo 1/3 zgornje vene kave.

Pri pristopu skozi femoralno veno kateter vstavite v zZilo tako,
da bo konica katetra vzporedno z Zilno steno in da ne bo
vstopila v desni preddvor.

Mesto konice katetra je treba potrditi v skladu s pravili in
postopkom ustanove.

Zdravniki morajo poznati moznost zatika Zi¢natega vodila
za katerikoli vsajen pripomocek v sistemu krvnega obtoka.
Priporociljivo je, da se pri pacientih z vsadki v cirkulacijskem
sistemu postopek katetrizacije opravi z neposredno
vizualizacijo, da se zmanjsa tveganje za zatik zicnatega vodila.

Pri uvajanju Zi¢natega vodila ali dilatatorja tkiva ne
uporabljajte pretirane sile, saj lahko to povzroci perforacijo
zile, krvavitev ali poskodbo komponente.

Pri_ namescanju ali odstranjevanju katetra ali Zi¢natega
vodila ne uporabljajte pretirane sile. Uporaba pretirane sile
lahko povzro¢i poskodbo ali zlom komponente. Ce posumite
na poskodbo ali ¢e katetra ne morete umakniti z lahkoto,
naredite radiografsko vizualizacijo in se dodatno posvetujte.
Pri uporabi katetrov, ki niso indicirani za injiciranje pod
pritiskom, za take aplikacije lahko pride do uhajanja iz ene
svetline v drugo ali do razpoka, kar ima lahko za posledico
poskodbo.
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8. Ne pritrjujte, spenjajte in/ali Sivajte neposredno na zunanji
premer telesa katetra ali podaljsevalnih linij, da zmanjsate
tveganje za prerez ali poskodbo katetra oz. tveganje za
oviranje pretoka skozi kateter. Pritrjujte samo na nakazanih
polozajih za stabilizacijo.

9. Ce dovolite, da zrak vstopi v pripomocek za centralni
venski dostop ali v veno, lahko pride do zraéne embolije.
Na centralnem vbodnem mestu vene ne puscajte odprtih
igel ali katetrov brez kapic ali stis¢kov. Z vsemi pripomocki
za centralni venski dostop uporabljajte le dobro pritrjene
prikljucke Luer-Lock, ki varujejo pred nenamernim odklopom.

10.Zdravniki se morajo zavedati, da se lahko drsni sti$cki nehote
odstranijo.

11.Zdravniki morajo poznati zaplete/nezelene stranske ucinke,
povezane s centralnimi venskimi katetri, kot so med drugim:

e sr¢natamponada e tromboza
po perforaciji Zile, ¢ nehotni prebod arterije
preddvora ali prekata .

poskodba Zivca
¢ plevralne (t,.

* hematom
pnevmotoraks) krvavi
.
in mediastinalne rvavitev
poskodbe * nastajanje fibrinskega
tulca

¢ zra¢na embolija
¢ okuzba izstopisca
e erozijaZile

¢ embolija zaradi katetra
e zapora katetra

e raztrganje torakalnega * neustrezna namestitev

duktusa konice katetra
¢ bakteriemija e disritmije
¢ septikemija e ekstravazacija

Previdnostni ukrepi:

1. Med vstavljanjem, uporabo ali odstranjevanjem ne
spreminjajte katetra, zi¢natega vodila ali drugih sestavnih
delov kompleta/pribora.

2. Postopek mora izvajati usposobljeno osebje, dobro
seznanjeno z anatomskimi oznakami, varnimi tehnikami in
moznimi zapleti.

3. lzvedite standardne previdnostne ukrepe in upostevajte
pravila ustanove za vse postopke, vkljuéno z varnim
odlaganjem pripomockov.

4. Nekatera razkuzila, ki se uporabljajo na mestu vstavitve
katetra, vsebujejo raztopila, ki lahko osibijo material katetra.
Alkohol, aceton in polietilen glikol lahko osibijo strukturo
poliuretanskih materialov. Te snovi lahko tudi osibijo lepljivo
vez med pripomockom za stabilizacijo katetra in kozo.

* Na povrsini katetra ne uporabljajte acetona.



¢ Ne prepojite povrsine katetra z alkoholom in ne
dovolite, da bi se alkohol zadrzeval v svetlini katetra,
da bi se obnovila prehodnost katetra oziroma kot ukrep
za preprecevanje okuzbe.

* Na mestu vstavitve ne uporabljajte mazil, ki vsebujejo
polietilen glikol.

¢ Pri infundiranju zdravil z visoko koncentracijo alkohola
bodite previdni.

¢ Pred namestitvijo obveze vedno pocakajte, da se mesto
vstavitve popolnoma posusi.

Pred uporabo se prepricajte, da je kateter prehoden.

Ne uporabljajte brizg, manjsih od 10 ml, da zmanjsate

tveganje za intraluminalno pus¢anje ali razpocenje katetra.

Med postopkom s katetrom ¢im manj rokujte, da konica

katetra ohrani pravilni polozaj.

Za odvzem vzorca krvi za¢asno zaprite preostala vrata,

ce obstajajo, skozi katera se infundirajo raztopine.

Kompleti/pribori morda ne vsebujejo vseh pomoznih

delov, navedenih v teh navodilih za uporabo. Seznanite se
z navodili za posamezne dele, preden zacnete s postopkom.

Postopek vstavljanja katetra: Uporabljajte sterilno tehniko.
1. Pacienta namestite v ustrezen polozaj za vstavitev.

« Subklavijski ali jugularni pristop: Pacienta postavite v rahel Trendelenburgov
polozaj, kolikor je pa¢ mogoce, dazmanjsate nevarnost zratne embolije in izboljsate
polnjenje vene.

« Stegenski pristop: Pacienta obrnite na hrbet.

2. Kateter pripravite na vstavitev tako, da sperete vsako svetlino in spnete ali pritrdite
vbrizgalne kapice na ustrezne podaljsevalne linije.

Pokrov hemostatskega ventila/pokrovcka pripravite z ustreznim antiseptikom v skladu

zbolnisnicnim protokolom. Pri tem vkljucite i i del ventila na vrhu pokrovcka.

Hemostatski ventil prekrijte s prstom v sterilni rokavici.

je dolzine.

Katetra ne p za

)

w

4. Potisnite distalno zaponko zacite katetra preko pokrovcka sklopa hemostatskega
ventila/pokrovcka vrat. Zavrtite, da zaklenete (glejte sliko 1).

« Reio v spoju poravnajte z zaklepnim zaticem na pokrovcku sklopa.
« Potisnite spoj naprej preko pokrovcka in ga zavrtite.

5. Primite kateter skozi tulec za zascito pred kontaminacijo in ga vstavite v uvajalni tulec.
Nadaljujte z vstavljanjem katetra do koncnega polozaja vsaditve.

A Opozorilo: Globino vsaditve katetra je treba doloiti glede na velikost bolnika.
Kot postavitvene referencne tocke lahko uporabite centimetrske oznake na
katetru, pri cemer je treba upostevati dolZino katetra na zunanji strani telesa,
ki prehaja skozi sklop tulca hemostatskega ventila/stranskih vrat cevke
(pribl. 6 cm).

6. Ko kateter drzite na mestu, zavrtite zgornjo polovico distalne zaponke v desno,
da kateter fiksirate na mestu. Preskusite adapter, tako da nezno povlecete za kateter
in se prepricate, ali je cvrsto pritrjen na kateter (glejte sliko 2).
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<«——zaklenjeno

odprto

Slika 2

7. Preverite postavitev svetline katetra in sicer tako, da pritrdite brizgo na vsako
podaljsevalno linijo in izsesavajte, dokler venska kri ne bo prosto tekla.

A Previdnostni ukrep: Proksimalna svetlina na katetru z vecsvetlinami je pribl. 5 cm
nad distalno konico katetra. Glede na holnikovo anatomijo in postavitev tulca
upostevajte, da je lahko proksimalna svetlina katetra z vec svetlinami v tulcu, ¢e
je konica katetra pravilno namescena v superiorni vena cavi. To stanje lahko vpliva
na pretok skozi proksimalno svetlino, zaradi cesar skozi stranska vrata tulca in
proksimalno svetlino v tulcu ni dovoljeno dovajati nezdruzljivih zdravil.

8. Po potrebi poveite vse podaljSevalne linije na ustrezen linijo Luer-Lock zaklepni
vod. Vrata, ki jih ne uporabljate, lahko ,zaklenete” z brizgalno kapico s standardnim
bolnisnicnim protokolom. Na podaljsevalnih linijah so namescene drsne objemke, s
katerimi prekinete tok skozi vsako svetlino, ko je treba zamenjati vod ali brizgalno kapico.

APrevidnostni ukrep: Pred infundiranjem skozi to svetlino odprite vse stiscke,
dazmanjsate tveganje poskodovanja podaljSevalnih linij zaradi prevelikega pritiska.

9. Ocenite namestitev konice katetra v skladu s politikami in postopki ustanove.

10. V bolnikovo kartoteko zapisite dolZino vsajenega katetra, pri cemer si pomagajte
s centimetrskimi oznakami na katetru. S pogostimi vizualnimi ocenitvami se prepricajte,
da se kateter ni premaknil.

Prehodnost katetra:

Prehodnost katetra ohranjajte v skladu s pravilniki in postopki ustanove ter smernicami
za prakso. Vse osebe, ki skrbijo za paciente s centralnimi venskimi katetri, morajo poznati
ucinkovito obravnavo, ki podaljsa uporabnost katetra in preprecuje poskodbe.

Postopek odstranitve katetra s tulca:

1. Namestite pacienta, kot je klinicno indicirano za zmanjsanje tveganja moznega
zratnega embolusa.

2. Odklenite kateter in ga izvlecite iz uvajala s tulcem. Zacasno prekrijte odprtino ventila
s prstom, oblecenim v sterilno rokavico, dokler ne vstavite obturatorja. Namestite
kapico obturatorja.

AOpozoriIo: Hemostatski ventil mora biti ve¢ cas zaprt, da zmanjsate tveganje
zratne embolije ali krvavitve.

Za strokovno literaturo glede ocene pacienta, usposabljanja zdravnikov, tehnik
vstavljanja in moznih zapletov, p s tem p glejte dard
uchenike in medicinsko literaturo ter spletno stran podjetja Arrow International LLC:
www.teleflex.com

Kopija teh navodil za uporabo v PDF-obliki je na voljo na www.teleflex.com/IFU

To je mesto za Povzetek o vamosti in linicni ucinkovitosti za Arow CVC po uveljavitvi evrupske

fatk ba dicinskit ckih/Eudamed: europa.
Ce ste pacient/uporabnik/tretja oseba v Evropski uniji ali drZavi z enakovredno ureditvijo
(Uredba (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskih pripomockih) inmed uporaboalizaradinje pride d
zapleta, o tem porocajte izdelovalcu in/alinj pooblasc ter svojemu

pristojnemu nacionalnemu organu. Podatke za stik z nacionalnimi pnsmjnlml organi (kontaktne
osebe za vigilanco) in dodatne informacije Iahko najdete na naslednjem spletnem mestu

Evropske komisije: https:/ec.europa.eu/g ts_en




Slovar simbolov: Simboli so skladni s standardom IS0 15223-1.

Nekateri simboli morda ne veljajo za ta izdelek. Za simbole, ki veljajo specifi¢no za ta izdelek, glejte oznacevanje izdelka.
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Previdnostno Medicinski Glejte navodila | Neuporabite | Nesterilizirajte Sterilizirano Enojni sterilni pregradni sistem Enorj:i:S::m
obvestilo pripomocek za uporabo ponovno ponovno zetilen oksidom 2zastitno embalazo znotraj psisgtem
e L
I~
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Hranite Ne uporabite Ni izdelano
zas(iteno Hranite na e uporabite, iz lateksa iz Kataloska e Datum
Y (e je ovojnina P Serijska Stevilka Uporabno do lzdelovalec .
pred soncno suhem otkodovana naravnega Stevilka izdelave
svetlobo P kavcuka
Arrow, logotip Arrow, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex in logotip Teleflex so blagovne znamke ali registrirane blagovne
znamke druzbe Teleflex Incorporated ali njenih povezanih podjetij v ZDA in/ali drugih drZavah. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated.
Vse pravice pridrz
Uvoznik
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ARROW

Catéter venoso central HANDS-OFF con protector

anticontaminacién para catéteres Cath-Gard
Recomendado para utilizarse con el introductor de vaina percutdneo Arrow

Indicaciones de uso:
El catéter venoso central permite el acceso venoso a la circulacion central a través de un
introductor de vaina percutdneo permanente Arrow.

Contraindicaciones:

Ninguna conocida.

Beneficios clinicos previstos:

Permite obtener acceso al sistema de circulacion central a través de un tnico lugar de
puncion para aplicaciones que incluyen la infusion de liquidos, la obtencién de muestras
de sangre, la administracién de medicamentos, la monitorizacion venosa central
y la posibilidad de inyectar medios de contraste.

/\ Advertencias y precauciones generales

Advertencias:

1. Estéril, para unsolo uso: No reutilizar, reprocesar ni reesterilizar.
La reutilizacion del dispositivo crea un riesgo potencial
de infeccion o lesion graves que podria causar la muerte.
El reprocesamiento de los productos sanitarios concebidos
para un solo uso puede empeorar su funcionamiento
u ocasionar una pérdida de funcionalidad.

Lea todas las advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones del
prospecto antes de utilizar el dispositivo. El no hacerlo puede
ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte del paciente.

w

No coloque ni haga avanzar el catéter en la auricula o ventriculo
derechos, ni deje que permanezca en estos. La punta del
catéter se debe hacer avanzar en el tercio inferior de la vena
cava superior.

Para un acceso venoso femoral se debe hacer avanzar al
catéter hacia el interior del vaso, de modo que la punta del
catéter quede paralela a la pared del vaso y no se introduzca
en la auricula derecha.

La ubicacion de la punta del catéter debe confirmarse
siguiendo las normas y los procedimientos del centro.

4. Los médicos deben ser conscientes del potencial de
atrapamiento de la guia por cualquier producto implantado
en el sistema circulatorio. Si el paciente tiene un implante en el
sistema circulatorio, se recomienda realizar el procedimiento
de cateterismo bajo visualizacién directa, para reducir el
riesgo de que la guia quede atrapada.

5. No fuerce en exceso la insercién de la guia ni el dilatador de
tejidos, ya que esto podria provocar la perforacion del vaso,
una hemorragia o dafos a los componentes.

No aplique una fuerza excesiva al colocar o retirar el catéter
o la guia. Una fuerza excesiva puede provocar dafios en los
componentes o su rotura. Si se sospecha que se han producido
dafios o no se puede retirar con facilidad, debe obtenerse una
imagen radiogréfica y solicitarse una consulta adicional.
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El uso de catéteres que no estén indicados para inyeccion
a presion para dichas aplicaciones puede ocasionar fugas
entre las luces del catéter o la rotura del catéter con
posibilidad de lesiones.

®

No fije, grape ni suture directamente sobre el diametro
exterior del cuerpo del catéter o los tubos de extension
para reducir el riesgo de cortar o daiiar el catéter, u obstruir
el flujo del catéter. Fijelo unicamente en los puntos de
estabilizacion indicados.

v

La embolia gaseosa puede producirse si se deja entrar aire en
un dispositivo de acceso venoso central o una vena. No deje
agujas abiertas ni catéteres sin pinzar o sin tapar en el lugar
de la puncién venosa central. Utilice inicamente conexiones
Luer-Lock bien apretadas con cualquier dispositivo de acceso
venoso central para evitar la desconexion accidental.

10. Los médicos deberan saber que las pinzas deslizantes pueden
retirarse de forma accidental.

11.Los médicos deben conocer las complicaciones y los efectos
secundarios no deseados asociados a los catéteres venosos
centrales, como por ejemplo:

¢ taponamiento cardiaco * trombosis

como consecuencia ¢ perforacion arterial
de una perforacién accidental
vascular, auricular ¢ lesion nerviosa
o ventricular e hematoma
¢ lesiones pleurales ¢ hemorragia
(es decir, neumotorax)  formacién de vainas
y del mediastino de fibrina
* embolia gaseosa ¢ Infeccion del lugar
¢ embolia por el catéter de salida

¢ oclusion del catéter e erosién vascular

* laceracion del conducto e posicién incorrecta

toracico de la punta del catéter
¢ bacteriemia * arritmias
e septicemia e extravasacion

Precauciones:
1. No altere el catéter, la guia ni ningtin otro componente del
kit o el equipo durante la introduccion, el uso o la retirada.

2. El procedimiento debe realizarlo personal especializado con
un buen conocimiento de los puntos de referencia anatémicos,
las técnicas seguras y las posibles complicaciones.

3. Tome las precauciones habituales y siga las normas del

centro para todos los procedimientos, incluida la eliminacion
segura de los dispositivos.



4. Algunos desinfectantes utilizados en el lugar de introduccién

del catéter contienen disolventes que pueden debilitar el
material del catéter. El alcohol, la acetona y el polietilenglicol
pueden debilitar la estructura de los materiales de poliuretano.
Estos agentes también pueden debilitar la unién adhesiva entre
el dispositivo de estabilizacion del catéter y la piel.

¢ No utilice acetona sobre la superficie del catéter.

¢ No utilice alcohol para humedecer la superficie del catéter
ni permita que permanezca alcohol en la luz del catéter
para restaurar su permeabilidad o como una medida de
prevencion de infecciones.

¢ No utilice pomadas que contengan polietilenglicol en
el lugar de insercion.

¢ Tenga cuidado cuando infunda farmacos con una alta
concentracién de alcohol.

* Espere a que se seque completamente el lugar de
insercion antes de aplicar el apésito.

Confirme la permeabilidad del catéter antes de su uso. No
utilice jeringas de menos de 10 ml para reducir el riesgo de
fuga intraluminal o rotura del catéter.

Limite al maximo la manipulacion del catéter durante todo el
procedimiento con el fin de mantener la punta del catéter en
la posicion correcta.

. Paralarecogidade muestras de sangre, cierre temporalmente

el(los) orificios(s) restante(s), si procede, por el(los) que se
infunden las soluciones.

Es posible que los kits o equipos no incluyan todos los
componentes accesorios detallados en estas instrucciones

de uso. Familiaricese con las instrucciones de cada componente
antes de iniciar el procedimiento.

Procedimiento de insercion del catéter: Utilice una
técnica estéril.

1

2.

Cologue al paciente en la postura mds adecuada para el lugar de insercion.

« Abordaje porla subclavia o yugular: Coloque al paciente en una posicion Trendelenburg
ligera, en funcion de lo que tolere, para reducir el riesgo de embolia gaseosa y mejorar
el llenado venoso.

« Abordaje femoral: Coloque al paciente en dectibito supino.

Prepare el catéter para la insercion purgando cada luz y sujetando con pinzas o conectando

los capuchones de inyeccion a los respectivos tubos de extension, si corresponde.

AAdvenen(ia: No corte el catéter para alterar la longitud.

3.

Prepare la valvula hemostatica/capuchdn con antiséptico adecuado segiin el protocolo
del hospital. La parte expuesta de la valvula en la parte superior del capuchdn debe
incluirse en el protocolo del antiséptico. Ocluya la valvula hemostética con un dedo
cubierto con un guante estéril.

Presione el conector distal del protector anticontaminacion para catéteres sobre el
capuchon del conjunto de orificio lateral/vélvula hemostatica. Girelo para cerrarlo
(consulte la figura 1).

« Oriente la ranura del conector con el pasador de cierre del capuchon del conjunto.

« Deslice el conector hacia delante sobre el capuchon y girelo.

Sujete el catéter a través del protector anticontaminacion para catéteres y hagalo
avanzar dentro del introductor de vaina. Continie haciendo avanzar el catéter hasta
que lleque a la posicion permanente final.

AAdverten(ia: La profundidad de insercion del catéter debe determinarse en

relacion con el tamaiio del paciente. Las marcas de centimetros en el catéter
pueden utilizarse como puntos de referencia de posicionamiento, teniendo en
cuenta la cantidad de catéter externo al cuerpo que pasa a través del conjunto
de orificio lateral/valvula h dela vaina (ap! d 6.cm).
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7.

Mientras mantiene la posicion del catéter, gire la mitad superior del conector distal
en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquear el catéter en su sitio. Pruebe
el adaptador tirando suavemente del catéter para asegurarse de que sujeta
correctamente el catéter (consulte la figura 2).

~«——cerrado

abierto

Figura2

Compruebe la colocacion de la luz del catéter conectando una jeringa a cada tubo de
extension y aspire hasta que se observe un flujo libre de sangre venosa.

APvecau(ién: La luz proximal de un catéter de luz miltiple se encuentra

aproximadamente a 5 cm por encima de la punta distal del catéter. Segin
la anatomia del paciente y el lugar de colocacidn de la vaina, tenga en cuenta
que la luz proximal de un catéter de luz multiple puede estar dentro de la vaina
cuando la punta del catéter estd colocada correctamente dentro de la vena cava
superior. Esta situacion puede afectar al caudal a través de la luz proximal, y no
deben administrarse medicamentos incompatibles simultaneamente a través
del orificio lateral de la vaina y la luz proximal dentro de la vaina.

Conecte todos los tubos de extension al tubo (o tubos) Luer-Lock adecuados,
si procede. Los orificios que no se utilizan pueden «obturarse» a través de los
capuchones de inyeccion mediante la técnica normal del hospital. Los tubos
de extension tienen pinzas deslizantes para impedir el flujo a través de cada luz
durante los cambios de tubos y de capuchones de inyeccidn.

APre(au(ién: A fin de minimizar el riesgo de danar los tubos de extension por

exceso de presion, es necesario abrir cada una de las pinzas antes de infundir
liquidos a través de dicha luz.

Evaltie la posicién de la punta del catéter de acuerdo con las normas y los
procedimientos del centro.

. Anote en el grdfico del paciente la longitud del catéter residente haciendo uso de las

marcas en centimetros del catéter. Es necesario volver a verificar visualmente con
frecuencia dichas marcas para comprobar que el catéter no se ha movido.

Permeabilidad del catéter:

Mantenga la permeabilidad del catéter de acuerdo con las normas, los procedimientos
y las directrices précticas del centro. Todo el personal encargado del cuidado de pacientes
con catéteres venosos centrales debe conocer los procedimientos eficaces para prolongar
el tiempo de permanencia del catéter y evitar lesiones.

Procedimiento de extraccion del catéter de la vaina:

1

A Adverter

Coloque al paciente segiin esté clinicamente indicado para reducir el riesgo de
embolia gaseosa.

Desbloquee el catéter y retire el catéter del introductor de vaina. Cubra temporalmente
la abertura de la vélvula con un dedo cubierto con un guante estéril hasta que se
inserte el obturador. Aplique el capuchdn del obturador.

a: La valvula h debe ocluida en todo momento,
para reducir el riesgo de embolia gaseosa o hemorragia.

Para obtener publicaciones de referencia relativas a la evaluacion del paciente,
la formacion clinica, las técnicas de insercion y las posibles complicaciones asociadas
a este procedimiento, consulte libros de texto estandar, la documentacion médica
y el sitio web de Arrow International, LLC: www.teleflex.com

Para obtener un ejemplar de estas instrucciones de uso en pdf, vaya a www.teleflex.com/IFU



El resumen sobre sequridad y funcionamiento clinico (SSCP, por sus siglas en
inglés) del «CVC Arrow», después de la publicacion de la base de datos de productos
sanitarios European Database on Medical Devices/Eudamed, se encuentra en:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

Para pacientes, usuarios y terceros en la Union Europea y en paises con un
régimen normativo idéntico  (Reglamento  2017/745/UE  sobre  productos
sanitarios); si, durante el uso de este producto, o como resultado de su uso,
se ha producido un incidente grave, informe de ello al fabricante o a su
representante autorizado y a sus autoridades nacionales. Los contactos de las
autoridades competentes nacionales (puntos de contacto de vigilancia) y otra
informacion pueden encontrarse en el siguiente sitio web de la Comision Europea:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
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Glosario de simbolos: Los simbolos cumplen la norma 150 15223-1.

Algunos simbolos pueden no ser aplicables a este producto. Consulte el etiquetado del producto para obtener informacién sobre los simbolos relevantes
especificamente para este producto.

. Producto _(onsult_e fas " . Esterilizado mediante | Sistema de barrera estéril tinica sistema dg_
Aviso - instrucciones No reutilizar No reesterilizar P : . - barrera estéril
sanitario d 6xido de etileno con embalaje protector interior P
e uso tinica
e Ll
=
X | % | ® | wa« |[REF]| [LOT
Mantener No utilizar si No fabricado .
" . , Nimero de . Fechade . Fecha de
alejadodela | Mantenerseco | elenvase estd con latex de ) Nimero de lote N Fabricante L
p catdlogo caducidad fabricacion
luz del sol dafiado caucho natural

@ Arrow, el logotipo de Arrow, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex y el logotipo de Teleflex son marcas comerciales

o registradas de Teleflex Incorporated o de sus filiales en EE. UU. o en otros paises. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated.
Reservados todos los derechos.
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ARROW

HANDS-OFF central venkateter med Cath-Gard

kateterkontaminationss

kydd

Rekommenderas for anvindning med Arrow perkutan hylsinforare

Indikationer for anvéndning:
Den centrala venkatetern medger venatkomst till den centrala vencirkulationen genom en
inneliggande Arrow perkutan hylsinforare.

Kontraindikationer:
Inga kanda.

Forvantad klinisk nytta:

Méjligheten att erhdlla atkomst till det centrala cirkulationssystemet genom ett enstaka
punktionsstélle for tillampningar som omfattar vétskeinfusion, blodprovstagning,
lakemedelsadministrering, central vendvervakning och mdjligheten att injicera kontrastmedel.

/\ Allménna varningar och

Varningar:

1. Steril, avsedd fér engangsbruk: Far inte ateranvandas,
ombearbetas eller omsteriliseras. Ateranvindning av
produkten medfor en potentiell risk for allvarlig skada
och/eller infektion som kan leda till dodsfall. Ombearbetning
av medicintekniska produkter som &r endast avsedda for
engangsbruk kan férsamra produktens prestanda eller leda
till att den slutar fungera.

forsiktighetsdtgdrder

N

Las alla varningar, forsiktighetsatgarder och anvisningar
i forpackningsinlagan fére anvandning. Underlatenhet att
gora detta kan orsaka allvarlig skada eller dodsfall hos
patienten.

w

Placera inte eller for inte fram katetern in i eller It den
inte sitta kvar i hoger formak eller héger kammare.
Kateterspetsen ska foras fram in i den nedre 1/3 av vena
cava superior.

For atkomst via femoralven ska katetern foras fram i kérlet sa
att kateterspetsen ligger parallellt med kdrlvaggen och inte
tranger in i hoger formak.

Kateterspetsens lokalisation ska bekréftas enligt institutionens
policy och ingreppet.

»

Kliniker maste vara medvetna omrisken for attledaren fastnar
i eventuell implanterad produkt i cirkulationssystemet.
For att minska risken for att ledaren fastnar rekommenderar
vi att kateterinldggningen utférs under direkt visualisering
om patienten har ett implantat i cirkulationssystemet.

Anvéand inte alltfor stor kraft vid inféring av ledaren eller
véavnadsdilatatorn eftersom det kan leda till kérlperforation,
blédning eller komponentskada.

o

Anviénd inte alltfor stor kraft for att placera eller avldgsna ledare
eller katetrar. Alltfor stor kraft kan leda till att komponenter skadas
eller gar sénder. Vid misstanke om skada eller om tillbakadragande
inte kan utforas med latthet ska omradet visualiseras med réntgen
och vidare undersékning begéras.
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7. Anvéndning av katetrar som inte ar indicerade for tryckinjektion
i samband med sadana tillampningar kan orsaka 6verkorsning
mellan lumina eller ruptur med risk fér skada.

8. For att minska risken for att skara i eller pa annat satt
skada katetern eller hindra kateterflodet ska du inte fasta,
klamra och/eller suturera direkt pa kateterkroppens eller
forlangningsslangars ytterdiameter. Fast endast vid angivna
stabiliseringsstallen.

9. Luftemboli kan uppsta om luft tillts trénga in i en central
anordning for venatkomst eller ven. Ldmna inte 6ppna
nélar eller katetrar utan lock och utan klamma i centralt
venpunktionsstélle. Anvand endast ordentligt tata Luer-
Lockanslutningar tillsammans med centrala anordningar for
venatkomst for att forhindra oavsiktlig frankoppling.

10. Kliniker ska vara medvetna om att skjutklammor kan avldgsnas
oavsiktligt.

11. Kliniker maste vara medvetna om de komplikationer/o6nskade
biverkningar som &r associerade med centrala venkatetrar,
inklusive, men inte begrénsat till:

e hjarttamponad e trombos
sekundart till * oavsiktlig
perforation av artarpunktion
karl, formak eller e nervskada
kammare e hematom

* skador pé pleura * hemorragi
(dvs. pneumothorax) « bildning av
och mediastinum fibrinbeldggning

e luftemboli e infektion vid

¢ kateteremboli utgangsstallet

* kateterocklusion e karlerosion

¢ laceration av ductus ¢ felaktig position hos
thoracicus kateterspetsen

* bakteriemi e rytmrubbningar

e septikemi ¢ extravasation

ktighetsatgarder:
Andra aldrig katetern, ledaren eller ndgon annan sats-/
setkomponent under inforing, anvandning eller avlagsnande.

Forfarandet maste utféras av utbildad personal som &ar
vél bevandrad i anatomiska riktpunkter, saker teknik och
komplikationsrisker.

3. Anvénd vanliga forsiktighetsatgarder och f6lj institutionens
rutiner for alla ingrepp inklusive séker kassering av enheter.



4. Vissa desinfektionsmedel som anvands vid kateterns inforingsstalle
innehaller I6sningsmedel som kan forsvaga katetermaterialet.
Alkohol, aceton och polyetylenglykol kan forsvaga strukturen hos
polyuretanmaterial. Dessa medel kan dven forsvaga vidhéftningen
mellan kateterstabiliseringsanordningen och huden.

¢ Anvand inte aceton pa kateterns yta.

¢ Anvand inte alkohol for att blotlagga kateterns yta och lat
inte alkohol ligga kvar i ett kateterlumen for att aterstalla
kateterns 6ppenhet eller som infektionsférebyggande
atgard.

¢ Anvand inte salvor som innehaller polyetylenglykol vid
inforingsstallet.

Var forsiktig vid infusion av lakemedel med hog koncentration
av alkohol.

¢ Lat inforingsstallet torka fullstandigt fore applicering av
forband.

b4

Sakerstall kateterns 6ppenhet fére anvandning. For att minska
risken for intraluminellt lackage eller kateterruptur ska du inte
anvénda sprutor som ar mindre én 10 ml.

o

Minimera hantering av katetern under hela detta férfarande,
sa att kateterspetsen stannar kvar i korrekt lage.

7. Vid blodprovstagning, sténg tillfélligt igen den/de aterstaende

port(ar), om tillampligt, som anvénds f6r infusion av l6sningar.

Det dr mojligt att satserna/seten inte innehaller alla
tillbeh6rskomponenter som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.

Gor dig fortrogen med anvisningarna for varje enskild
komponent innan du inleder férfarandet.

Kateterinforingsprocedur: Anvind sterilteknik.
1. Placera patienten pa lampligt sétt for inforingsstallet.

« Inldggning i nyckelbens- eller halsven: Placera patienten i létt Trendelenburgslage,
enligt vad som tolereras, for att minska risken for luftemboli och forbattra den
vendsa fyllningen.

« Inldggning i larbensven: Placera patienten i ryggldge.

2. Forbered katetern for inforing genom att skdlja varje lumen och sedan klamma ihop
lampliga forla eller sétta fast injekti ken pd dem, efter behov.

AVarning: Kapa inte katetern for att andra dess lingd.

3. Forberedt il/hdtta med limpligt kt medel enligt sjukh
Inkludera den exponerade delen av ventilen verst pa httan. Tapp till hemostasventilen
med ett finger beklétt med steril handske.

over h

4. Tryckfast den distala fattningen pa
sidoportens enhetshatta. Vrid for att lasa (se Figur 1).
« Riktain skaran i fattningen med det Idsande stiftet pa enhetslocket.
« Lat fattningen glida framat dver locket och vrid.

Figur2

7. K Il placeringen genom att ansluta en spruta till varje
forlangningsslang och aspirera tills ett fritt flade av venblod observeras.

AFérsiktighetsétgirdz Det proximala lumenet pd en multilumenkateter &r
lokaliserat cirka 5 cm over kateterns distala spets. Var medveten om att
det proximala lumenet pa en multilumenkateter kan vara inuti hylsan nér
kateterspetsen ar korrekt placerad inom vena cava superior beroende pa
patientens anatomi och hylsans placeringsstélle. Detta forhdllande kan
paverka flodeshastigh genom det p la lumenet och icke-kompatibla
lakemedel ska inte administreras samtidigt genom hylsans sidoport och det
proximala lumenet inuti hylsan.

8. Koppla alla forlangningsslangar till lamplig(a) Luer-Lockslang(ar), efter behov.
Oanvénda portar kan | ingsfyllas genom i locket enligt
normala procedur. Skjutklammor finns placerade pé forlangningsslangama for att
blockera flodet genom varje lumen vid byte av slang eller injektionslock.

AFﬁr ikti atg For att risken for att forlangningsslangar
skadas av onddigt hért tryck maste varje klimma oppnas fore infusion genom
ifragavarande lumen.

9. Beddm kateterspetsens position enligt institutionens policy och forfaranden.

. Anteckna den inneliggande kateterns ldngd i patientens journal enligt
centimetermarkeringarna pa katetern. Inspek Ibundet for att k
att katetern ej har flyttats.

Fri passage genom katetern:
Katetrar ska hallas 6ppna enligt institutionens policyer samt riktlinjer for procedurer och

praxis. All personal som vardar patienter med centrala venkatetrar ska ha kunskap om
effektiv hantering for att forldnga den tid katetern kan ligga kvar och forhindra skada.

Forfarande for avlagsnande av katetern fran hylsan:

1. Foratt minska risken for luftemboli ska patienten placeras i det kliniskt indicerade ldget.

2. Lossa katetern och dra tillbaka katetern fran hylsinforaren. Tack ventilens ppning
tillfalligt med ett finger bekldtt med steril handske tills obturatorn fors in. Applicera
obturatorlocket.

AVaming: Hemostasventilen méste vara ockluderad hela tiden for att minska
risken for luftemboli eller hemorragi.

For

itteratur betraffande patientt g, utbildning av kliniker,
knik och p med forfarandet,
se standardlarobacker, medicinsk litteratur och webbplatsen for Arrow International LLC:
www.teleflex.com

infor

En pdf-kopia av denna bruksanvisning finns pa www.teleflex.com/IFU
i fa och klinisk prestanda (SSCP) for Arrow CVK finns

S av

5. Grip katetern genom och for fram in i
Fortsitt skjuta fram katetern till det slutliga inneliggande laget.

/A Vaming: jup maste iférhallandetill
Centimetermarkeringar pa katetern kan anvandas som referenspunkter for
positionering med tanke pa den kateterlangd som finns utanfor kroppen och som

asserar genom il/si cirka 6 cm).
hvlconh h Jsidoport (cirka 6 cm).

6. Med bibehdllande av kateterposition, vrid den dvre halva distala fattningen i medurs
riktning for att lasa katetern pa plats. Testa adaptern genom att forsiktigt dra i katetern
for att sakerstélla ett stadigt katetergrepp (se Figur 2).
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efter | av den europ
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed

datab pd medici enheter/Eudamed:

s

Foren patient ‘tredje parti Europeiska Unionen och i lander med identiskt
regleringssystem (forordning 2017/745/EU om medicintekniska produkter), om
ett allvarligt tillbud har intréffat under anvandningen av denna produkt eller
som ett resultat av dess anvandning, rapportera det till tillverkaren och/eller
dess auktoriserade representant och till din nationella myndighet. Kontakterna
for nationella behdriga myndigheter (kontaktpunkter for sakerhetsovervakning)
och ytterligare information kan hittas pa foljande EU-kommissionens hemsida:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en



Symbolfarklaring: Symbolerna dverensstimmer med IS0 15223-1.

Vissa symboler kanske inte galler for denna produkt. Se produktens markning for symboler som géller specifikt for denna produkt.

/N (1| @ | & | mmm -
Var frsiki Medicinteknisk Se Férinte Farinte iliserad med Enkelt sterilt barria med Enkelt sterilt
9 produkt ksanvisni a and. etylenoxid skyddsforpackning inuti barridrsystem
e
I~
x|+ | @ | ¥ |[REF] [LOT
Skyddas frén Férinte anvandas Tillverkad Tillverknings-
yaca Forvarastorrt | om forpackningen | utan naturlig | Katalognummer Satsnummer Anvénds fore Tillverkare 9
solljus . datum
har skadats gummilatex

@ Arrow, Arrow-logotypen, Cath-Gard, HANDS-OFF, Teleflex och Teleflex-logotypen dr varumdirken eller registrerade varumdrken
som tillhdr Teleflex Incorporated eller dess dotterbolag i USA och/eller i andra linder. © 2021 Teleflex Incorporated.
Med ensamritt.
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ARROW

HANDS-OFF Santral Veno6z Kateteri, Cath-Gard
Kateter Kontaminasyon Kalkanli

Arrow Percutaneous Perkiitan Kilif Introduser ile kullanilmasi énerilir

Kullanma Endikasyonlar:
Santral vendz kateter santral dolagima bir kalici Arrow perkiitan kilif introduser iginden
vendz erisimi miimkin kilar.

Kontrendikasyonlar:

Bilinen yoktur.

Beklenen Klinik Faydalar:

Swi infiizyonu, kan dmekleme, ila verme, santral vendz izleme de dahil tek ponksiyon
bdlgesinden santral sirkiilasyon sistemine erisim elde etme becerisi ve kontrast madde
enjekte etme becerisi.

/\ Genel Uyanilar ve Gnlemler

Uyarilar:

1. Steril, Tek kullanimlik: Tekrar kullanmayin, tekrar isleme
sokmayin veya tekrar sterilize etmeyin. Cihazin tekrar
kullanilmasi 6liime neden olabilecek ciddi yaralanma ve/veya
enfeksiyon riski potansiyeli olusturur. Sadece tek kullanimhk
olmasi amaglanmis tibbi cihazlarin tekrar islenmesi performans
azalmasi veya islevsellik kaybiyla sonuglanabilir.

Kullanmadan dnce tiim prospektiisteki uyarilari, dnlemleri
ve talimati okuyun. Aksi halde hastanin ciddi sekilde zarar
gormesine veya 6liimiine neden olunabilir.

w

Kateteri sag atriyum veya sag ventrikiile yerlestirmeyin/
ilerletmeyin veya buralarda kalmasina izin vermeyin.
Kateter ucu, Superior Vena Kavanin alt {icte birlik kismina
ilerletilmelidir.

Femoral ven yaklagimi igin kateter damara kateter ucu damar
duvarina paralel olacak ve sag atriyuma girmeyecek sekilde
ilerletilmelidir.

Kateter ucunun konumu, kurum politikasi ve islemleri uyarinca
onaylanmalidir.

»

Klinisyenler kilavuz telin dolasim sisteminde implante edilmis
herhangi bir cihaz tarafindan tutulmasi potansiyelinden
haberdar olmalidir. Hastada bir dolagim sistemi implanti varsa
kateter isleminin kilavuz tel yakalanmasi riskini azaltmak
izere dogrudan goériintiileme altinda yapilmasi 6nerilir.

5. Kilavuz tel veya doku dilatériinii ilk yerlestirirken asiri giig

kullanmayin ¢linkii bu islem damar perforasyonu, kanama
veya bilesen hasarina neden olabilir.

Kateter veya kilavuz teli yerlestirirken veya cikarirken asin giig
uygulamayin. Asir giic bilesen hasari veya kirilmasina neden
olabilir. Hasardan stipheleniliyorsa veya geri cekme kolayca
yapilamiyorsa radyografik gériintileme elde edilmeli ve ek
konsiiltasyon istenmelidir.

7. Basingh enjeksiyon icin endike olmayan kateterlerin bu tiir

uygulamalar icin kullanilmasi liimenler arasinda gegise veya
yaralanma potansiyeline sahip riiptiire yol acabilir.
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8. Kateteri kesme veya zarar verme veya kateter akisini bozma
riskini azaltmak i¢in dogrudan kateter gévdesinin veya
uzatma hatlarinin dis capina herhangi bir sey sabitlemeyin,
zimbalamayin ve/veya siitiirlemeyin. Sadece belirtilen
stabilizasyon konumlarinda sabitleyin.

9. Bir santral ven6z erigim cihazi veya vene hava girmesine izin
verilirse hava embolisi olusabilir. Acik igneler veya kapaksiz,
klemplenmemis kateterleri santral ven6z ponksiyon
bélgesinde birakmayin. Yanhshkla ayirmaya karsi korumak
tizere herhangi bir santral ven6z erisim cihaziyla sadece
sikica takilmis Luer-Lock baglantilar kullanin.

10.Klinisyenler kayan klemplerin istenmeden ¢ikarilabileceginin
farkinda olmalidir.

11.Klinisyenler verilenlerle sinirli olmamak uizere santral ven6z
kateterlerle iliskili olabilecek komplikasyonlardan/istenmeyen
yan etkilerden haberdar olmalidir:

¢ damar, atriyum ¢ tromboz
veya ventrikil « istemeden arteriyel
perforasyonuqa ponksiyon
sekonder kardiyak .
tamponad sinir hasari

e pleural (yani ¢ hematom
pnémotoraks) ¢ kanama
ve mediastinal .

fibrin kilifi olusumu
yaralanmalar

o cikis bolgesi
¢ hava embolisi stz Dol

= enfeksiyonu
¢ kateter embolisi

¢ kateter oklizyonu
¢ duktus torasikus

e damar erozyonu
e kateterucu
malpozisyonu

laserasyonu
¢ bakteriyemi o disritmiler
* septisemi ¢ ekstravazasyon
Onlemler:

1. Kateter, kilavuz tel veya baska herhangi bir kit/set bilesenini
insersiyon, kullanim veya ¢ikarma sirasinda modifiye etmeyin.

2. islem anatomik yer isaretleri, giivenli teknik ve potansiyel

komplikasyonlar konusunda deneyimli bir egitimli personel

tarafindan gergeklestirilmelidir.

Cihazlarin giivenli bicimde atilmasi da dahil, tiim islemler iin

standart 6nlemleri alin ve kurum politikalarina uyun.

»

Kateter insersiyon bélgesinde kullanilan bazi dezenfektanlar
kateter materyalini zayiflatabilen solventler icerir. Alkol,
aseton ve polietilen glikol poliliretan materyallerin yapisini
zayiflatabilir. Bu ajanlar ayrica kateter stabilizasyon cihazi ile
cilt arasindaki yapiskan bagi zayiflatabilir.

¢ Kateter yilizeyinde aseton kullanmayin.



¢ Kateter yiizeyini batirmak igin alkol kullanmayin veya
kateter agikligini tekrar olusturmak veya bir enfeksiyonu
onleme yolu olarak kateter limeninde alkol kalmasina
izin vermeyin.

« insersiyon bolgesinde polietilen glikol iceren merhemler
kullanmayin.

¢ Yiiksek alkol konsantrasyonlarina sahip ilaglarin infiizyonunu
yaparken dikkatli olun.

e Pansumani uygulamadan 6nce insersiyon bdlgesinin
tamamen kurumasini bekleyin.

Kullanimdan 6nce kateterin agik oldugundan emin olun.

intraluminal kagak veya kateter riiptiirii riskini azaltmak

tizere 10 ml'den kiigiik siringalar kullanmayin.

6. Uygun kateter ucu pozisyonunu devam ettirmek tizere islem

boyunca kateter manipiilasyonunu en aza indirin.

Kan ornegi almak icin gegerliyse soliisyonlarin infiizyonla

verildigi kalan portu/portlarn gegici olarak kapatin.

Kitler/Setler bu kullanma talimatinda ayrintilani verilen tim

aksesuar bilesenleri icermeyebilir. isleme baglamadan 6nce
ayn bilesen(ler) icin talimata asina hale gelin.

Kateter Insersiyonu Islemi: Steril teknik kullanin.

1. Hastayiinsersiyon bolgesi icin uygun oldugu sekilde konumlandinn.
« Subklavyen veya Juguler yaklasim: Hava embolisi riskini azaltmak ve vendz dolmay:

arttirmak igin hastayi tolere edildigi sekilde hafif Trendelenburg pozisyonuna koyun.

« Femoral yaklagim: Hastayi sirt iistii pozisyona koyun.

2. Kateteri insersiyon icin her liimenden sivi gegirerek ve enj
uzatma hatlarina takmak veya klempleme yoluyla hazirlayin.

A Uyan: Kateteri degisti

3. Hemostaz valfini/kapagini hastane protokoliine gdre uygun antiseptikle hazirlayin.
Valfin kapak iizerinde agiga ¢ikan kismini dahil edin. Hemostaz valfi steril eldivenli
parmakla kaplayin.

4. Kateter kontaminasyon kalkaninin distal gdbegini hemostaz valfi/yan port tertibat
kapag iizerine bastinn. Kilitlemek izere cevirin (bkz. Sekil 1).

uygun

k iizere k

« Gobek izerindeki yuvay: tertibat kapag iizerindeki kilitleme piniyle hizalayin.
« Gobegi kapak iizerinde ileri kaydirn ve cevirin.

5. Kateteri kateter kontaminasyon kalkanindan tutun ve kilif introduser icine ilerletin.
Kateteri son durus konuma ilerletmeye devam edin.

A Uyan Kateter insersiyon derinligi hasta ciissesine gore belirlenmelidir. Kateter

isaretleri kilif b valfi/yan port tertik

gecen, viicudun disinda kalan kateter miktarini (yaklasik 6 cm) dikkate alarak
konumlandirma referans noktalari olarak kullanilabilir.

6. Kateter pozisyonunu devam ettirirken distal gdbegin st yanisini kateteri yerine
kilitlemek igin saat yoniinde dondiiriin. Adaptoriin katetere baglantisinin saglam
olmasini, kateteri yavasca cekerek test edin (bkz. Sekil 2).

Sekil 2
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7. Kateter limeni yerlestirmeyi her uzatma hattina bir sinnga takip vendz kanin
serbestge aktigi izlenene kadar aspire ederek kontrol edin.

Aﬁnlem: Coklu liimenli bir kateter iizerindeki prok | limen in distal
ucunun yaklastk 5 cm iizerinde bulunur. Hastanin anatomisi ve kilif yerlestirme
bolgesine bagh olarak ¢oklu liimenli bir kateterin proksimal liimeninin
kateter ucu superior vena cava igine uygun sekilde yerlestirildiginde kilf
icinde olabilecegine dikkat edin. Bu durum proksimal liimen icinden akis
hizini etkileyebilir ve uyumsuz |Iaglar kilif yan portu ve kilif iginde proksimal
lii aynianda

8. Tim uzatma hatlanini gecerliyse uygun Luer-Lock hattina/hatlarina baglayin.
Kullanilmayan portlar standart hastane protokolii kullanilarak enjeksiyon kapagi/
kapaklari yoluyla“kilitlenebilir”. Uzatma hatti/hatlarinda hat ve enjeksiyon kapag
degisiklikleri sirasinda her limen icinden akisi tikamak icin kayan klempler
saglanmistir.

Aﬁnlem: Asin basingtan uzatma hatlarinin hasar gormesi riskini minimuma
indirmek iizere her klemp o liimen icinden infiizyon yapmadan dnce
agilmahidir.

9. Kateter ucunun yerlesimini kurumsal politikalar ve islemlerle uyumlu olarak
degerlendirin.

. Hastanin dosyasina kalic kateter s gore
yazin. Kateterin hareket etmediginden emin olmak icin sik sik gorsel degerlendirme
yapilmalidir.

Kateter Agikhign:

Kateter agikhigini kurumsal politikalar, islemler ve uygulama kilavuz ilkelerine gdre devam
ettirin. Santral venz kateterleri olan hastalara bakan tiim personel kateterin durma siiresini
uzatmak ve yaralanmay! dnlemek iin etkin yonetim konusunda bilgili olmalidir.

Kateteri Kiliftan Cikarma iglemi:

1. Hastaya potansiyel hava embolisi riskini azaltmak iizere klinik olarak endike oldugu
sekilde pozisyon verin.

2. Kateterin kilidini acin ve kateteri kilif introduserinden geri ekin. Valf agikligini
obturatdr yerlestirilinceye kadar steril eldivenli bir parmakla gegici olarak kapatin.
Obturator kapagini takin.

A Uyan: Hava embolisi veya kanama riskini azaltmak icin hemostaz valfi daima
tikanmaldir.

Hasta degerlendirmesi, klinik egitim, insersiyon teknigi ve bu islemle iligkili
potansiyel komplikasyonlar agisindan referans literatiir icin standart kitaplar, tibbi
literatiir ve Arrow International LLC web sitesine bakiniz: www.teleflex.com

Bu kullanma talimatinin pdf kopyasi www.teleflex.com/IFU adresinde mevcuttur

Bu,TibbiCihazlarAvrupaVeritabani/Eudamed'in (http .europa.
kullanima agilmasindan sonra “Arrow SVK” Gilivenlik ve Klinik Performans Ozeti (SSCP)
belgesinin konumudur.

Avrupa Birligi'nde ve ayni diizenleyici rejime (Tibbi Cihazlarla ilgili 2017/745/EU
Sayili Diizenleme) tabi olan iilkelerde hasta/kullaniai/iigiincii taraflar iin; bu cihazin
kullanimi sirasinda veya kullaniminin sonucu olarak ciddi bir olay ortaya ¢ikmissa
litfen bu durumu  iireticiye ve/veya yetkili temsilcisine ve iilkenizdeki ilgili
makama bildirin. Ulusal yetkin makamlarin (Teyakkuz irtibat Noktalan) irtibat
bilgileri ve daha fazla bilgi asagida venlen Avrupa Komisyonu web sitesinde
bul https://ec.europa ts_en

il I-devicec/t
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Semboller IS0 15223-1 ile uyumludur.
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ARROW

LeHTpanbHnn BeHo3HUi Katetep HANDS-OFF

i3 3axmcHolo nniBkow Katetepa Cath-Gard
PekomeHa0OBaHO ANna BUKOPUCTAHHA 3 YepeswWKipHUm ¢pyTnapom
iHTpoablocepa Arrow

lokasaHHa ana 3aCTOCyBaHHA:

LleHTpanbHuii BeHo3Hu KaTeTep 3ae3neuye BeHO3HUI AOCTYN A0

6.

He poknapaiite HagMipHOro 3ycmnnsa nif Yac BCTaHOBMIEHHA
a6o BupjaneHHA KateTepa ab6o MpoBiAHMKa. [loKnajaHHA

yepes3 nocTiiiHuit uepe3wwKipHuil ¢ynAap iHTpoblocepa Arrow.

HPOTMHOKGSaHHﬂZ
Hesigomi.

OuikyBaHi KniHiuHi nepeBaru:

MoXnuBicTb OTPUMATH [IOCTYN [0 LEHTPnNbHOI CUCTeMM KPOBOOGIry 3a AOMOMOIol0
OfJHOTO MiCLiA NPOKONY ANA NPOBeAeHHsA npoLieAyp, AKi BKMoualoTb iHdys3ito piavHy, 3a6ip
KPOBI, BBE/ieHHA NiKapcbKiX 3aco0iB, LieHTpanbHUil BeHO3HMiA MOHITOPUHT Ta MOXIUBICTD
BBE/JeHH# KOHTPACTHHX PEUOBUH.

/\ 3azaneni sacmepexenna ma 3ano6ixwui 3axodu
3acTepeeHHa:

1.

CTepI/IanI/IVI,,qnﬂOﬂHOpa!OBOFO3aCTOCyBaHHi|:He3aCTOCOByVITE
NOBTOPHO, He 06pPO6NAITE MOBTOPHO Ta He CTepunisyiite
noBTopHO. MOBTOpPHEe 3aCTOCyBaHHA CTBOPIOE MOTEHLiNHNIA
PU3NK CEePNO3HOrO MOLIKOMKEHHA Ta/abo iHdeKuii,
Wo MoXe npusBecTu Ao cmepTi. MoBTopHa 06po6Ka
MeANYHUX NPUCTPOIB, NPU3HaYEHNX INLIE ANA OfiHOPa30BOro
3aCTOCYyBaHHA, MOXe NpU3BecTU A0 NOripweHHA pobounx
XapaKTepucTuk abo BTpaTi GYHKLiOHaNbHOCTI.

Mepep 3acTocyBaHHAM MpouuTaiiTe BCi 3acTepeXkKeHHs,
3ano6iXHi 3axoAn Ta IHCTPYKUii B NNCTKy-BKnaguwy
B ynakosui. HeBUKOHaHHA LUbOro MoXe NpussecTn Jo
TAXKKOro TpaBMyBaHHA naujieHTa abo cmepri.

He posTawoByiiTe Ta He npocyBaiiTe KaTeTep B NpaBoMy
nepeacepAi abo NpaBoMy WYHOUKY, Ta He 3anuLaiite ioro
Tam. KiHunk KaTeTepa cnig npocyBsaTii B HUKHIO 1/3 BepXHbOT
NOPOXKHNCTOT BEHU.

AnAa pocTyny yepes CTerHoBy BeHy KaTeTep HeobXifgHO
BBOAUTN B CYAVHY TaK, Wo6 KiHYMK KaTeTepa nexas
napanenbHO CyAWHHIN CTiHUi Ta He BXoAWB Yy npase
nepeacepas.

Micue posTtawyBaHHA KiHUMKa KaTeTepa cnif NigTBepAnTUA
BiINOBIIHO A0 BHYTPIlIHIX HOPMaTUBHUX [OKYMEHTIB
MeANYHOro 3aKnagy.

MpakTuKyiodi nikapi NOBMHHI 3HaTW NpPO BiporigHicTb
3alleM/IeHHA MNpOoBiAHUKa O6yAb-AKNUM MPUCTPOEM,
iMnNnaHToBaHMM y cucTeMy KpoBooGiry. Ko B nauieHTa
€ iMMNaHTaTy CucTeMi KpOBOOGiry, PEKOMEH0BAHO MPOBOAUTY
npoueaypy KateTepusauii nif NPAMIM BisyanbHUM KOHTponeM
ana PpUV3NKy nposi,

He poknapainte HaagMmipHy cuny, KOnv BBOAUTE NPOBIAHWK
a60 AunATaTop TKaHUHU, TOMY WO Lie MOXKe NPU3BecTr
Ao nepdopauii CyauHn, KpoBoTeui abo MOLWKOAKEHHA
CKNnagoBux 4actuH BI/IpOﬁy.

9%

ipHOrO 3ycnnnAa Moxe NpU3BeCTU A0 NOLWKOXKEHHsA abo
NOMIOMKI CKNAaA0BUX YacTUH BUpoGY. AKLLO € Nigo3pu Ha Te,
wo BMpi6 Gyno nolwKoaxeHo, abo Moro He MOXXHa BUAANUTH
6e3 3ycunb, cnif oTpumaty pagiorpadiuHe 306paxkeHHA Ta
NpoBeCTU 10AATKOBY KOHCYNbTaLlito.

3acTocyBaHHA /1A TaKUX NpoLielyp KaTeTepiB, He NPU3HauYeHNX
ANA NpoBefeHHA iH'eKUii Mif TMCKOM, MOXe nmpusBectTu Ao
nepeTikaHHA PiAVHN 3 ofHi€l TPYGKMN KaTeTepa Ao iHWOI abo
PO3puBY KaTeTepa Ta pU3MNKYy TPaBMyBaHHA.

He ¢ikcyiite, He 3akpinnainTte ckobu Ta/a6o HUTKMK
6e3nocepefHbO A0 30BHIWIHBOrO AiameTpa Kopmnycy
KaTeTepa a60 TPy6OK NOAOBXKEHHA, W06 3MEHWNTA PUNK
po3pi3aHHA KaTeTepa a60 NOWKOAXEHHA KaTeTepa uu
3aTPMMKK MOTOKY PiANHMN B KaTeTepi. 3akpinnanTte Tinbku
y BKasaHuX micuax crabinisaui.

Y BunagKy nonajaHHA NoOBITPA A0 NpucTpolo ansa
LIeHTPaNIbHOTO BEHO3HOTO A0CTYNy abo /10 CamMOi BeH! MOXe
PO3BMHYTUCH MOBITPsAHa embonia. He 3anuwaiTe BigKpUTUX
ronok abo KateTepiB, AKi He 3aKpuTi KpuwKamu Ta 6e3
3aXNUMIB, Y MicLUAX MYHKUil ANA LEHTPanbHOro BEHO3HOro
AOCTyny. 3acTOCOBYNTe TiNbKM HafiiHO 3akpinneHi
3'eiHaHHA nioep-nok (Luer-Lock) y Bcix npuctpoax ana
LUeHTpanbHOro BEHO3HOro AoCTyny, Wob nonepeanTy
BUNAaJKOBE PO3’'€AHAHHA.

10.MpakTukyloui nikapi MaloTb 3HaTW, WO PYXOMi 3aXumu

11.MpakTukytoui

MOXYTb 6yTI 3HATI BUNaAKOBO.

nikapi MawTb 3HaTM ycKnagHeHHa/
He6a)kaHi NO6GiuHI epeKTN, NOB'A3aHI 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM
LieHTpanbHNUX BEHO3HUX KaTeTepiB, AKi BK/IOYaloTb, ane
He 06MeXyIoTbCA, TaKe:

® TamnoHapaa cepus ®  Tpom603;
BHacnifoK nepdopadii ® Bunagkose
CTIHKM CyanHY, NPOKONOBAHHA
nepeacepaa a6o aprepii;

WNYHOUKa; ®  MOWKOKEHHA HEPBA;

. .
® nnespanbHa TpaBMa rematoma;

(0670, THeBMOTOpaKC) ¢ Kposoreua;
® yTBOpeHHA $ibpuHOBOI

Kancynu;

Ta TpaBMa CepefjoCTiHHS;

® nosiTpsAHa embonis;
. * iHdekuia B micLi BuXoay;
® embonin kateTepa; .
®  eposia cyanHy;
®  OoKknio3is Katetepa;
P ®  HerpaBW/bHE NOJIOXKEHHA
¢ PO3pYB rPyAHOrO NPOTOKY; KiHUMKa KaTeTepa;

® GakTepiemis; ®  aputmii;

® cenTuuemis; ®  ekTpaBasallif.



3ano6ixHi 3axopau:

1.

w

»

He 3miHioNTe KaTeTep, NPOBIAHUK abo Gyab-AKNIA iHWNA
KOMIMOHEHT / Ty nig yacy 3aCTOCYBaHHA
a6o BupaneHHs.

Mpoueaypy MOBMHEH NPOBOAWTK AOCBIfYEHWII MepcoHan,
Ao6pe 06i3HaHWIA i3 aHATOMIYHUMI OpiEHTMPaMK, 6e3neyHolo
MeT( YCKI HAMW.

BuKopucToByiiTe CTaHAAPTHI 3ano6ixHi 3axoAun Ta fOTpUMYITeCA

NONITUKN YCTaHOBW CTOCOBHO BCiX Mpoueayp, BKOYaoun
6e3neyHy yTunisauilo npucTpois.

010 Ta MOX

Y cknap peAknx AesiHpeKTaHTIB, WO BUKOPUCTOBYIOTb Y MicLi
BBe/IeHHA KaTeTepa, BXOAATb PO3UNHHUKM, AKi MOXYTb PyiiHYBaTN
martepian katetepa. CnpT, aLeToH Ta NoNieTUIEHINIKONb MOXYTb
nocnabutn CTpyKTypy noniypetaHosux matepianig. Lli 3aco6n
MOXYTb TaKOX MOCNabuT aaresinHui 38'A30K MiX Npunagom
AnA cTabinisauii KateTepa Ta LWKipoto.

e He 3ac1'ocosyl7|'re ALeTOH Ha HOBerHi KaTteTepa.

¢ He BuKopucToByiiTe CnupT Ans 06po6KM NoBepxHi KaTeTepa
Ta He AoNycKaliTe NonaaaHHA CNMPTy B NPOCBIT KaTeTepa
ANA BiAHOBNEHHA NPOXiAHOCTI KaTeTepa abo AK 3aci6 ana
npodinakTnky iHdeKuii.

¢ HeBuKopucToByiiTe Ma3i, WO MICTATb NONIETUNEHINIKONb,
y MicLji BBeieHHA KaTeTepa.

¢ ByabTe 06epexHi nia vac indysii npenaparis i3 BUcokoto
KOHLIeHTpaLi€lo cnupTy.

¢ [loyekainTe, NOKM MicLie BBeA€HHA Byae MOBHICTIO CyXuM,
i Topi HaknapaiTe NoB'A3KY.

MepeBipTe NpoxiaHicTb KaTeTepa nepea NOro BUKOPUCTaHHAM.

He BuKopucToByiiTe wnpuuyn meHiwe 10 M, Wo6 3MeHWUTH

PU3MK NpoTikaHHA abo po3puBy KaTeTepa.

3BefliTb A0 MiHIMYMy MaHinynAuii 3 KaTeTepom NpoTArom

yci€i npoueaypv AnA NiATPUMaHHA NPaBUIbHOIO NONOXKEHHA

KiHUMKa KaTeTepa.

Mepep B3ATTAM 3pa3KiB KPOBi TMYacoBO 3aKpuiiTe NopT(-u),

wo A, AKi PUCTOBYIOTbCA ANA BBEAEHHSA

PO3UMHIB, AKLLO 3aCTOCOBHO.

KomnnekTn/Ha6opn MOXyTb He MICTUTI BCi KOMNIEKTYIoui
YacTuHK, BKa3aHi B Liill iIHCTPYKLii AnA 3acTocyBaHHA. Mepep,

NnoyaTKOM npoLeAypyn 03HalloMTecA 3 iHCTPYKUiAMu Ana
KOXHOI YacTUHWN, WO BXOANTb A0 KOMNNEKTY.

lpoueaypa BBeseHHA KaTeTepa: poBoAbTe NiAroToBKY
3rifIHO 3 NPaBUNAMM aceNTUKN.

1

2.

Po3micritb navjenTa B i, AKe ma KaTeTepa.
« Tig ii abo Ay i noctyn: F naLieHTa B HeBUp
pra, o6 PU3UK i em6onii Ta NoCNTY BeHo3He
HanoBHEeHHA.

« (DemopanbHuit socTyn: Po3talulyiiTe natlieHTa B NON0XKeEHHI NeXauu Ha Ciuki.
Migroryiite KateTep /nA BBeAEHHA, MPOMUBLLI KOXHUI NPOCBIT i 3aTUCHYBLIM abo
TPUEAHABLLY iH'€KLiiHI KPULLKI A0 BIZINOBIAHIX TPY6OK NOJI0BXEHHS, AKLLO 3aCTOCOBHO.

A 3actepexenHs. He pixre KateTep, W06 3MiHUTI JOBXUHY.

3.

06po6ith Knanan/Kpuiiiky reMOCTaTUYHOTO KAanaHa BIANOBIAHUM aHTUCeNTUKOM
BIAANOBIAHO A0 NpoTOKONY AikapHi. 06p0GiTb TakoX BIAKPUTY UYACTMHY KnanaHa
Y BEPXHiil YaCTUHI KpULLKW. 3aKpHiiTe reMoCTaTyHUi KnanaH nanbLiem y cTepunbHIX
PYKaBHuKax.

HaTucHitb Ha AuUCTanbHuil By3on 3axucty Bif 3abpyAHeHHA KateTepa Haj
TeMOCTaTYHIM KnanaHom/Kpuukolo 6okooro nopty. lloBepHiTb, W06 3adikcysatin
(aB. ManioHok 1).
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« Hanpagre npopi3 y By30n 3i CTONOPHUM LUTUGTOM HA MOHTXHIil KpULLILY.

« TocyHbTe By307 KaTeTepa Briepe/i Haj KpULLIKOIO Ta MOBEPHITb.

Bi3bmitb KaTeTep uepe3 3axucHuil ekpaH Kkatetepa i npocybre ioro fo ¢ytnapy
iHTpozablocepa. lpoaoBXyiiTe NpocyBaTU KaTeTep B 0CTATOUHE NOCTiliHE NONOXEHHA.

A 3a(repemeuuu. [Mn6uHa BBeAEHHA Katetepa noBMHHa BU3HA4aTUCA B 3anexHoCTi Bify

7.

po3Mipy natjienTa. CaHTUMETPOBI N03HAYKM Ha KaTeTepi MOXYTb BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA
AK KOHTPOMbHI TOUKN ANA opienTali, Gepyun 1o yBaru KinbkicTb KateTepa nosa
Tinom, wo n yepe3 By30 remoc KnanaHa

nopry (npu6nu3Ho 6 cm).

36epiratoun NONOXKeEHHA KaTeTepa, NOBEPHITb BEPXHIO MONOBUMHY AUCTANBHOTO BY3NA
3 FO/MHHYKOBOIO CTPINKOI0, 106 3adiKcyBaTyt KaTeTep Ha Micui. MepesipTe agantep,
OﬁEpE)KHO NOTArHYBLUN 3a KaTeTep, umﬁ 3abe3neyntn HapiilHe 3aXonneHHA Karetepa
(auB. ManioHok 2).

Manionok 2

lepesipte po3miLLieHHs NPOCBITY KaTeTepa UAAXOM NPUEAHAHHA LUNPULIA 40 KOXHOT
TPy6KY NOJOBXKEHHA Ta NpoBeAeHHA acnipauii, Aok He nobauuTe BiNbHUIA NOTIK
BEHO3HOT KPOBI.

it 3axin: Mpokc il NpocBiT Ha GaratompocBiTHOMY KaTeTepi
PO3TalLoBaHuii NPUGAM3HO Ha 5 CM BUILLLE MCTANBHOTO KiHUA KaTeTepa. 3anexXHo
Bifl aHaTOMi navjeHTa Ta MiCs BCTAaHOBMEHHA GyTNApY, CNif BpaxoByBaT,
10 NPOKCUMANbHUIA NPOCBIT GaraTonpocBiTHOrO KaTeTepa MOXe 3HaXoAUTUCA
BCepe/uHi GyTAApY, KON KiHUMK KaTeTepa NpaBUAbHO PO3MilLieHuil BcepeuHi
BEPXHbOI MOPOXHNCTOI BeHu. LiA ymoBa MoXe BNAUBATH Ha WBUAKICTD MOTOKY
Yepe3 NpoKCUMANbHUi NPOCBIT, i HeCyMicHi NiKM He CiJ BBOAUTA OJHOYACHO
yepes3 GiyHuii nopr GyTnApy Ta NPOKCUManbHil NPOCBIT BeepeaHi GyTnapy.

Min'epHaiite BC TPy6KU NOAOBXEHHA A0 BiANOBIAHOI(-UX) NiHii(-ii) y mioep-nok
(Luer-Lock), ik e noTpi6Ho. HeBiKopucTaHi nopTit MoxHa «3akpuTi» 3a AONOMOr0k0
iH'eKuii iB), P bC 0 i

Pyxomi 3aTicKaui HajaKTbCa y KOMMNeKTi 40 TPy6oK MOAOBXKeHHA AnA OKnio3il
MI0TOKY Yepe3 KOXHMit NPOCBIT Nif YaC 3MiH TPY6OK Ta iH'eKLiiHUX KOBNAuKiB.

i 3axin: WWo6
yepe3 i TICK,
yepes itoro npocaiT.

pU3UK Tpy6ok

KOXHWIi 3aTUCKay nepefl indysieio

OuiHiTb NONOXEHHA KiHuMKa KaTeTepa BIANOBIAHO A0 BHYTPILLHIX HOPMATUBHUX
[NIOKYMEHTIB Me/INYHOrO 3aKnapy.

. 3anuwitb B KapTKy nawieHTa J0BXWHY NOCTIfiHOTO KaTeTepa BiANOBIAHO A0

(aHTUMETPOBKX NO3HAYOK Ha KaTETepiA ,[l!m nepesipkm, Lo KateTep He 3MiCTUBCA,
NOTPI6HO YaCTO BUKOHYBATU NOBTOPHY Bi3yabHY OLIHKY.

MpoxianicTb KateTepa:
TiaTpumyitTe npoxiaHicTb KaTeTepa BiANOBIAHO 10 BHYTPILLIHIX HOPMATUBHUX AOKYMEHTIB

Ta NPaKTUYHUX P il 3aknagy. Ya cnisp: 3apiaHi B gornaai
3a i 3 [ p NOBUMHHI 3HaTW npasuna

3 pom And CTPOKY 11010 BUKOPUCTAHHA Ta NPOGINaKTUKM
TOWKOZKeHb.

Mpouenypa BuAaneHHa katetepa 3 ¢pymapy:

1.

Po3micTiTb nauienTa 3a
NOBITPAHOI emBonii.

ana UMKy
Po3bnokyiie KateTep i BUIMIT KaTeTep i3 GyTnApy iHTPOAbIoCepa. TMMYacoBo 3aKpHiite
OTBIp KNanaHa nanblem y CTepUnbHIX PyKaBuYKax, 0KW He Gyae BCTaBneHwii 06Typatop.
OpATHITb KPULLKY 06Typatopa.

3actep Temoc il Knanau nocTiiiHo 3aKpuBaTH,

1406 3HM3UTH pU3NK NOBIiTPAHOT emBonii abo kpoBoTeui.



[lonatkoBy iHpopmaLlito Npo 06CTexeHHA NaLlieHTa, HaBYaHHA KNIHILMCTA, METOAUKY
BBeJIeHHA KaTeTepa Ta MOXJIMBI YCKNaIHeHHS, NOB'A3aHi 3 Lielo MpoLiealypoto, MoXHa
3HaliTh B ¢ p inpy (, MeANYHiil nitepaTypi Ta Ha Be6-caiiti Komnanii
Arrow International LLC: www.teleflex.com

Konis ui€i incTpykuii ana 3actocyakka y dopmati pdf posmiuena Ha Bed-caiiti
www.teleflex.com/IFU

Lle KopoTkuii ornaa iHdopmavii npo Gesneky Ta KniHiuHy edekTuHicTb (Summary of
Safety and Clinical Performance, SSCP) ana «LIBK Arrow» nicns 3anycky €Bponeiicbkoi 6a3u

JaHuX Wopio MeAnyHux npuctpois/Eudamed: https://ec.europa.eu,

[ina naienta/kopuctysaua/TpeTboi cTopoHy B €sponeiicbkomy Colo3i Ta B KpaiHax

3 aHanoriuHot per I (M 2017/745/€C wopo meanuHoi
anapatypu); AKLO Nifj Yac BUKOPUCTaHHA abo BHACNIOK BUKOPUCTAHHA LbOro MPUCTPOl0
BUHUKNA iiHa cuTyauia, { j npo e Ta/abo iforo
Npe/CTaBHIKY, a TakoX Y BiAnos i opranu Bawoi kpainu. KoHTakTi
JaHi OpraHiB y BiANOBIAHil Kpaiki (KOHTKTHI AaHi cnyx6u
HarnAzY) Ta AOAATKOBY iHGOPMALLito MOXHA 3HaiiTH Ha TakoMy caifTi EBponelicbKoi Komicii:
https://ec.europa.eu/g /s /medical-devices/ ts_en

96



CnoBHuk cumBonis: Cumeonu Bignogigaiotob 1S0 15223-1.

Jlesiki cuMBONN MOXYTb He CTOCYBATUCA LibOro BUPOGY. [IB. MapKyBaHHA BUPOGY, L06 03HaOMMTHCA i3 CMBONAMM, AKi CTOCYIOTbCA Came Liboro BUpo6y.

O

3BepHITbCA 40

M . . - ) Cuctema 3 oHum crepubHim | CucTema 3 ofHUM
leAuuHMiA ; - He 3acrocosyitre | He crepunisyiire | CrepunisoBato \
YBara - iHCTpyKUii AnA 6ap'epom Ta 3axucolo CTepUIbHIUM
npUCTpilt TI0BTOPHO 110BTOPHO ETIIEHOKCMAOM . .
3acToCyBaHHA YNaKoBKOI0 BCepeitHi 6ap'epom
e L
=
2|« | ® | w4 |[REF] [LOT
. . - BurotosneHo be3
Obepirarv Big . He Kopuctyitrecs,
36epiratuy 3aCTOCYBaHHA Homep 3a " (rpok [laa
COHAYHOTO 7| AKILO YNAKOBKY Homep naprii . Bupobmk
; CyXoMy Micui HaTypanbHoro KaTanorom npugaTHoCTi BUPOBHULTBA
csima TIOLIKOAEHO
TYMOBOFO MaTeKcy
Teleflex, nozomun Teleflex, HANDS-OFF, Cath-Gard, Arrow i Arrow € p ato 3 p
P p i Teleflex Incorp d abo i 0oyipHi ji y CWA ma/a6o iHuux KpaiHax.
©2021 Teleflex Incorporated. Bci npasa 3acmepexero.
Imnoprep
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